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POLE
TELESCOPIC

GUIDE DE L’UTILISATEUR

FRE
Notice originale

CONTENU :

LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE GUIDE DE L’UTILISATEUR AVANT TOUTE UTILISATION

• Un taille-haie sans lamier
• Un cordon d'alimentation pour la batterie
• Un tournevis torx
• Un guide de l’utilisateur
• 1 brassard
• 3 vis de rechange (tête de coupe)
• La carte de garantie
• 2 kits portage (sur Helion Telescopic uniquement)

USER GUIDE

ENG
Translation of the 
original user guide

CONTENTS:

READ THE USER GUIDE CAREFULLY BEFORE USING THE TOOL

• A hedge trimmer without blade
• A power cord for the battery
• A torx screwdriver
• A user guide
• 1 armband
• 3 spare screws (cutting head)
• The warranty card
• 2 carrying kits (Helion Telescopic only)

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

GER
Übersetzung der 
ursprünglichen 

Anleitung

INHALT:

DIE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG VOR DEM GEBRAUCH BITTE AUFMERKSAM LESEN

• Heckenschneider ohne Schneidblock
• Ein Stromkabel für die Batterie
• Ein Torx Schraubenzieher
• 1 Armbinde
• 3 Ersatzschrauben (Schneidkopf)
• Die Garantiekarte
• 2 Tragesets (nur auf Helion Teleskop)

GUÍA DEL USUARIO

SPA
Traducción del 
manual original

CONTENIDO:

LEER ATENTAMENTE LA GUÍA DEL USUARIO ANTES DE CUALQUIER UTILIZACIÓN

• Una cortadora de setos sin sistema de cuchillas
• Un cable de alimentación para la batería
• Un destornillador torx
• Una guía del usuario
• 1 brazal
• 3 tornillos de recambio (cabeza de corte)
• La tarjeta de garantía
• 2 kits de porte (sólo en Helion Telescopic)

GUIDA DELL’UTILIZZATORE

ITA
Traduzione del 

manuale originale

CONTENUTO:

LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LA GUIDA DELL’UTILIZZATORE PRIMA DELL’USO

• Un tosasiepi senza barra di taglio
• Un cavo di alimentazione per la batteria
• Un cacciavite torx
• Una guida utente 
• 1 fascia
• 3 viti di ricambio (testa di taglio)
• La scheda di garanzia
• 2 kit trasporto (solo su Helion Telescopic)

 GUIA DO UTILIZADOR

POR
Tradução das 
informações 

originais

CONTEÚDO:

LER ATENTAMENTE O GUIA DO UTILIZADOR ANTES DE QUALQUER UTILIZAÇÃO

• Uma tesoura para talhar sem lâmio
• Um cabo de alimentação para a bateria
• Uma chave de parafusos torx
• Um manual do utilizador
• 1 braçadeira
• 3 parafusos de substituição (cabeça de corte)
• O certificado de garantia
• 2 kits de apoio (apenas para o Helion Telescopic)

GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING

DUT
Vertaling van de 
oorspronkelijke 

gebruiksaanwijzing

INHOUD:

LEES DE GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING AANDACHTIG DOOR ALVORENS HET APPARAAT TE 
GEBRUIKEN

• Een heggenschaar zonder schaarbladen
• Een voedingskabel voor de accu
• Een torx schroevendraaier
• Een gids voor de gebruiker
• 1 band
• 3 vervangingsschroeven (snijkop)
• De garantiekaart
• 2 draagkits (enkel op Helion Telescopic)

KORISNIČKI PRIRUČNIK

SCR
Prijevod originalne 

obavijesti

PAŽLJIVO PROČITAJTE KORISNIČKI PRIRUČNIK PRIJE BILO KAKVE UPORABE

SADRŽAJ:
• Škare za živicu bez noža
• Kabel za napajanje baterije
• Imbus ključ
• Korisnički priručnik
• 1 traka
• 3 zamjenska vijka (rezna glava)
• Jamstveni list
• 2 kompleta za nošenje (samo na modelu Helion Telescopic)

HASZNÁLATI ÉS KARBANTARTÁSI UTASÍTÁS

HUN
Az eredeti használati 

utasítás fordítása

FIGYELMESEN OLVASSA EL A HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁST HASZNÁLAT ELŐTT

TARTALOM:
• Sövényvágó vágóegység nélkül
• Akkumulátor tápkábele
• Torx csavarhúzó
• Felhasználói útmutató
• 1 karpánt
• 3 tartalék csavar (vágófej)
• Garancialevél
• 2 hordheveder (csak a Helion Telescopic modellhez)

BRUGERVEJLEDNING

DAN
Oversættelse 

af den originale 
brugsanvisning

INDHOLD:
• En hækkeklipper uden kniv
• En forsyningsledning til batteriet
• En Torx skruetrækker
• En brugsanvisning
• 1 armbånd
• 3 udskiftningsskruer (skærehoved)
• Garantibevis
• 2 bæresæt (udelukkende på Helion Telescopic)

LÆS OMHYGGELIGT BRUGERVEJLEDNINGEN FØR UDSTYRET TAGES I BRUG

KÄYTTÄJÄN OPAS

Alkuperäisen 
ohjekirjan käännös

FIN

SISÄLTÖ:

LUE HUOLELLISESTI KÄYTTÄJÄN OPAS ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ

• Pensasaitaleikkuri ilman teränkannatinlevyä
• Akun virtajohto
• Torx-ruuvimeisseli
• Käyttäjän opas
• 1 käsivarsinauha
• 3 vaihtoruuvia (leikkauspää)
• Takuukortti
• 2 kantosarjaa (ainoastaan Helion Telescopicille)

ΟΔΗΓΟΣ ΧΡΗΣΤΗ

GRE
Μετάφραση των 
αρχικών οδηγιών 

χρήσεως

ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΜΕΝΑ:

ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΕΧΤΙΚΑ ΤΟΝ ΟΔΗΓΟ ΧΡΗΣΤΗ ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΚΑΘΕ ΧΡΗΣΗ

• Ένα μπορντουροψάλιδο χωρίς σύστημα με λάμες
• Ένα καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας για την μπαταρία
• Ένα κατσαβίδι Torx.
• Ένας οδηγός χρήσης
• Ένα περιβραχιόνιο
• Τρεις ανταλλακτικές βίδες (κεφαλή κοπής)
• Η κάρτα της εγγύησης
• Δύο σετ μεταφοράς (αποκλειστικά στο Helion Telescopic)

BRUKERVEILEDNING

Oversettelse av 
originalveiledning

NOR

INNHOLD:

LES NØYE GJENNOM BRUKERVEILEDNINGEN FØR ENHVER BRUK

• En hekksaks uten knivbjelke
• En strømledning til batteriet
• En torx skrutrekker
• Brukerveiledning
• 1 armbind
• 3 ekstra skruer (kuttehode)
• Garantikort
• 2 bæresett (kun på Helion Telescopic)

INSTRUKCJA DLA UŻYTKOWNIKA

POL
Tłumaczenie 

oryginału instrukcji 
obsługi

ZAWARTOŚĆ:

PRZECZYTAJ UWAŻNIE INSTRUKCJĘ PRZED ROZPOCZĘCIEM UŻYTKOWANIA PRODUKTUPRZECZYTAJ UWAŻNIE INSTRUKCJĘ PRZED ROZPOCZĘCIEM UŻYTKOWANIA PRODUKTU

• Nożyce do żywopłotu bez prowadnicy
• Przewód zasilający do akumulatora
• Wkrętak torx
• Instrukcja obsługi
• 1 opaska
• 3 śruby zamienne (głowica tnąca)
• Karta gwarancyjna
• 2 zestawy mocujące (tylko przy Helion Telescopic)

ANVÄNDARHANDBOK

SWE
Översättning av 

den originala 
bruksanvisningen

INNEHÅLL:

LÄS NOGA IGENOM ANVÄNDARHANDBOKEN FÖRE ANVÄNDNING

• En häcksax utan skärbord
• Elsladd till batteriet
• En Torx-skruvmejsel
• En bruksanvisning
• 1 manschett
• 3 utbytesskruvar (skärhuvud)
• Garantibeviset
• 2 bärsatser (endast till Helion Telescopic)

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE A ÚDRŽBA

SLO
Preklad 

originálneho 
návodu

POZORNE SI PREČÍTAJTE TENTO NÁVOD PRED POUŽITÍM

OBSAH:
• Orezávač živých plotov bez lišty
• Napájací kábel na batériu
• Skrutkovač typu Torx
• Používateľská príručka
• 1 ramenný pás
• 3 náhradné skrutky (rezacia hlava)
• Záručný list
• 2 prenosné súpravy (len pre Helion Telescopic)

PRIROČNIK ZA UPORABNIKA

SLV
Prevod izvirnih navodil

PAZLJIVO PREBERITE PRIROČNIK ZA UPORABNIKA PRED VSAKO UPORABO

VSEBINA:
• Škarje za živo mejo brez rezalnega droga
• Napajalni kabel za akumulator
• Zvezdasti izvijač
• Priročnik za uporabnika
• 1 trak 
• - 3 nadomestni vijaki (rezalna glava)
• Garancijski list
• 2 nosilna seta (samo pri Helion Telescopic)

PŘÍRUČKA PRO UŽIVATELE

CZE
Překlad originálního 

návodu

OBSAH BALENÍ:

PŘED POUŽITÍM POZORNĚ PROČÍST PŘÍRUČKU PRO UŽIVATELE

• Křovinořez/střihač živých plotů bez nožové lišty
• Napájecí kabel pro baterii
• Šroubovák Torx
• Uživatelská příručka
• 1 popruh pro upevnění na paži
• 3 náhradní šrouby (pro vyžínací hlavu)
• Záruční karta
• 2 soupravy pro přenášení nástroje (pouze pro model Helion Telescopic)

KULLANICI KILAVUZU

TUR
Orijinal kitapçığın 

çevirisi

İÇERİK

HER TÜRLÜ KULLANIMDAN ÖNCE KILAVUZU DİKKATLE OKUYUNUZ

• Düz dişlisiz budama aleti
• Akü için besleme kablosu
• Torx tornavida
• Kullanıcı rehberi
• 1 kolluk
• 3 yedek vida (kesme başlığı)
• Garanti kartı
• 2 taşıma kiti (yalnızca Helion Telescopic üzerinde)
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INTRODUCTION

PROTECTION DE L’ENVIRONNEMENT
Votre appareil contient de nombreux matériaux valorisables ou recyclables. Confiez celui-
ci à votre revendeur ou à défaut dans un centre service agréé pour que son traitement soit 
effectué.

Prendre connaissance de la réglementation en vigueur dans votre pays en matière de 
protection de l'environnement liée à votre activité.

Tout au long de ce guide de l’utilisateur, vous trouverez des mises en garde et des renseignements 
intitulés : REMARQUE, AVERTISSEMENT / ATTENTION.

Une REMARQUE fournit des renseignements complémentaires, éclaircit un point ou explique une étape à 
suivre dans son détail.

La mise en garde AVERTISSEMENT ou ATTENTION est utilisée pour identifier une procédure qui, si 
négligée ou incorrectement exécutée, peut entraîner des dommages matériels et/ou corporels graves.

La mise en garde G indique que si les procédures ou instructions ne sont pas respectées, les dommages 
ne seront pas couverts par la garantie et les frais de réparation seront à la charge du propriétaire.

Sur l’outil, des signaux de sécurité rappellent également les consignes à adopter en matière de sécurité. 
Localisez et lisez ces signaux avant d’utiliser l’outil. Remplacez immédiatement tout signal partiellement 
illisible ou endommagé.

Se reporter à la rubrique «SIGNAUX DE SÉCURITÉ» pour le schéma de localisation des signaux de 
sécurité apposés sur l’outil.

Aucune partie de ce manuel ne peut être reproduite sans autorisation écrite de la société PELLENC. Les 
illustrations présentes dans ce manuel sont données à titre indicatif et ne sont en aucun cas contractuelles. 
La société PELLENC se réserve le droit d’apporter à ses produits toute modification ou amélioration qu’elle 
juge nécessaire sans devoir les communiquer aux clients déjà en possession d’un modèle similaire. Ce 
manuel fait partie intégrante de l’outil et doit l’accompagner en cas de cession.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
Ce manuel contient des informations importantes et des instructions de fonctionnement 
pour l'outil suivant : Taille-haie HELION Pole & Telescopic.
Il est IMPÉRATIF que vous preniez connaissance de LA TOTALITÉ de ce guide de l’utilisateur 

avant d’utiliser l’outil ou de procéder à des opérations d’entretien.
Conformez-vous scrupuleusement aux instructions et illustrations présentes dans ce document.

INTRODUCTION

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Your equipment comprises numerous materials which can be valorised or recycled. Entrust 
these to your reseller or to an approved service centre so that they can be processed.

Comply with the regulations in force in your country as concerns environmental protection 
associated with your activity.

All through this user guide you will find advisory notes and information entitled: REMARK, CAUTION / 
WARNING.

A REMARK provides additional information, clarifies a point or explains a step to be followed in detail.

The CAUTION and WARNING advisories are used to define a procedure which, if neglected or incorrectly 
performed, may lead to serious damage to the equipment and/or personal injury.

This advisory: G indicates that if the procedures or instructions are not complied with, any damage will not 
be covered by the warranty and the owner will be responsible for the repair costs.

Safety indications are also given on the tool; they remind you of the safety precautions to be taken. Identify 
and read these indications before using the tool. Immediately replace any indications that may become 
partially illegible or deteriorated.

Refer to the «SAFETY INDICATIONS» heading in order to identify the location of the safety 
indications on the tool.

No part of this manual may be reproduced without the written consent of PELLENC. The illustrations 
given in this manual are for information purposes and are in no way contractual. PELLENC reserves the 
right to make any modification or improvement to its products as deemed necessary without informing 
customers already in possession of a similar model. This manual forms an integral part of the tool and must 
accompany the tool if it changes hands.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

You must read THE WHOLE of this user guide before using the tool or before carrying out 
servicing operations.
Comply scrupulously with the instructions and illustrations given in this document.

KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS
This manual contains important information and operating instructions for the following tool 
: HELION Pole & Telescopic

EINLEITUNG

UMWELTSCHUTZ
Ihr Gerät enthält zahlreiche, wiederverwertbare Stoffe. Geben Sie es bei Ihrem Händler oder 
in einem zugelassenen Servicebetrieb ab, damit die Abfallverarbeitung gewährleistet ist.

Sich nach den in Ihrem Land gültigen Umweltschutzvorschriften in Verbindung mit Ihrer 
Tätigkeit richten.

Diese Bedienungsanleitung enthält Warnungen und Informationen, die mit HINWEIS, WARNUNG / 
ACHTUNG bezeichnet sind.

Ein HINWEIS gibt zusätzliche Informationen, erläutert einen Punkt oder enthält ausführliche Erklärungen 
eines Arbeitsschrittes.

Mit den Begriffen WARNUNG oder ACHTUNG werden Verfahren gekennzeichnet, deren Mißachtung oder 
falsche Durchführung zu Sachschäden und/oder schweren Verletzungen führen kann.

Die Warnung G weist darauf hin, dass durch Mißachtung der Verfahren oder Anweisungen entstandene 
Schäden von der Garantie ausgenommen sind und die Reparaturkosten zu Lasten des Eigentümers 
gehen.

Auch am Werkzeug weisen Sicherheitsaufkleber auf Vorsichtsmaßnahmen hin, die aus Gründen 
der Sicherheit zu treffen sind. Lokalisieren Sie diese Sicherheitszeichen vor der Inbetriebnahme des 
Werkzeugs und nehmen Sie diese zur Kenntnis. Teilweise oder völlig unleserliche Sicherheitszeichen 
müssen sofort ersetzt werden.

In der Rubrik «SICHERHEITSZEICHEN» finden Sie das Lokalisierungsschema der auf dem 
Werkzeug angebrachten Sicherheitszeichen.

Nachdruck, Vervielfältigung oder Wiedergabe, auch auszugsweise, dieses Handbuchs bedarf der 
schriftlichen Genehmigung der Firma PELLENC. Die in diesem Handbuch enthaltenen Abbildungen 
sind unverbindlich und dienen nur der Information. Die Firma PELLENC behält sich das Recht vor, ihre 
Produkte abzuändern oder zu verbessern, wenn sie dies für erforderlich hält, ohne Kunden darüber zu 
informieren, die ein ähnliches Modell besitzen. Dieses Handbuch ist Bestandteil des Werkzeugs und muss 
bei dessen Verkauf mitgeliefert werden.

SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

Es ist UNBEDINGT notwendig, diese Bedineungsanleitung VOLLSTÄNDIG zu lesen, bevor 
Sie das Werkzeug in Betrieb nehmen oder warten.
Bitte halten Sie sich genau an die Anweisungen und Abbildungen dieser Broschüre.

DIESE ANWEISUNGEN AUFBEWAHREN
Dieses Handbuch enthält wichtige Informationen und Betriebsanweisungen für das Werkzeug: 
HELION Pole & Telescopic

INTRODUCCIÓN

PROTECCIÖN DEL MEDIO AMBIENTE
Su aparato contiene numerosos materiales valorizables o reciclables. Entréguelo a su 
distribuidor o en su defecto a un centro de asistencia autorizado para efectuar el tratamiento.

Informarse de la reglamentación, relacionada con su actividad, vigente en su país en materia 
de protección del entorno.

A lo largo de esta guía del usuario, encontrará varios avisos e informaciones denominados : 
OBSERVACIÓN, ADVERTENCIA / CUIDADO.

Una OBSERVACIÓN proporciona informaciones adicionales, aclara un punto o explica un paso que hay 
que seguir detalladamente.

El aviso ADVERTENCIA o CUIDADO se utiliza para identificar un procedimiento que, si fuera descuidado 
o incorrectamente ejecutado, podría causar daños materiales y/o corporales graves.

El aviso G indica que si no se respetan los procedimientos o instrucciones en cuestión, los posibles daños 
no serán cubiertos por la garantía y los gastos de reparación correrán a cargo del propietario.

En la herramienta, unas señales de seguridad también recuerdan las medidas a adoptar en materia de 
seguridad. Localice y observe estas señales antes de utilizar esta herramienta. Cambie inmediatamente 
cualquier señal parcialmente ilegible o dañada.

Remitirse al capítulo «SEÑALES DE SEGURIDAD» para el esquema de localización de las señales 
de seguridad colocadas en la herramienta.

No se puede reproducir ninguna parte de este manual sin el acuerdo previo por escrito de la empresa 
PELLENC. Las ilustraciones presentes en este manual se dan a título indicativo y no son en ningún caso 
contractuales. La empresa PELLENC se reserva el derecho de hacer cualquier modificación o mejora 
que considere oportuna sin tener que informar de ello a los clientes que ya tienen un modelo similar. Este 
manual forma parte integrante de la herramienta y debe acompañarla en caso de cederla.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Es IMPRESCINDIBLE leer la TOTALIDAD de esta guía del usuario antes de utilizar la 
herramienta o de realizar operaciones de mantenimiento.
Ajustarse escrupulosamente a las instrucciones e ilustraciones presentes en este documento.

CONSERVAR ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
Este manual contiene informaciones importantes e instrucciones de funcionamiento para 
la siguiente herramienta: HELION Pole & Telescopic

INTRODUZIONE

SALVAGUARDIA DELL’AMBIENTE
Questo apparecchio contiene numerosi materiali valorizzabili o riciclabili. Restituitelo al 
vostro rivenditore oppure presso un centro assistenza autorizzato per uno smaltimento 
adeguato.

Prendere conoscenza della normativa in vigore nel proprio paese in merito alla salvaguardia 
ambientale legata all’attività svolta.

Nella presente Guida dell’Utilizzaotre, sono riportate avvertenze e informazioni utili con il titolo: 
OSSERVAZIONE, AVVERTENZA / ATTENZIONE.

Un’OSSERVAZIONE fornisce informazioni complementari, chiarisce un punto o illustra una tappa da 
seguire dettagliatamente.

Le AVVERTENZE o messaggi di ATTENZIONE sono utilizzati per identificare una procedura che, se 
trascurata o eseguita in modo sbagliato, può comportare danni materiali o gravi infortuni dell’utilizzatore.

L’avvertenza G indica che se le procedure o istruzioni non sono rispettate, i danni non saranno coperti 
dalla garanzia e le spese di riparazione saranno a carico del proprietario.

Sull’attrezzo, i segnali di sicurezza ricordano anche le istruzioni da adottare in merito alla sicurezza. 
Localizzare e leggere questi segnali prima di utilizzare l’attrezzo. Sostituire immediatamente qualsiasi 
segnale parzialmente illeggibile o danneggiato.

Consultare la rubrica «SEGNALI DI SICUREZZA» per lo schema di posizionamento dei segnali di 
sicurezza riportati sull’attrezzo.

Nessuna parte di questo manuale può essere riprodotta senza l’autorizzazione scritta della società 
PELLENC. Le illustrazioni presentate in questo manuale sono fornite a titolo indicativo e non sono in alcun 
caso contrattuali. La società PELLENC si riserva il diritto di modificare o migliorare i suoi prodotti come 
riterrà necessario, senza doverlo comunicare ai suoi clienti, già in possesso di un modello analogo. Il 
presente manuale fa parte integrante dell’attrezzo e deve accompagnarlo in caso di cessione.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

È TASSATIVO prendere visione di TUTTE le istruzioni riportate nella presente Guida 
dell’Utilizzatore, prima di utilizzare l’attrezzo o procedere alla sua manutenzione.
Attenersi scrupolosamente alle istruzioni e illustrazioni presentate in questo documento.

CONSERVARE LE PRESENTI ISTRUZIONI
Questo manuale contiene importanti informazioni ed istruzioni di funzionamento per il 
seguente strumento: HELION Pole & Telescopic

APRESENTAÇÃO

PROTECÇÃO DO MEIO AMBIENTE
O seu aparelho contém inúmeros materiais valorizáveis ou recicláveis. Confie-o a um 
revendedor ou, na sua ausência, a um centro autorizado para que seja efectuado o seu 
processamento.

Conhecer a regulação em vigor no seu país no que se refere à protecção do ambiente 
relacionado com a sua actividade.

Durante a leitura deste guia do utilizador, vai encontrar avisos e informações intituladas: OBSERVAÇÃO, 
AVISO, CUIDADO.

Uma OBSERVAÇÃO fornece informações complementares, elucida um ponto ou explica uma etapa a 
seguir em pormenor.

A informação AVISO ou CUIDADO é utilizada para identificar um procedimento que, se for negligenciado 
ou incorrectamente executado, pode provocar danos materiais e/ou corporais graves.

A informação G indica que se os procedimentos ou instruções não forem respeitadas, os danos não serão 
cobertos pela garantia e as despesas de reparação ficarão a cargo do proprietário.

Na ferramenta, sinais de segurança lembram também as recomendações a adoptar em matéria de 
segurança. Localizar e ler esses sinais antes de utilizar a ferramenta. Substituir imediatamente qualquer 
sinal parcialmente ilegível ou danificado.

Refira-se à rubrica «SINAIS DE SEGURANÇA» para o esquema de localização dos sinais de 
segurança apostos na ferramenta.

Não se pode reproduzir nenhuma parte deste manual sem a autorização escrita da sociedade 
PELLENC. As ilustrações presentes neste manual são fornecidas a título indicativo e em nenhum caso 
são contratuais. A sociedade PELLENC reserva-se o direito de introduzir nos seus produtos quaisquer 
modificações ou melhorias que julgar necessárias sem ter de as comunicar aos clientes que já se 
encontram em poder de um modelo similar. Este manual faz parte integrante da ferramenta e deve 
acompanhá-la em caso de cessão.

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

É OBRIGATÓRIO que tome conhecimento da TOTALIDADE deste guia do utilizador antes de 
utilizar a ferramenta ou de proceder a operações de manutenção.
Conforme-se escrupulosamente às instruções e às i lustrações presentes neste 
documento.

GUARDAR AS INSTRUÇÕES
Este manual contém informações importantes e instruções de funcionamento para a 
ferramenta : HELION Haste & Telescópico

INLEIDING

MILIEUBESCHERMING
Uw apparaat bevat vele materialen die kunnen worden hergebruikt of gerecycled.Lever ze in 
bij uw leverancier of een erkend recyclingcentrum voor hun verdere verwerking.

Kennis nemen van de in uw land geldende reglementering inzake de milieubescherming 
verbonden met uw activiteit.

In deze gebruikershandleiding vindt u waarschuwingen en informatie onder de titels: OPMERKING, 
WAARSCHUWING / LET OP.

Een OPMERKING geeft aanvullende informatie, geeft een nadere verklaring over een punt of legt een 
werkwijze uitvoerig uit.

Waarschuwingen, WAARSCHUWING of LET OP, dienen om procedures aan te geven die als zij 
onachtzaam of onjuist worden uitgevoerd kunnen leiden tot materiële schade of lichamelijk letsel.

De waarschuwing GARANTIE G geeft aan dat als bepaalde procedures of aanwijzingen niet worden 
gevolgd, de schade niet zal worden gedekt door de garantie en dat de reparatie op kosten van de eigenaar 
gedaan wordt.

Het apparaat kan ook veiligheidsvoorschriften geven die de gebruiker herinneren aan de te volgen 
veiligheidsprocedures. Zoek deze voorschriften op en lees ze door voordat u het gereedschap gebruikt. 
Vervang gedeeltelijk onleesbare of beschadigde voorschriften op het apparaat onmiddellijk.

Raadpleeg de rubriek «VEILIGHEIDSSIGNALEN» voor een schema waarop de plaatsen van de 
veiligheidssignalen op het gereedschap worden aangegeven.

Geen enkel gedeelte van deze handleiding mag worden verveelvoudigd zonder de schriftelijke 
toestemming van de firma PELLENC. Illustraties in deze handleiding worden uitsluitend ter informatie 
verstrekt en kunnen in geen geval als bindend worden beschouwd. De firma PELLENC behoudt zich 
het recht voor de kenmerken van zijn producten naar eigen goeddunken op ieder moment te wijzigen 
of verbeteren zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving aan klanten die reeds in bezit zijn van een soortgelijk 
model. Deze handleiding maakt volledig deel uit van het gereedschap en moet in geval van verkoop 
worden meeverkocht.

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Het is VAN GROOT BELANG dat u de HELE gebruikershandleiding doorneemt voordat u het 
apparaat gebruikt of onderhoud eraan verricht.
Wij bevelen u ten zeerste aan om de aanwijzingen en afbeeldingen van deze handleiding nauwgezet 
te volgen.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES
In deze handleiding vindt u belangrijke informatie en instructies voor de werking van het 
volgende HELION Pole & Telescopic

UVOD

ZAŠTITA OKOLIŠA
Vaš alat sadrži brojne dijelove koje je moguće preraditi ili reciklirati. Predajte ga prodavatelju 
ili servisnom centru kako bi ga odgovarajuće obradili.

Imajte na umu propise na snazi u vašoj zemlji koji se odnose na zaštitu okoline u kojoj radite.

U ovom korisničkom priručniku pronaći ćete mnoga upozorenja i obavijesti sa sljedećim naslovima: 
NAPOMENA, UPOZORENJE/POZORNOST.

NAPOMENA donosi dodatne informacije, nešto podrobnije objašnjava ili donosi pojedinosti etape koja 
slijedi.

Upozorenja kao što su UPOZORENJE ili POZORNOST koriste se da bi skrenula pozornost na postupke 
koji, ako se zanemare ili ne izvrše ispravno, mogu izazvati materijalnu štetu i/ili nanijeti ozbiljne ozljede.

Upozorenje JAMSTVO G označava postupke ili upute koje morate slijediti jer u protivnom štete nastale 
uslijed nepoštivanja navedenog neće biti obuhvaćene jamstvom, već će trošak popravka snositi vlasnik.

Na samom alatu nalaze se sigurnosna upozorenja koja treba imati na umu radi sigurnosti. Pronađite i 
pročitajte ova upozorenja prije uporabe alata. Smjesta uklonite sva samo djelomično čitljiva ili oštećena 
upozorenja.

U odjeljku «SIGURNOSNI SIGNALI» pronađite shemu rasporeda sigurnosnih upozorenja na alatu.

Nije dopuštena reprodukcija nijednog dijela ovog priručnika bez pismenog dopuštenja tvrtke PELLENC. 
Priložene ilustracije služe samo kao referenca i ne predstavljaju nikakvu obvezu. Tvrtka PELLENC 
pridržava pravo izmjene ili poboljšanja svojih proizvoda prema vlastitom nahođenju, a bez obveze 
obavještavanja kupaca koji već imaju sličan model alata. Ovaj priručnik sastavni je dio alata i mora biti 
priložen uz alat u slučaju ustupanja.

SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

SAČUVAJTE OVE UPUTE
Ovaj priručnik sadrži važne informacije i upute za rad sljedećeg alata: HELION P/T.

NEOPHODNO je da pažljivo pročitate CJELOKUPNI korisnički priručnik prije nego što 
započnete koristiti ovaj alat ili ga počnete održavati.
Pozorno slijedite upute i ilustracije u ovom priručniku.

FONTOS ELŐSZÓ

KÖRNYEZETVÉDELEM
Készüléke számos értékesíthető vagy újrahasznosítható anyagot tartalmaz. Kezelésének 
kivitelezése érdekében adja át a készüléket viszonteladójának, vagy egy megbízott 
szolgáltatási központnak.

Tájékozódjon az Ön által végzett tevékenységre vonatkozó, az adott országban érvényben 
lévő környezetvédelmi szabályozásokkal kapcsolatban.

Ez a használati utasítás szintén ad tanácsokat és információkat, melyeket a MEGJEGYZÉS vagy a 
FIGYELMEZTETÉS / FELHÍVÁS címszavak alatt talál meg.

A MEGJEGYZÉS további információkkal szolgál bizonyos részek pontosabb megértéséhez vagy egyes 
lépések részletes leírását tartalmazza.

A FIGYELMEZTETÉS / FELHÍVÁS egyes munkameneteknél szerepel, melyek közben - helytelen 
használat esetén - komolyan rongálódhat a felszerelés és/vagy komoly testi sérülést okozhatunk 
magunknak.

A GARANCIA G címszó jelzi, hogy a folyamat nem tartozik az engedélyezett eljárások közé és ellenkezik 
az utasításokkal, ezáltal gyártó nem vállal garanciát érte, és a tulajdonosnak kell fedeznie minden javítási 
költséget.

A biztonsági jelzések szintén figyelmeztetik a felhasználót a biztonsági óvintézkedések betartására. 
Azonosítsa a jelzéseket és cselekedjen az útmutatásuk szerint, mielõtt használná a szerszámot! Azonnal 
cserélje ki bármilyen a károsodott, vagy részben sérült jelzéseket!

Olvassa el a BIZTONSÁGI JELZÉSEKrõl szóló részt, ahol megtalálja a szerszámon található 
jelzések pontos leírását.

Semmilyen része ennek az utasításnak nem használható semmilyen célra a PELLENC Company 
engedélye nélkül. Illusztrációk informatív jellegûek, és semmi esetben sem szerzõdésesek. A PELLENC 
Company fenntartja minden jogát bármely termékének szükség szerinti módosítására vagy fejlesztésére a 
hasonló modell tulajdonosainak tájékoztatása nélkül. Ez az útmutató a szerszám fontos tartozéka, és csak 
együtt adhatók el.

BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK

ŐRIZZE MEG EZEKET AZ UTASÍTÁSOKAT
Ez a kézikönyv fontos információkat és használati utasításokat tartalmaz a következő 
szerszámhoz: HELION P/T.
NAGYON FONTOS, hogy elolvassa az egész használati utasítást, mielõtt használná a 

szerszámot vagy karbantartási mûveleteket végezne vele!
Lelkiismeretesen kövesse a késõbbiekben leírt utasításokat és képeket!

INTRODUKTION

MILJØBESKYTTELSE
Apparatet indeholder mange dele som kan genbruges eller genvindes. Bring dem til din 
forhandler, eller på et autoriseret servicecenter til behandling.

Læs de gældende regler for miljøbeskyttelse for den pågældende aktivitet.

I denne brugervejledning, finder du advarsler og oplysninger med følgende betegnelser : BEMÆRK, 
ADVARSEL/ PAS PÅ.

BEMÆRK giver yderligere oplysninger, klarlægger et punkt eller forklarer et efterfølgende trin i detaljer.

ADVARSEL eller PAS PÅ bruges for at understrege en operation som kan medføre alvorlige beskadigelser 
og/eller kvæstelser hvis den tilsidesættes eller foretages på ukorrekt vis.

GARANTI G angiver at hvis procedurerne eller instruktionerne ikke følges, vil det medføre bortfald af 
garantien, skaderne dækkes ikke og reparationsomkostningerne er på ejerens regning.

Der er også sikkerhedssymboler på redskabet, der minder om de nødvendige sikkerhedsforskrifter. Find 
frem og læs disse symboler før redskabet tages i brug. Udskift omgående symbolerne, der ikke længere 
kan tydes eller der er beskadiget.

Der henvises til afsnittet «SIKKERHEDSSYMBOLER» for skemaet der lokaliserer 
sikkerhedssymbolerne, der er anbragt på redskabet.

Det er forbudt at gengive en hvilken som helst del af denne manual uden forudgående skriftlig 
bemyndigelse af firmaet PELLENC. Figurerne, der findes i denne manual er udelukkende vejledende og 
kan under ingen omstændigheder anses som kontraktmæssige. Firmaet PELLENC forbeholder sig retten 
til at foretage de ændringer eller forbedringer, som firmaet skønner nødvendige, uden at meddele dem til 
de kunder, der allerede er i besiddelse af en tilsvarende model. Denne manual er en integrerende del af 
redskabet, og skal følge med det i tilfælde af salg eller lån.

SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

Det er STRENGT PÅKRÆVET at læse HELE vejledningen igennem før redskabet bruges, 
eller før der udføres vedligeholdelsesindgreb.
Overhold altid alle instrukserne og figurerne i dette dokument.

OPBEVAR DISSE INSTRUKSER
Denne brugsanvisning indeholder vigtige oplysninger og anvisninger til drift af følgende 
redskab: HELION Pole & Telescopic

JOHDANTO

YMPÄRISTÖNSUOJELU
Laitteenne sisältää useita hyödynnettäviä tai kierrätettäviä materiaaleja. Palauttakaa 
se jälleenmyyjällenne tai, jollei sellaista ole, valtuutettuun huoltokorjaamoon tehokkaan 
jätehuollon varmistamiseksi.

Ota selvää omassa maassa voimassa olevista määräyksistä, jotka koskevat toimintaasi 
liittyvää ympäristönsuojelua.

Tässä käyttäjän oppaassa esiintyy varoituksia ja tietoja, jotka on varustettu seuraavin otsikoin: 
HUOMAUTUKSESSA, VAROITUS / VAARA.

Näistä HUOMAUTUKSESSA annetaan lisätietoja, selvennetään jotain kohtaan ja selvitetään yksi vaihe 
yksityiskohtaisesti.

Vaaraan viittaava VAROITUS tai VAARA käytetään puhuttaessa menettelyistä, joiden laiminlyönti tai 
virheellinen toteutus voi aiheuttaa vakavia aineellisia ja/tai henkilövahinkoja.

Vaaraan viittaava T tarkoittaa, että jollei menettelyjä tai ohjeita noudateta, takuu ei korvaa vahinkoja, ja 
korjauskulut on omistajan itsensä maksettava.

Myös työkalussa olevat kilvet muistuttavat noudatettavista turvallisuusohjeista. Etsi ja lue nämä 
kilvet ennen laitteen käyttöä. Vaihda välittömästi kaikki kilvet, jota ovat osittain lukukelvottomia tai 
vahingoittuneita.

Katso kohdasta TURVAKILVET kaavio laitteeseen merkittyjen turvallisuuskilpien sijainnista.

Mitään tämän ohjekirjan osia saa ei saa jäljentää ilman PELLENC-yhtiön kirjallista lupaa. Ohjekirjassa 
esiintyvät kuvat on annettu ainoastaan tiedoksi, eivätkä ne ole sopimuksellisesti velvoittavia. PELLENC-
yhtiö varaa oikeuden tehdä tuotteisiinsa parhaaksi katsomansa muutokset tai parannukset tarvitsematta 
ilmoittaa tästä asiakkaille, joilla on hallussaan jo samanlainen malli. Tämä ohjekirja on erottamaton osa 
työkalua ja se on annettava eteenpäin luovutettavan työkalun mukana.

TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

On VÄLTTÄMÄTÖNTÄ, että perehdyt tähän käyttäjän oppaaseen KOKONAISUUDESSAAN 
ennen työkalun käyttöä tai huoltoa.
Noudata tarkasti tässä asiakirjassa olevia ohjeita ja kuvia.

SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET
Tämä käyttöohje sisältää tärkeitä tietoja ja työkalun toimintaa koskevia ohjeita: HELION Pole 
& Telescopic

ΕΙΣΑΓΩΓΗ

ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑ ΤΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΒΑΛΛΟΝΤΟΣ
Η συσκευή σας περιέχει πολυάριθμα αξιοποιήσιμα ή ανακυκλώσιμα υλικά. Παραδώστε 
την στο μεταπωλητή σας ή σε ένα εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο τεχνικής εξυπηρέτησης για να 
αναλάβει την επεξεργασία της.

Διαβάστε τους κανονισμούς που ισχύουν στη χώρα σας στο θέμα της προστασίας του 
περιβάλλοντος σε σχέση με την δραστηριότητά σας.

Σε όλο αυτό τον οδηγό χρήστη, θα συναντήσετε προειδοποιήσεις και πληροφορίες υπό τον τίτλο: 
ΠΑΡΑΤΗΡΗΣΗ, ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ / ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ.

Μια ΠΑΡΑΤΗΡΗΣΗ παρέχει συμπληρωματικές πληροφορίες, διευκρινίζει ή επεξηγεί ένα βήμα μιας 
διαδικασίας με λεπτομέρειες.

Η ένδειξη ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ή ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ χρησιμοποιείται για τον προσδιορισμό μιας διαδικασίας η οποία, 
αν παραμεληθεί ή εκτελεστεί λανθασμένα, μπορεί να επιφέρει σοβαρές υλικές ή/και σωματικές ζημιές.

Το εικονόγραμμα G υποδεικνύει ότι αν δεν τηρηθούν οι διαδικασίες ή οδηγίες, οι ζημιές δεν θα καλύπτονται 
από την εγγύηση και τα έξοδα επιδιόρθωσης θα επιβαρύνουν τον ιδιοκτήτη.

Πάνω στο εργαλείο σας, θα βρείτε σήματα ασφαλείας και βοηθητικά σήματα για τη χρήση τα οποία σας 
υπενθυμίζουν και αυτά τους κανόνες που θα πρέπει να υιοθετήσετε ως προς την ασφάλεια. Εντοπίστε και 
διαβάστε αυτά τα σήματα πριν χρησιμοποιήστε τη μηχανή σας. Αντικαταστήστε αμέσως τα δυσανάγνωστα 
ή κατεστραμμένα σήματα.

Αναφερθείτε στην ενότητα «ΣΗΜΑΤΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ» για το σχεδιάγραμμα εντοπισμού των σημάτων 
ασφαλείας πάνω στο εργαλείο.

Απαγορεύεται η αναπαραγωγή οποιουδήποτε μέρους αυτού του εγχειριδίου χωρίς προηγούμενη γραπτή 
άδεια της PELLENC. εικονογραφήσεις που περιέχονται στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο δίνονται ενδεικτικά και δεν 
έχουν σε καμία περίπτωση συμβατικό χαρακτήρα. Η εταιρεία PELLENC διατηρεί το δικαίωμα να φέρει 
στα προϊόντα της οποιαδήποτε τροποποίηση ή βελτίωση που θεωρεί αναγκαία χωρίς να οφείλει να τη 
γνωστοποιήσει στους πελάτες που κατέχουν ένα παρόμοιο μοντέλο. Το εγχειρίιδο αυτό αποτελεί μέρος του 
εργαλείου και θα πρέπει να το συνοδεύει σε περίπτωσης παραχώρησης.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

Είναι ΑΠΑΡΑΙΤΗΤΗ η ΠΛΗΡΗΣ ανάγνωση αυτού του φυλλαδίου πριν από τη θέση σε 
λειτουργία ή οποιαδήποτε άλλη εργασία συντήρησης.
Συμμορφωθείτε σχολαστικά με τις οδηγίες και εικονογραφήσεις του παρόντος εγγράφου.

ΔΙΑΤΗΡΗΣΤΕ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ
Το εγχειρίδιο αυτό περιέχει τις ακόλουθες σημαντικές πληροφορίες και οδηγίες λειτουργίας 
της συσκευής: HELION Pole & Telescopic

INNLEDNING

MILJØVERN
Utstyret inneholder mange gjenbruksmaterialer. Gi det tilbake til forhandleren eller til et 
godkjent servicesenter for riktig behandling.

Vær oppmerksom på landets gjeldende miljøvernsbestemmelser tilknyttet din virksomhet.

I denne brukerveiledningen finner du advarsler og opplysninger med overskriften: BEMERKNING, 
ADVARSEL / MERK!.

En BEMERKNING gir tilleggsopplysninger som belyser et punkt eller forklarer en etappe som skal følges 
nøyaktig.

Forsiktighetsregelen ADVARSEL eller MERK! anvendes for å identifisere en prosedyre som hvis den 
forsømmes eller utføres på feil måte kan medføre alvorlige materielle og/eller kroppsskader.

Forsiktighetsregelen G angir at hvis prosedyrene og instruksjonene ikke overholdes, vil skadene ikke 
dekkes av garantien og reparasjonsomkostningene må bæres av eieren.

Sikkerhetsmerkene på verktøyet angir også de instruksene som må følges med hensyn til sikkerhet. 
Lokaliser og les disse merkene før du tar i bruk verktøyet. Alle uleselige eller skadede sikkerhetsmerker 
skal skiftes ut umiddelbart.

Se rubrikken «SIKKERHETSMERKER» for å finne skjemaet over hvor sikkerhetsmerkene er plassert 
på verktøyet.

Denne veiledningen eller deler av den kan ikke reproduseres uten skriftlig tillatelse fra selskapet 
PELLENC. Illustrasjoner som finnes i denne veiledningen er veiledende, og uansett ikke kontraktmessige. 
Selskapet PELLENC forbeholder seg retten til å foreta endringer eller forbedringer på deres produkter hvis 
selskapet anser dette som nødvendig, uten at selskapet skal behøve å melde fra om dette til kunder som 
allerede har en liknende modell. Denne veiledningen er en vesentlig bestanddel av verktøyet og skal følge 
med dette i tilfelle overdragelse.

SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSER

Det er YTTERST VIKTIG at du får kjennskap til HELE denne brukerveiledningen før du tar i 
bruk verktøyet eller foretar vedlikeholdsoperasjoner.
Instruksjonene og illustrasjonene i dette dokumentet skal overholdes nøyaktig.

OPPBEVAR DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE
Denne veiledningen inneholder viktig informasjon og funksjonsinstruksjoner for vertøyet: 
HELION Pole & Telescopic

WSTĘP

OCHRONA ŚRODOWISKA
Urządzenie zawiera wiele wartościowych materiałów lub nadających się do recyklingu. 
Urządzenie należy przekazać sprzedawcy lub do autoryzowanego centrum serwisowego w 
celu przetworzenia.

Zapoznaj się z przepisami obowiązującymi w Twoim kraju, które dotyczą ochrony środowiska 
i są związane z prowadzonymi pracami.

W całej instrukcji można napotkać przydatne ostrzeżenia i informacje oznaczone słowem: INFORMACJA, 
OSTRZEŻENIE / UWAGA.

INFORMACJA dostarcza uzupełniających informacji do danego punktu lub objaśnia szczegółowo dany 
etap.

Napisy ostrzegawcze: OSTRZEŻENIE lub UWAGA są wykorzystywane do identyfikacji procedury, która 
w przypadku zaniedbania lub nieprawidłowego wykonania może spowodować poważne uszkodzenia 
wyposażenia i/lub obrażenia ciała.

Ostrzeżenie G informuje, że jeżeli procedury lub instrukcje nie są przestrzegane, uszkodzenia nie są 
objęte gwarancją i koszty naprawy ponosi właściciel.

Oznakowanie na narzędziu przypomina o zaleceniach dotyczących bezpieczeństwa. Przed użyciem 
narzędzia należy znaleźć to oznakowanie i zapoznać się z nim. Należy niezwłocznie wymienić każdy 
nieczytelny lub uszkodzony symbol.

Patrz rubryka „SYMBOLE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA” na schemacie lokalizacji symboli bezpieczeństwa 
umieszczonych na narzędziu.

Żadna część tej instrukcji nie może być kopiowana bez pisemnej zgody firmy PELLENC. Ilustracje zostały 
zamieszczone w instrukcji w celach informacyjnych i nie stanowią oferty handlowej. Firma PELLENC 
zastrzega sobie prawo do wprowadzania w swoich produktach modyfikacji lub usprawnień, które uzna za 
niezbędne bez obowiązku powiadamiania o nich klientów posiadających już podobny model. Niniejsza 
instrukcja stanowi integralną część narzędzia i musi być do niego dołączona w przypadku sprzedaży.

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

Należy OBOWIĄZKOWO przeczytać CAŁĄ instrukcję użytkownika przed użyciem narzędzia 
lub rozpoczęciem konserwacji.
Należy postępować ściśle według zaleceń instrukcji i ilustracji zamieszczonych w tym dokumencie.

INSTRUKCJĘ NALEŻY ZACHOWAĆ
Niniejsza instrukcja zawiera najważniejsze informacje oraz zalecenia dotyczące obsługi 
urządzenia: HELION Pole & Telescopic

INLEDNING

MILJÖSKYDD
Din apparat innehåller många material som kan uppvärderas eller återvinnas. Lämna in den 
hos återförsäljaren eller på en auktoriserad uppsamlingsplats, så att den behandlas på ett 
miljövänligt sätt.

Underrätta dig om de bestämmelser som gäller i ditt land i fråga om miljöskydd för din 
verksamhet.

I användarhandboken finns varningar och upplysningar som kallas: ANMÄRKNING, VARNING / 
OBSERVERA.

En ANMÄRKNING ger ytterligare information, belyser en viss punkt eller förklarar i detalj en etapp som bör 
följas.En ANMÄRKNING ger ytterligare information, belyser en viss punkt eller förklarar i detalj vad som bör 
göras.

Under VARNING och OBSERVERA beskrivs förfaranden som skall efterlevas mycket noggrant. Om de 
utförs slarvigt eller felaktigt, kan de medföra materiella skador och/eller allvarliga kroppsskador.

Varningen GARANTI G anger att om metoderna eller instruktionerna inte följs till punkt och pricka, så 
täcker garantin inte de eventuella skadorna och ägaren får själv stå för reparationskostnaderna.

På verktyget finns även säkerhetssignaler som påminner om viktiga säkerhetsregler. Sök upp och läs 
dessa texter innan du använder verktyget. Byt omedelbart ut signaler som blivit delvis oläsliga eller 
skadade.

Se rubriken «SÄKERHETSSIGNALER» som visar var de olika säkerhetssignalerna finns på 
verktyget.

Ingen del av denna manual får kopieras utan skriftlig tillåtelse av PELLENC. De bilder som finns i 
manualen ges i upplysningssyfte och är under inga omständigheter bindande. Bolaget PELLENC 
förbehåller sig rätten att göra de ändringar eller förbättringar det anser nödvändiga, utan att behöva 
meddela dessa till kunder som redan förfogar över en liknande modell. Manualen är en del av själva 
verktyget och måste överlåtas tillsammans med verktyget till en annan användare.

SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

Det är VIKTIGT att du läser igenom HELA den här användarhandboken innan du börjar 
använda verktyget eller utför underhållsarbeten.
Följ mycket noga instruktionerna och illustrationerna som finns i denna manual.

SPARA INSTRUKTIONERNA
Den här bruksanvisningen innehåller viktig information och anvisningar för det följande 
verktygets funktion: HELION Pole & Telescopic

ÚVOD

OCHRANA ŽIVOTNÉHO PROSTREDIA
Váš prístroj obsahuje rôzne zhodnotiteľné a recyklovateľné hmoty. Odovzdajte prístroj 
vašemu predajcovi alebo poprípade schválenému stredisku služieb, aby bolo provedené jeho 
zpracovanie.

Oboznámte sa s predpismi týkajúcimi sa ochrany životného prostredia, ktoré platia vo vašej 
krajine pre vašu činnosť.

Tento návod na použitie obsahuje tiež rady a informácie, ktoré nájdete pod pokynmi POZNÁMKY alebo 
UPOZORNENIE.

POZNÁMKY obsahujú dalšie informácie k lepšiemu porozumeniu jednotlivých častí, alebo podrobný opis 
jednotlivých krokov.

UPOZORNENIE sa vyskytuje pri postupoch, kde by v prípade nesprávneho použitia mohlo dôjst k 
poškodeniu prístroja a/alebo k vážnym úrazom.

Heslo ZÁRUKA znamená «G», že ide o nepovolené postupy, ktoré sú v rozpore s návodom a pokynmi, a 
preto výrobca odmieta záruku, a majitel’ musí hradiť sám náklady prípadnej opravy.

Bezpečnostné predpisy tiež upozornujú spotrebiteľa na dodržanie ochranných opatrení. Identifikujte 
znaky ešte pred používaním prístroja a postupujte podla nich. Okamžite vymeňte čiastočne alebo celkom 
poškodené znaky!

Preèítajte si èast o BEZPEÈNOSTNÝCH ZNAKOCH, kde nájdete presný opis znakov, ktoré sa 
vyskytujú na prístroji.

Žiadna čast tohto návodu nemôže byť použitá bez povolenia Pellenc. Ilustrácie majú informačný a nie 
zmluvný charakter. Pellenc si vyhradzuje právo na zmenu alebo inováciu svojich produktov, ak to považuje 
za potrebné, bez toho, aby o tom informoval majiteľov podobných modelov. Tento návod je dôležitou 
súcastou prístroja a môže byt predaný len spolu s ním.

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY

TENTO NÁVOD STAROSTLIVO USCHOVAJTE.
Tento návod obsahuje dôležité informácie a pokyny pre fungovanie nasledujúceho náradia: 
HELION P/T.
Je VELMI DÔLEŽITÉ, aby ste si ešte pred použitím alebo údržbou prístroja prečítali CELÝ 

úvod. Postupujte vždy podla predpisov a návodov!

UVOD 

ZAŠČITA OKOLJA
Vaš aparat vsebuje številne vredne materiale ali materiale, primerne za reciklažo. Po izteku 
njegove življenjske dobe ga zaupajte svojem prodajalcu oz. pooblaščenemu centru za 
predelavo odpadnega orodja, da bo na ustrezen način recikliran.

Seznanite se s predpisi vaše države, ki se nanašajo na varovanje okolja v zvezi z vašo 
dejavnostjo.

V tem priročniku za uporabnika so navedena opozorila in informacije pod naslovi: OPOMBA, OPOZORILO 
/ POZOR.

OPOMBA podaja dodatne informacije, pojasni določeno točko ali podrobno razloži določeno etapo.

Opozorilo z imenom OPOZORILO ali POZOR se uporablja za identifikacijo postopka, ki lahko privede do 
hudih poškodb materiala in/ ali telesnih poškodb, če ga zanemarite ali nepravilno izvedete.

Opozorilo GARANCIJA G pomeni, da v primeru, ko ne upoštevate postopkov ali navodil, škode ne bo krila 
garancija in bodo stroški popravila šli v breme lastnika.

Na orodju varnostni znaki opozarjajo na navodila, ki jih morate upoštevati zaradi varnosti. Poiščite in 
preberite te znake, preden uporabite orodje. Takoj zamenjajte vsak znak, ki je nečitljiv ali poškodovan.

Glej rubriko »VARNOSTNI ZNAKI«, ki prikazuje namestitev varnostnih znakov na orodju.

Nobenega dela tega priročnika se ne sme reproducirati brez pisnega soglasja podjetja PELLENC. 
Ilustracije v tem priročniku so informativnega značaja in v nobenem primeru nimajo pogodbene veljave. 
Podjetje PELLENC si pridržuje pravico, da na svojih izdelkih izvrši vsako spremembo ali izboljšavo, ki jo 
smatra za potrebno, ne da bi moralo o tem obvestiti kupce, ki že imajo v svoji lasti podoben model. Ta 
priročnik je sestavni del orodja in mu mora biti priložen v primeru, da orodje zamenja lastnika.

VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

HRANITE TA NAVODILA
Ta navodila vsebujejo pomembne informacije in napotke za uporabo naslednjega orodja: 
HELION P/T.
OBVEZNO se morate seznaniti s CELOTNIM BESEDILOM tega priročnika, še preden pričnete 

orodje uporabljati ali se lotite vzdrževalnih posegov.
Natančno upoštevajte navodila in ilustracije v tem dokumentu.

ÚVOD

OCHRANA ŽIVOTNÍHO PROSTŘEDÍ
Váš přístroj obsahuje různé zhodnotitelné a recyklovatelné hmoty. Odevzdejte přístroj 
vašemu prodejci nebo případně schválenému středisku služeb, aby bylo provedeno jeho 
zpracování.

Seznamte se s platnými zákony a právními předpisy pro ochranu životního prostředí, které 
platí pro vaši pracovní činnost.

Při pročítání této příručky pro uživatele narazíte na upozornění a informace následovně pojmenované: 
POZNÁMKA, VÝSTRAHA / POZOR.

POZNÁMKA poskytuje doplňkové informace, objasňuje daný bod nebo detailně vysvětluje postup, který je 
třeba dodržet.

Upozornění VÝSTRAHA nebo POZOR je používáno k určení procedury, která může v případě 
zanedbaného nebo nesprávně provedeného postupu vést ke hmotným škodám a/nebo k vážným tělesným 
úrazům.

Upozornění ZÁRUKA udává «G», že v případě nedodržování postupů a instrukcí nejsou vzniklé škody 
kryty zárukou a výdaje za opravu budou hrazeny majitelem.

Bezpečnostní signály na nástroji taktéž připomínají předpisy, které je třeba dodržovat v oblasti bezpečnosti. 
Lokalizujte a čtěte tyto signály před tím, než nástroj použijete. Okamžitě vyměňte signál, který je částečně 
nečitelný nebo poškozený.

Odkázat se na rubriku «BEZPEČNOSTNÍ SIGNÁLY» pro konzultaci schématu, na kterém jsou 
zobrazeny bezpečnostní signály umístěné na nástroji.

Žádná část této příručky nemůže být reprodukována bez písemného svolení společnosti PELLENC. 
Ilustrace uvedené v této příručce jsou uvedeny pouze pro informaci a nejsou v žádném případě smluvní. 
Společnost PELLENC si vyhrazuje právo provádět na svých výrobcích veškeré změny nebo vylepšení, 
které se jí zdají nezbytné, aniž by byla povinna sdělovat je klientům, kteří již podobný model vlastní. Tato 
příručka je nedílnou součástí nástroje a musí k němu být přiložena v případě jeho postoupení.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY

Je NUTNÉ, abyste si pročetli CELÝ OBSAH této příručky pro uživatele před tím, než začnete 
přístroj používat nebo než přistoupíte k jeho údržbě.
Podřiďte se svědomitě instrukcím a ilustracím uvedeným v tomto dokumentu.

TENTO NÁVOD PEČLIVĚ USCHOVEJTE.
Tento návod obsahuje důležité informace a pokyny pro správné fungování nástroje: HELION 
Pole & Telescopic

GIRIŞ

ÇEVRE KORUMA
Cihazınız sayısız değerlendirilibilir veya yeniden kazanılabilir malzeme içermektedir. Gerekli 
işlemlerin yapılabilmesi için cihazı bayinize, eğer bayi yoksa yetkili bir merkeze götürünüz.

İşiniz kapsamında çevre korunmasına yönelik olarak ülkenizin yürürlüğünde bulunan 
düzenlemeleri öğrenin.

Bu kullanıcı kılavuzunun içerisinde, uyarılar ve GÖZLEM, UYARI / DİKKAT başlıklı bilgiler bulunmaktadır.

Bir GÖZLEM ek bilgiler sunar, bir noktayı aydınlığa kavuşturur veya detaylı olarak uygulanması gereken bir 
safhayı açıklar.

UYARI veya DİKKAT uyarıları, önemsenmeyen veya doğru olarak gerçekleştirilmeyen bir sürecin, 
materyaller ve/veya beden üzerinde ciddi hasarlara sebep olabileceğini belirtmek için kullanılır.

G uyarısı, bu prosedürlere veya talimatlara uyulmazsa hasarların garanti kapsamında olmayacağını ve 
tamir masraflarının cihaz sahibine ait olacağını belirtir.

Cihaz üzerinde, güvenlik işaretleri de ayrıca güvenlik için uyulması gereken talimatları hatırlatmaktadır. 
Cihazı kullanmadan önce bu işaretlerin yerlerini belirleyin ve bunları okuyun. Kısmen okunaksız veya 
hasarlı her türlü işareti derhal değiştirin.

Cihaz üzerinde bulunan işaretlerinin yerlerinin belirtildiği şema için «GÜVENLİK İŞARETLERİ» 
başlığına bakınız.

Bu kullanım kılavuzunun hiç bir kısmı PELLENC şirketinin yazılı onayı olmadan yeniden üretilemez. Bu 
kullanım kılavuzunda sunulan şekilli anlatımlar bilgi mahiyetinde verilmiştir ve hiçbir şekilde akdi değildirler. 
PELLENC şirketi, gerekli gördüğü değişiklik veya iyileştirmeyi, benzer bir modele sahip olan müşterilere 
iletme zorunluluğu olmaksızın ürünlerine uygulayabilme hakkını saklı tutmaktadır. Bu kullanım kılavuzu 
cihazın bütünleyici parçasıdır ve cihazın birine verilmesi durumunda cihazla birlikte verilmelidir.

GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI

Cihazı kullanmadan veya bakım işlemleri gerçekleştirmeden önce bu kullanıcı kılavuzunun 
TAMAMI hakkında bilgi edinmeniz ŞARTTIR.
Bu belgenin içindeki talimat ve şekilli anlatımlara titizlikle uyunuz.

BU TALİMATLARI MUHAFAZA EDİN
Bu kitapçık aşağıdaki alete ilişkin önemli bilgiler ve talimatlar içermektedir : Excelion çim 
biçme aleti

BU TALİMATLARI MUHAFAZA EDİN
Bu kitapçık aşağıdaki alete ilişkin önemli bilgiler ve talimatlar içermektedir : HELION Pole 
& Telescopic
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INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

• Le taille-haie HELION est un outil professionnel dont l’usage est réservé exclusivement à la taille de 
buissons et de haies.
• La société PELLENC S.A. décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages provoqués à la suite d’un 
usage impropre et différent de celui qui a été prévu.
• La société PELLENC S.A. décline également toute responsabilité en cas de dommages engendrés par 
l’utilisation de pièces ou d’accessoires n’étant pas d’origine.

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ GÉNÉRAUX POUR L’OUTIL

AVERTISSEMENT Lire tous les avertissements de sécurité et toutes les instructions.
Conserver tous les avertissements et toutes les instructions pour pouvoir s'y reporter 
ultérieurement.

Sécurité de la zone de travail
a. Conserver la zone de travail propre et bien éclairée. 
b. Ne pas faire fonctionner les outils électriques en atmosphère explosive, par exemple en présence de 

liquides inflammables, de gaz ou de poussières. 
c. Maintenir les enfants et les personnes présentes à l’écart pendant l’utilisation de l’outil. 

Sécurité électrique
a. Il faut que les fiches de l’outil électrique soient adaptées au socle. Ne jamais modifier la fiche de 

quelque façon que ce soit. Ne pas utiliser d’adaptateurs avec des outils à branchement de terre. 
b. Eviter tout contact du corps avec des surfaces reliées à la terre telles que les tuyaux, les radiateurs, 

les cuisinières et les réfrigérateurs. 
c. Ne pas exposer les outils à la pluie ou à des conditions humides. 
d. Ne pas maltraiter le cordon. Ne jamais utiliser le cordon pour porter, tirer ou débrancher l’outil. 

Maintenir le cordon à l’écart de la chaleur, du lubrifiant, des arêtes ou des parties en mouvement. 
e. Lorsqu’on utilise un outil à l’extérieur, utiliser un prolongateur adapté à l’utilisation extérieure. 
f. Si l’usage d’un outil dans un emplacement humide est inévitable, utiliser une alimentation protégée 

par un dispositif à courant différentiel résiduel (RCD). 
Sécurité des personnes

a. Rester vigilant, regarder ce que vous êtes en train de faire et faire preuve de bon sens dans votre 
utilisation de l’outil. Ne pas utiliser un outil lorsque vous êtes fatigué ou sous l’emprise de drogues, 
d’alcool ou de médicaments. 

b. Utiliser un équipement de sécurité. Toujours porter une protection pour les yeux.
c. Eviter tout démarrage intempestif. S’assurer que l’interrupteur est en position arrêt avant de brancher 

l’outil au secteur etlou au bloc de batteries, de le ramasser ou de le porter. 
d. Retirer toute clé de réglage avant de mettre l’outil en marche. 
e. Ne pas se précipiter. Garder une position et un équilibre adaptés à tout moment.
f. S’habiller de manière adaptée. Ne pas porter de vêtements amples ou de bijoux.
g. Garder les cheveux, les vêtements et les gants à distance des parties en mouvement. 
h. Si des dispositifs sont fournis pour le raccordement d’équipements pour l’extraction et la récupération 

des poussières, s’assurer qu’ils sont connectés et correctement utilisés.

Cet appareil n’est pas prévu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants), dont 
les capacitées physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou des personnes dénuées 
d’expériences ou de connaissances, sauf si elles ont pu bénéficier, par l’intermédiaire d’une 
personne responsable de leur sécurité, d’une surveillance ou d’instructions préalables.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

• The HELION hedge trimmer is a professional tool reserved exclusively for trimming bushes and hedges.
• PELLENC S.A. declines all responsibility in case of damage caused by improper use and use other than 
for which it is intended.
• PELLENC S.A. also declines all responsibility in case of damage caused by the use of non-genuine parts 
or accessories.

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE TOOL

CAUTION Read all the safety measures and all the instructions.
Retain all the safety measures and instructions for later reading.

Work area safety
a. Keep the work area clean and well lit. 
b. Do not use electric tools in an explosive atmosphere, for example in the presence of flammable 

liquids, gases or dust. 
c. Keep children and persons present away when using the tool. 

Electrical safety
a. The plugs of the electric tool must be adapted to the base. Never modify the plug in any way 

whatsoever. Do not use adaptors with grounded tools. 
b. Avoid any body contact with grounded surfaces such as pipes, radiators, cookers and refrigerators. 
c. Do not expose tools to rain or damp conditions. 
d. Do not misuse the power cord. Never use the power cord to carry, pull or disconnect the tool. Keep 

the power lead away from heat, lubricant, sharp edges or moving parts. 
e. When using a tool outdoors, use an extension adapted to outdoor use. 
f. If you must use a tool in a damp place, use power supply protected by a residual current device 

(RCD). 
Personal safety

a. Remain vigilant, watch what you are doing and use common sense when using the tool. Do not use a 
tool if you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. 

b. Wear safety equipment. Always wear eye protection.
c. Avoid any untimely starting of the device. Make sure the switch is in the off position before connecting 

the tool to the mains and/or battery pack, picking it up or carrying it. 
d. Remove any adjustment key before starting the tool. 
e. Do not rush. Adopt a suitable position and remain balanced at all times.
f. Wear appropriate clothing. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery.
g. Keep hair, clothing and gloves away from moving parts. 
h. If systems are provided to connect dust extraction and recovery equipment, make sure these 

systems are connected and properly used.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given 
supervision or preliminary instructions by a person responsible for their safety.

KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS

SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

• Der Heckenschneider HELION ist ein professionelles Werkzeug, das ausschließlich zum Schneiden von 
Büschen und Hecken verwendet werden darf.
• Die Firma PELLENC S.A. haftet nicht für Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße Nutzung entstehen.
• Bitte verwenden Sie nur PELLENC S.A.-Originalzubehör und Pellenc-Originalteile. Für Schäden, die 
durch die Verwendung anderer Teile und anderen Zubehörs entstehen, übernimmt die Fima PELLENC S.A. 
keine Haftung.

ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE FÜR DAS WERKZEUG

WARNUNG Alle Sicherheitshinweise und alle Anweisungen müssen gelesen werden.
Alle Sicherheitshinweise und alle Anweisungen müssen zur späteren Einsichtnahme 
aufbewahrt werden.

Sicherheit des Arbeitsbereichs
a. Bewahren Sie den Arbeitsbereich sauber und gut beleuchtet. 
b. Elektrische Werkzeuge nicht in explosiver Atmosphäre in Betrieb nehmen, wie z.B. in Gegenwart von 

brennbaren Flüssigkeiten, Gas oder Staub. 
c. Kinder und Personen  müssen während der Verwendung des Werkzeugs Abstand bewahren. 

Elektrische Sicherheit 
a. Die Stecker des elektrischen Geräts müssen für den Transistor geeignet sein. Niemals   den Stecker 

auf welche Weise auch immer verändern. Niemals Adapter mit geerdeten Geräten verwenden.
b. Vermeiden Sie mit den Oberflächen Körperkontakt, die mit der Erdung verbunden sind wie Röhren, 

Heizungen, Kochherde und Kühlschränke.
c. Das Werkzeug darf weder Regen noch feuchten Bedingungen ausgesetzt werden. 
d. Das Kabel darf nicht schlecht behandelt werden. Niemals das Kabel zum Tragen, Ziehen oder zum 

Herausziehen des Gerätesteckers verwenden. Das Kabel von Hitze, Schmiermittel, Kanten oder 
bewegenden Teilen fernhalten.

e. Wenn ein Gerät im Außenbereich verwendet wird, muss ein geeignetes Verlängerungskabel für 
Außenarbeiten verwendet werden. 

f. Wenn eine Verwendung des Werkzeugs in einem feuchten Bereich unumgänglich ist, muss eine  
durch eine Vorrichtung mit Differenzstrom versehene Stromversorgung verwendet werden.

Sicherheit an der Person
a. Seien Sie stets wachsam beim Arbeiten und achten Sie auf das, was Sie tun, außerdem sollten Sie  

sachgemäß mit dem Gerät umgehen. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht bei  Ermüdung oder unter 
dem Einfluss von Drogen, Alkohol oder Medikamenten. 

b. Tragen Sie eine Sicherheitsausrüstung. Immer eine Schutzbrille tragen.
c. Vermeiden Sie die Fehlauslösung des Gerätes. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Schalter auf die 

Position „Aus“  gestellt ist, bevor Sie das Gerät an das Netz und/oder an die Werkzeugbatterie 
anschließen, es hochheben oder transportieren. 

d. Entfernen Sie jegliche Einstellwerkzeuge vor Anschalten des Gerätes. 
e. Gehen Sie stets mit Vorsicht vor. Positionieren Sie sich korrekt und achten Sie darauf, fest im 

Gleichgewicht zu stehen.
f. Geeignete Kleidung tragen. Keine weite Kleidung oder Schmuck tragen.
g. Halten Sie die Haare, Kleidungsstücke und Handschuhe von den beweglichen Teilen fern. 
h. Wenn Vorrichtungen für den Anschluss von Ausrüstungen zur  Extraktion und dem Auffang von 

Staub bereitgestellt werden, dann darauf achten, dass diese angeschlossen und  korrekt verwendet 
werden.

Das Gerät ist nicht für die Nutzung durch Personen (inkl. Kinder) mit reduzierten körperlichen, 
sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten bzw. durch Personen ohne Erfahrungen oder Kenntnisse 
vorgesehen, außer wenn sie von einer für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen Personen überwacht 
werden oder vorher unterrichtet wurden.

DIESE ANWEISUNGEN AUFBEWAHREN

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

• La podadora HELION es una herramienta profesional cuya utilización está reservada exclusivamente a 
la poda de arbustos y cercos vivos.
• La empresa PELLENC S.A. no se responsabiliza en caso de daños debidos a uso inadecuado y 
diferente del previsto.
• La empresa PELLENC S.A. tampoco se responsabiliza en caso de daños causados por el uso de piezas 
o accesorios no originales.

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD GENERAL PARA LA HERRAMIENTA

ADVERTENCIA Leer todas las advertencias e instrucciones de seguridad.
Conservar todas las advertencias e instrucciones para referencia futura.

Seguridad de la zona de trabajo
a. Conservar la zona de trabajo limpia y bien iluminada. 
b. No hacer funcionar las herramientas eléctricas en una atmósfera explosiva, por ejemplo, en 

presencia de líquidos inflamables, de gas o de polvos. 
c. Mantener a los niños y las personas presentes  lejos al utilizar  la herramienta. 

Seguridad eléctrica
a. Es necesario que los enchufes de la herramienta eléctrica estén adaptados a la toma. Nunca 

modificar el enchufe de ninguna forma. No utilizar adaptadores con herramientas con conexión de 
tierra. 

b. Evitar todo contacto del cuerpo con las superficies conectadas a tierra como tubos, radiadores, 
estufas y neveras. 

c. No exponer las herramientas a la lluvia ni a condiciones húmedas. 
d. No maltratar el cable. Nunca utilizar el cable para llevar, tirar o desconectar la herramienta. Mantener 

el cable lejos del calor, lubricante,  aristas o partes en movimiento. 
e. Cuando se utiliza una herramienta al l exterior utilizar un prolongador adaptado para su utilización 

exterior. 
f. Si es inevitable usar una herramienta en un emplazamiento húmedo, utilizar una alimentación 

protegida por un dispositivo de corriente diferencial residual (RCD). 
Seguridad de las personas

a. Permanecer vigilante, ver lo que está haciendo y mostrar sentido común  en la utilización de la 
herramienta. No utilizar una herramienta cuando está  cansado o bajo el efecto de drogas, alcohol o 
medicamentos. 

b. Utilizar un equipamiento de seguridad. Siempre usar una protección para los ojos.
c. Evitar todo arranque intempestivo. Cerciorarse de que el interruptor está en posición parada antes 

de conectar la herramienta a la red eléctrica y / o al bloque de baterías, recogerlo o llevarlo. 
d. Retirar toda llave de regulación antes de poner la herramienta en funcionamiento. 
e. No precipitarse. Conservar una posición y un equilibrio adaptados en todo momento.
f. Vestirse de forma adaptada. No usar rompas amplias ni joyas.
g. Mantener los cabellos, las ropas y los guantes a distancia de las partes en movimiento. 
h. Si se suministran dispositivos para conectar equipos para extraer y recuperar polvos, cerciorarse de 

que están conectados y correctamente utilizados.

Quest'apparecchio non è destinato ad essere utilizzato da persone, (bambini compresi) con 
ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali, o da persone prive di esperienza o conoscenza, 
salvo se hanno potuto usufruire, attraverso una persona responsabile della loro sicurezza, di una 
sorveglianza o di istruzioni preliminari.

CONSERVAR ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

• La tagliasiepe HELION è un attrezzo professionale il cui uso è esclusivamente riservato alla potatura dei 
cespugli e delle siepi.
• La società PELLENC S.A. declina ogni responsabilità in caso di danni provocati in seguito ad un uso 
improprio e diverso da quello previsto.
• La società PELLENC S.A. declina inoltre ogni responsabilità in caso di danni generati dall’uso di pezzi o 
accessori non originali.

AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA GENERALI PER L’USO DELL’ATTREZZO

AVVERTENZA Leggere tutte le avvertenze di sicurezza e tutte le istruzioni.
Conservare tutte le avvertenze e tutte le istruzioni per poterle consultare in un secondo 
momento.

Sicurezza della zona di lavoro 
a. Mantenere la zona di lavoro pulita e ben illuminata. 
b. Non far funzionare gli apparecchi elettrici in atmosfera esplosiva, per  esempio in presenza di liquidi 

infiammabili, di gas o di polveri. 
c. Tenere lontani i bambini e le persone presenti durante l’uso dell’apparecchio. 

Sicurezza elettrica 
a. È necessario che le spine dell’apparecchio elettrico siano adatte alla presa. Non modificare mai, in 

alcuno modo, la spina. Non usare adattatori con  apparecchi collegati a terra. 
b. Evitare qualsiasi contatto del corpo con superfici collegate a terra quali tubi, radiatori, fornelli e 

frigoriferi. 
c. Non esporre gli apparecchi alla pioggia o all’umidità . 
d. Non maltrattare il cavo. Non usare mai il cavo per trasportare, tirare o scollegare l’apparecchio. 

Mantenere il cavo lontano da fonti di calore, dal lubrificante, dagli spigoli o da parti in movimento. 
e. Quando si usa un apparecchio all’esterno, utilizzare una prolunga adatta all’uso esterno. 
f. Se l’utilizzo di un apparecchio in un luogo umido è inevitabile, usare un  alimentatore protetto da un 

dispositivo a corrente differenziale residua (DDR). 
Sicurezza delle persone

a. Rimanere vigili, osservare il proprio lavoro e dimostrare buon   senso nell’uso dell’apparecchio. Non 
utilizzare un apparecchio quando si è stanchi o sotto l’influenza di stupefacenti, alcolici o medicinali. 

b. Usare un dispositivo di sicurezza. Indossare sempre una protezione per gli occhi.
c. Evitare qualsiasi avvio improvviso. Accertarsi che l’interruttore sia su OFF prima di disinserire 

l’apparecchio dalla rete elettrica e/o dal blocco batterie, di raccoglierlo o di trasportarlo. 
d. Togliere eventuali chiavi di regolazione prima di avviare l’attrezzo. 
e. Non precipitarsi. Mantenere una posizione e un equilibrio adeguati in  qualunque momento.
f. Vestirsi in modo adeguato. Non indossare indumenti ampi o gioielli.
g. Mantenere i capelli, gli indumenti e i guanti  lontano dalle parti in movimento. 
h. Se sono stati forniti dei dispositivi per il collegamento ad apparecchi di aspirazione e recupero delle 

polveri, assicurarsi che siano collegati e correttamente utilizzati.

Quest'apparecchio non è destinato ad essere utilizzato da persone, (bambini compresi) con 
ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali, o da persone prive di esperienza o conoscenza, 
salvo se hanno potuto usufruire, attraverso una persona responsabile della loro sicurezza, di una 
sorveglianza o di istruzioni preliminari.

CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

• O corta sebes HELION é uma ferramenta profissional cuja utilização é reservada exclusivamente para o 
corte de sarças e de sebes.
• A sociedade PELLENC S.A. declina qualquer responsabilidade em caso de danos provocados a seguir a 
uma utilização indevida e diferente daquela para a qual está prevista.
• A sociedade PELLENC S.A. também declina qualquer responsabilidade no caso de danos provocados 
pela utilização de peças ou acessórios que não sejam de origem.

AVISOS GERAIS DE SEGURANÇA PARA A FERRAMENTA

AVISO Ler todas as advertências de segurança e todas as instruções. 
Guardar todas as advertências e todas as instruções para uma consulta posterior.

Segurança da zona de trabalho
a. Manter a zona de trabalho limpa e desimpedida. 
b. Não operar as ferramentas eléctricas em atmosfera explosiva, por exemplo na presença de líquidos 

inflamáveis, de gás ou poeiras. 
c. Manter as crianças e pessoas afastadas durante a utilização da ferramenta. 

Segurança eléctrica
a. É necessário que os conectores da ferramenta eléctrica se adaptem ao suporte. Nunca modificar o 

conector, seja de que forma for. Não usar adaptadores com ferramentas  para ligação à terra. 
b. Evitar qualquer contato com superfícies ligadas  à  terra, tais como  tubos, radiadores, fogões e 

refrigeradores. 
c. Não expor as ferramentas à chuva ou a condições DE humidade. 
d. Não danificar o cabo. Nunca utilizar o cabo para transportar, retirar ou desligar a ferramenta. Manter 

o cabo afastado do calor, de lubrificante, arestas ou peças em movimento. 
e. Ao usar uma ferramenta no exterior, usar um cabo de extensão apropriado  para utilização no 

exterior. 
f. Se for inevitável o uso de uma ferramenta num local húmido, use fornecimento protegido por um 

dispositivo de corrente residual (RCD). 
Segurança das pessoas

a. Manter-se atento à forma como operar e proceda com bom senso quando utilizar a ferramenta. Não 
utilizar a ferramenta quando estiver cansado ou sob o efeito de drogas, álcool ou medicamentos. 

b. Utilizar um equipamento de segurança. Usar sempre uma protecção para os olhos.
c. Evitar arranques súbitos. Certificar-se de que o interruptor se encontra em posição antes de ligar a 

ferramenta ao sector ou bloco de baterias, de a recolher ou transportar. 
d. Retirar todas as chaves de regulação antes de colocar a máquina em funcionamento. 
e. Não se precipitar. Manter uma posição e um equilíbrio adaptados a qualquer momento.
f. Equipar-se de forma apropriada. Não usar vestuário largo, nem jóias.
g. Afastar o cabelo, as roupas e as luvas das peças em movimento. 
h. Se os dispositivos são fornecidos com ligação de equipamentos para   extração e recolha de pó, 

assegure-se de que estes estão ligados e usados corretamente.

Este aparelho não está preparado para ser usado por pessoas (as crianças) com capacidades 
físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou por pessoas sem experiência ou conhecimento, 
excepto se tenham tido possibilidade de beneficiar, através de uma pessoa responsável pela sua 
segurança, de uma vigilância ou de instruções prévias.

GUARDAR AS INSTRUÇÕES

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

• De HELION heggenschaar is een professioneel gereedschap dat uitsluitend is bedoeld voor het knippen 
van struiken en heggen..
• De firma PELLENC S.A. wijst alle aansprakelijkheid af in geval van schade als gevolg van verkeerd 
gebruik of van gebruik zonder de voorschriften te volgen.
• De firma PELLENC S.A. wijst ook alle aansprakelijkheid af in geval van schade veroorzaakt door gebruik 
van niet-oorspronkelijke onderdelen of accessoires.

ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR HET INSTRUMENT

WAARSCHUWING Lees alle veiligheidswaarschuwingen en alle instructies.
Bewaar alle waarschuwingen en alle instructies zodat u ze later opnieuw kunt raadplegen.

Veiligheid van de werkzone
a. Houd de werkzone schoon en zorg voor voldoende verlichting. 
b. Gebruik het elektrisch gereedschap niet in een explosieve omgeving, bijv. in aanwezigheid van 

ontvlambare vloeistoffen, gassen of stoffen. 
c. Houd kinderen en andere personen uit de buurt tijdens het gebruik van het gereedschap. 

Elektrische veiligheid
a. De aansluitingen van het elektrische toestel dienen aangepast te zijn aan de sokkel. Wijzig de 

aansluiting op geen enkele wijze. Gebruik geen adapters met gereedschappen met massa-
aansluiting. 

b. Vermijd elk contact van het lichaam met oppervlaktes verbonden met de grond zoals à buizen , 
radiatoren, fornuizen of diepvriezers. 

c. Stel de instrumenten niet bloot aan regen of vochtige omstandigheden. 
d. Gebruik het snoer niet op een verkeerde manier. Gebruik het snoer nooit om het gereedschap 

te dragen, te trekken of uit te schakelen. Houd het snoer uit de buurt van warmtebronnen, 
smeermiddelen, scherpe randen of bewegende onderdelen. 

e. Bij gebruik van het toestel buiten, gebruik dan een verlengsnoer geschikt voor buitengebruik  . 
f. Indien het gebruik van het gereedschap in een vochtige omgeving niet te vermijden is, gebruik dan  

een voeding met een RCD-schakelaar. 
Veiligheid van personen

a. Blijf aandachtig, kijk naar wat u doet en gebruik het gereedschap zoals het hoort.  Gebruik het 
gereedschap niet als u moe bent of onder invloed van drugs, alcohol of geneesmiddelen. 

b. Gebruik een veiligheidsvoorziening. Draag steeds een oogbescherming
c. Zorg ervoor dat het gereedschap niet ongewenst opstart. Controleer of de schakelaar op ‘0’ staat 

voordat u het gereedschap op de stroombron en/of het accublok aansluit, opraapt of vervoert. 
d. Trek alle afregelsleutels af vooraleer het gereedschap in werking te zetten. 
e. Ga niet overhaast te werk. Zorg ervoor dat u steeds stevig en in evenwicht op de grond staat.
f. Draag geschikte kledij. Draag geen ruim zittende kleding of juwelen.
g. Houd uw haren, kleding en handschoenen op afstand van bewegende onderdelen. 
h. Indien er voorzieningen zijn geleverd voor de aansluiting van toestellen voor het verwijderen en 

recycleren van stoffen, verzeker u ervan dat ze correct zijn aangesloten en dat ze correct worden 
gebruikt .

Dit apparaat is niet voorzien om gebruikt te worden door personen (inclusief kinderen) waarvan de 
fysieke, sensoriële of mentale mentaliteiten beperkt zijn of door personen die niet over ervaring 
of kennis beschikken, behalve indien ze onder controle staan van of vooraf instructies gekregen 
hebben van een persoon die instaat voor hun veiligheid.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

OPĆA SIGURNOSNA UPOZORENJA ZA ALAT

UPOZORENJE Pročitajte sva sigurnosna upozorenja i sve upute.
Sačuvajte sva upozorenja i sve upute kako biste ih mogli ponovno konzultirati.

Nije predviđeno da ovaj uređaj koriste osobe (uključujući i djecu) čije su fizičke, osjetilne ili 
mentalne sposobnosti ograničene ili osobe bez iskustva i znanja, osim ako su prethodno, 
zahvaljujući osobi odgovornoj za njihovu sigurnost, prethodno radile  pod nadzorom ili dobile 
upute.

SAČUVAJTE OVE UPUTE

• Škare za živicu HELION profesionalni su alat čija je isključiva namjena rezanje grmlja i živice.
• Tvrtka PELLENC odbija svaku odgovornost za štete nastale uslijed neprikladne upotrebe uređaja ili 
upotrebe za svrhu za koju nije namijenjen.
• Tvrtka PELLENC također odbija svaku odgovornost za štete nastale uslijed upotrebe neoriginalnih 
dijelova ili dodataka za alat.

Sigurnost radnog prostora
a. Radni prostor mora biti čist i dobro osvijetljen. 
b. Električni alat ne uključujte u okruženju s mogućnosti eksplozije, primjerice u blizini zapaljivih 

tekućina, plina ili prašine. 
c. Tijekom uporabe alata djecu i druge osobe držite na sigurnoj udaljenosti. 

Mjere opreza u vezi s električnom strujom
a. Utikači električnog alata moraju odgovarati utičnici. Utikač nemojte mijenjati ni na koji način. Ne 

služite se produžnim kabelima s uređajima koji imaju uzemljenje. 
b. Izbjegavajte dodir tijela i svih površina povezanih s tlom kao što su cijevi, radijatori, štednjaci i 

hladnjaci. 
c. Uređaj ne izlažite kiši ni vlazi. 
d. Ne vucite kabel. Kabel ne upotrebljavajte za nošenje, vučenje ili iskapčanje uređaja. Kabel držite 

dalje od topline, maziva, oštrica ili pokretnih dijelova. 
e. Kada se alatom služite na otvorenom, upotrijebite produžni kabel predviđen za uporabu na 

otvorenom. 
f. Ako ne možete izbjeći uporabu alata na vlažnom mjestu, upotrijebite produžni kabel s uređajem za 

diferencijalnu rezidualnu struju (RCD). 
Sigurnost osoba

a. Budite na oprezu, usredotočite se na zadatak i razumno upotrebljavajte ovaj alat. Alat ne 
upotrebljavajte kada ste umorni, pod utjecajem droge, alkohola ili lijekova. 

b. Koristite sigurnosnu opremu. Uvijek nosite zaštitne naočale.
c. Izbjegavajte nasumično pokretanje alata. Provjerite je li prekidač u položaju "isključeno" prije 

uključivanja alata u struju i/ili na bateriju, prije podizanja ili nošenja. 
d. Prije pokretanja uređaja uklonite sve ključeve za podešavanje. 
e. Nemojte se žuriti. Uvijek držite dobru ravnotežu tijela u prikladnom položaju.
f. Odjenite se na odgovarajući način. Ne odijevajte široku odjeću i ne nosite nakit.
g. Kosu, odjeću i rukavice držite podalje od pokretnih dijelova. 
h. Ako su priloženi dodaci za priključivanje opreme za izvlačenje i prikupljanje prašine, pazite da su 

priključeni i da se pravilno upotrebljavaju.

 

A SZERSZÁMRA VONATKOZÓ ÁLTALÁNOS BIZTONSÁGI FIGYELMEZTETÉS

FIGYELEM! Olvasson el minden biztonsági figyelmeztetést és minden utasítást.
Őrizze meg a figyelmeztetéseket és utasításokat, mert később még szüksége lehet rá.

A készüléket csökkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy mentális képességekkel rendelkező, illetve kellő 
tapasztalattal és a készülékre vonatkozó ismeretekkel nem rendelkező személyek (ideértve a 
gyerekeket is) nem használhatják, kivéve akkor, ha a biztonságukért felelős személy felügyelete 
alatt állnak, vagy a készülék használatára vonatkozó előzetes útmutatásokat kaptak tőle.

TARTSA BE EZEKET AZ ELŐÍRÁSOKAT

• A HELION sövényvágó egy professzionális szerszám, amely kizárólag bokrok és sövények metszésére 
használható.
• A PELLENC vállalat nem vállal semmilyen felelősséget a termék helytelen, nem rendeltetésszerű 
használata esetén bekövetkező károkért.
• A PELLENC vállalat elhárít minden felelősséget a nem eredeti alkatrészek vagy tartozékok használatából 
származó károk esetén is.

A munkaterület biztonsága
a. Tiszta és jól megvilágított területen folytassa a munkavégzést. 
b. Az elektromos eszközöket ne működtesse robbanásveszélyes közegben, például gyúlékony 

folyadékok, gáz vagy por környezetében. 
c. A szerszám használata közben ne engedje közel a gyermekeket és a jelen lévő személyeket. 

Elektromos biztonság
a. Az elektromos készülék csatlakozói meg kell feleljenek az aljzatnak. Soha ne módosítsa a 

csatlakozót semmilyen módon. A földelt szerszámokhoz ne használjon adaptert. 
b. Ügyeljen arra, hogy a teste ne érjen földelt felületekhez, mint például csővezetékhez, fűtőtesthez, 

tűzhelyhez vagy hűtőszekrényhez. 
c. Ne tegye ki a szerszámot esőnek vagy nedves környezetnek. 
d. A tápvezetéket kezelje óvatosan. Ne használja a vezetéket a szerszám megtartására, húzására 

vagy a konnektorból való kihúzásra. Tartsa a tápvezetéket hőtől, kenőanyagtól, éles szélektől vagy 
mozgásban lévő részektől távol. 

e. A szerszámok kültéri használata esetén válasszon a kültéri használatnak megfelelő hosszabbítót. 
f. Ha egy szerszám nedves környezetben történő használata elkerülhetetlen, használjon áramvédő-

kapcsolóval védett tápellátást. 
Személyi biztonság

a. Legyen óvatos, nézze, amit csinál és a szerszám használata közben legyen mindig megfontolt. Ne 
használja a szerszámot, ha fáradt, kábítószer, alkohol vagy gyógyszerek befolyása alatt áll! 

b. Használjon védőfelszerelést! Mindig viseljen védőszemüveget!
c. Kerülje a hirtelen indítást! Ellenőrizze, hogy a kapcsoló kikapcsolt helyzetben legyen, mielőtt a 

készüléket a hálózatra és/vagy az akkumulátorra kapcsolja, tartja vagy szállítja! 
d. Mielőtt bekapcsolja az eszközt, távolítsa el a beállításnál használt kulcsokat! 
e. Ne kapkodjon! Legyen mindig megfelelő testhelyzetben és egyensúlyban!
f. Viseljen megfelelő öltözéket! Ne hordjon bő ruhákat vagy ékszereket!
g. Tartsa a haját, ruhát és kesztyűt a mozgásban lévő részektől megfelelő távolságra! 
h. Ha a szerszámhoz olyan eszközök vannak mellékelve, amelyek lehetővé teszik a porgyűjtő 

berendezésekhez történő csatlakoztatást, győződjön meg arról, hogy ezek csatlakoztatása és 
használata megfelelően történik!

SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

• HELION hækkeklipperen er et professionelt redskab, som kun må anvendes til at beskære buske og 
hække.
• Firmaet PELLENC fralægger sig ethvert ansvar i tilfælde af skader, der skyldes ukorrekt eller forkert 
anvendelse i forhold til den tilladte brug.
• Firmaet PELLENC fralægger sig desuden også ethvert ansvar i tilfælde at beskadigelser, der skyldes 
anvendelse af uoriginale dele eller ekstraudstyr.

GENERELLE SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER VEDRØRENDE REDSKABET

ADVARSEL Læs alle sikkerhedsforskrifterne og alle instrukser.
Opbevar alle instrukser forskrifter og instrukser til senere henvisning.

Arbejdsområdets sikkerhed
a. Arbejdsområdet skal holdes rent og godt belyst. 
b. De elektriske redskaber må ikke anvendes på områder, hvor der er fare for eksplosion, for  eksempel 

i nærheden af brændbare væsker, gas eller støv. 
c. Hold børn og tilstedeværende på god afstand under brug af redskabet. 

Elektrisk sikkerhed
a. Stikforbindelserne på det elektrisk redskab skal passe til soklen. Stikforbindelsen må aldrig ændres 

på nogen måde. Undgå brug af adaptere med redskaber medjordforbindelse. 
b. Undgå kropskontakt med flader, der  er jordforbundet, såsom rør, radiatorer, komfurer og 

køleapparater 
c. Redskaberne må ikke udsættes for regn eller opbevares på fugtige steder. 
d. Ledningen skal ikke mishandles. Ledningen skal ikke bruges for at transportere, trække eller frakoble 

redskabet. Ledningen skal holdes  på god afstand fra varme dele, smøremidler, skarpe kanter og 
dele i bevægelse. 

e. Når et redskab anvendesudendørs, skal der bruges forlængerledning, der er egnettil udendørs brug. 
f. Hvis et redskab bruges på et fugtigt sted, er det påbudt at anvende en forsyning, der er beskyttet 

med fejlstrømsafbryder (RCD). 
Personlig sikkerhed

a. Vær forsigtig, hold øje med arbejdet, du er ved at udføre, og udvis sund  fornuft, når du bruger 
redskabet. Brug aldrig redskabet, hvis du er træt, eller har indtaget alkohol, rusmidler eller medicin. 

b. Brug værnemidler. Brug altid øjenværn.
c. Undgå utilsigtet start. Kontroller, at afbryderen er i stop position  før redskabet tilsluttes netværket  

og/eller  batteriblokken, og før redskabet løftes eller transporteres. 
d. Fjern alle justeringsnøgler, før redskabet sættes i gang. 
e. Forhast dig aldrig. Du skal stå i fuld ligevægt og i en position, der passer til alle bevægelser.
f. Tag passende arbejdstøj på. Undgå at bruge løsthængende tøj og smykker.
g. Hår, tøj og handsker skal holdes på god afstand fra de bevægende dele. 
h. Hvis der er anordninger installeret for at tilslutte udstyr til  uddragning og genvinding af støv, 

kontroller, at de er tilsluttet og korrekt anvendt.

Apparatet må ikke bruges af personer (indbefattet børn) med nedsatte fysiske, sanselige og 
mentale evner, eller af personer uden erfaring eller kendskab til apparatet, med mindre de er under 
overvågning af en person der er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed, eller hvis de har modtaget de 
væsentlige instruktioner.

OPBEVAR DISSE INSTRUKSER

TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

• HELION-pensasaitaleikkuri on ammattilaistyökalu, jota käytetään ainoastaan pensaikkojen ja 
pensasaitojen leikkaamiseen.
• PELLENC-yhtiö kieltäytyy kaikesta vastuusta liittyen vaurioihin, jotka johtuvat vääränlaisesta tai 
muunlaisesta käytöstä kuin mihin laite on tarkoitettu.
• PELLENC-yhtiö kieltäytyy myös kaikesta vastuusta muiden kuin alkuperäisten osien tai tarvikkeiden 
käytöstä aiheutuneista vaurioista.

TYÖKALUN YLEISET TURVALLISUUSVAROITUKSET

VAROITUS Lue kaikki turvallisuusvaroitukset ja ohjeet.
Säilytä varoitukset ja ohjeet niin, että niitä voidaan katsoa uudelleen myöhemmin.

Työalueen turvallisuus
a. Pidä työalue puhtaana ja hyvin valaistuna. 
b. Älä käytä sähkötyökaluja räjähtävässä ilmapiirissä, esimerkiksi syttyvien nesteiden, kaasujen tai 

pölyjen läheisyydessä. 
c. Pidä läsnä olevat lapset ja muut henkilöt loitolla työkalun käytön aikana. 

Sähköturvallisuus
a. Sähkötyökalun pistokkeiden täytyy sopia pistorasiaan. Älä koskaan muuta liitintä millään tavalla. Älä 

käytä sovittimia maadoitettujen työkalujen yhteydessä. 
b. Vältä vartalon kosketusta maahan yhdistettyihin pintoihin, kuten putkiin, lämpöpattereihin, liesiin ja 

jääkaappeihin. 
c. Älä altista työkaluja sateelle tai kosteille olosuhteille. 
d. Älä käytä johtoa väärin. Älä koskaan käytä johtoa työkalun kantamiseen, vetämiseen tai 

katkaisemiseen.  Pidä johto loitolla lämmöstä, voiteluaineesta, reunoista tai liikkuvista osista. 
e. Kun käytät työkalua ulkona, käytä ulkokäyttöön sopivaa jatkojohtoa. 
f. Jos sinun on ehdottomasti käytettävä työkalua kosteassa ympäristössä, käytä vikavirtasuojalla 

varustettua pistorasiaa. 
Henkilöturvallisuus

a. Ole tarkkana ja katso sitä, mitä olet tekemässä ja käytä maalaisjärkeä työkalun käytössä. Älä käytä 
työkalua ollessasi väsynyt, huumeiden, alkoholin tai lääkkeiden vaikutuksen alaisena. 

b. Käytä suojavarusteita. Käytä aina suojalaseja.
c. Estä vahingossa tapahtuva käynnistyminen. Varmista, että katkaisin on pysäytysasennossa ennen 

työkalun kytkemistä sähköverkkoon ja/tai akkulohkoon, sen nostamista tai kantamista. 
d. Irrota kaikki säätöavaimet ennen työkalun käynnistämistä. 
e. Älä hätäile. Säilytä koko ajan sopiva asento ja tasapaino.
f. Pukeudu asianmukaisesti. Älä pidä leveitä vaatteita tai koruja.
g. pidä hiukset, vaatteet ja käsineet etäällä liikkuvista osista. 
h. Jos käytettävissä on välineitä, joihin voidaan kytkeä ilman- ja pölynpoistolaitteita, varmista, että ne 

ovat kytkettyinä ja toimivat moitteettomasti.

Tätä laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu sellaisten henkilöiden (mukaan lukien lapset) käyttöön, joiden 
fyysiset, aisti- tai henkiset valmiudet ovat rajoittuneet, eikä henkilöille, joilla ei ole tarvittavaa 
kokemusta tai tietämystä, paitsi jos he ovat voineet hankkia turvallisuudesta vastaavan henkilön 
välityksellä ennalta vaadittavan valvonnan tai ohjeistuksen.

SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

• Η μηχανή περιποίησης για θάμνους και φράχτες HELION είναι ένα επαγγελματικό εργαλείο που 
προορίζεται μόνο για το κούρεμα φραχτών και θάμνων.
• Η εταιρεία PELLENC παραιτείται από κάθε ευθύνη σε περίπτωση ζημιών που προκλήθηκαν ύστερα από 
ακατάλληλη χρήση και διαφορετική από αυτή για την οποία προορίζεται.
• Η εταιρεία PELLENC παραιτείται επίσης από κάθε ευθύνη σε περίπτωση ζημιών που προκλήθηκαν από 
τη χρήση μη γνήσιων ανταλλακτικών ή αξεσουάρ.

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΟ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟ

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ Διαβάστε όλες τις προειδοποιήσεις ασφαλείας, καθώς και όλες τις 
οδηγίες.
Φυλάξτε το φυλλάδιο με τις προειδοποιήσεις και τις οδηγίες για να μπορείτε να το 
συμβουλεύεστε, όποτε χρειάζεται.

1) Ασφάλεια στον χώρο εργασίας
α)  Φροντίστε ο χώρος εργασίας να είναι καθαρός και καλά φωτισμένος. 
β)  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τα ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία σε περιβάλλον με ουσίες που μπορεί να προκαλέσουν 
έκρηξη, όπως  εύφλεκτα υγρά, αέρια ή σκόνες. 
γ)  Κατά τον χειρισμό τουεργαλείου, φροντίζετε να  απομακρύνετε τα παιδιά και όλους τους 
παρευρισκόμενους.  

2) Προστασία από το ηλεκτρικό ρεύμα
α)  Πρέπει οι πρίζες του ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου να είναι προσαρμοσμένες στη βάση. Μην τροποποιείτε 
ποτέ και με κανέναν τρόπο το βύσμα. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε προσαρμογείς με εργαλεία που διαθέτουν 
γείωση. 
β)  Αποφεύγετε κάθε επαφή του σώματος με επιφάνειες γειωμένες όπως σωλήνες, καλοριφέρ, κουζίνες 
και ψυγεία. 
γ)  Μην αφήνετε τα εργαλεία εκτεθειμένα στη βροχή ή σε συνθήκες υγρασίας. 
δ)  Μην κακομεταχειρίζεστε το καλώδιο. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ το καλώδιο για να μεταφέρετε, να 
τραβήξετε ή να αποσυνδέσετε το εργαλείο.  Διατηρήστε το καλώδιο μακριά από πηγές θερμότητας, 
λιπαντικά,  αιχμηρά αντικείμενα ή κινούμενα μέρη. 
ε)  Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε ένα εργαλείο σε εξωτερικό χώρο, χρησιμοποιείτε προέκταση κατάλληληγια 
χρήση στο ύπαιθρο. 
ζ)  Αν η χρήση ενός εργαλείου σε υγρό χώρο είναι αναπόφευκτη, χρησιμοποιείτε τροφοδοσία με 
προστασία συστήματος διαφορικού παραμένοντος ρεύματος (RCD). 

3) Ατομική προστασία
α)  Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε το εργαλείο, να είστε σε επιφυλακή, να κοιτάζετε αυτό που κάνετε και 
επιδεικνύετε  φρόνηση κατά τη χρήση του. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το εργαλείο αν είστε κουρασμένος ή 
βρίσκεστε υπό την επήρεια ναρκωτικών, αλκοόλ ή φαρμάκων. 
β)  Χρησιμοποιείτε προστατευτικό εξοπλισμό. Φοράτε πάντοτε προστατευτικά για τα μάτια.
γ)  Αποτρέψτε την όποια ακούσια ενεργοποίηση του εργαλείου. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο διακόπτης βρίσκεται 
στη θέση απενεργοποίησης πριν συνδέσετε το εργαλείο στο ρεύμα ή/και στη συστοιχία μπαταριών, πριν 
το μαζέψετε ή το μεταφέρετε. 
δ)  Απομακρύνετε οιοδήποτε κλειδί ρύθμισης πριν θέσετε το εργαλείο σε λειτουργία. 
ε)  Μην κάνετε βιαστικές κινήσεις. Διατηρείτε ανά πάσα στιγμή τη σωστή στάση σώματος και πατάτε 
σταθερά.
ζ)  Βεβαιωθείτε ότι φοράτε τα κατάλληλα ρούχα. Μην φοράτε φαρδιά ρούχα ή κοσμήματα.
Φροντίστε να διατηρείτε μακριά από τα κινούμενα μέρη του εργαλείου τα μαλλιά, τα ρούχα και τα γάντια 
σας. 
η)  Αν παρέχονται διατάξεις για τη σύνδεση εξοπλισμού  απομάκρυνσης και συλλογής της σκόνης, 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχουν συνδεθεί και ότι χρησιμοποιούνται σωστά.

Η συσκευή αυτή δεν προορίζεται για χρήση από άτομα (συμπεριλαμβανομένων των παιδιών) 
των οποίων οι σωματικές, αισθητηριακές ή πνευματικές ικανότητες είναι περιορισμένες, ή από 
άτομα που δε διαθέτουν πείρα ή γνώσεις, εκτός αν επιβλέπονται ή έλαβαν προηγουμένως σχετική 
ενημέρωση και οδηγίες από ένα άτομο υπεύθυνο για την ασφάλειά τους.

ΔΙΑΤΗΡΗΣΤΕ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ

SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSER

• HELION hekklipper er et profesjonelt verktøy kun forbeholdt beskjæring av kratt og hekker.
• Selskapet PELLENC frasier seg ethvert ansvar i tilfelle skade forårsaket på grunn av feil bruk som 
avviker fra forutsett bruk.
• Selskapet PELLENC avviser også alt ansvar i tilfelle skader forårsaket av bruk av deler eller tilbehør som 
ikke er originalutstyr.

GENERELLE SIKKERHETSADVARSLER FOR VERKTØYET

ADVARSEL Les alle sikkerhetsadvarslene og alle instruksjonene.
Oppbevar alle advarsler og instruksjoner for å kunne konsultere dem senere.

1) Sikkerhet i arbeidsområdet
a. Arbeidsområdet skal være rent og med god belysning. 
b. Elektroverktøyer skal ikke settes i gang i eksplosjonsfarlige atmosfærer, for eksempel i nærheten av 

brennbare væsker, gass eller støv. 
c. Barn og andre personer til stede skal ikke oppholde seg i nærheten når verktøyet er i bruk. 

2) Elektrisk sikkerhet
a. Ledningsstøpslene til det elektriske apparatet skal være tilpasset kontakten. Endre aldri støpselet på 

noe som helst vis. Bruk ikke adapterene med verktøy med jording. 
b. Unngå at hoveddelen kommer i kontakt med overflater koblet til jording som f.eks. slanger, radiatorer, 

kokeplater og kjøleskap. 
c. Utsett ikke verktøyenefor regn eller fuktige omgivelser. 
d. Behandle ledningen med forsiktighet. Bruk aldri ledningen til å bære, dra eller frakoble verktøyet. 

Ledningen skal beskyttes mot varme, smøremidler, skarpe kanter og deler i bevegelse. 
e. Når man bruker et verktøy utendørs, må man bruke en skjøteledning som egner seg til utendørsbruk. 
f. Hvis det er uunngåelig å bruke verktøyet i fuktige omgivelser, bruk en strømtilførsel som er beskyttet 

med en anordning med reststrøm (RCD). 
3) Personsikkerhet

a. Vær påpasselig, se på det du holder på med og bruk sunn fornuft når du bruker verktøyet. Du må 
ikke bruke et verktøy når du er trett eller under påvirkning av narkotika, alkohol eller legemidler. 

b. Bruk verneutstyr. Bruk alltid vernebriller.
c. Unngå uheldig oppstart. Sørg for at bryteren står i av-stilling før du kobler verktøyet til lysnettet og/

eller til batteriblokken, før du løfter det opp eller bærer det. 
d. Fjern universalnøkler før du starter verktøyet. 
e. Ikke forhast deg. Sørg for å tilpasse kroppsholdning og likevekt til enhver tid.
f. Kle deg med egnede klær. Ikke bruk vide klær eller smykker.
g. Hår, klær og hansker må ikke komme i nærheten av deler i bevegelse.  
h. Hvis det følger med anordninger for tilkobling av utstyr for støvuttrekking og oppsamling, må du sørge 

for at de er tilkoblet og korrekt brukt.

Dette apparatet er ikke beregnet til å skulle brukes av personer (deriblant barn) med fysiske eller 
psykiske funksjonshemminger, eller av personer helt uten erfaring eller kunnskaper, unntatt under 
tilsyn eller etter forutgående opplæring via hjelp fra en person som er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet.

OPPBEVAR DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

• Nożyce do żywopłotu HELION to profesjonalne narzędzie przeznaczone wyłącznie do cięcia krzewów i 
żywopłotów.
• Firma PELLENC nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności w przypadku uszkodzeń spowodowanych 
użytkowaniem niewłaściwym i niezgodnym z przeznaczeniem.
• Firma PELLENC nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności w razie szkód spowodowanych stosowaniem 
nieoryginalnych części lub akcesoriów.

OGÓLNE OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZNEGO UŻYTKOWANIA NARZĘDZIA

OSTRZEŻENIE Przeczytać wszystkie zalecenia bezpieczeństwa i instrukcje obsługi.
Zachować wszystkie zalecenia bezpieczeństwa i instrukcje do późniejszego wglądu.

Bezpieczeństwo w miejscu pracy
a) Zachować czystość w miejscu pracy i zapewnić jego prawidłowe oświetlenie. 
b) Nie używać narzędzi elektrycznych w atmosferze wybuchowej, na przykład w obecności płynów 
łatwopalnych, gazów lub pyłów. 
c) Dzieci i inne osoby powinny przebywać w bezpiecznej odległości w czasie użytkowania narzędzia. 
Bezpieczeństwo elektryczne
a) Wtyczki urządzenia elektrycznego muszą być dostosowane do gniazda. Nigdy i w żaden sposób nie 
wolno modyfikować wtyczki. Nie używać przejściówek w przypadku narzędzi z uziemieniem. 
b) Unikać wszelkiego kontaktu ciała z powierzchniami podłączanymi do uziemienia, takimi jak rury, 
grzejniki, kuchenki i lodówki. 
c) Nie narażać narzędzi na działanie deszczu lub wilgoci. 
d) Dbać o stan przewodu zasilającego. Nigdy nie używać przewodu do przenoszenia, ciągnięcia lub 
odłączania narzędzia. Utrzymywać przewód z dala od źródeł ciepła, smaru, ostrych krawędzi lub części w 
ruchu. 
e) W czasie użytkowania narzędzia na zewnątrz, należy użyć przedłużacza przystosowanego do  użytku 
na zewnątrz. 
f)Jeżeli zachodzi potrzeba użycia narzędzia w miejscu wilgotnym, należy skorzystać z zasilania 
wyposażonego w wyłącznik różnicowoprądowy (RCD). 
Bezpieczeństwo osób
a) Zachować ostrożność, zwracać uwagę na wykonywane czynności i zachować zdrowy rozsądek podczas 
użytkowania narzędzia. Nie używać narzędzia będąc zmęczonym lub pod wpływem narkotyków, alkoholu 
lub leków. 
b) Stosować wyposażenie bezpieczeństwa. Zawsze chronić oczy.
c) Unikać przypadkowego uruchomienia narzędzia. Upewnić się, że wyłącznik jest w pozycji stop przed 
podłączeniem narzędzia do sieci lub do akumulatora, przed schowaniem lub przenoszeniem narzędzia. 
d) Przed uruchomieniem narzędzia należy usunąć wszystkie klucze. 
e) Nie spieszyć się. Zachować prawidłową pozycję i równowagę przez cały czas wykonywania pracy.
f) Ubierać się odpowiednio do wykonywanej czynności. Nie zakładać obszernych ubrań lub biżuterii.
Włosy, ubranie i rękawice muszą znajdować się w bezpiecznej odległości od elementów w ruchu. 
g) Jeżeli przewidziano podłączenie urządzenia do systemu wyciągu lub zbierania pyłu, należy upewnić się 
że jest on poprawnie podłączony i użytkowany.

Urządzenie nie może być używane przez osoby (w tym również dzieci) z ograniczeniem fizycznym, 
czuciowym lub mentalnym, nie posiadające doświadczenia lub wiedzy, chyba że zostały, na 
początku, przyuczone i poinstruowane w zakresie obsługi urządzenia przez osoby odpowiedzialne 
za ich bezpieczeństwo.

PRZESTRZEGAĆ PONIŻSZYCH INSTRUKCJI

SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

• Röjsågen HELION är ett professionellt verktyg som endast ska användas för att skära buskar och häckar.
• Företaget PELLENC avsäger sig allt ansvar vid skador som orsakas vid en felaktig eller annorlunda 
användning än den som förutsetts.
• Företaget PELLENC avsäger sig även allt ansvar vid skador som skapas vid en användning av delar eller 
tillbehör som inte är originala.

ALLMÄNNA SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER FÖR VERKTYGET

VARNING Läs igenom alla säkerhetsföreskrifter och instruktioner.
Förvara alla föreskrifter och alla instruktioner för framtida behov.

Säkerhet i arbetsområdet
a. Håll arbetsområdet rent och väl belyst. 
b. Sätt inte igång elektriska verktyg i explosiv atmosfär, till exempel om det finns antändbara vätskor, 

gaser eller damm. 
c. Håll barn och personer på  avstånd under användningen av  verktyget. 

Elsäkerhet
a. Elverktygets proppar måste anpassas till uttaget. Ändra aldrig kontakdonet på något som helst sätt. 

Använd inte adaptrar till verktygen för jordningen. 
b. Undvik all kontakt mellan kroppen och de ytor som står på marken som slangar, värmare, spisar och 

kylskåp. 
c. Exponera inte verktygen för regn eller för fuktiga förhållanden. 
d. Felhantera inte kabeln. Använd aldrig kabeln för att bära, dra eller koppla från verktyget. Håll kabeln 

på avstånd från värme, smörjmedel,  eggar eller delar i rörelse. 
e. Då du använder ett verktyg  utomhus, ska du använda en anpassad förlängning avsedd för 

användning utomhus. 
f. Om användningen av ett verktyg på en fuktig miljö är oundviklig, ska du använda en strömtillförsel 

som skyddas av en anordning med restström (RCD). 
Personsäkerhet

a. Var uppmärksam, iaktta det du håller på med och använd verktyget på ett förståndigt  sätt. Använd 
inte verktyget då du är  trött eller påverkad av alkohol, droger eller läkemedel. 

b. Använd en säkerhetsutrustning. Bär alltid skydd för ögonen.
c. Undvik plötsliga starter. Se till att brytaren står på stoppläget innan verktyget kopplas till nätet och/

eller  batteriblocket, tas upp eller bärs. 
d. Avlägsna alla justeringsnycklar innan verktyget sätts igång. 
e. Gör inget förhastat. Håll en lämplig ställning och balans i alla ögonblick.
f. Klä dig på lämpligt vis. Bär inte vida kläder eller smycken.
g. Håll hår, kläder och handskar på avstånd från rörliga delar. 
h. Om det finns enheter finns för anslutning av utrustning för utvinning och uppsugning av damm, 

kontrollera att är anslutna och används på rätt sätt.

Denna apparat är inte avsedd att användas av personer (inklusive barn) vars fysiska, sensoriella 
eller mentala kapacitet är reducerad, eller av personer utan erfarenhet eller kunskaper, om de inte 
övervakas av en person som ansvarar för deras säkerhet och efter att ha fått instruktioner om 
användningen.

FÖRVARA INSTRUKTIONERNA

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY

VŠEOBECNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ UPOZORNENIE TÝKAJÚCE SA NÁSTROJA

UPOZORNENIE Prečítajte si všetky bezpečnostné upozornenia a všetky pokyny.
Všetky upozornenia a pokyny si uchovajte pre prípad ďalšej potreby.

Toto zariadenie nesmú používať osoby (vrátane detí), ktoré majú zníženú fyzickú, senzorickú 
alebo mentálnu schopnosť, alebo osoby, ktoré nemajú na to skúsenosti alebo vedomosti, okrem 
prípadov, keď im pri tom pomáha osoba zodpovedná za ich bezpečnosť, dozor alebo osoba, ktorá 
ich vopred poučí o používaní tohto zariadenia.

TIETO POKYNY SI USCHOVAJTE

• Orezávač živých plotov HELION je profesionálny nástroj, ktorý sa používa výhradne na rezanie krovia a 
živých plotov.
• Spoločnosť PELLENC nepreberá žiadnu zodpovednosť za škody spôsobené nesprávnym používaním 
a používaním, ktoré je v rozpore s týmto návodom.
• Spoločnosť PELLENC nepreberá žiadnu zodpovednosť za prípadné škody spôsobené používaním 
neoriginálnych náhradných dielov alebo príslušenstva.

Bezpečnosť pracovného priestoru
a. Pracovný priestor musí byť čistý a dobre osvetlený. 
b. S elektrickými nástrojmi zásadne nepracujte vo výbušnom prostredí, napríklad na miestach, kde sa 

nachádzajú horľavé kvapaliny, plyny alebo prach. 
c. Počas používania nástroja dbajte na to, aby sa v okolí pracovného priestoru nezdržiavali deti alebo 

iné osoby. 
Elektrická bezpečnosť

a. Zástrčky elektrického prístroja musia byť prispôsobené zásuvke. Nikdy nijakým spôsobom 
neupravuje zástrčku nástroja. Nepoužívajte adaptéry s nástrojmi na uzemnenie. 

b. Zabráňte kontaktu tela s povrchmi spojenými so zemou, ako sú rúry, radiátory, variče alebo 
chladničky. 

c. Nástroj ani jeho komponenty nevystavujte dažďu ani vlhku. 
d. Dbajte na správne zaobchádzanie s napájacím káblom. Napájací kábel nikdy nepoužívajte na 

prenášanie, ťahanie ani odpájanie nástroja. Napájací kábel uchovávajte mimo zdroja tepla, mastnôt, 
ostrých hrán a pohybujúcich sa častí. 

e. Ak sa nástroj používa v exteriéri, používajte predlžovací kábel prispôsobený na používanie v 
exteriéri. 

f. Ak je používanie vo vlhkom prostredí nevyhnutné, používajte napájanie prúdom chránené zariadením 
zvyškového prúdu (RCD). 

Bezpečnosť osôb
a. Pri práci buďte opatrní, sústreďte sa na to, čo práve robíte a neustále sa ubezpečujte o správnosti 

smeru používania svojho nástroja. Nástroj nepoužívajte, keď ste unavení alebo pod vplyvom drog, 
alkoholu alebo liekov. 

b. Používajte ochranné pracovné prostriedky. Vždy používajte ochranu na oči.
c. Zabráňte akémukoľvek náhodnému spusteniu zariadenia. Dbajte na to, aby bol vypínač pred 

zapájaním nástroja do siete a/alebo na blok akumulátorov, zdvíhaním alebo prenášaním vo vypnutej 
polohe. 

d. Pred spustením nástroja vyberte všetky nastavovacie kľúče. 
e. Neponáhľajte sa. Vždy si zachovávajte vhodnú polohu a rovnováhu.
f. Noste vhodný pracovný odev. Nenoste široké odevy ani šperky.
g. Dbajte na to, aby sa vlasy, odev a rukavice nachádzali v dostatočnej vzdialenosti od pohybujúcich sa 

dielov. 
h. Ak sa tieto zariadenia dodávajú za účelom pripojenia vybavenia na odstraňovanie a odoberanie 

prachu, ubezpečte sa, či sú tieto zariadenia pripojené správne a či sa používajú správne.

VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

SPLOŠNA VARNOSTNA OPOZORILA V ZVEZI Z ORODJEM

OPOZORILO Preberite vsa varnostna opozorila in vsa navodila.
Shranite vsa opozorila in vsa navodila, da jih boste lahko še kasneje prebrali.

Ta aparat ni predviden za to, da bi ga uporabljale osebe (vključno z otroki) z omejenimi fizičnimi, 
čutnimi ali duševnimi sposobnostmi, ali osebe, ki nimajo primernih izkušenj ali znanj, razen v 
primeru, ko jih nadzoruje ali jih je ustrezno poučila oseba, odgovorna za njihovo varnost.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA

• Škarje za živo mejo HELION so profesionalno orodje, ki se uporablja izključno za obrezovanje grmovja in 
žive meje.
• Podjetje PELLENC zavrača vso odgovornost v primeru škode, do katere bi prišlo zaradi nepravilne rabe 
oz. drugačne uporabe od predvidene.
• Podjetje PELLENC prav tako zavrača vsako odgovornost v primeru škode, do katere bi prišlo zaradi 
uporabe neoriginalnih delov ali dodatkov.

Varnost na delovnem območju
a. Poskrbite, da je delovno območje čisto in dobro osvetljeno.  
b. Električnega orodja ne vključujte v eksplozivnem ozračju, na primer v prisotnosti vnetljivih tekočin, 

plinov ali prahu. 
c. Pazite, da se v času uporabe orodja prisotni otroci in odrasli nahajajo na varni razdalji. 

Električna varnost
a. Vtiči električnega orodja se morajo prilegati podlagi. Nikoli na noben način ne spreminjajte vtiča. Ne 

uporabljajte vmesnikov za povezavo ozemljenega orodja. 
b. Preprečite stik telesa z ozemljenimi površinami, kot so cevi, radiatorji, peči in hladilniki. 
c. Ne izpostavljajte orodja dežju ali vlagi. 
d. Skrbno ravnajte s priključnim kablom. Kabla nikoli ne uporabljajte za prenašanje, vleko ali 

izključevanje orodja. Kabla ne izpostavljajte vročini, olju, ostrim in premičnim delom. 
e. Za uporabo orodja na prostem priključite podaljšek, primeren za takšno uporabo. 
f. Če je uporaba orodja v vlažnem okolju neizbežna, uporabite napajanje, zaščiteno s stikalom za 

diferenčni tok (RCD). 
Varnost oseb

a. Bodite pozorni; glejte, kaj počnete in pri uporabi orodja ravnajte premišljeno. Ne uporabljajte orodja, 
kadar ste utrujeni ali pod vplivom mamil, alkohola ali zdravil. 

b. Uporabljajte zaščitno opremo. Vedno nosite zaščito za oči.
c. Pazite, da ne pride do nehotenega vklopa. Preden priključite orodje v omrežje in/ali na akumulatorski 

blok, ga poberete ali prenašate, se prepričajte, da je stikalo v položaju Izklop. 
d. Preden vklopite orodje, izvlecite vse ključe za nastavitev. 
e. Ne hitite. Bodite ves čas v stabilnem in uravnoteženem položaju.
f. Bodite primerno oblečeni. Ne nosite ohlapnih oblačil ali nakita.
g. Pazite, da bodo vaši lasje, oblačila in rokavice v zadostni razdalji od vseh premikajočih se delov 

orodja. 
h. Če so naprave opremljene z deli za odpraševanje in zbiranje prahu, se prepričajte, da so slednji 

pravilno povezani in uporabljani.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY

• Křovinořez HELION je nástroj určený pro profesionální používání a je určený výhradně k řezání křoví a 
živých plotů.
• Společnost PELLENC nenese žádnou odpovědnost za případné škody způsobené nevhodným či jiným 
použitím, než k němuž je zařízení určeno.
• Společnost PELLENC rovněž nenese žádnou zodpovědnost za případné poškození výrobku v důsledku 
použití nepůvodních náhradních dílů nebo příslušenství.

OBECNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ PŘEDPISY PRO NÁSTROJ

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ: Pečlivě si prostudujte výstražné štítky, bezpečnostní pokyny a 
instrukce v návodu k použití.
Bezpečnostní pokyny a návod k použití pečlivě uschovejte pro další použití.

Bezpečnost v pracovním prostoru
a. Dbejte na to, aby byl pracovní prostor za všech okolností čistý a dobře osvětlený. 
b. S elektrickými nástroji zásadně nepracujte ve výbušné atmosféře,  například v místech, kde se 

nacházejí hořlavé kapaliny, plyn nebo prach. 
c. Během používání nástroje dbejte nato, aby se v okolí pracovního prostoru nezdržovaly děti či jiné 

osoby. 
Elektrická bezpečnost

a. Přípojné vidlice/zástrčky elektrického nástroje musí odpovídat nástrčce. Zásadně neprovádějte 
změny či jakékoliv úpravy na přípojné vidlici/zástrčce. Nástroje s uzemněním  zásadně nepoužívejte 
s adaptéry. 

b. Zabraňte jakémukoliv styku tělesa s uzemněnými plochami a povrchy typu potrubí, radiátory topení, 
kuchyňská kamna a chladničky. 

c. Nástroje nevystavujte dešti  ani vlhku. 
d. Dbejte na správné zacházení s napájecí šňůrou. Šňůru zásadně nepoužívejte pro přenášení, tažení 

nebo vypínání nástroje. Dbejte na to, aby byla šňůra v dostatečné vzdálenosti  od tepla, horkých 
ploch, maziv, ostrých hran nebo pohybujících se dílů. 

e. Při používání nástroje ve venkovním prostoru používejte prodlužovací kabel  určenýpro používání ve 
venkovních podmínkách. 

f. Jestliže jste nuceni používat nástroj ve vlhkém prostředí, používejte zdroj napájení chráněný 
proudovým chráničem nebo zařízením zbytkového proudu (RCD). 

Bezpečnost osob
a. Při práci buďte obezřetní, soustřeďte se na práci  a s nástrojem zacházejte rozumně a opatrně. 

Nástroj nepoužívejte, pokud jste  unavení, pokud jste pod vlivem návykových látek, alkoholu nebo 
léků. 

b. Používejte ochranné pracovní prostředky. Při práci používejte ochranu očí.
c. Zabraňte jakémukoliv náhodnému spuštění zařízení. Před zapojením zařízení do elektrické sítě a/

nebo do jednotky baterií   a před zvednutím či přenášením zařízení zkontrolujte, zda je spínač v 
poloze „Vypnuto“. 

d. Než nástroj zapnete, vyjměte všechny seřizovací klíče. 
e. Nespěchejte. Pracujte ve vhodné pracovní poloze, dbejte na to, abyste za žádných okolností 

neztratili rovnováhu.
f. Používejte vhodný pracovní oděv. Nenoste volný oděv ani šperky.
g. Dbejte na to, aby se vlasy, oděv a rukavice nacházely v dostatečné vzdálenosti od pohybujících se 

dílů. 
h. Pokud jsou součástí dodávky zařízení pro odtah a jímání prachu, zkontrolujte, zda jsou tato zařízení 

zapojená a správně používaná.

Toto zařízení není určené k tomu, aby je používaly osoby (což platí i pro děti) se sníženými 
fyzickými, smyslovými nebo mentálními schopnostmi či osoby bez potřebných zkušeností nebo 
znalostí s výjimkou případu, kdy byly předem poučeny o používání zařízení a pracují pod dohledem 
osoby, která odpovídá za jejich bezpečnost.

TENTO NÁVOD PEČLIVĚ USCHOVEJTE.

GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI

•  HELION çit budama makinesi kullanımı sadece çit ve çalılık budamaya yönelik olan profesyonel bir 
alettir.
• PELLENC şirketi temiz ve öngörülen şekilde olmayan kullanımlar sonucu oluşacak hasarlarda hiçbir 
sorumluluk kabul etmemektedir.
• PELLENC şirketi ayrıca orijinal parça veya aksesuarların kullanılması sonucu oluşabilecek hasarlarda da 
hiçbir sorumluluk kabul etmeyecektir

ALET IÇIN GENEL GÜVENLIK UYARILARI

UYARI Güvenlik uyarılarını ve tüm talimatları okuyun.
Tüm uyarıları ve talimatları ileride ihtiyacınız olduğunda başvurmak üzere muhafaza edin.

Çalışma alanının emniyeti
a. Çalışma alanının temiz tutulmasını ve iyi aydınlatılmış olmasını sağlayın. 
b. Alev alıcı sıvılar, gazlar veya tozlar gibi patlayıcı bulunan atmosfer içinde elektrikli aletleri 

kullanmayın. 
c. Aleti kullanırken, çocukların ve ortamda bulunan kişilerin aletten uzakta durmalarını sağlayın. 

Elektrik emniyeti
a. Elektrikli aletin fişlerinin kaide ile uyumlu olmaları gerekmektedir. Konektörde her ne amaç veya 

neden ile olursa olsun  asla değişiklik yapmayın. Toprak bağlantılı des aletler ileà birlikte adaptör 
kullanmayın. 

b. Borular, radyatörler, mutfak ocakları ve soğutucular gibi toprak bağlantılı yüzeyler ile cihazın 
gövdesinin temas etmesinden kaçının.

c. Aletleri yağmura veya rutubete maruz bırakmayın. 
d. Kabloyu hoyrat kullanmayın. Aleti taşımak, çekmek veya fişini prizden çıkarmak için kablosunu 

kullanmayın.  Kabloyu, sıcaklık kaynağından, yağlayıcı unsurlardan, kesici köşelerden veya aletin 
hareketli kısımlarından uzak tutun. 

e. Bir aleti açık havada kullanırken, dış ortama uygun bir uzatma kablosu kullanın.
f. Cihazın kaçınılmaz bir şekilde rutubetli ortamda kullanılması gerektiğinde,  rezidüel diferansiyel 

akımlı (RCD)bir tertibat ile korunan bir besleme kullanın.
Kişilerin güvenliği

a. Dikkatli olun, yapmakta olduğunuz işten gözünüzü ayırmayın, aleti doğru olarak  kullandığınızdan 
emin olun. Yorgun olduğunuzda,  alkol, uyuşturucu veya ilaç etkisi altında bulunmanız halinde aleti 
kullanmayın. 

b. Bir güvenlik donanımı kullanın. Daima gözlerinizi koruyucu donanım kullanın.
c. Aletin kaza ile çalışmasına meydan vermeyin. Aleti şebeke prizine   ve/veya  batarya bloğuna 

bağlamadan önce, anahtarının kapalı konumda olduğundan emin olun, aleti bulunduğu yerden 
kaldırın veya elinizde tutun. 

d. Cihazı çalıştırmadan önce, tüm ayar anahtarlarını çıkarın.
e. Acele etmeyin. Daima dengeli bir duruşunuz olmasına dikkat edin.
f. Uygun bir şekilde giyinin. Geniş kıyafetler giymeyin veya sarkan takılar takmayın.
g. saçlarınızı, giysilerinizi ve eldivenlerinizi, hareket halindeki kısımlardan uzakta tutun. 
h. Toz çıkarma ve toplama donanımlarının bağlanmasına yönelik tertibatların ürün ile birlikte teslim 

edilmiş olması durumunda, bu donanımların  bağlantılarının düzgün bir şekilde gerçekleştirildiğinden 
ve doğru olarak kullanıldıklarından emin olun.

Bu cihaz fiziksel, duyusal veya zihinsel engeli olan (erişkin veya çocuk) veya cihaz hakkında hiçbir 
tecrübe veya bilgisi olmayan şahıslar tarafından, güvenliklerinden sorumlu bir kişinin gözetimi 
altında olmadıkları veya bu kişi tarafından cihazın kullanımı konusunda eğitilmedikleri takdirde 
kullanılmamalıdır.

BU TALİMATLARI MUHAFAZA EDİN
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MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ LIÉES A L’USAGE DU CHARGEUR ET DE LA BATTERIE

Se reporter à la notice de la batterie outils Pellenc.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ POUR LE TAILLE-HAIES

1– Aucune partie du corps ne doit être approchée de la lame de coupe. Ne pas enlever le matériau coupé 
ou ne pas tenir le matériau à couper lorsque les lames sont mobiles. S’assurer que l’interrupteur est fermé 
lors de l’élimination du matériau resté coincé.
2– Porter le taille-haies par la poignée, la lame de coupe étant à l’arrêt. Pendant le transport ou 
l’entreposage du taille-haies, toujours recouvrir le dispositif de coupe de son enveloppe de protection.
3– Tenir l'outil uniquement par les surfaces de préhension isolées car la lame de coupe peut entrer en 
contact avec le câblage non apparent ou le propre cordon d'alimentation de l'outil.
4– Maintenir le câble éloigné de la zone de coupe.

Utilisation et entretien de l’outil
a. Ne pas forcer l’outil. Utiliser l’outil adapté à votre application. 
b. Ne pas utiliser l’outil si l’interrupteur ne permet pas de passer de l’état de marche à arrêt et vice 

versa. 
c. Débrancher la fiche de la source d’alimentation en courant et/ou le bloc de batteries de l’outil avant 

tout réglage, changement d’accessoires ou avant de ranger l’outil. 
d. Conserver les outils à l’arrêt hors de la portée des enfants et ne pas permettre à des personnes ne 

connaissant pas l’outil ou les présentes instructions de le faire fonctionner. 
e. Observer la maintenance de l’outil. Vérifier qu’il n’y a pas de mauvais alignement ou de blocage des 

parties mobiles, des pièces cassées ou toute autre condition pouvant affecter le fonctionnement de 
l’outil. En cas de dommages, faire réparer l’outil avant de l’utiliser.

f. Garder affûtés et propres les outils permettant de couper. 
g. Utiliser l’outil, les accessoires et les lames etc., conformément à ces instructions, en tenant compte 

des conditions de travail et du travail à réaliser. 
Utilisation des outils fonctionnant sur batteries et précautions d'emploi.

a. Ne recharger qu'avec le chargeur spécifié par le fabricant.
b. N'utiliser les outils qu'avec des blocs de batteries spécifiquement désignés.
c. Lorsqu'un bloc de batteries n'est pas utilisé, le maintenir à l'écart de tout autre objet métallique, par 

exemple trombones, pièces de monnaie, clés, clous, vis ou autres objets de petite taille qui peuvent 
donner lieu à une connexion d'une borne à une autre.

d. Dans de mauvaises conditions, du liquide peut être éjecté de la batterie; éviter tout contact. En cas 
de contact accidentel, nettoyer à l'eau. Si le liquide entre en contact avec les yeux, rechercher en 
plus une aide médicale.

Maintenance et entretien
a. Faire entretenir l’outil par un réparateur qualifié utilisant uniquement des pièces de rechange 

identiques. 

ATTENTION :
Avant toute intervention sur l’outil, vérifier que l’interrupteur de 
marche/arrêt soit bien sur la position arrêt «0» et débrancher le cordon 
d’alimentation de la batterie.

SAFETY MEASURES FOR THE CHARGER AND THE BATTERY

 Refer to the Pellenc tools battery manual.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

SAFETY WARNING FOR THE HEDGE TRIMMER

1– Keep the cutting blade away from all parts of your body. Do not remove the cut material or hold the 
material to be cut when the blades are moving. Make sure that the switch is closed when removing the 
stuck material.
2– Carry the hedge trimmer by the handle with the cutting blade off. Always fit the protective sheath on the 
cutting device during transport or storage of the hedge trimmer.
3– Hold the tool by the isolated gripping areas only because the cutting blade can get in contact with the 
hidden wiring or the own hedge trimmer power cord.
4– Keep the cable away from the cutting area.

WARNING:
Before working on the tool, check that the On / Off switch is in the off 
position «0» and disconnect the battery power lead.

Tool usage and maintenance
a. Do not force the tool. Use a tool suited to your application. 
b. Do not use the tool if the switch does not allow it to be switched on and off. 
c. Disconnect the plug of the power supply source and/or battery pack from the tool prior to any 

adjustment, change of accessories or before putting the tool away. 
d. When not in use, keep tools out of reach of children, and do not allow persons to use the tool if they 

do not know how to use it and if they have not read these instructions. 
e. Comply with tool servicing instructions. Check that the moving parts are not misaligned or jammed, 

that there are no broken parts or that there is no other condition which could affect the operation of 
the tool. In the event of damage, have the tool repaired before using it.

f. Keep the cutting components sharp and clean. 
g. Use the tool, accessories, blades etc., in accordance with these instructions, taking into account the 

working conditions and the work to be performed. 
Use of battery-operated tools and usage precautions.

a. Only recharge using the charger specified by the manufacturer.
b. Only use the tools with specifically designated battery packs.
c. When a battery pack is not used, store it away from other metal objects such as paper clips, coins, 

keys, nails, screws or other small items which can form a connection from one terminal to another.
d. In poor conditions, liquid can be ejected from the battery; avoid any contact. In the event of accidental 

contact, clean with water. If the liquid gets into your eyes, seek medical help.
Maintenance and upkeep

a. Have the tool serviced by a qualified repairer using only identical spare parts. 

SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN FÜR LADEGERÄT UND BATTERIE

Bezug nehmen auf die Betriebsanleitung der PELLENC-Werkzeugbatterie.

SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

SICHERHEITSWARNUNGEN ZUM GEBRAUCH DES HECKENSCHNEIDERS

1– Halten Sie sämtliche Körperteile von der Schneidklinge fern. Bei laufenden Klingen dürfen die 
geschnittenen Gegenstände nicht entfernt oder die zu schneidenden Gegenstände nicht gehalten werden. 
Achten Sie beim Entfernen von eingeklemmten Gegenständen darauf, dass der Schalter auf „Aus“ gestellt 
ist.
2– Den Heckenschneider am Griff transportieren, wobei die Schneidklinge ausgeschaltet sein muss. 
Transportieren oder lagern Sie den Heckenschneider nur in der dafür vorgesehenen Schutzhülle.
3– Halten Sie das Gerät ausschließlich an den isolierten Griffflächen, da die Schneidklinge das verborgene 
Kabel oder das eigene Versorgungskabel treffen kann.
4– Halten Sie das Kabel außerhalb des Schnittbereichs.

ACHTUNG:
Vor Eingriffen am Werk-zeug grundsätzlich überprüfen, ob der Ein/
Aus-Schalter auf «0» steht und dann das Versorgungskabel der 
Batterie abziehen.

Verwendung und Wartung des Geräts
a. Das Gerät nicht übermäßig beanspruchen. Verwenden Sie das für die  gewünschte Anwendung 

geeignete Gerät. 
b. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn der Schalter sich nicht von  „An“ auf „Aus“ und umgekehrt 

stellen lässt. 
c. Den Stecker aus der Stromversorgung und / oder der Werkzeugbatterie ziehen, vor einer Einstellung, 

dem Austausch eines Zubehörs oder bevor das Werkzeug  gelagert  wird.
d. Das gelagerte Gerät darf nicht in die Hände  von Kindern gelangen und nicht von ungeschulten 

Personen, die die Betriebsanweisungen nicht gelesen haben, betrieben  werden.  
e. Die Wartung des Geräts beobachten. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die beweglichen Teile des Gerätes 

korrekt ausgerichtet  und nicht blockiert sind. Prüfen Sie das Gerät auf etwaige Beschädigungen 
oder Fehler,  die den sicheren Betrieb beeinträchtigen könnten. Sollten Sie Beschädigungen 
feststellen,  lassen Sie das Gerät vor Gebrauch reparieren.

f. Überprüfung der Schärfe und der Sauberkeit der Schneidwerkzeuge. 
g. Beachten Sie bei Verwendung dieses  Geräts, der Zubehöre und der Klingen usw., diese gemäß 

dieser  Anweisungen unter Berücksichtigung der Arbeitsbedingungen und der durchzuführenden 
Arbeit, zu verwenden. 

Verwendung von Werkzeugen mit Batteriebetrieb und Warnhinweise 
a. Nur mit einem vom Hersteller empfohlenen Ladegerät aufladen.
b. Die Werkzeuge nur mit einem spezifisch beschriebenen Batterieblock verwenden.
c. Wenn ein Batterieblock nicht verwendet wird, darf er nicht in der Nähe von anderen 

Metallgegenständen aufbewahrt werden wie z.B. Büroklammern, Geldstücken, Schlüsseln, Nägeln, 
Schrauben oder anderen kleinen Gegenständen, die zu einer Verbindung von einem Polkopf zum 
anderen führen könnten.

d. Unter schlechten Bedingungen kann die Flüssigkeit aus der Batterie spritzen. Es ist jeglicher Kontakt 
zu vermeiden. Bei unbeabsichtigtem Kontakt die Haut abspülen. Bei Augenkontakt zusätzlich 
ärztliche Hilfe in Anspruch nehmen.

Wartung und Instandhaltung
a. Das Gerät von einem qualifizierten Techniker reparieren lassen, der nur  identische Ersatzteile 

verwendet. 

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD RELATIVAS AL USO DEL CARGADOR Y DE LA BATERÍA

Referirse al manual de la batería para herramientas Pellenc.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD PARA EL RECORTASETOS

1– No se debe acercar ninguna parte del cuerpo a la cuchilla de corte. No retirar el material cortado o no 
sujetar el material que se quiere cortar cuando las cuchillas están en movimiento. Asegúrese de que el 
interruptor está cerrado durante la eliminación del material atascado.
2– Sujetar el recortasetos por la empuñadura, cuando la cuchilla de corte está detenida. Durante el 
transporte o el almacenamiento del recortasetos, siempre cubrir el dispositivo de corte con su funda 
protectora.
3– Sostener la herramienta únicamente por las superficies de sujeción aisladas debido a que la cuchilla 
de corte puede entrar en contacto con cables no aparente o el propio cable de alimentación de la 
herramienta.
4– Mantener el cable alejado de la zona de corte.

CUIDADO:
Antes de realizar una operación en la herramienta, comprobar que 
el interruptor de marcha/parada esté en la posición de parada «0» y 
desconectar el cable de alimentación de la batería.

Utilización y mantenimiento de la herramienta
a. No forzar la herramienta. Utilizar la herramienta adaptada a su aplicación. 
b. No utilizar la herramienta si el interruptor no permite pasar del estado de funcionamiento a parada y 

viceversa. 
c. Desconectar el enchufe de la fuente de alimentación con corriente y / o el bloque de baterías 

de la herramienta antes de cualquier regulación, cambio de accesorios o antes de ordenar la 
herramienta. 

d. Mantener las herramientas fuera de funcionamiento lejos del alcance de los niños y no permitir 
que personas que no conozcan la herramienta o las presentes instrucciones puedan hacerlas  
funcionar. 

e. Observar el mantenimiento de la herramienta. Verifique que no haya mala alineación  o bloqueo de 
las partes móviles, piezas rotas cualquier otra condición que pueda afectar el funcionamiento de la 
herramienta. En caso de daños, hacer reparar la herramienta antes de utilizarla.

f. Conservar afiladas y limpias las herramientas que permiten cortar. 
g. Utilizar la herramienta, los accesorios y las cuchillas, etc., De conformidad con estas instrucciones, 

teniendo en cuenta las condiciones de trabajo y del trabajo a realizar. 
Utilización de herramientas que funcionan con baterías y precauciones de uso.

a. Sólo recargar con el cargador especificado por el fabricante.
b. Sólo utilizar las herramientas que los bloques de baterías específicamente designados.
c. Cuando no se utiliza un bloque de baterías, mantenerlo lejos de cualquier otro objeto metálico, por 

ejemplo presillas, monedas, llaves, clavos, tornillos u otros objetos de pequeño tamaño que puedan 
ocasionar una conexión de un borne a otro.

d. En malas condiciones, la batería puede eyectar líquido; evitar todo contacto. En caso de contacto 
accidental, limpiar con agua. Si el líquido entra en contacto con los ojos, además buscar ayuda 
médica.

Mantenimiento y limpieza
a. Dar mantenimiento a la herramienta por un reparador calificado que utilice sólo piezas de recambio 

idénticas. 

MISURE DI SICUREZZA LEGATE ALL’USO DEL CARICATORE E DELLA BATTERIA

Fare riferimento alle istruzioni della batteria attrezzi Pellenc.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA PER LA TAGLIASIEPE

1– Nessuna parte del corpo deve essere avvicinata alla lama di taglio. Non togliere il materiale tagliato 
e non tenere il materiale da tagliare quando le lame sono in movimento. Accertarsi che l’interruttore sia 
chiuso al momento dell’eliminazione del materiale tagliato rimasto inceppato.
2– Tenere la tagliasiepe dall’impugnatura, con la lama di taglio in arresto. Durante il trasporto o il 
rimessaggio della tagliasiepe, coprire sempre il dispositivo di taglio con la fodera di protezione.
3– Tenere l’attrezzo solo dalle superfici di presa isolate, poiché la lama di taglio può entrare a contatto con 
il cablaggio non apparente o il cavo stesso di alimentazione dell’attrezzo.
4– Mantenere il cavo lontano dall’area di taglio.

ATTENZIONE:
Prima di qualsiasi intervento sull’attrezzo, verificare che l’interruttore 
On/Off sia effettivamente sulla posizione di arresto «0» e disinserire 
il cavo di alimentazione della batteria.

Uso, cura e manutenzione dell’apparecchio. 
a. Non forzare l’apparecchio. Usare l’apparecchio adeguato all’impiego. 
b. Non utilizzare l’apparecchio se l’interruttore non consente di passare dall’avvio all’arresto e 

viceversa. 
c. Scollegare la spina dalla fonte di alimentazione elettrica e /o dal blocco batterie dall’apparecchio 

prima di qualsiasi regolazione, cambio accessorio o prima di riporre l’apparecchio. 
d. Conservare gli apparecchi spenti, fuori dalla portata dei bambini e non consentire a persone che non 

conoscono l’apparecchio o le presenti istruzioni di farlo funzionare. 
e. Effettuare la manutenzione dell’apparecchio. Verificare che non vi sia uno scorretto allineamento  o 

blocco delle parti mobili, pezzi danneggiati o qualsiasi altra condizione  che possa compromettere il 
funzionamento dell’apparecchio. In caso di danni, far riparare lo strumento prima di usarlo.

f. Mantenere affilati e puliti gli strumenti di taglio 
g. Utilizzare l’attrezzo, gli accessori e le lame, conformemente alle presenti istruzioni, e tenendo conto 

delle condizioni di lavoro e del lavoroda eseguire. 
Uso degli strumenti funzionanti con batterie e precauzioni d'uso.

a. Ricaricare esclusivamente con il caricabatterie specificato dal fabbricante.
b. Usare gli strumenti solo con blocchi batterie specificatamente designati.
c. Quando un blocco batterie non viene usato, conservarlo lontano da qualsiasi altro oggetto metallico, 

come ad esempio graffette, monete, chiavi, chiodi, viti o altri oggetti di piccole dimensioni che 
possono creare una connessione da un morsetto all'altro.

d. In caso di cattive condizioni, potrebbe fuoriuscire del liquido dalla batteria; evitare qualsiasi contatto. 
In caso di contatto accidentale, sciacquare con acqua. Se il liquido entra a contatto con gli occhi, 
rivolgersi immediatamente ad un medico.

Cura e manutenzione 
a. Affidare la manutenzione dell’apparecchio ad un riparatore qualificato che utilizzi esclusivamente 

pezzi di  ricambio identici. 

MEDIDAS DE SEGURANÇA RELACIONADAS COM A UTILIZAÇÃO DO CARREGADOR E DA BATERIA

Refira-se ao manual da bateria ferramentas Pellenc.

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

AVISOS DE SEGURANÇA PARA OS CORTA-SEBES

1– Deve manter-se todas as partes do corpo afastadas da lâmina de corta. Não retirar ou segurar o 
material a cortar enquanto as lâminas estiverem em movimento. Certificar-se de que o interruptor está 
fechado, durante a eliminação do material que ficou preso.
2– Segurar o corta-sebes pelo punho, com a lâmina de corte parada. Durante o transporte ou 
armazenamento do corta-sebes, manter o dispositivo de corte resguardado com a sua capa de protecção.
3– Segurar a ferramenta apenas pelas partes adequadas que se encontram isoladas, pois a lâmina de 
corte pode ficar em contacto com a cablagem que não esteja visível ou com o próprio cabo de alimentação 
da ferramenta.
4– Manter o cabo afastado da zona de corte.

CUIDADO:
ANTES de qualquer intervenção na ferramenta, verificar que o 
interruptor ON/OFF esteja efectivamente na posição paragem «0» e 
desligar o cordão de alimentação da bateria.

Utilização e conservação da ferramenta
a. Não forçar a ferramenta. Utilizar a ferramenta adaptada à sua aplicação. 
b. Não utilizar a ferramenta caso o interruptor não permita passar do estado DE arranque a paragem e 

vice-versa. 
c. Desligar a ficha da fonte de alimentação actual  e / ou o bloco de  baterias da ferramenta antes de 

fazer quaisquer ajustes, trocar acessórios, ou de  guardar a ferramenta. 
d. Manter as ferramentas paradas fora do alcance das crianças e não permitir que pessoas que não 

conheçam a ferramenta ou as presentes instruções operem a máquina. 
e. Observar a manutenção da ferramenta. Verificar a existência de um alinhamento incorrecto  ou  de 

um bloqueio das peças móveis, peças partidas ou de qualquer outra condição que possa afectar o 
funcionamento da ferramenta. Em caso de danos, reparar a ferramenta antes de a utilizar.

f. Manter as ferramentas de serrar afiadas e limpas. 
g. Utilizar a ferramenta, os acessórios, as lâminas, etc., em conformidade com estas instruções, 

considerando as condições de trabalho e a tarefa a realizar. 
Utilização das ferramentas que funcionam com baterias e precauções de utilização.

a. Carregar apenas com o carregador especificado pelo fabricante.
b. Utilizar as ferramentas apenas com blocos de baterias especificamente designados.
c. Quando um bloco de baterias não é utilizado, mantê-lo fora do alcance de qualquer outro objecto 

metálico, por exemplo, clipes, moedas, chaves, pregos, parafusos ou quaisquer outros objectos 
com tamanho pequeno que possa estabelecer uma ligação de um pólo ao outro.

d. Em más condições, pode ser ejectado líquido da bateria; Evitar qualquer contacto. Em caso de 
contacto acidental, limpar com água. Se o líquido entrar em contacto com os olhos, queira procurar 
uma ajuda médica adicional.

Manutenção e conservação
a. A manutenção deverá ser feita por alguém qualificado para o efeito utilizando unicamente peças  de 

substituição. 

VEILIGHEIDSMAATREGELEN BIJ GEBRUIK VAN DE LADER EN DE ACCU

 De handleiding van de gereedschappen Pellenc raadplegen.

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR DE HEGGENSCHAREN

1– Geen enkel lichaamsdeel mag in de buurt van het snijmes komen. Het afgesneden material niet 
wegnemen of het af te snijden materiaal niet vasthouden wanneer de messen in beweging zijn. Zich ervan 
verzekeren dat de schakelaar afstaat bij het losmaken van geklemde materialen.
2– De heggenschaar bij het handvat dragen, het snijmes dient gestopt te zijn. Tijdens het transport of bij 
het opbergen van de heggenschaar, steeds het snijtoestel afdekken met haar beschermomhulsel.
3– Het gereedschap enkel vasthouden aan de geïsoleerde greepoppervlakken omdat het snijmes in 
contact kan komen met de niet zichtbare bekabeling of het voedingssnoer van het gereedschap zelf.
4– De kabel verwijderd houden van de snijzone.

OPGELET :
Voor elke tussenkomst bij het gereedschap, controleren of de aan-/
uitschakelaar zich wel degelijk op de uitpositie «0»  bevindt en het 
stroomsnoer van de batterij uittrekken.

Gebruik en onderhoud van het gereedschap
a. Geen ongepaste kracht op het gereedschap uitoefenen. Gebruik het juiste gereedschap voor uw 

toepassing. 
b. Gebruik het gereedschap niet als u de schakelaar niet op ‘aan’ en ‘uit’ kunt zetten. 
c. Trek de stekker uit van de stroomvoorziening  en /of  het accublok van het gereedschap voor het 

regelen van de accu, voor het vervangen van accessoires of  vooraleer het gereedschap op te 
ruimen. 

d. Het gereedschap na gebruik buiten bereik van kinderen bewaren en het gereedschap niet laten 
gebruiken door personen die het gereedschap niet kennen of niet op de hoogte van deze 
gebruiksinstructies zijn. 

e. Wees aandachtig voor het onderhoud van het gereedschap. Controleer of de bewegende onderdelen 
niet verkeerd uitgelijnd of geblokkeerd zijn, of er geen onderdelen beschadigd zijn, controleer op 
elke andere toestand die de werking van het gereedschap zou kunnen schaden. Bij schade moet u 
het gereedschap laten herstellen voordat u het gebruikt.

f. Slijp de snij-instrumenten regelmatig en houd ze proper. 
g. Gebruik het instrument, de accessoires en de messen, enz. in overeenstemming met deze instructies 

en houd rekening met de werkomstandigheden en de uit te voeren werkzaamheden. 
Gebruik van gereedschap dat op accu werkt en voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het gebruik.

a. Enkel heropladen met een door de leverancier voorgeschreven lader.
b. Het gereedschap enkel gebruiken met specifiek voorgeschreven accublokken.
c. Bij niet-gebruik van een accublok, gelieve het te bewaren uit de buurt van metalen voorwerpen zoals 

papierklemmen, geldstukken, sleutels, schroeven of andere kleine metalen voorwerpen die een 
kortsluiting kunnen veroorzaken tussen de verschillende elementen

d. In slechte omstandigheden kan vloeistof uit de accu vloeien; vermijd elk contact. Bij incidenteel 
contact moet u met water spoelen. Komt de vloeistof in contact met de ogen, zoek dan ook 
medische hulp.

Onderhoud
a. Laat het gereedschap onderhouden door een gekwalificeerde hersteller en gebruik enkel originele 

vervangstukken 

SIGURNOSNE MJERE PRILIKOM UPOTREBE PUNJAČA I BATERIJE

Pogledajte upozorenje za baterijske alate Pellenc.

SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

POZOR:
Prije bilo kakvog rada na uređaju, provjerite je li prekidač za 
uključivanje/isključivanje u položaju mirovanja "0" i isključite kabel 
napajanja baterije.

SIGURNOSNA UPOZORENJA ZA ŠKARE ZA ŽIVICU

1– Niti jedan dio tijela ne smije se približiti oštrici za rezanje. Nemojte uklanjati odrezane dijelove niti držati 
dijelove za rezanje dok se oštrice kreću. Provjerite je li prekidač u zatvorenom položaju pri uklanjanju 
zaglavljenih dijelova.
2– Nosite škare za živicu za ručku, a oštrica za rezanje neka bude u zaustavljenom položaju. Tijekom 
transporta ili privremenog odlaganja škara za živicu, uvijek postavite zaštitni pokrov na dio za rezanje.
3– Alat držite samo za dijelove koji su za to predviđeni i izolirani jer oštrica za rezanje može doći u dodir s 
nevidljivim kabelima ili vlastitim kablom za napajanje alata.
4– Kabel držite dalje od područja koje režete.

Uporaba i održavanje alata
a. Alat nemojte preopterećivati. Koristite alat prilagođen zadatku koji trebate obaviti. 
b. Alat ne upotrebljavajte ako sklopku nije moguće prebaciti iz radnog u isključeni položaj i obratno. 
c. Odvojite utikač iz izvora napajanja strujom i/ili izvadite bateriju prije bilo kakvog podešavanja, 

promjene pribora ili odlaganja alata. 
d. Isključeni alat držite izvan dohvata djece i ne dopuštajte da ga upotrebljavaju osobe koje s ovim 

alatom ne znaju raditi ili nisu pročitale priložene upute za rad. 
e. Pridržavajte se pravila za održavanje alata. Provjerite jesu li dijelovi dobro poravnati te da nema 

blokiranih mobilnih dijelova, polomljenih dijelova ili kakvih drugih nepravilnosti koje mogu utjecati na 
rad alata. U slučaju oštećenja alat popravite prije sljedeće uporabe.

f. Rezne dijelove alata održavajte čistima i oštrima. 
g. Alat, rezni pribor i oštrice upotrebljavajte u skladu s ovim uputama, imajući na umu uvjete rada i 

zadatak koji trebate obaviti. 
Uporaba alata koji rade na baterije i mjere opreza za uporabu.

a. Punite samo punjačem kojeg preporučuje proizvođač.
b. Alate upotrebljavajte samo sa posebno namijenjenim kompletima baterija.
c. Kada komplet baterija ne upotrebljavate. držite ga podalje od svih metalnih predmeta, na primjer 

spajalica, kovanica, ključeva, čavala, vijka ili drugih malih predmeta koji bi mogli povezati polove 
baterije.

d. U lošim uvjetima može doći do prskanja tekućine baterije, izbjegavajte svaki kontakt. Ako dođe do 
slučajnog kontakta, isperite vodom. Ako tekućina dođe u kontakt s očima potražite i pomoć liječnika.

Održavanje i servisiranje
a. Alat prepustite na popravak ovlaštenom serviseru koji upotrebljava isključivo iste rezervne dijelove. 

BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK

A TÖLTŐBERENDEZÉS ÉS AZ AKKUMULÁTOR HASZNÁLATÁVAL KAPCSOLATOS BIZTONSÁGI ELŐÍRÁSOK

A Pellenc szerszámok akkumulátorának használati útmutatója szerint.

A SÖVÉNYVÁGÓRA VONATKOZÓ BIZTONSÁGI FIGYELMEZTETÉS

1– Ne közelítse meg testének egyik részével sem a vágókést. Ne vegye le a levágott darabokat és ne 
fogja meg a vágandó növényzetet, míg a kések mozgásban vannak. A beszorult darabok eltávolítása előtt 
ellenőrizze, hogy a kapcsoló kikapcsolt állapotban van-e.
2– A sövényvágót a markolatánál fogva, álló vágókésekkel szállítsa. A sövényvágó szállítása vagy tárolása 
során a vágószerkezetre mindig tegye rá a védőtokot.
3– A szerszámot csak a szigetelt felületeinél fogja meg, mert a vágókés érintkezésbe kerülhet láthatatlan 
vezetékekkel, vagy a szerszám saját tápvezetékével.
4– Tartsa távol a kábelt a vágási területtől.

A szerszám használata és karbantartása
a. Ne erőltesse a szerszámot! Használjon a végezni kívánt munkának megfelelő szerszámot! 
b. Ne használja a szerszámot akkor, ha a kapcsoló nem teszi lehetővé a bekapcsolt állapotból a 

kikapcsolást, vagy fordítva! 
c. Beállítások végzése, tartozékcsere vagy tárolás előtt húzza ki a csatlakozót a tápellátásból és/vagy 

csatlakoztassa le az akkumulátorokat! 
d. Tartsa a leállított eszközt gyermektől távol, és ne engedje meg, hogy a szerszámot vagy a jelenlegi 

használati útmutatást nem ismerő személyek bekapcsolják! 
e. Tartsa be a szerszám karbantartási előírásait! Ellenőrizze, hogy a mozgó részek egyenes vonalban 

vannak, nem szorulnak, nincs törött alkatrész vagy egyéb olyan körülmény, ami a szerszám 
működését befolyásolhatja! Sérülés esetén javíttassa meg a szerszámot, mielőtt ismét használná!

f. Tartsa élesen és tisztán a vágószerszámokat! 
g. A szerszámot, a tartozékokat, a késeket stb. ezeknek az útmutatásoknak megfelelően, figyelembe 

véve a munkavégzés körülményeit és az elvégzendő munkát! 
Az akkumulátorokkal működő szerszámok használata és az alkalmazással kapcsolatos 
óvintézkedések.

a. Csak a gyártó által meghatározott töltővel használja!
b. A szerszámokat csak a kifejezetten erre a célra megjelölt blokk akkumulátorokkal használja.
c. Ha nincs használatban blokk akkumulátor, akkor a szerszámot tartsa távol fémtárgyaktól, például 

gemkapocstól, érméktől, kulcsoktól, szögektől, csavaroktól vagy más apró tárgytól, amelyek 
összeköthetik egyik pólust a másikkal.

d. Nem megfelelő körülmények között folyadék lövellhet ki az akkumulátorból; kerülje az érintkezést 
a folyadékkal! Ha véletlenül hozzáért, vízzel tisztítsa meg az érintett bőrfelületet. Ha a folyadék a 
szemébe került, forduljon orvoshoz!

Karbantartás
a. A szerszám karbantartását kizárólag szakképzett szerelővel végeztesse, az eredeti alkatrészekkel 

azonos cserealkatrészek felhasználásával. 

FIGYELEM!
Bármilyen beavatkozás előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a be-/kikapcsoló 
kikapcsolt „0” állapotban van, és húzza ki a tápvezetéket az 
akkumulátorból.

SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFTER FOR BRUG AF OPLADER OG BATTERI

Se brugervejledningen for batterier til Pellenc-redskaber.

SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER FOR HÆKKEKLIPPEREN

1– Pas på skærebladet: Det må aldrig berøre kropsdele. Fjern aldrig det beskårne materiale og hold ikke 
fast på materialet, der skal skæres når bladene er bevægelige. Kontroller, at afbryderen er slukket når 
materialet, der sidder fast fjernes.
2– Hækkeklipperen transporteres med håndtaget, med låst skæreblad. Under transport eller opbevaring af 
hækkeklipperen skal skærebladet altid være udstyret med beskyttelsesdækslet.
3– Redskabet skal udelukkende holdes fast ved de isolerede greb, da skærebladet risikerer at komme til at 
berøre ikke synlige ledninger eller kablet, der forsyner redskabet.
4– Kablet holdes på god afstand fra skæreområdet.

OBS!
Kontroller, at start/stop-kontakten er i stopposition «0», og afbryd 
batteristikket, før du udfører vedligeholdelsesarbejde på redskabet.

Redskabets brug og vedligeholdelse
a. Undgå at overanstrenge redskabet. Anvend det bedst passende redskab afhængigt af arbejdet. 
b. Redskabet må ikke bruges hvis afbryderen ikke tillader at gå over fra drift til stop og modsat. 
c. Frakobl forsyningskildens strømforbindelse  og /eller lredskabets batteriblok før alle justeringsindgreb, 

skift af redskab eller før  redskabet stilles på plads. 
d.  Efter brug skal redskaberne  opbevares  utilgængelige for børn. Redskabet må ikke bruges af 

personer, der ikke har kendskab til dets funktioner, eller der ikke har læst disse  instrukser. 
e. Overhold redskabets vedligeholdelsesanvisninger. Kontroller, at der ikke er fejlindstilling    eller 

blokering af de bevægende dele, at der ikke er defekte dele eller en hvilken som helst anden 
tilstand , der kan forårsage  redskabets  fejlfunktion. I tilfælde af defekter, skal redskabet repareres  
før det kan bruges igen.

f. Rengør og slib skæreredskaberne. 
g. Redskabet, udstyrene,  bladene osv. skal anvendes i henhold til disse instrukser, og afhængigt af 

arbejdstilstanden og af det arbejde, der skal udføres. 
Brug af batteridrevne redskaber og forholdsregler.

a. Oplades udelukkende med  opladeren, der er anbefalet af fabrikanten. 
b. Brug udelukkende redskaberne med de batteriblokker, der er specielt udtænk til brug sammen med 

dem.
c. Hvis en batteriblok ikke bruges, skal den holdes på afstand fra alle andre metalgenstande, for 

eksempel clips, mønter, nøgler, søm, skruer eller andre små genstande, der kan udløse en tilkobling 
mellem klemmerne.

d. I tilfælde af dårlig stand, er det muligt at batteriet lækker væske; Undgå kontakt. I tilfælde af utilsigtet 
kontakt, skyl med vand. Hvis væsken kommer i kontakt med øjnene, søg lægehjælp.

Vedligeholdelse og pleje
a. Redskabets vedligeholdelses skal udføres af en faglært tekniker og udelukkende ved brug af   

identiske reservedele. 

LATURIN JA AKUN KÄYTTÖÖN LIITTYVÄT VAROTOIMENPITEET

Katso Pellenc-työkalujen akkujen käyttöohje.

TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

PENSASAITALEIKKURIA KOSKEVIA TURVALLISUUSVAROITUKSIA

1– Älä päästä mitään kehon osaa leikkuuterän lähelle. Älä ota talteen katkaistua materiaalia äläkä pidä 
kiinni katkaistavasta materiaalista, kun terät ovat liikkeessä. Varmista, että virta on katkaistu kytkimestä, 
kun ryhdyt poistamaan kiinni tarttunutta materiaalia.
2– Kanna pensasaitaleikkuria käsivivusta, kun leikkuuterä on pysähtyneenä. Pensasaitaleikkurin 
kuljetuksen ja varastoinnin ajaksi leikkuupää on peitettävä suojalla.
3– Kun pidät kiinni työkalusta, käytä pelkästään eristettyjä tartuntapintoja, sillä leikkuuterä voi osua 
näkymättömään sähkökaapeliin tai laitteen omaan virtajohtoon.
4– Pidä kaapeli kaukana leikkuualueelta.

VAARA:
Tarkasta ennen toimenpiteiden tekemistä työkalulle, että käynnistys-/
pysäytyskatkaisin on pysäytysasennossa «0» ja irtikytke akun 
sähköjohto.

Työkalun käyttö ja huolto
a. Älä pakota työkalua. Käytä tarkoitukseesi sopivaa työkalua. 
b. Älä käytä työkalua, jos katkaisin ei siirry käyntiasennosta pysäytysasentoon ja toisinpäin. 
c. Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja/tai akustotyökalusta ennen säätöä, lisävarusteiden vaihtoa ja laitteen 

varastointia. 
d. Säilytä työkalut pysähdyksissä lasten ulottumattomissa äläkä anna työkalua tai näitä ohjeita 

tuntemattomien henkilöiden käyttää sitä. 
e. Noudata työkalun kunnossapito-ohjeita. Tarkasta, että liikkuvien osien tasaus ja lukitus on hyvä, ei 

ole rikkoontuneita osia tai muuta, joka voisi vaikuttaa työkalun toimintaan. Mikäli siinä on vaurioita, 
korjauta se ennen käyttöä.

f. Pidä leikkaavat työkalut teroitettuina ja puhtaina. 
g. Käytä työkalua, tarvikkeita ja teriä jne. yhdenmukaisesti näiden ohjeiden kanssa huomioiden 

työolosuhteet sekä tehtävä työ.
Akulla toimivien työkalujen käyttö ja käytönaikaiset varotoimet

a. Käytä lataukseen ainoastaan valmistajan ilmoittamaa laturia.
b. Käytä työkaluja ainoastaan niille erityisesti nimettyjen akustojen kanssa.
c. Kun akusto ei ole käytössä, säilytä se kaukana muista metalliesineistä, kuten paperiliittimistä, 

kolikoista, avaimista, nauloista, ruuveista tai muista pienesineistä, jotka voivat yhdistää sen navat 
toisiinsa.

d. Epäsuotuisissa olosuhteissa akusta voi purkautua nestettä – älä kosketa nesteitä. Huuhtele neste 
vedellä, jos saat sitä vahingossa päällesi. Jos nestettä pääsee silmiin, hakeudu lisäksi lääkärin 
hoitoon.

Kunnossapito ja huolto
a. Huollata työkalu pätevässä korjaamossa ja käytä ainoastaan samanlaisia varaosia. 

ΜΕΤΡΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΑ ΜΕ ΤΟ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΤΗ ΚΑΙ ΤΗΝ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑ

Ανατρέξατε στο φυλλάδιο οδηγιών της μπαταρίας για εργαλεία Pellenc.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΟ ΚΟΠΤΙΚΟ ΦΥΤΙΚΩΝ ΦΡΑΚΤΩΝ

1– Κανένα μέρος του σώματος δεν πρέπει να πλησιάζει τη λάμα κοπής. Μην αφαιρείτε το κομμένο υλικό 
και μην κρατάτε το προς κοπή υλικό όταν οι λάμες κινούνται. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο διακόπτης είναι σε θέση 
απενεργοποίησης όταν αφαιρείτε υλικό το οποίο έχει παγιδευτεί.
2– Μεταφέρετε το κοπτικό εργαλείο από τη λαβή του, ενώ η λάμα κοπής είναι σε θέση απενεργοποίησης. 
Κατά τη μεταφορά ή την αποθήκευση, καλύπτετε πάντα τη διάταξη κοπής με το προστατευτικό κάλυμμά 
της.
3– Κρατάτε το εργαλείο μόνον από τις σχετικές μονωμένες επιφάνειες διότι η λάμα κοπής ενδέχεται να έλθει 
σε επαφή με την μη εμφανή καλωδίωση ή με το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας του εργαλείου.
4– Κρατάτε το καλώδιο μακριά από τη ζώνη κοπής.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:
Πριν από οποιαδήποτε επέμβαση πάνω στο εργαλείο, ελέγξτε ότι ο 
διακόπτης λειτουργίας είναι στη θέση στάσης «0» και αποσυνδέστε 
το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας της μπαταρίας.

4) Χρήση και συντήρηση του εργαλείου
α)  Μην ζορίζετε το εργαλείο. Χρησιμοποιείτε εργαλείο κατάλληλο για την εργασία σας. 
β)  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το εργαλείο αν ο διακόπτης δεν μετακινείται μεταξύ των θέσεων ενεργοποίησης 
και απενεργοποίησης, καθώς και αντίστροφα. 
γ) Βγάλτε το βύσμα από την πρίζα τροφοδοσίας και / ή τη συστοιχία μπαταριών από το εργαλείο πριν 
από οιαδήποτε ρύθμιση, αλλαγή αξεσουάρ ή πριν να αποθηκεύσετε το εργαλείο. 
δ)  Διατηρείτε τα εργαλεία σε θέση απενεργοποίησης, μακριά από παιδιά και μην επιτρέπετε να τα 
χειρίζονται άτομα τα οποία δεν είναι εξοικειωμένα με τη χρήση τους ή δεν γνωρίζουν  τις παρούσες 
οδηγίες. 
ε)  Τηρείτε το πρόγραμμα συντήρησης του εργαλείου. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα κινητά μέρη του εργαλείου 
είναι ευθυγραμμισμένα  και κινούνται ανεμπόδιστα και ότι δεν υπάρχουν εξαρτήματα σπασμένα  ή σε 
οποιαδήποτε άλλη κατάσταση που θα μπορούσε να επηρεάσει αρνητικά τη λειτουργία του εργαλείου. Σε 
περίπτωση βλάβης, φροντίστε για την επισκευή  του εργαλείου πριν το χρησιμοποιήσετε.
ζ)  Διατηρείτε τροχισμένα και καθαρά τα εξαρτήματα κοπής. 
η)  Χρησιμοποιείτε το εργαλείο, τα εξαρτήματά του, τις λάμες , κλπ. σύμφωνα με αυτές τις οδηγίες, 
λαμβάνοντας υπόψη σας κάθε φορά τις συνθήκες εργασίας και την εργασία που θέλετε να 
πραγματοποιήσετε. 

Χρήση των εργαλείων που λειτουργούν με μπαταρίες και προφυλάξεις κατά τη λειτουργία 
a. Οι μπαταρίες πρέπει να φορτίζονται αποκλειστικά με τον φορτιστή που ορίζει ο κατασκευαστής.
b. Χρησιμοποιείτε τα εργαλεία αποκλειστικά με την ειδικά σχεδιασμένη συστοιχία μπαταριών.
c. Όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείτε μια συστοιχία μπαταριών, φροντίστε να παραμένει μακριά από κάθε 

μεταλλικό αντικείμενο, όπως συνδετήρες χαρτιών, κέρματα, κλειδιά, καρφιά, βίδες ή άλλα μικρά 
αντικείμενα που μπορεί να προκαλέσουν σύνδεση του ενός πόλου με τον άλλο.

d. Υπό ακατάλληλες συνθήκες, υπάρχει κίνδυνος να εκτοξευθούν υγρά από την μπαταρία. Αποφύγετε 
κάθε επαφή. Σε περίπτωση τυχαίας επαφής, ξεπλύνετε με νερό. Σε περίπτωση που τα υγρά έρθουν 
σε επαφή με τα μάτια, αναζητήστε ιατρική βοήθεια.

5) Συντήρηση και επισκευές
α)  Οι επισκευές του εργαλείου πρέπει να πραγματοποιούνται από ειδικευμένο τεχνικό που χρησιμοποιεί 
μόνον ταυτόσημα ανταλλακτικά. 

SIKKERHETSTILTAK TILKNYTTET BRUK AV BATTERIET

Se veiledningen for Pellenc verktøysbatteri.

SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSER

SIKKERHETSADVARSEL FOR HEKKLIPPEREN

1– Sørg for at ingen legemsdeler kommer i nærheten av kuttebladet. Ikke fjern kuttet materiale og ikke 
hold i materiale som skal kuttes mens bladene er i bevegelse. Sørg for at bryteren er lukket ved fjerning av 
fastkilet materiale.
2– Bær hekklipperen ved å holde den i håndtaket, med stanset kutteblad. I løpet av transport eller 
oppbevaring av hekklipperen, må du alltid sette beskyttelsesanordningen på kuttebladet.
3– Bruk alltid de isolerte gripeoverflatene til å holde verktøyet ettersom kuttebladet kan komme i kontakt 
med skjulte kabler eller verktøyets ledning.
4– Sørg for at ledningen ikke kommer i nærheten av kuttesonen.

FORSIKTIG!
Før det foretas inngrep på verktøyet må det kontrolleres at på/
av-bryteren står i av-stilling «0» og strømledningen må frakkobles 
batteriet.

4) Bruk og vedlikehold av verktøyet
a. Ikke bruk kraft på verktøyet. Bruk det verktøyet som egner seg for anvendelsen. 
b. Ikke bruk verktøyet hvis det ikke er mulig å slå bryteren av og på. 
c. Frakoble støpselet fra strømkilden og / eller batteriblokken til verktøyet før alle justeringer, utskifting 

av tilbehør eller før verktøyet ryddes på plass. 
d. Verktøyene skal oppbevares i avslått stand utenfor rekkevidde for barn. Ikke la personer som ikke har 

kjennskap til verktøyet eller disse instruksjoneneta i bruk verktøyet. 
e. Vær oppmerksom på vedlikeholdet av verktøyet. Sjekk at de bevegelige delene ikke er feilinnstilt 

eller sperret, at ingen deler er ødelagt, samt alle andre forhold som kan påvirke verktøyets funksjon. 
I tilfelle skader, må du få verktøyet reparert før du tar det i bruk igjen.

f. Kutteverktøy må holdes skarpe og rene. 
g. Bruk verktøyet, tilbehøret og knivene, mv. i samsvar med disse instruksjonene, samtidig som du tar 

arbeidsforholdene og det arbeidet som skal utføres med i beregning.
Bruk av batteridrevne verktøy og forholdsregler ved bruk.

a. Må kun lades opp med den laderen som er spesifisert av fabrikanten.
b. Verktøyene må kun brukes med de spesialtilpassende batteriblokkene.
c. Når en batteriblokk ikke er i bruk, må den oppbevares på god avstand fra enhver metallgjenstand. 

For eksempel binders, mynter, nøkler, spiker, skruer eller andre små gjenstander som kan forårsake 
en kopling fra en klemme til en annen.

d. Under dårlige forhold kan det komme væske ut av batteriet; unngå all kontakt. I tilfelle kontakt, skyll 
med vann. Dersom væsken kommer i kontakt med øynene, oppsøk også medisinsk hjelp.

5) Vedlikehold
a. Vedlikeholdsarbeidet på verktøyet skal utføres av en kvalifisert reparatør som kun bruker identiske 

reservedeler. 

ŚRODKI BEZPIECZEŃSTWA ZWIĄZANE Z UŻYTKOWANIEM ŁADOWARKI I AKUMULATORA

Patrz instrukcja obsługi akumulatora do narzędzi Pellenc.

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZNEGO UŻYTKOWANIA NOŻYC DO ŻYWOPŁOTU

1– Nie zbliżać żadnej części ciała do listwy tnącej. Nie usuwać ściętych części roślin, ani nie trzymać za 
przycinane części roślin gdy noże pracują. Przed usunięciem części roślin zaklinowanych w narzędziu 
upewnić się czy przełącznik jest w położeniu stop.
2– Trzymać nożyce do żywopłotu za rączkę, gdy listwa tnąca jest wyłączona. Podczas transportu lub 
przechowywania nożyc do żywopłotu, zawsze zakładać na listwę tnącą pokrowiec ochronny.
3– Narzędzie należy przytrzymywać wyłącznie za izolowane uchwyty, ponieważ listwa tnąca może przeciąć 
ukryte przewody elektryczne lub przewód zasilający narzędzia.
4– Trzymać kabel z dala od powierzchni cięcia.

 UWAGA:
Przed każdym działaniem związanym z narzędziem należy sprawdzić, 
czy wyłącznik praca/stop znajduje się w pozycji „stop” «0» oraz 
odłączyć przewód zasilania od akumulatora.

Użytkowanie i konserwacja narzędzi
a) Nie przeciążać narzędzia. Używać narzędzi dostosowanych do wykonywanej pracy. 
b) Nie stosować narzędzia, jeśli wyłącznik nie pozwala na przejście ze stanu pracy w stan zatrzymania i na 
odwrót.  
c) Odłączyć wtyczkę z gniazda sieciowego lub od modułu akumulatorów narzędzia przed regulacją, 
wymianą akcesoriów lub schowaniem narzędzia. 
d) Przechowywać narzędzie w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci i nie zezwalać osobom nie znającym 
zasad obsługi narzędzia lub instrukcji na jego uruchamianie. 
e) Przestrzegać konserwacji narzędzia. Sprawdzać prawidłowe położenie i swobodę ruchu części 
ruchomych oraz czy nie ma uszkodzeń części lub innych elementów mogących wpływać na działanie 
narzędzia. W razie uszkodzenia, należy naprawić narzędzie przed jego użyciem.
f) Narzędzia tnące powinny być naostrzone i czyste. 
g) Używać narzędzia, akcesoriów, ostrzy itp., zgodnie z instrukcjami, biorąc pod uwagę warunki pracy i jej 
rodzaj. 
Obsługa narzędzi akumulatorowych i środki ostrożności podczas użytkowania.

a. Ładować wyłącznie specjalną ładowarką zalecaną przez producenta.
b. Stosować wyłącznie specjalne oznaczone akumulatory.
c. Niewykorzystywane akumulatory należy przechowywać z dala od przedmiotów metalowych, na 

przykład spinaczy, monet, kluczy, gwoździ, śrub i innych małych przedmiotów, które mogłyby 
spowodować zwarcie między końcówkami.

d. W złych warunkach, ciecz może wyciec z akumulatora; należy unikać wszelkiego kontaktu z tą 
cieczą. W razie przypadkowego kontaktu spłukać wodą. W przypadku dostania się cieczy do oczu, 
należy udać się do lekarza.

Czyszczenie i konserwacja
a) Konserwację narzędzia powinien wykonywać wykwalifikowany serwisant z zastosowaniem identycznych 
części zamiennych. 

SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER FÖR EN ANVÄNDNING AV BATTERILADDAREN OCH BATTERIET

Se häftet över batterier för Pellenc-verktyg.

SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER FÖR RÖJSÅGEN

1– Ingen kroppsdel får komma nära bladet. Ta inte bort det klippta materialet eller håll inte materialet som 
ska klippas när bladen är i rörelse. Se till att brytaren är stängd när material som fastnat tas bort.
2– Bär röjsågen med handtaget och när skärbladet är stillastående. Under transporten eller förvaringen av 
röjsågen, täck alltid skäranordningen med skyddspåsen.
3– Håll verktyget endast i de isolerade gripdonens ytor eftersom skärbladet kan komma i kontakt med 
kablarna som inte syns eller med verktygets själva elsladd.
4– Håll kabeln på avstånd från eskärningsområdet.

VARNING!
Innan en åtgärd på verktyget utförs, kontrollera att strömbrytaren står 
på läget «1» och koppla från batteriets elkabel.

Användning och underhåll på verktyget
a. Utsätt inte verktyget för tryck. Använd rätt verktyg för   till ditt behov. 
b. Använd inte verktyget om strömbrytaren inte gå från start till  stopp och vice versa. 
c. Koppla ur kontakten från strömkällan strömmen  och/eller  batteriblocket  till verktyget innan du gör 

några justeringar, byter tillbehör eller  lägger undan verktyget för förvaring. 
d. Förvara verktygen avstängda utom räckhåll för barn och låt inte någon  person som inte känner 

verktyget eller som inte läst igenom instruktionerna  använda verktyget. 
e. Utför underhåll på verktyget. Kontrollera att det inte finns rörliga delar dåligt anpassade  eller 

blockerade, skadade delar eller andra förhållanden som kan påverka verktygets funktion. Vid 
skador, reparera verktyget innan användning.

f. Håll beskärningsverktygen slipade och rena. 
g. Använd verktyget, tillbehören och bladen osv., enligt instruktionerna genom att iaktta arbetsvillkoren 

och arbetet som ska utföras. 
Användning av batteridrivna verktyg och försiktighetsåtgärder.

a. Ladda endast med den laddare som anges av tillverkaren.
b. Använd endast verktygen med de särskilt avsedda batterisatserna.
c. När batteriet inte används, ska du hålla det borta från andra metallföremål som gem, mynt, nycklar, 

spikar, skruvar eller andra små metallföremål som kan leda till en anslutning mellan terminalerna.
d. I förhållanden med felaktig användning kan vätska komma ut ur batteriet; undvik all kontakt. Vid en 

oavsiktlig kontakt, ska du skölja med vatten. Om vätska kommer i kontakt med ögonen, uppsök 
läkare omedelbart.

Underhåll och skötsel
a. Låt en kvalificerad reparatör utföra underhållet på verktyget genom att endast använda identiska 

reservdelar. 

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA TÝKAJÚCE SA POUŽÍVANIA NABÍJAČKY A AKUMULÁTORA

Pozri poznámku o akumulátore nástrojov Pellenc.

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY

POZOR:
Pred akýmkoľvek zásahom na zariadení skontrolujte, či je vypínač 
v polohe vypnutia «0» a odpojte napájací kábel batérie.

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ UPOZORNENIA PRE OREZÁVAČ ŽIVÝCH PLOTOV

1– Nepribližuje žiadnu časť tela k rezacej čepeli. Odrezaný materiál neodstraňujte. Materiál, ktorý chcete 
odrezať nedržte, ak sú čepele v pohybe. Uistite sa, či je vypínač vo vypnutej polohe ak dôjde k zaseknutiu 
odrezaného materiálu.
2– Orezávač živých plotov noste za rukoväť, pričom čepeľ musí byť v pokoji. Počas prevozu alebo 
skladovania orezávača živých plotov rezacie zariadenie vždy prikryte ochranným obalom.
3– Nástroj držte výlučne za izolované úchopové plochy, pretože rezacia čepeľ sa môže dostať do kontaktu 
so skrytými elektrickými káblami alebo s vlastným napájacím káblom nástroja.
4– Kábel držte mimo reznej zóny.

Používanie a údržba nástroja
a. Nástroj neprepínajte. Používajte nástroj vhodný na danú prácu. 
b. Nástroj nepoužívajte, ak nemožno prepínať spínač z režimu „Zapnuté“ do režimu „Vypnuté“ a 

naopak. 
c. Odpojte zástrčku napájania elektrickým prúdom a/alebo blok batérie nástroja pred každým 

nastavením, výmenou príslušenstva alebo pred odkladaním nástroja. 
d. Vypnuté nástroje uchovávajte mimo dosah detí a nedovoľte používať nástroj osobám, ktoré nástroj 

nepoznajú, alebo sa neoboznámili s návodom na použitie. 
e. Vykonávajte predpísanú údržbu nástroja. Skontrolujte, či nedošlo k nesprávnemu zarovnaniu, resp. 

zablokovaniu pohyblivých častí, či nedošlo k nalomeniu dielov alebo k inej udalosti, ktorá by mohla 
narušiť chod nástroja. V prípade poškodenia nástroj nechajte pred používaním opraviť.

f. Nástroje udržiavajte vždy naostrené a čisté, aby ste ich mohli okamžite použiť na strihanie. 
g. Nástroj, príslušenstvo a čepele, atď. používajte v súlade s pokynmi a nezanedbávajte ani pracovné 

podmienky a nároky na prácu, ktorú sa chystáte vykonať. 
Používanie nástrojov napájaných akumulátormi a opatrnosť pri používaní.

a. Akumulátor dobíjajte iba nabíjačkou určenou výrobcom.
b. Nástroje používajte len s riadne označenými akumulátormi.
c. Ak sa akumulátor nepoužíva, neuchovávajte ho v blízkosti akýchkoľvek kovových predmetov, 

napríklad sponiek, mincí, kľúčov, klincov, skrutiek, či akýchkoľvek iných malých predmetov, ktoré by 
mohli spôsobiť prepojenie oboch svoriek.

d. Pri nedodržaní podmienok môže dôjsť k vyliatiu kvapaliny z akumulátora. V takom prípade sa 
vyhýbajte akémukoľvek kontaktu s touto kvapalinou. V prípade neúmyselného kontaktu umyte dané 
miesto vodou. Ak sa dostane kvapalina do styku s očami, privolajte lekára.

Údržba
a. Údržbu nástroja môže realizovať jedine kvalifikovaná osoba, ktorá používa identické náhradné diely. 

VARNOSTNI UKREPI, 

Glejte navodilo o uporabi baterij za orodja Pellenc.

VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

POZOR!
Pred vsakim posegom na stroju preverite, če je stikalo za vklop/izklop 
res v položaju za izklop «0» in izvlecite napajalni kabel iz akumulatorja.

VARNOSTNA OPOZORILA ZA ŠKARJE ZA ŽIVO MEJO

1– Nobenega dela telesa ne približujte rezilu za obrezovanje. Ko se rezila premikajo, ne odstranjujte 
odrezanega materiala in ne držite materialov, ki jih želite rezati. Pred odstranjevanjem zagozdenega 
materiala se prepričajte, da je stikalo izklopljeno.
2– Škarje za živo mejo prenašajte tako, da jih držite za ročaj, pri čemer naj rezilo ne deluje. Med 
prenašanjem ali shranjevanjem škarij za živo mejo vedno prekrijte rezalni mehanizem z zaščitno prevleko.
3– Ker obstaja možnost, da rezalni del pride v stik s skritimi nevidnimi vodniki ali s svojim napajalnim 
kablom, držite orodje samo za izolirane prijemalne površine.
4– Kabel naj ne bo v bližini mesta, kjer obrezujete.

Uporaba in vzdrževanje orodja
a. Orodja ne preobremenjujte. Uporabite orodje, namenjeno za delo, ki ga opravljate. 
b. Orodja ne uporabljajte, če stikalo ne omogoča prehoda iz stanja delovanja v zaustavitev in obratno. 
c. Pred nastavljanjem, menjavo pripomočkov ali pospravljanjem orodja izklopite vtič iz omrežja in/ali 

akumulatorskega bloka orodja. 
d. Orodje, ki ga ne uporabljate, hranite na varnem izven dosega otrok in ne dovolite uporabe osebam, ki 

orodja ali teh navodil ne poznajo. 
e. Skrbite za vzdrževanje orodja. Poskrbite, da so gibljivi deli pravilno poravnani in niso blokirani, da 

noben del ni poškodovan in da ni drugega razloga, ki bi lahko vplival na delovanje orodja. V primeru 
poškodb najprej poskrbite za popravilo orodja in ga šele potem uporabite.

f. Pazite, da je orodje, namenjeno rezanju, nabrušeno in čisto. 
g. Orodje, pripomočke in rezila ipd. uporabljajte v skladu s temi navodili in upoštevajte delovne pogoje. 

Uporaba akumulatorskih orodij in previdnostni ukrepi
a. Polnite samo s polnilnikom, ki ga je navedel proizvajalec.
b. Uporabljajte orodja izključno s točno določenimi  akumulatorskimi bloki.
c. Ko akumulatorskega bloka ne uporabljate, ga hranite stran od drugih kovinskih predmetov, npr. 

sponk, kovancev, ključev, žebljev, vijakov in drugih majhnih predmetov, ki bi lahko povzročili stik 
med obema poloma akumulatorja.

d. V neustreznih razmerah se lahko zgodi, da iz akumulatorja steče tekočina; pazite, da ne pridete v stik 
z njo.  V primeru nehotenega kontakta izperite z vodo. Če pride tekočina v stik z očmi, takoj poiščite 
zdravniško pomoč. 

Vzdrževanje
a. a) Orodje naj vzdržuje kvalificiran monter, z izključno uporabo identičnih nadomestnih delov. 

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ SOUVISEJÍCÍ S POUŽÍVÁNÍM NABÍJEČKY A BATERIE

Viz návod k použití baterie pro nástroje Pellenc.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ PŘEDPISY PRO POUŽÍVÁNÍ KŘOVINOŘEZU

1– Žádná část těla se nesmí dostat do bezprostřední blízkosti nože. Pokud jsou nože v provozu, 
neodstraňujte odřezaný materiál a nepřidržujte materiál určený k odřezání rukou. Při odstraňování uvízlého 
materiálu z nástroje zkontrolujte, zda je spínač vypnutý.
2– Při přenášení držte křovinořez za rukojeť, nůž musí být vypnutý. Během dopravy nebo před odložením 
křovinořezu nasaďte na řezné zařízení ochranný kryt.
3– Nástroj držte za předepsané úchyty, jinak se nůž může dostat do kontaktu se skrytým kabelovým 
vedením nebo s napájecím kabelem nástroje.
4– Dbejte na to, aby byl napájecí kabel v dostatečné vzdálenosti od pracovní zóny.

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ:
Před jakýmkoli zásahem na nástroji zkontrolujte, zda je vypínač 
„Zapnuto/Vypnuto“ v poloze „Vypnuto“ «0» a odpojte napájecí šňůru 
baterie.

Používání a údržba nástroje
a. S nástrojem zásadně nepracujte silou, nástroj nepřetěžujte. Používejte nástroj, který je vhodný pro  

prováděné práce. 
b. Nástroj nepoužívejte, není-li možno přepínat spínač z režimu „Zapnuto“ do režimu  „Vypnuto“ a 

opačně. 
c. Před seřízením, výměnou příslušenství nebo před uložením nástroje odpojte přípojnou vidlici zdroje 

napájení a/nebo jednotku baterií nástroje. 
d. Vypnuté nástroje  uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí a nedovolte  používat nástroj osobám, které nástroj 

neznají, nebo se neseznámily s návodem k použití. 
e. Na nástroji provádějte předepsanou údržbu. Kontrolujte, zda nedošlo k rozladění seřízení  nebo 

zablokování pohybujících se částí nástroje, zda nejsou některé díly poškozené či zda nedošlo ke 
změně podmínek, které by mohly mít negativní vliv na fungování nástroje. Pokud zjistíte závady 
nebo poškození, nechte nástroj před dalším použitím opravit.

f. Dbejte, aby byly řezné komponenty správně naostřené a čisté. 
g. Nástroj, příslušenství, čepele atd. používejte podle pokynů v návodu k použití, při práci zohledněte 

pracovní podmínky a typ prováděných prací. 
Používání nástrojů napájených bateriemi a bezpečnostní pokyny pro jejich používání.

a. Pro nabíjení používejte výhradně nabíječku předepsanou od výrobce.
b. Nástroje používejte výhradně s uvedenými jednotkami baterií.
c. Není-li jednotka baterií používána, uskladněte ji v dostatečné vzdálenosti od jiných kovových 

předmětů typu svorky, mince, klíče, hřebíky, šrouby či jiné kovové předměty, které by mohly způsobit 
vzájemné propojení svorek.

d. Za nepříznivých podmínek muže dojít k úniku elektrolytu z baterie. Na vytečený elektrolyt zásadně 
nesahejte. Při náhodném kontaktu elektrolytu s kůží pokožku dobře opláchněte vodou. Při zasažení 
očí rovněž vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc.

Údržba
a. Údržbu nástroje svěřte opravci s náležitou odbornou kvalifikací, který používá výhradně totožné 

náhradní díly. 

ŞARJ ETME ALETİNİN VE BATARYANIN KULLANIMI İLE İLGİLİ TEDBİRLER

Pellenc alet bataryasının talimatlarına bakınız.

GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI

ÇİT BUDAMA MAKİNESİ İÇİN GÜVENLIK UYARILARI 

1– Vücudun hiçbir bölümü, kesme bıçağına yaklaştırılmamalıdır. Bıçaklar hareket halindeyken, kesilen 
malzemeyi yerinden kaldırmayın veya kesilecek malzemeyi elinizle tutmayın. Sıkışan bir malzemeyi 
çıkarırken, cihazın anahtarının kapalı konumda olduğundan emin olun.
2– Çit budama makinesini, bıçakları durmuş haldeyken, tutacağından kavrayarak taşıyın. Çit budama 
makinesini  taşırken veya muhafaza ederken, kesici ünitenin üzerini daima koruyucu kılıfıyla örtün.   
3– Cihazı sadece yalıtımı gerçekleştirilmiş tutma yüzeylerinden kavrayın, zira kesici bıçak görünmeyen bir 
kablo ile veya kendi kablosuyla temas edebilir.
4– Kabloyu, kesim yapılan alanın uzağında tutun. 

DİKKAT:
Cihaza yapacağınız her türlü müdahale öncesinde, açma /kapama 
düğmesinin « 0 » durma konumunda olmasına ve bataryanın besleme 
kablosunun takılı olmamasına dikkat ediniz.

Aletin bakımı ve kullanımı
a. Aleti zorlamayın Çalışmanıza uygun alet kullanın. 
b. Açma/kapama anahtarı iki konum arasında geçiş yapmayan  aleti kullanmayın. 
c. Herhangi bir ayar, aksesuar değişiminden ve cihazı muhafaza etmek üzere yerine yerleştirmeden 

önce, fişi akım prizinden ve/veyacihazınbatarya bloğundan çıkarın.  
d. Durmuş halde bulunan aletleri,  çocukların ulaşamayacakları yerlerde muhafaza edin, aleti 

kullanmasını veya işbu çalıştırma talimatlarını bilmeyen kişilerce kullanılmasına izin vermeyin. 
e. Cihazın bakımına sürelerine özen gösterin. Aletin işleyişini olumsuz yönde etkileyecek şekilde, oynar 

parçaların bloke olmadıklarından, hatalı bir hizalama  veya herhangi kırık bir parça söz konusu 
olmadığından emin olun.  Hasar görmesi halinde, aleti yeniden kullanmadan önce tamir ettirin.

f. Kesici aletleri temiz ve bilenmiş olarak muhafaza edin. 
g. Aleti, aksesuarları, bıçakları vb., gerçekleştirilecek olan işi ve iş koşullarını dikkate alarak ve bu 

talimatlara uygun olarak kullanın.
Akü ile çalışan aletlerin kullanımı ve kullanıma yönelik tedbirler

a. Yalnızca imalatçı tarafından belirtilen şarj cihazı ile şarj edin.
b. Aletleri, yalnızca özel olarak tasarlanmış, akü blokları ile kullanın.
c. Bir akü bloğu kullanılmadığında, bir kutuptan diğerine bağlantı teşkil edebilecek küçük boydaki ataç, 

madeni para, anahtar, çivi vb. her türlü metal cisimden uzak tutun.
d. Kötü koşullarda, aküden sıvı çıkabilir. Temastan kaçının. Kazara temas edilmesi durumunda, temas 

eden yüzeyi su ile yıkayın. Sıvının gözlerle temas etmesi durumunda, tıbbi destek alın.
Teknik bakım ve bakım

a. Aletin teknik bakımının yalnızca aynı tipte yedek parçaları kullanan, konusunda uzman bir kişi 
tarafından gerçekleştirilmesini sağlayın. 
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SIGNAUX DE SÉCURITÉ

ÉQUIPEMENT DE SÉCURITÉ

Equipement de protection Port
1 Casque Recommandé
2 Visière Recommandé
3 Gants résistants Obligatoire
4 Chaussures de sécurité Recommandé
5 Dispositif antibruit Obligatoire
6 Lunettes de protection Obligatoire
7 Veste ou manchettes Recommandé
8 Pantalon de travail Recommandé

SIGNAUX DE SÉCURITÉ

1– Niveau de puissance acoustique LwA garanti.
2– Lire le manuel d’utilisation.
3– Port des lunettes et protections auditives obligatoire.
4– Port des gants obligatoire.
5– Risque de brûlures (moteur).
6– Matériaux conducteurs d’électricité. Se tenir éloigné de plus de 10 mètres de toute source électrique.
7– Ne pas exposer à la pluie.

 - Un tube de graisse
 - 3 vis M5x30
 - Un fourreau de protection
 - Une notice de montage
 - Le certificat de conformité du lamier

ACCESSOIRES FOURNIS AVEC LE LAMIER

SAFETY INDICATIONS

SAFETY EQUIPMENT

Protective equipment Wearing is
1 Helmet Recommended
2 Visor Recommended
3 Hard-wearing gloves Mandatory
4 Safety footwear Recommended
5 Ear protection Mandatory
6 Safety goggles Mandatory
7 Safety jacket or over-sleeves Recommended
8 Work trousers Recommended

SAFETY INDICATIONS

1– LwA sound power level guaranteed.
2– Read the user guide.
3– Goggles and ear defenders are compulsory.
4– Gloves are compulsory.
5– Risk of burns (motor).
6– Electrically conductive materials. Stay at least 10 meters (33 ft) away from all electrical sources.
7– Do not expose to rain.

 - One grease tube
 - 3 x M5x30 screws
 - Protective sheath
 - Assembly instructions
 - The blade's certificate of conformity

ACCESSORIES SUPPLIED WITH THE BLADE

SICHERHEITSSIGNALE

SICHERHEITSAUSRÜSTUNG

Schutzausrüstung Tragen
1 Schutzhelms empfohlen
2 Sichtschutz empfohlen
3 Sicherheitshandschuhe vorgeschrieben
4 Sicherheitsschuhe empfohlen
5 Lärmschutzvorrichtung vorgeschrieben
6 Schutzbrille vorgeschrieben
7 Weste oder Manschetten empfohlen
8 Arbeitshose empfohlen

SICHERHEITSSIGNALE

1– Garantiertes Lautstärkenniveau LwA.
2– Betriebsanleistung lesen.
3– Tragen von Schutzbrillen und Ohrenschutz vorgeschrieben.
4– Tragen von Schutzhandschuhen vorgeschrieben.
5– Verbrennungsgefahr (Motor).
6– Stromleitende Materialien Von jeder Stromquelle einen Abstand von mehr als 10 Meter einhalten.
7– Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht bei Regen.

 - Eine Tube Fett
 - 3 Schrauben M5x30
 - Ein Schutzscheide
 - Montageanleitung
 - Konformitätszertifikat für den Schneidblock

ZUBEHÖR WIRD MIT DEM SCHNEIDBLOCK GELIEFERT

SEÑALES DE SEGURIDAD

EQUIPAMIENTO DE SEGURIDAD

Equipo de protección Uso
1 Casco Recomendado
2 Visera Recomendado
3 Guantes resistentes Obligatorio
4 Calzado de seguridad Recomendado
5 Protectores de oídos Obligatorio
6 Gafas de protección Obligatorio

7 Chaleco de seguridad o mangas 
protectoras Recomendado

8 Pantalón de trabajo Recomendado

SEÑALES DE SEGURIDAD

1– Nivel de potencia sonora LwA garantizado.
2– Leer el manual de utilización.
3– Es obligatoria la utilización de gafas y protectores de oídos.
4– Es obligatoria la utilización de guantes.
5– Riesgo de quemaduras (motor).
6– Materiales conductores de electricidad. Mantenerse alejado a más de 10 metros de cualquier fuente.
7– No exponer a la lluvia.

 - Un tubo de grasa
 - 3 tornillos M5x30
 - Un forro de protección
 - Una instrucción de montaje
 - El certificado de conformidad del sistema de 

cuchillas

ACCESORIOS SUMINISTRADOS CON EL SISTEMA DE CUCHILLAS

SEGNALI DI SICUREZZA

EQUIPAGGIAMENTO DI SICUREZZA

Equipaggiamento di 
protezione Da indossare

1 Elmetto raccomandato
2 Visiera raccomandato
3 Guanti resistenti obbligatorio
4 Scarpe di sicurezza raccomandato
5 Dispositivo antirumore obbligatorio
6 Occhiali protettivi obbligatorio
7 Giacca o maniche raccomandato
8 Pantaloni da lavoro raccomandato

SEGNALI DI SICUREZZA

1– Livello di potenza acustica LwA garantito.
2– Leggere attentamente il manuale d’uso.
3– È obbligatorio indossare occhiali e protezioni uditive.
4– È obbligatorio indossare un paio di guanti.
5– Rischio di ustioni (motore).
6– Attrezzature conduttrici d’elettricità. Tenersi a una distanza superiore a 10 m da qualunque fonte di 
corrente elettrica.
7– Non esporre alla pioggia.

 - Un tubo di lubrificante 
 - 3 viti M5x30
 - Un fodero di protezione 
 - Un manuale di montaggio 
 - Il certificato di conformità della barra di taglio

ACCESSORI IN DOTAZIONE CON LA BARRA DI TAGLIO

SINAIS DE SEGURANÇA 

EQUIPAMENTO DE SEGURANÇA

Equipamento de protecção Uso 
1 Capacete Recomendado
2 Viseira Recomendado
3 Luvas resistentes Obrigatório
4 Sapatos de segurança Recomendado
5 Dispositivo anti-ruído Obrigatório
6 Óculos de protecção Obrigatório
7 Casaco ou manguitos Recomendado
8 Calças de trabalho Recomendado

SINAIS DE SEGURANÇA 

1– Nível de potência acústica LwA garantida.
2– Ler o manual de utilização.
3– O porte de óculos e de protecções auditivas é obrigatório.
4– O porte de luvas é obrigatório.
5– Risco de queimaduras (motor).
6– Materiais condutores de electricidade. Manter uma distância superior a 10 metros de fontes de 
electricidade.
7– Não expor à chuva.

 - Um tubo de lubrificante
 - 3 parafusos M5x30
 - Uma capa de protecção
 - Um manual de montagem
 - O certificado de conformidade do lâmio

ACESSÓRIOS FORNECIDOS COM O LÂMIO

VEILIGHEIDSSIGNALEN

VEILIGHEIDSUITRUSTING

Beschermingsuitrusting Dragen
1 Helm Aanbevolen
2 Oogscherm Aanbevolen
3 Stevige handschoenen Verplicht
4 Veiligheidsschoenen Aanbevolen
5 Antilawaaivoorziening Verplicht
6 Veiligheidsbril Verplicht
7 Vest of manchetten Aanbevolen
8 Werkbroek Aanbevolen

VEILIGHEIDSSIGNALEN

1– Gegarandeerd geluidsvermogenniveau LwA.
2– Lees de gebruikershandleiding.
3– Het dragen van een veiligheidsbril en gehoorbeschermingsmiddelen zijn verplicht.
4– Het dragen van werkhandschoenen is verplicht.
5– Gevaar op brandwonden (motor).
6– Elektriciteitsgeleidende materialen. Meer dan 10 meter uit de buurt van elke elektrische bron blijven.
7– Niet blootstellen aan regen.

 - Een tube vet
 - 3 schroeven M5x30
 - Een beschermingshoes
 - Gebruiksaanwijzing voor de montage
 - Het conformiteitscertificaat van de schaarbladen

ACCESSOIRE GELEVERD MET DE SCHAARBLADEN

SIGURNOSNE OZNAKE

SIGURNOSNA OPREMA

Zaštitna oprema Nošenje
1 Kaciga preporučeno
2 Vizir preporučeno
3 Rukavice obavezno
4 Zaštitne cipele preporučeno
5 Zaštita od buke obavezno
6 Zaštitne naočale obavezno
7 Prsluk ili rukavi preporučeno
8 Radne hlače preporučeno

SIGURNOSNE OZNAKE

1– Zajamčena razina akustičke snage LwA.
2– Pročitajte korisnički priručnik.
3– Obvezno nosite zaštitne naočale i štitnike za uši.
4– Obvezno nosite rukavice.
5– Opasnost od opeklina (motor).
6– Materijali koji provode struju. Ne približavajte se izvoru električne energije na bliže od 10 metara.
7– Ne izlažite kiši.

 - Tuba s mazivom
 - 3 vijka M5x30
 - Zaštitna navlaka
 - Upute za postavljanje
 - Potvrda o sukladnosti noža

OPREMA KOJA SE ISPORUČUJE S NOŽEM

BIZTONSÁGI JELZÉSEK

BIZTONSÁGI FELSZERELÉS

Védőfelszerelés Viselés
1 Sisak Ajánlott
2 Szemvédő Ajánlott
3 Kesztyű Kötelező
4 Csúszásgátló csizma Ajánlott
5 Zajvédő eszköz Kötelező
6 Védőszemüveg Kötelező
7 Kabát vagy karvédő Ajánlott
8 Nadrág Ajánlott

BIZTONSÁGI JELZÉSEK

1– Garantált LwA hangteljesítmény-szint
2– Olvassa el a használati útmutatót
3– Szemüveg, hallásvédő használata kötelező
4– Védőkesztyű használata kötelező.
5– Égési sérülés veszélye (motor).
6– Elektromosságot vezető anyagok. Maradjon 10 méternél nagyobb távolságra az elektromos forrásoktól.
7– Ne tegye ki esőre

 - Egy tubus kenőanyag
 - 3 db M5x30 csavar
 - Védőhuzat
 - Összeszerelési útmutató
 - A vágóegység megfelelőségi tanúsítványa

A VÁGÓEGYSÉG TARTOZÉKAI

SIKKERHEDSSIGNALER

SIKKERHEDSUDSTYR

Værnemidler Brug af
1 Hjelm Anbefalet
2 Visir Anbefalet
3 Robuste handsker Påbudt
4 Sikkerhedssko Anbefalet
5 Høreværn Påbudt
6 Beskyttelsesbriller Påbudt

7 Beskyttelsesjakke eller 
manchetter Anbefalet

8 Arbejdsbukser Anbefalet

SIKKERHEDSSIGNALER 

1– LwA-garanteret lydeffektniveau.
2– Læs brugervejledningen.
3– Det er påbudt at bruge sikkerhedsbriller og høreværn.
4– Det er påbudt at bruge handsker.
5– Der er risiko for forbrænding (motor).
6– Elektrisk ledende materialer. Hold en afstand på mindst 10 meter fra alle elektriske kilder.
7– Må ikke udsættes for regnvejr.

 - En tube med smøremiddel
 - 3 skruer M5x30
 - Et beskyttelseshylster
 - En montagevejledning
 - Knivens overensstemmelseserklæring

TILBEHØR LEVERET SAMMEN MED KNIVEN

TURVAMERKIT

SUOJAVÄLINEET

Suojavälineet Käyttö
1 Kypärä Suositellaan
2 Silmikko Suositellaan
3 Suojakäsineet Pakollinen
4 Turvajalkineet Suositellaan
5 Melunsuoja Pakollinen
6 Suojalasit Pakollinen
7 Takki tai käsivarsisuojat Suositellaan
8 Työhousut Suositellaan

TURVAMERKIT

1– Taattu äänitehotaso LwA.
2– Lue käyttöopas.
3– Suojalasien ja kuulosuojaimien käyttö pakollista.
4– Käsineiden käyttö pakolllista.
5– Palovaara (moottori).
6– Sähköäjohtavia materiaaleja. Pysy yli 10 metrin päässä kaikista sähkölähteistä.
7– Älä altista sateelle.

 - Voiteluputki
 - 3 ruuvia M5x30
 - Suoja
 - Asennusohje
 - Teränkannatinlevyn 

vaatimustenmukaisuustodistus

TERÄNKANNATINLEVYN MUKANA TOIMITETUT VARUSTEET

ΣΗΜΑΤΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

ΕΞΟΠΛΙΣΜΟΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

Προστατευτικός εξοπλισμός Χρήση
1 Κράνος Προτεινόμενη
2 Προστατευτικό προσώπου Προτεινόμενη
3 Γάντια Υποχρεωτική
4 Υποδήματα ασφαλείας Προτεινόμενη
5 Ωτοασπίδες Υποχρεωτική
6 Προστατευτικά γυαλιά Υποχρεωτική
7 Ζακέτα ή μανικέτια Προτεινόμενη
8 Παντελόνι εργασίας Προτεινόμενη

ΣΗΜΑΤΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

1– Εγγυημένη στάθμη ηχητικής ισχύος LwA.
2– Διαβάστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης.
3– Υποχρεωτική η χρήση προστατευτικών γυαλιών και ωτοασπίδων.
4– Υποχρεωτική η χρήση γαντιών.
5– Κίνδυνος εγκαυμάτων (μοτέρ).
6– Υλικά ηλεκτρικών αγωγών. Φροντίστε να διατηρείτε απόσταση τουλάχιστον 10 μέτρων από κάθε πρίζα 
ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος.
7– Μην εκθέτετε το εργαλείο στη βροχή.

 - Ένας σωλήνας γράσου
 - Τρεις βίδες M5x30
 - Ένα προστατευτικό περίβλημα
 - Ένα εγχειρίδιο συναρμολόγησης
 - Το πιστοποιητικό συμμόρφωσης του συστήματος 

λάμων

ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΑ ΠΟΥ ΣΥΝΟΔΕΥΟΝΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ ΣΥΣΤΗΜΑ ΛΑΜΩΝ

SIKKERHETSMERKER

VERNEUTSTYR

Verneutstyr Bruk
1 Hjelm Anbefales
2 Ansiktsvern Anbefales
3 Vernehansker Obligatorisk
4 Vernesko Anbefales
5 Støyhemmende verneutstyr Obligatorisk
6 Vernebriller Obligatorisk
7 Jakke eller mansjetter Anbefales
8 Arbeidsbukse Anbefales

SIKKERHETSMERKER

1– LwA lydeffektnivå garantert.
2– Les brukerveiledningen.
3– Bruk av vernebriller og hørselsvern er obligatorisk.
4– Bruk av vernehansker er obligatorisk.
5– Fare for forbrenning (motor).
6– Strømførende materialer. Hold minst 10 meters avstand til alle strømkilder.
7– Skal ikke utsettes for regn.

 - En tube smørefett
 - 3 skruer M5x30
 - Et beskyttelsesfutteral
 - En monteringshåndbok
 - Knivbjelkens samvarssertifikat

TILBEHØR LEVERT MED KNIVBJELKEN

SYMBOLE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA 

WYPOSAŻENIE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

Wyposażenie ochronne Noszenie
1 Kask Anbefales
2 Osłona twarzy Anbefales
3 Rękawice Obligatorisk
4 Obuwie ochronne Anbefales
5 Nauszniki przeciwhałasowe Obligatorisk
6 Okulary ochronne Obligatorisk
7 Bluza lub rękawy Anbefales
8 Spodnie robocze Anbefales

SYMBOLE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

1– Gwarantowany poziom mocy akustycznej LwA.
2– Przeczytaj instrukcję obsługi.
3– Zakładanie okularów i słuchawek ochronnych jest obowiązkowe.
4– Zakładaj obowiązkowo rękawice.
5– Ryzyko oparzenia (silnik).
6– Materiały przewodzące prąd. Należy zachować odległość ponad 10 metrów od źródeł prądu.
7– Nie wystawiać narzędzia na działanie deszczu.

 - Tuba smaru
 - 3 śruby M5x30
 - Pokrowiec ochronny
 - Instrukcja montażu
 - Certyfikat zgodności prowadnicy

AKCESORIA DOŁĄCZONE DO PROWADNICY

SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER

SÄKERHETSUTRUSTNINGAR

Skyddsutrustning Bärande
1 Hjälm Rekommenderas
2 Visir Rekommenderas
3 Motståndskraftiga handskar Obligatoriskt
4 Skyddsskor Rekommenderas
5 Hörselskydd Obligatoriskt
6 Skyddsglasögon Obligatoriskt
7 Jacka eller armskydd Rekommenderas
8 Arbetsbyxor Rekommenderas

SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER

1– Garanterad LwA ljudeffektnivå.
2– Läs bruksanvisningen.
3– Bär alltid glasögon och hörselskydd.
4– Bär alltid handskar.
5– Risk för brännskada (motor).
6– Strömledande material. Håll dig på minst 10 meters avstånd från alla slags strömkällor.
7– Får inte utsättas för regn.

 - En smörjfettstub
 - 3 skruvar M5x30
 - En skyddande mantel
 - En monteringsanvisning
 - Plåtens förklaring om överensstämmelse

TILLBEHÖR SOM INGÅR MED ENHETEN

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ ZNAKY

ÉQUIPEMENT DE SÉCURITÉ

Ochranná pomôcka Používanie
1 Prilba Odporúčané
2 Štít Odporúčané
3 Rukavice Povinné

4 Bezpečnostná obuv s 
protišmykovou podrážkou Odporúčané

5 Ochrana sluchu Povinné
6 Ochranné okuliare Povinné
7 Kabát alebo manžety Odporúčané
8 Nohavice Odporúčané

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ ZNAKY

1– Zaručená hladina akustického výkonu LwA
2– Preštudujte si návod na použitie
3– Povinné nosenie okuliarov a ochrany sluchu.
4– Povinné nosenie rukavíc.
5– Riziko popálenia (motor)
6– Vodivý materiál. Zdržiavajte sa vo vzdialenosti minimálne 10 m od zdroja elektrickej energie.
7– Výrobok nevystavujte dažďu

 - Maznička
 - 3 skrutky M5x30
 - Ochranné puzdro
 - Návod na montáž
 - Osvedčenie o zhode lišty

PRÍSLUŠENSTVO DODÁVANÉ SPOLU S LIŠTOU

VARNOSTNI SIGNALI

VARNOSTNA OPREMA

Zaščitna oprema Uporaba
1 Čelada Priporočeno
2 Vizir Priporočeno
3 Rokavice Obvezno
4 Škornji z nedrsečim podplatom Priporočeno
5 Zaščita proti hrupu Obvezno
6 Zaščitna očala Obvezno
7 Suknjič ali manšete Priporočeno
8 Hlače Priporočeno

VARNOSTNI SIGNALI

1– Zajamčena raven akustične moči LwA
2– Preberite priročnik za uporabo.
3– Obvezna uporaba zaščitnih očal in slušne zaščite
4– Obvezna uporaba rokavic
5– Nevarnost opeklin (motor)
6– Elektroprevodni materiali. Bodite več kot 10 metrov oddaljeni od vseh virov elektrike.
7– Ne sme biti na dežju.

 - Tuba masti
 - 3 vijaki M5x30
 - Zaščitna mečnica
 - Navodila za sestavo
 - Certifikat o skladnosti rezalnega droga 

DODATKI, DOBAVLJENI Z REZALNIM DROGOM

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ SIGNALIZACE

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ VÝBAVA

Osobní ochranné pracovní 
prostředky (OOPP) Používání

1 Helma Doporučené
2 Hledí/Štít Doporučené
3 Rukavice Povinné
4 Bezpečnostní obuv Doporučené
5 Ochrana sluchu Povinné
6 Ochranné brýle Povinné
7 Vesta nebo ochranné rukávy Doporučené
8 Pracovní kalhoty Doporučené

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ ZNAMENÍ

1– Garantovaná hladina akustického výkonu LWA.
2– Přečtěte si návod k použití.
3– Při práci povinně používejte ochranné brýle a ochranu sluchu.
4– Při práci povinně používejte ochranné rukavice.
5– Nebezpečí popálení (motor).
6– Elektricky vodivé materiály. Stůjte alespoň 10 metrů od jakéhokoli zdroje elektrické energie.
7– Zařízení nevystavujte dešti.

 - Tuba maziva
 - 3 šrouby M5x30
 - Ochranné pouzdro
 - Montážní příručka
 - Osvědčení o shodě nožové lišty

PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ DODÁVANÉ S NOŽOVOU LIŠTOU

BATARYANIN GÜVENLİK İŞARETLERİ

GÜVENLİK DONANIMI

Emniyet donanımı Taşıma
1 Kask Tavsiye edilir
2 Siperlik Tavsiye edilir
3 Eldivenler Zorunlu
4 Emniyet botları Tavsiye edilir

5 Gürültüye karşı koruma 
donanımı Zorunlu

6 Koruyucu gözlük Zorunlu
7 Ceket veya manşetler Tavsiye edilir
8 İş pantolonu Tavsiye edilir

BATARYANIN GÜVENLİK İŞARETLERİ

1– Garanti LwA gürültü seviyesi.
2– Kullanma kılavuzunu okuyunuz.
3– Koruyucu kulaklık ve gözlük takılması zorunludur.
4– Eldiven takılması zorunludur.
5– Yanma riski (motor).
6– Elektrik ileten malzemeler. Her türlü elektrik kaynağından, 10 metreden uzak mesafede durun.
7– Yağmura maruz bırakmayın.

 - Bir yağlama tüpü
 - 3 adet M5X30 vida
 - Bir koruyucu kılıf
 - Bir montaj kılavuzu
 - Bir düz dişli uygunluk beyannamesi

DÜZ DİŞLİ İLE BİRLİKTE TESLİM EDİLEN AKSESUARLAR

 - Bir yağlama tüpü
 - 3 adet M5X30 vida
 - Bir koruyucu kılıf
 - Bir montaj kılavuzu
 - Bir düz dişli uygunluk beyannamesi
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DESCRIPTIF ET CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES "POLE"

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

1– Poignée
2– Gâchette d’actionnement
3– Gâchette de sécurité
4– Sélecteur de vitesse
5– Voyant de mise sous tension et indicateur de 
vitesse
6– Poignée avant

7– Moteur
8– Perche
9– Lamier et lames
10– Embout anti-rebond
11– Bouton de rotation tête

Pole
Modèle HP 27 HP 51 HP 63 HP 75 HP 63 D
Puissance 1200 Watts
Poids 3.4 Kg 3.6 Kg 3.7 Kg 3.8 Kg 3.8 Kg
Dimensions (L x l x H) en mm 1425

*85*130
1665

*85*130
1785

*85*130
1905

*85*130
1785

*145*130

Longueur de coupe utile / Lamier 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Ecartement entre les dents 33 mm
Hauteur des dents 24 mm
Vitesse de la lame 3200 à 3800 Cps/mn
Tête de coupe orientable 130° (-45° / +85°)
Autonomie Fonction de l’utilisation et du type de batterie

Valeur d'émission de vibration suivant EN 60745-2-15 :2009
poignée
ah = 5,5 m/s²

incertitude
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

La détermination des niveaux sonores et des taux de vibrations se base sur les conditions de fonctionnement au régime maximal 
nominal.

Niveau maximum de pression acoustique pondéré A (réf. 20 µPa) à la position de 
l'utilisateur LpA = 87 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

Niveau de pression acoustique de crête pondéré C (réf. 20 µPa) à la position de 
l'utilisateur LpC < 130 dB(C)

Valeurs déterminées selon les normes de mesurage acoustique NF EN ISO 11201 et NF EN ISO 3744.

Symbole Valeur Unité Référence Commentaire

LWAm 95,3 dB(A) 1 pW Niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Niveau de puissance acoustique garanti
Le relevé du niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré et du niveau de puissance acoustique garanti ont été effectués suivant une 
procédure conforme à la directive 2000/14/CE annexe V.

DESCRIPTION AND TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS “POLE” 

TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

1– Handle
2– Starting trigger
3– Safety trigger
4– Speed selector
5– Power ON light and speed indicator
6– Front handle
7– Motor

8– Pole
9– Blade guide and blades
10– Anti-kickback fitting
11– Head orientation knob

Pole
Model HP 27 HP 51 HP 63 HP 75 HP 63 D
Power 1200 Watts
Weight 3.4 Kg (7.5 lb) 3.6 Kg (7.9 lb) 3.7 Kg (8.2 lb) 3.8 Kg (8.4 lb) 3.8 Kg (8.4 lb)
Dimensions (L x w x H) in mm 1425

*85*130
1665

*85*130
1785

*85*130
1905

*85*130
1785

*145*130

Useful cutting length / Blade guide 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Distance between teeth 33 mm
Tooth height 24 mm
Blade speed 3200 to 3800 strokes/mn
Tilting cutting head 130° (-45° / +85°)
Working capacity (time) According to use and battery type

Vibration emission value as per EN 60745-2-15 :2009
handle 
ah = 5,5 m/s²

uncertainty
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

Determining the sound levels and vibration rates is based on the operating conditions at the maximum nominal rating.

Maximum A-weighted sound pressure level (ref. 20 µPa) at the position of the user LpA = 87 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

C-weighted peak sound pressure (ref. 20 µPa) at the position of the user LpC < 130 dB(C)

Values defined as per sound measurement standards NF EN ISO 11201 and NF EN ISO 3744.

Symbol Value Unit Reference Comment

LWAm 95,3 dB(A) 1 pW Measured sound power level 

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Guaranteed sound power level 
The recording of the measured sound power level and of the guaranteed sound power level has been performed according to a 
procedure in accordance with directive 2000/14/CE appendix V.

BESCHREIBUNG UND TECHNISCHE MERKMALE «POLE»

TECHNISCHE MERKMALE

1– Griff
2– Drücker für den Betrieb
3– Sicherheitsdrücker
4– Geschwindigkeitswähler
5– Einschaltleuchte und 
Geschwindigkeitsanzeiger
6– Vorderer Griff

7– Motor
8– Stange
9– Klingenträger und Klingen
10– Rückprallschutz-Endstück
11– Knopf für Kopfdrehung

Pole
Modell HP 27 HP 51 HP 63 HP 75 HP 63 D
Leistung 1200 Watt
Gewicht 3.4 Kg 3.6 Kg 3.7 Kg 3.8 Kg 3.8 Kg
Abmessungen (L x B x H) in mm 1425

*85*130
1665

*85*130
1785

*85*130
1905

*85*130
1785

*145*130

Schnitt-Nutzlänge / Klingenträger 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Abstand zwischen den Zacken 33 mm
Höhe der Zacken 24 mm
Klingengeschwindigkeit 3200 bis 3800 Stöße/min
Orientierbarer Schnittkopf 130° (-45° / +85°)
Reichweite Je nach Verwendung und Batterietyp

Vibrationsemissionswert gemäß EN 60745-2-15 :2009
Griff
ah = 5,5 m/s²

Unsicherheit
Kd =1,5 m/s²

Grundlage bei der Festlegung der Geräuschpegel und der Vibrationsbelastungen sind die Betriebsbedingungen bei maximaler 
nominaler Motorleistung.

Maximaler A-bewerteter Schalldruckpegel (Bezugswert 20 µPa) in der Position des 
Benutzers LpA = 87 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

C-bewerteter Spitzenschalldruckpegel (Bezugswert 20 µPa) in der Position des 
Benutzers LpC < 130 dB(C)

Die Werte werden gemäß den Akustik-Messnormen NF EN ISO 11201 und NF EN ISO 3744 gemessen.

Symbol Wert Einheit Tkz Kommentar

LWAm 95,3 dB(A) 1 pW Gemessener Schallleistungspegel

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Garantierter Schallleistungspegel
Die Erfassung des gemessenen und des garantierten Schallleistungspegels wurde gemäß eines Verfahrens entsprechend der 
Richtlinie 2000/14/CE, Anhang V durchgeführt.

DESCRIPCIÓN Y CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS “POLE”

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

1– Empuñadura
2– Gatillo de accionamiento
3– Gatillo de seguridad
4– Selector de velocidad
5– Luz de puesta en tensión e indicador de 
velocidad
6– Empuñadura delantera

7– Motor
8– Pértiga
9– Porta cuchillas y cuchillas
10– Terminal de compensación
11– Botón de rotación cabezal

Pole
Modelo HP 27 HP 51 HP 63 HP 75 HP 63 D
Potencia 1200 Vatios
Peso 3.4 Kg 3.6 Kg 3.7 Kg 3.8 Kg 3.8 Kg
Dimensiones (L x l x H) en mm 1425

*85*130
1665

*85*130
1785

*85*130
1905

*85*130
1785

*145*130

Longitud de corte útil / Porta cuchillas 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Separación entre los dientes 33 mm
Altura de los dientes 24 mm
Velocidad de la cuchilla 3200 a 3800 Impulsos/mn
Cabezal de corte orientable 130° (-45° / +85°)
Autonomía En función de la utilización y del tipo de batería

Valor de la emisión de vibraciones según EN 60745-2-15 :2009
empuñadura
ah = 5,5 m/s²

incertidumbre
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

Los niveles acústicos y los índices de vibración se determinan basándose en las condiciones de funcionamiento al régimen 
nominal máximo.

Nivel máximo de presión acústica ponderado A (ref. 20 µPa) a la posición del usuario LpA = 87 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

Nivel de presión acústica de emisión máximo ponderado C (ref. 20 µPa) a la posición del 
usuario LpC < 130 dB(C)

Valores determinados según las normas de medición acústica NF EN ISO 11201 y NF EN ISO 3744.

Símbolo Valor Unidad Referencia Comentario

LWAm 95,3 dB(A) 1 pW Nivel de potencia acústica medido

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Nivel de potencia acústica garantizado
La medida del nivel de potencia acústica medido y del nivel de potencia acústica garantizado se hizo según un procedimiento 
conforme con la directiva 2000/14/CE anejo V.

DESCRIZIONE E CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE “POLE” 

CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE

1– Impugnatura
2– Grilletto di avvio
3– Grilletto di sicurezza
4– Selettore di velocità
5– Spia di accensione e indicatore di velocità
6– Impugnatura anteriore
7– Motore

8– Pertica
9– Portalame e lame
10– Ghiera antirimbalzo
11– Tasto di rotazione della testa

Pole
Modello HP 27 HP 51 HP 63 HP 75 HP 63 D
Potenza 1200 Watt
Peso 3.4 Kg 3.6 Kg 3.7 Kg 3.8 Kg 3.8 Kg
Dimensioni (L x l x H) in mm 1425

*85*130
1665

*85*130
1785

*85*130
1905

*85*130
1785

*145*130

Lunghezza di taglio utile / Portalame 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Distanza tra i denti 33 mm
Altezza dei denti 24 mm
Velocità della lama da 3200 a 3800 colpi/min.
Testa di taglio orientabile 130° (-45° / +85°)
Autonomia In funzione dell’uso e del tipo di batteria

Valore di emissione di vibrazione secondo EN 60745-2-15 :2009
maniglia
ah = 5,5 m/s²

incertezza
kd = 1,5 m/s²

La determinazione dei livelli acustici e dei tassi di vibrazione si basa sulle condizioni operative al regime massimo nominale.

Livello max di pressione acustica ponderato A (rif. 20 µPa) alla posizione dell’utilizzatore LpA = 87 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

Livello di pressione acustica di cresta ponderato C (rif. 20 µPa) alla posizione 
dell’utilizzatore LpC < 130 dB(C)

Valori determinati secondo le norme di misurazione acustica NF EN ISO 11201 e NF EN ISO 3744.

Simbolo Valore Unità Articolo Commento

LWAm 95,3 dB(A) 1 pW Livello di potenza acustica misurato

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Livello di potenza acustica garantito
Il rilevamento del livello di potenza acustica misurato e del livello di potenza acustica garantito è stato effettuato conformemente 
alla procedura descritta dalla direttiva 2000/14/CE, allegato V.

DESCRIÇÃO E CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS “POLE”

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS 

1– Punho
2– Gatilho de accionamento
3– Gatilho de segurança
4– Selector de velocidades
5– Luz de colocação sob tensão e indicador de 
velocidade
6– Punho dianteiro

7– Motor
8– Haste
9– Porta lâminas e lâminas
10– Ponteira anti-ressalto
11– Botão de rotação da cabeça

Pole
Modelo HP 27 HP 51 HP 63 HP 75 HP 63 D
Potência 1200 Watts
Peso 3.4 Kg 3.6 Kg 3.7 Kg 3.8 Kg 3.8 Kg
Dimensões (C x L x A) em mm 1425

*85*130
1665

*85*130
1785

*85*130
1905

*85*130
1785

*145*130

Comprimento de corte útil / Porta lâminas 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Afastamento entre os dentes 33 mm
Altura dos dentes 24 mm
Velocidade da lâmina 3200 a 3800 Golpes/min.
Cabeça de corte orientável 130° (-45° / +85°)
Autonomia Em função da utilização e do tipo de bateria

Valor de emissão de vibração seguinte EN 60745-2-15 :2009
punho
ah = 5,5 m/s²

incerteza
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

A determinação dos níveis sonoros e das taxas de vibração assenta nas condições de funcionamento no regime máximo nominal.

Nível máximo de pressão acústica de ponderação A (ref. 20 µPa) à posição do utilizador LpA = 87 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

Nível de pressão acústica de curva de ponderação C (ref. 20 µPa) à posição do utilizador LpC < 130 dB(C)

Valores determinados de acordo com as normas de medição acústica NF EN ISO 11201 e NF EN ISO 3744.

Símbolo Valor Unidade Referência Comentário

LWAm 95,3 dB(A) 1 pW Nível de potência acústica medida

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Nível de potência acústica garantida
O levantamento do nível de potência acústica medida e o nível de potência acústica garantida foram efectuados seguindo um 
procedimento conforme a norma 2000/14/CE anexo V.

BESCHRIJVING EN TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS "POLE"

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

1– Handgreep
2– Trekschakelaar
3– Veiligheidsschakelaar
4– Snelheidkeuzeknop
5– Spanningscontrolelampje en 
snelheidsindicator
6– handgreep voor

7– Motor
8– Opzetter
9– Schaarblad en messen
10– Anti-terugslagbeschermer
11– Knop voor roterende kop

Pole
Model HP 27 HP 51 HP 63 HP 75 HP 63 D
Vermogen 1200 Watts
Gewicht 3.4 Kg 3.6 Kg 3.7 Kg 3.8 Kg 3.8 Kg
Afmetingen (L x B x H) in mm 1425

*85*130
1665

*85*130
1785

*85*130
1905

*85*130
1785

*145*130

Nuttige snoeilengte / Schaarblad 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Tandafstand 33 mm
Tandhoogte 24 mm
messensnelheid 3200 tot 3800 slagen/min
Draaibare snijkop 130° (-45° / +85°)
Autonomie Gebruiksfunctie en type accu

De waarde van de trilling in overeenstemming met EN 60745-2-15 :2009
handgreep
ah = 5,5 m/s²

onzekerheid
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

De bepaling van de geluidsniveaus en de trillingswaarde zijn gebaseerd op nominale maximale gebruiksomstandigheden.

Maximale gewogen geluidsniveau A (ref. 20 µPa) op de positie van de gebruiker LpA = 87 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

Gewogen piekwaarde van het geluidsniveau C (ref. 20 µPa) op de positie van de 
gebruiker LpC < 130 dB(C)

Waarden bepaald door de normen van akoestische metingen NF EN ISO 11201 en EN ISO 3744.

Symbool Waarde Eenheid Referentie Opmerking

LWAm 95,3 dB(A) 1 pW Gemeten geluidsvermogensniveau

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Gegarandeerd geluidsvermogensniveau
De opmeting van het gemeten geluidsvermogensniveau en het gegarandeerde geluidsvermogensniveau werd uitgevoerd met 
behulp van een procedure volgens richtlijn 2000/14/CE bijlage V.

OPIS I TEHNIČKE KARAKTERISTIKE "POLE"

TEHNIČKE KARAKTERISTIKE

Utvrđivanje razina zvuka i stopa vibracije temelji se na uvjetima rada pri maksimalnoj nominalnoj radnoj snazi.

Maksimalna razina akustičnog tlaka A (ref. 20 µPa) podešenog za položaj korisnika. LpA = 87 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

Najviša razina akustičnog tlaka C (ref. 20 µPa) podešenog za položaj korisnika. LpC < 130 dB(C)

Vrijednosti su određene prema normama akustičkog mjerenja NF EN ISO 11201 et NF EN ISO 3744.

1– Ručka
2– Otponac za pokretanje
3– Sigurnosni otponac
4– Sklopka za odabir brzine
5– Žaruljica napona i indikator brzine
6– Prednja ručka
7– Motor

8– Drška
9– Nož i oštrice
10– Protupovratni nastavak
11– Gumb rotacijske glave

Palica
Model HP 27 HP 51 HP 63 HP 75 HP 63 D
Snaga 1200 W
Težina 3,4 kg 3,6 kg 3,7 kg 3,8 kg 3,8 kg
Dimenzije (D x Š x V) u mm 1425

*85*130
1665

*85*130
1785

*85*130
1905

*85*130
1785

*145*130

Dužina korisnog reza/Nož 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Razmak između zuba 33 mm
Visina zuba 24 mm
Brzina oštrice 3200 do 3800 okr/min
Rotirajuća glava 130° (-45° / +85°)
Samostalnost Funkcije i vrsta baterije

Vrijednost emisije vibracija prema normi EN 60745-2-15 :2009
ručka
ah = 5,5 m/s²

nesigurnost
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

Simbol Vrijednost Jedinica Referenca Napomena

LWAm 95,3 dB(A) 1 pW Izmjerena razina akustičke snage

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Zajamčena razina akustičke snage
Podaci o izmjerenoj razini akustičke snage i zajamčenoj razini akustičke snage pribavljeni su u skladu s postupkom u skladu s 
Direktivom 2000/14/EZ Dodatak V.

LEÍRÁS ÉS MÛSZAKI JELLEMZÉS "POLE"

MŰSZAKI LEÍRÁS

1– Fogantyú
2– Kapcsoló
3– Biztonsági kapcsoló
4– Sebességszabályozó
5– Bekapcsolást jelző és sebességjelző lámpa
6– Elülső markolat
7– Motor

8– Teleszkóp
9–  Késtartó és kések
10– Visszaütés-gátló végződés
11– Fejegység forgató gomb

Rezgéskibocsátás érték EN 60745-2-15 :2009 szerint
fogantyú
ah = 5,5 m/s²

pontatlanság
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

A zajszint és a rezgészint megállapítása a szerszám névleges maximális működése közben történt.

Szimbólum Érték Egység Hivatkozás Megjegyzés

LWAm 95,3 dB(A) 1 pW Mért hangteljesítményszint

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Garantált zajteljesítményszint
A hangteljesítményszint mérése és a garantált hangteljesítményszint a 2000/14/CE irányelv V. mellékletében előírt eljárás szerint 
történt, illetve megfelel a fenti irányelvnek.

Pólus
Típus HP 27 HP 51 HP 63 HP 75 HP 63 D
Teljesítmény 1200 Watt
Súly 3,4 kg 3,6 kg 3,7 kg 3,8 kg 3,8 kg
Méretek (H x Sz x M) mm-ben 1425

*85*130
1665

*85*130
1785

*85*130
1905

*85*130
1785

*145*130

Hasznos vágási hosszúság  / vágóegység 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Fogak közötti távolság 33 mm
Fogak magassága 24 mm
A vágóél sebessége 3200 - 3800 vágás/perc
Irányítható vágófej 130° (-45° / +85°)
Használati idő A használattól és az akkumulátor típusától függ

A-súlyozott maximális hangnyomásszint (ref. 20 µPa) a géphasználó helyén. LpA = 87 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

C-súlyozott hangnyomás csúcsértéke (ref. 20 µPa) a géphasználó helyén. LpC < 130 dB(C)

Az NF EN ISO 11201 és NF EN ISO 3744 zajszintmérési szabványok alapján meghatározott értékek.

BESKRIVELSE OG TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER "POLE"

TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER

1– Håndtag
2– Startkontakt
3– Sikkerhedskontakt
4– Hastighedsvælger
5– Kontrollampe for strømforsyning og 
hastighedsindikator
6– Forreste håndtag

7– Motor
8– Teleskopstang
9– Kniv og klinger
10– Endestykke med sikring mod opspring
11– Rotationsknap hoved

Pole
Model HP 27 HP 51 HP 63 HP 75 HP 63 D
Effekt 1200 Watt
Vægt 3.4 Kg 3.6 Kg 3.7 Kg 3.8 Kg 3.8 Kg
Mål (l x b x h) i mm 1425

*85*130
1665

*85*130
1785

*85*130
1905

*85*130
1785

*145*130

Nytteskærelængde / kniv 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Afstand mellem tænderne 33 mm
Tandhøjde 24 mm
Klingehastighed 3200 - 3800 snit/min.
Indstilleligt skærehoved 130° (-45° / +85°)
Batterilevetid Afhængig af anvendelsen og batteritypen

Vibrationsudsendelsesværdi i henhold til EN 60745-2-15 :2009
håndtag
ah = 5,5 m/s²

Usikkerhed
Kd =1,5 m/s²

Fastsættelsen af støj- og emissionsniveauerne baseres på driftsforholdene ved maksimal nominel hastighed.

Maksimalt A-vægtet lydtrykniveau (ref. 20 µPa) i forhold til brugerens position LPA = 87 (a) K = 3 dB(A)

Topværdi af lydniveau C (ref. 20 µPa) i forhold til brugerens position LpC < 130 dB(C)

Værdierne er fastsat i henhold til normerne, der regulerer lydafmålingerne NF EN ISO 11201 og NF EN ISO 3744.

Symbol Værdi Enhed Reference Bemærkning

LWAm 95,3 dB(A) 1 pW Målt lydeffektniveau

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW LwA-garanteret lydeffektniveau
Optegnelsen af det afmålte lydeffektniveau og af det garanterede lydeffektniveau er blevet udført i henhold til en procedure, der 
stemmer overens med direktivet 2000/14/CE bilag V.

KUVAUS JA TEKNISET OMINAISUUDET "POLE"

TEKNISET OMINAISUUDET

1– Käsivipu
2– Käynnistyspainike
3– Turvapanike
4– Nopeusvalitsin
5– Jännitteen merkkivalo ja nopeuden näyttölaite
6– Etukäsivipu
7– Moottori

8– Varsi
9– Teränkannatinlevy ja terät
10– Ponnahduksenestoholkki
11– Pään pyörityspainike

Pole
Malli HP 27 HP 51 HP 63 HP 75 HP 63 D
Tehokkuus 1200 Wattia
Paino 3.4 Kg 3.6 Kg 3.7 Kg 3.8 Kg 3.8 Kg
Mittasuhteet (leveys x pituus x korkeus) 
mm:ssä

1425
*85*130

1665
*85*130

1785
*85*130

1905
*85*130

1785
*145*130

Leikkauksen pituus / Teränkannatinlevy 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Hammastusväli 33 mm
Hammastusten korkeus 24 mm
Terän nopeus 3200 - 3800 Cps/mn
Suunnattava leikkauspää 130° (-45° / +85°)
Käytön kesto Käytön ja akkutyypin mukaan

Tärypäästöarvo direktiivin EN 60745-2-15 :2009 mukaan
käsivipu
ah = 5,5 m/s²

epävarmuus
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

Ääni- ja värähtelytasot on määritetty käytettäessä laitetta suurimmalla nimellisteholla.

A-painotettu enimmäisäänitaso (viitearvo 20 µPa) käyttäjän kohdalla LpA = 87 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

C-painotettu huippuäänitaso (viiitearvo 20 µPa) käyttäjän kohdalla LpC < 130 dB(C)

Arvot on määritetty akustisia mittauksia koskevien standardien NF EN ISO 11201 ja NF EN ISO 3744 mukaisesti.

Symboli Arvo Yksikkö Viitearvo Huomautus

LWAm 95,3 dB(A) 1 pW Mitattu äänitehotaso

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Taattu äänitehotaso
Selvitys mitatusta ja taatusta äänitehotasosta on laadittu direktiivin 2000/14/CE liitteessä V mukaisen menettelyn avulla.

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΚΑΙ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ "POLE"

ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ

1– Λαβή
2– Σκανδάλη ενεργοποίησης
3– Σκανδάλη ασφαλείας
4– Επιλογέας ταχύτητας
5– Ενδεικτική λυχνία τροφοδοσίας και δείκτης 
ταχύτητας
6– Μπροστινή λαβή

7– Μοτέρ
8– Κοντάρι
9– Κεφαλή κοπής και λάμες
10– Ακροφύσιο κατά της αναπήδησης
11– Κουμπί περιστροφής κεφαλής

Pole
Μοντέλο HP 27 HP 51 HP 63 HP 75 HP 63 D
Ισχύς 1200 Watts
Βάρος 3.4 Kg 3.6 Kg 3.7 Kg 3.8 Kg 3.8 Kg
Διαστάσεις (Μ x Π x Υ) σε mm 1425

*85*130
1665

*85*130
1785

*85*130
1905

*85*130
1785

*145*130

Ωφέλιμο μήκος κοπής / Κεφαλή κοπής 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Απόσταση μεταξύ των δοντιών 33 mm
Ύψος των δοντιών 24 mm
Ταχύτητα της λάμας 3200 έως 3800 κτύποι/λεπτό
Ρυθμιζόμενη κεφαλή κοπής 130° (-45° / +85°)
Αυτονομία Λειτουργία της χρήσης και του τύπου μπαταρίας

Τιμή παραγωγής δόνησης σύμφωνα με EN 60745-2-15 :2009
χειρολαβή
ah = 5,5 m/s²

αβεβαιότητα
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

Ο προσδιορισμός των επιπέδων θορύβου και δόνησης βασίζεται στις συνθήκες λειτουργίας στο μέγιστο ονομαστικό επίπεδο.

Επίπεδο Α μέγιστης σταθμισμένης ακουστικής πίεσης (réf. 20 µPa) στη θέση του χρήστη LpA = 87 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

Ηχητική στάθμη κορυφής  (αναφ. 20 µPa) στη θέση του χρήστη LpC < 130 dB(C)

Οι τιμές έχουν προσδιοριστεί σύμφωνα με τα πρότυπα μέτρησης ηχητικής στάθμης NF EN ISO 11201 et NF EN ISO 3744.

Σύμβολο Τιμή Μονάδα Κωδικός Σχόλιο

LWAm 95,3 dB(A) 1 pW Μετρημένη στάθμη ακουστικής ισχύος

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Εγγυημένη στάθμη ακουστικής ισχύος
Η καταγραφή της μετρημένης στάθμης ακουστικής ισχύος και της εγγυημένης στάθμης ακουστικής ισχύος πραγματοποιήθηκε 
βάσει διαδικασίας σύμφωνης με την οδηγία 2000/14/CE, παράρτημα V.

BESKRIVELSE OG TEKNISKE DATA ”POLE”

TEKNISKE DATA

1– Håndtak
2– Utløseranordning
3– Sikkerhetsutløser
4– Hastighetsvelger
5– Varsellampe for strømforsyning og 
hastighetsindikator
6– Håndtak foran

7– Motor
8– Stang
9– Knivbjelke og kniver
10– Endestykke som sikrer mot kast
11– Rotasjonsknapp hode

Pole
Modell HP 27 HP 51 HP 63 HP 75 HP 63 D
Effekt 1200 Watt
Vekt 3.4 Kg 3.6 Kg 3.7 Kg 3.8 Kg 3.8 Kg
Dimensjoner (L x l x H) en mm 1425

*85*130
1665

*85*130
1785

*85*130
1905

*85*130
1785

*145*130

Nyttig kuttelengde/knivbjelke 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Tannavstand 33 mm
Tannhøyde 24 mm
Knivhastighet 3200 - 3800 slag/min
Dreibart saghode 130° (-45° / +85°)
Autonomi Avhengig av bruk og batteritype

Vibrasjonsverdi i henhold til EN 60745-2-15 :2009
håndtak
ah = 5,5 m/s²

usikkerhet
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

Fastsettelsen av lydnivå og vibrasjonsnivå baserer seg på driftsbetingelser ved høyeste nominelle motorytelse.

Maksimalt A-veid lydtrykk (ref. 20 µPa) ved brukerens posisjon LpA = 87 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

Toppverdi av C-veid lydtrykk (ref. 20 µPa) ved brukerens posisjon LpC < 130 dB(C)

Verdier fastsatt i samsvar med standarder for lydmåling NF EN ISO 11201 og NF EN ISO 3744.

Symbol Verdi Enhet Referanse Bemerkning

LWAm 95,3 dB(A) 1 pW Målt lydeffektnivå

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Garantert lydeffektnivå
Målt lydeffektnivå og garantert lydeffektnivå er blitt avlest ifølge en prosedyre som tilfredsstiller direktiv 2000/14/CE vedlegg V.

OPIS I DANE TECHNICZNE "POLE"

DANE TECHNICZNE

1– Uchwyt
2– Spust
3– Spust bezpieczeństwa
4– Przełącznik biegów
5– Kontrolka zasilania i wskaźnik biegu
6– Uchwyt przedni
7– Silnik

8– Wysięgnik
9– Prowadnica i noże
10– Końcówka zapobiegająca odbijaniu
11– Przycisk obrotu uchwytu

Pole
Model HP 27 HP 51 HP 63 HP 75 HP 63 D
Moc 1200 Watts
Ciężar 3.4 Kg 3.6 Kg 3.7 Kg 3.8 Kg 3.8 Kg
Wymiary (D x S x W) w mm 1425

*85*130
1665

*85*130
1785

*85*130
1905

*85*130
1785

*145*130

Długość robocza cięcia / prowadnica 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Rozstaw między zębami 33 mm
Wysokość zębów 24 mm
Prędkość noża 3200 do 3800 cykli/min
Nastawnej głowicy tnącej 130° (-45° / +85°)
Czas działania W zależności od sposobu użytkowania i typu akumulatora

Symbol Wartość Jednostka Odniesienie Uwagi

LWAm 95,3 dB(A) 1 pW Zmierzony poziom mocy akustycznej

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Gwarantowany poziom mocy akustycznej
Wartość zmierzonego poziomu mocy akustycznej oraz gwarantowanego poziomu mocy akustycznej została odczytana według 
procedury zgodnej z dyrektywą 2000/14/CE załącznik V.

Wartość wibracji zgodnie z normą EN 60745-1, EN ISO 22867.
uchwyt
ah = 5.5 m/s²

niedokładność
K = 1,5 m/s²

Określenie natężenia hałasu i poziomu wibracji zostało przeprowadzone w warunkach roboczych przy maksymalnej znamionowej 
prędkości obrotowej.

Maksymalny ważony poziom ciśnienia akustycznego A (ref. 20 µPa) w położeniu 
użytkownika LpA = 87 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

Wartość szczytowa ważonego poziomu ciśnienia akustycznego C (ref. 20 µPa) w 
położeniu użytkownika LpC < 130 dB(C)

Wartości określone zgodnie z normami pomiaru akustycznego NF EN ISO 11201 et NF EN ISO 3744.

BESKRIVNING OCH TEKNISKA DATA "POLE"

TEKNISKA EGENSKAPER

1– Handtag
2– Vippknapp för start
3– Säkerhetsspärr
4– Växelväljare
5– Driftspänningsindikator och växelindikator
6– Främre handtag
7– Motor

8– Stång
9– Klinga och blad
10– Vibrationsskydd
11– Knapp för rotation av huvud

Pole
Modell HP 27 HP 51 HP 63 HP 75 HP 63 D
Effekt 1200 Watts
Vikt 3.4 Kg 3.6 Kg 3.7 Kg 3.8 Kg 3.8 Kg
Dimensioner (L x D x H) i mm 1425

*85*130
1665

*85*130
1785

*85*130
1905

*85*130
1785

*145*130

Skärlängd / Klinga 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Avstånd mellan tänderna 33 mm
Tändernas höjd 24 mm
Bladets hastighet 3 200 till 3 800 slag/min
Styrbart skärhuvud 130° (-45° / +85°)
Autonomi Driftsfunktion och typ av batteri

Vibrationsvärde enligt EN 60745-2-15 :2009
handtag
ah = 5,5 m/s²

ovisshet
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

Fastställandet av ljudnivåerna och vibrationsnivåerna grundar sig på funktionsvillkoren vid en maximal nominell drift.

Maximal vägd ljudtrycksnivå A (ref. 20 µPa) vid användarens arbetsplats LpA = 87 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

Vägt toppvärde för ljudtrycksnivån C (ref. 20 µPa) vid användarens arbetsplats LpC < 130 dB(C)

Värden som fastställts enligt ljudmätningsstandarderna NF EN ISO 11201 och NF EN ISO 3744.

Symbol Värde Enhet Referens Kommentar

LWAm 95,3 dB(A) 1 pW Uppmätt ljudeffektnivå

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Garanterad ljudeffektnivå
En rapport över den uppmätta ljudeffektnivån och den garanterade ljudeffektnivån har utförts enligt en procedur som 
överensstämmer med direktivet 2000/14/EG bilaga V.

OPIS A TECHNICKÉ PARAMETRE "POLE"

TECHNICKÉ PARAMETRE

Stanovenie hladiny hluku a úrovne vibrácií sa závisí od prevádzkových podmienok pri maximálnom pracovnom výkone.

Vyvážená hladina akustického tlaku nameraná A (ref. tlak 20 µPa) v polohe používateľa LpA = 87 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

Vyvážená hladina hrebeňa akustického tlaku C (ref. tlak 20 µPa) v polohe používateľa LpC < 130 dB(C)

Hodnoty stanovené podľa noriem merania akustického výkonu NF EN ISO 11201 a NF EN ISO 3744.

Symbol Hodnota Jednotka Referenčné číslo Poznámky

LWAm 95,3 dB(A) 1 pW Nameraná úroveň akustického výkonu

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Zaručená hladina akustického výkonu
Hodnota nameranej úrovne akustického výkonu a garantovanej úrovne akustického výkonu a zisťovala v súlade so smernicou 
2000/14/ES, prílohou V.

1– Rukoväť
2– Spúšť
3– Bezpečnostná spúšť
4– Prepínač rýchlostí
5– Kontrolné svetlo uvedenia pod napätie 
a ukazovateľ rýchlosti
6– Predná rukoväť

7– Motor
8– Dlhá rukoväť
9– Lišta a čepele
10– Nástavec proti spätnému rázu
11– Tlačidlo na otáčanie hlavy

Pole
Model HP 27 HP 51 HP 63 HP 75 63 D
Výkon 1 200 wattov
Hmotnosť 3,4 kg 3,6 kg 3,7 kg 3,8 kg 3,8 kg
Rozmery (D x Š x V) v mm 1425

*85*130
1665

*85*130
1785

*85*130
1905

*85*130
1785

*145*130

Užitočná dĺžka rezu/lišty 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Rozdiel medzi hrotmi 33 mm
Výška hrotu 24 mm
Rýchlosť čepele 3 200 až 3 800 úderov/min.
Smerovo nastaviteľná rezacia hlava 130° (-45°/+85°)
Výdrž Funkcia používania a typu akumulátora

Hodnota emisií vibrácií zodpovedá norme EN 60745-2-15 :2009
rukoväť
ah = 5,5 m/s²

nestálosť
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

OPIS IN TEHNIČNE LASTNOSTI "POLE"

TEHNIČNE LASTNOSTI

Ugotavljanje ravni zvoka in stopnje vibracij temelji na pogojih dela pri največji nominalni hitrosti.

Najvišja raven zvočnega tlaka (ref. 20 µPa), prilagojenega na uporabnikovo lokacijo. LpA = 87 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

Najvišja raven zvočnega tlaka C (ref. 20 µPa), prilagojenega na uporabnikovo lokacijo. LpC < 130 dB(C)

Vrednosti so določene v skladu z normami akustičnih meritev NF EN ISO 11201 i NF EN ISO 3744.

Simbol Vrednost Enota Referenca Pripomba

LWAm 95,3 dB(A) 1 pW Izmerjena raven zvočne moči

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Zajamčena raven zvočne moči
Zapisa izmerjene ravni zvočne moči in zajamčene ravni zvočne moči sta bila izdelana po postopku, ki je v skladu z direktivo 
2000/14/CE priloga V.

1– Ročaj
2– Zatikalo za sprožitev
3– Varnostno zatikalo
4– Stikalo za izbiro hitrosti
5– Lučka za vklop napetosti in indikator hitrosti
6– Prednji ročaj
7– Motor

8– Drog
9– Rezalni drog in rezila
10– Nastavek proti povratnemu udarcu
11– Gumb za rotiranje glave

Pole
Model HP 27 HP 51 HP 63 HP 75 HP 63 D
Moč 1200 Vatov 
Teža 3.4 Kg 3,6 kg 3,7 kg 3,8 kg 3,8 kg
Dimenzije (d x š x v) v mm 1425

*85*130
1665

*85*130
1785

*85*130
1905

*85*130
1785

*145*130

Uporabna dolžina rezanja / rezalni drog 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Razmak med zobci 33 mm
Višina zobcev 24 mm
Hitrost rezila 3200 do 3800 udarcev /min
Usmerljiva rezalna glava 130° (-45° / +85°)
Samostojno delovanje Odvisno od uporabe in vrste akumulatorja

Vrednost emisij v skladu s standardom EN 60745-2-15:2009
ročaj
ah = 5,5 m/s²

možno odstopanje
Kd = 1.5 m/s²

POPIS A TECHNICKÉ PARAMETRY ŘADY „POLE“

TECHNICKÁ SPECIFIKACE

1– Držák
2– Spoušť
3– Bezpečnostní pojistka
4– Volič rychlostí
5– Kontrolka uvedení pod napětí a ukazatel 
rychlosti
6– Přední rukojeť

7– Motor
8– Tyč
9– Nožová lišta a nože
10– Koncovka proti odskoku
11– Tlačítko pro otáčení hlavy

Pole
Model HP 27 HP 51 HP 63 HP 75 HP 63 D
Výkon 1200 W
Hmotnost 3,4 kg 3,6 kg 3,7 kg 3,8 kg 3,8 kg
Rozměry (D x Š x V) v mm 1425

*85*130
1665

*85*130
1785

*85*130
1905

*85*130
1785

*145*130

Užitečná řezná délka/Nožová lišta 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Rozteč zubů 33 mm
Výška zubů 24 mm
Rychlost nože 3200 při 3800 řezech za minutu
Nastavitelná řezná hlava 130° (-45° / +85°)
Provozní autonomie V závislosti na způsobu použití a na typu baterie

Symbol Hodnota Jednotka Katalogové číslo 
položky Poznámka

LWAm 95,3 dB(A) 1 pW Měřená hladina akustického výkonu

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Garantovaná hladina akustického výkonu
Zjištění měřené hladiny akustického výkonu a garantované hladiny akustického výkonu bylo provedeno podle postupu splňujícího 
předpisy směrnice 2000/14/ES, Příloha V.

Hodnota šířených vibrací podle normy EN 607451, EN ISO 22867
rukojeť
ah = 5,5 m/s²

chyba
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

Akustický hluk a hladina vibrací byly vypočteny na základě provozních podmínek při maximální nominální rychlosti.

Maximální vážená hladina akustického tlaku A (ref. 20 µPa) v provozní poloze obsluhy LpA = 87 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

Vážená hladina špičkového akustického tlaku C (ref. 20 µPa) v provozní poloze obsluhy LpC < 130 dB(C)

Hodnoty stanovené podle francouzských státních norem pro měření hladiny akustického tlaku NF EN ISO 11201 a NF EN ISO 
3744.

TANIM VE TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER "POLE"

TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER

1– Sap
2– İşletme tetiği
3– Emniyet tetiği
4– Hız selektörü
5– Gerilim ikaz lambası ve hız göstergesi
6– Ön sap
7– Motor

8– Kol
9– Bıçak mesnedi ve bıçaklar
10– Geriye sıçramayı önleyici uç
11– Kafa döndürme düğmesi

Pole
Modeli HP 27 HP 51 HP 63 HP 75 HP 63 D
Gücü 1200 Watt
Ağırlığı 3.4 Kg 3.6 Kg 3.7 Kg 3.8 Kg 3.8 Kg
Boyutları (L x l x H) mm 1425

*85*130
1665

*85*130
1785

*85*130
1905

*85*130
1785

*145*130

Faydalı kesim uzunluğu / Bıçak mesnedi 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Dişler arasındaki aralık 33 mm
Dişlerin yüksekliği 24 mm
Bıçağın hızı 3200 ilâ 3800 Cps/dak
Yönlendirilebilir kesme kafası 130° (-45° / +85°)
Akü ömrü Kullanım ve akü tipine göre değişir

Sembol Değer Birim Referans Yorum

LWAm 95,3 dB(A) 1 pW Ölçülen ses gücü seviyesi

LWAg 91 dB(A) 1 pW Garanti LwA gürültü seviyesi
Ölçülen ses gücü seviyesi ve taahhüt edilen ses gücü seviyesi belirlemesi, 2000/14/CE direktifi ek V’e uygun bir prosedürler 
gerçekleştirilmiştir.

EN 60745-1, EN ISO 22867 normlarına göre titreşim emisyonu değeri.
tutacak
ah = 5,5 m/s²

şüphe
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

Ses ve titreşim seviyelerinin belirlenmesi, maksimum nominal devirde çalışma koşulları baz alınarak gerçekleştirilmiştir.

Kullanıcının pozisyonunda, A ağırlıklı ses basıncı maksimum seviyesi (ref. 20 µPa) LpA = 87 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

Kullanıcının pozisyonunda, C ağırlıklı çukur ses basıncı seviyesi (ref. 20 µPa) LpC < 130 dB(C)

NF EN ISO 11201 ve NF EN ISO 3744 ses ölçüm normlarına göre belirlenen değerler.
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DESCRIPTIF ET CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES "TELESCOPIC"

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

1– Poignée
2– Gâchette d’actionnement
3– Gâchette de sécurité
4– Sélecteur de vitesse
5– Voyant de mise sous tension et indicateur de 
vitesse
6– Poignée avant

7– Moteur
8– Blocage de perche
9– Lamier et lames
10– Embout anti-rebond
11– Perche
12– Bouton de rotation tête

Telescopic
Modèle HT 27 HT 51 HT 63 HT 75 HT 63 D
Puissance 1200 Watts
Poids 3.8 Kg 4.2 Kg 4.3 Kg 4.5 Kg 4.4 Kg
Dimensions (L x l x H) en mm 1610

*85*130
1850/2300

*85*130
1970/2420

*85*130
2090/2540

*85*130
1970/2420
*145*130

Longueur de coupe utile / Lamier 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Ecartement entre les dents 33 mm
Hauteur des dents 24 mm
Vitesse de la lame 3200 à 3800 Cps/mn
Tête de coupe orientable 130° (-45° / +85°)
Autonomie Fonction de l’utilisation et du type de batterie

Valeur d'émission de vibration suivant EN 60745-2-15 :2009
poignée
ah = 3,9 m/s²

incertitude
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

La détermination des niveaux sonores et des taux de vibrations se base sur les conditions de fonctionnement au régime maximal 
nominal.

Niveau maximum de pression acoustique pondéré A (réf. 20 µPa) à la position de 
l'utilisateur LpA = 83 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

Niveau de pression acoustique de crête pondéré C (réf. 20 µPa) à la position de 
l'utilisateur LpC < 130 dB(C)

Valeurs déterminées selon les normes de mesurage acoustique NF EN ISO 11201 et NF EN ISO 3744.

Symbole Valeur Unité Référence Commentaire

LWAm 91,5 dB(A) 1 pW Niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Niveau de puissance acoustique garanti
Le relevé du niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré et du niveau de puissance acoustique garanti ont été effectués suivant une 
procédure conforme à la directive 2000/14/CE annexe V.

DESCRIPTION AND TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS “TELESCOPIC”

TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

1– Handle
2– Starting trigger
3– Safety trigger
4– Speed selector
5– Power ON light and speed indicator
6– Front handle
7– Motor

8– Pole lock
9– Blade guide and blades
10– Anti-kickback fitting
11– Pole
12– Head orientation knob

Telescopic
Model HT 27 HT 51 HT 63 HT 75 HT 63 D
Power 1200 Watts
Weight 3.8 Kg (8.4 lb) 4.2 Kg (8.8 lb) 4.3 Kg (9 lb) 4.5 Kg (9.3 lb) 4.4 Kg (9.3 lb)
Dimensions (L x w x H) in mm 1610

*85*130
1850/2300

*85*130
1970/2420

*85*130
2090/2540

*85*130
1970/2420
*145*130

Useful cutting length / Blade guide 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Distance between teeth 33 mm
Tooth height 24 mm
Blade speed 3200 to 3800 strokes/mn
Tilting cutting head 130° (-45° / +85°)
Working capacity (time) According to use and battery type

Vibration emission value as per EN 60745-2-15 :2009
handle 
ah = 3,9 m/s²

uncertainty
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

Determining the sound levels and vibration rates is based on the operating conditions at the maximum nominal rating.

Maximum A-weighted sound pressure level (ref. 20 µPa) at the position of the user LpA = 83 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

C-weighted peak sound pressure (ref. 20 µPa) at the position of the user LpC < 130 dB(C)

Values defined as per sound measurement standards NF EN ISO 11201 and NF EN ISO 3744.

Symbol Value Unit Reference Comment

LWAm 91,5 dB(A) 1 pW Measured sound power level 

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Guaranteed sound power level 
The recording of the measured sound power level and of the guaranteed sound power level has been performed according to a 
procedure in accordance with directive 2000/14/CE appendix V.

BESCHREIBUNG UND TECHNISCHE MERKMALE «TELESCOPIC»

TECHNISCHE MERKMALE

1– Griff
2– Drücker für den Betrieb
3– Sicherheitsdrücker
4– Geschwindigkeitswähler
5– Einschaltleuchte und 
Geschwindigkeitsanzeiger
6– Vorderer Griff

7– Motor
8– Stangenblockierung
9– Klingenträger und Klingen
10– Rückprallschutz-Endstück
11– Stange
12– Knopf für Kopfdrehung

Telescopic
Modell HT 27 HT 51 HT 63 HT 75 HT 63 D
Leistung 1200 Watt
Gewicht 3.8 Kg 4.2 Kg 4.3 Kg 4.5 Kg 4.4 Kg
Abmessungen (L x B x H) in mm 1610

*85*130
1850/2300

*85*130
1970/2420

*85*130
2090/2540

*85*130
1970/2420
*145*130

Schnitt-Nutzlänge / Klingenträger 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Abstand zwischen den Zacken 33 mm
Höhe der Zacken 24 mm
Klingengeschwindigkeit 3200 bis 3800 Stöße/min
Orientierbarer Schnittkopf 130° (-45° / +85°)
Reichweite Je nach Verwendung und Batterietyp

Vibrationsemissionswert gemäß EN 60745-2-15 :2009
Griff
ah = 3,9 m/s²

Unsicherheit
Kd =1,5 m/s²

Grundlage bei der Festlegung der Geräuschpegel und der Vibrationsbelastungen sind die Betriebsbedingungen bei maximaler 
nominaler Motorleistung.

Maximaler A-bewerteter Schalldruckpegel (Bezugswert 20 µPa) in der Position des 
Benutzers LpA = 83 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

C-bewerteter Spitzenschalldruckpegel (Bezugswert 20 µPa) in der Position des 
Benutzers LpC < 130 dB(C)

Die Werte werden gemäß den Akustik-Messnormen NF EN ISO 11201 und NF EN ISO 3744 gemessen.

Symbol Wert Einheit Tkz Kommentar

LWAm 91,5 dB(A) 1 pW Gemessener Schallleistungspegel

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Garantierter Schallleistungspegel
Die Erfassung des gemessenen und des garantierten Schallleistungspegels wurde gemäß eines Verfahrens entsprechend der 
Richtlinie 2000/14/CE, Anhang V durchgeführt.

DESCRIPCIÓN Y CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS “TELESCOPIC”

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

1– Empuñadura
2– Gatillo de accionamiento
3– Gatillo de seguridad
4– Selector de velocidad
5– Luz de puesta en tensión e indicador de 
velocidad
6– Empuñadura delantera

7– Motor
8– Bloqueo de pértiga
9– Porta cuchillas y cuchillas
10– Terminal de compensación
11– Pértiga
12– Botón de rotación cabezal

Telescopic
Modelo HT 27 HT 51 HT 63 HT 75 HT 63 D
Potencia 1200 Vatios
Peso 3.8 Kg 4.2 Kg 4.3 Kg 4.5 Kg 4.4 Kg
Dimensiones (L x l x H) en mm 1610

*85*130
1850/2300

*85*130
1970/2420

*85*130
2090/2540

*85*130
1970/2420
*145*130

Longitud de corte útil / Porta cuchillas 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Separación entre los dientes 33 mm
Altura de los dientes 24 mm
Velocidad de la cuchilla 3200 a 3800 Impulsos/mn
Cabezal de corte orientable 130° (-45° / +85°)
Autonomía En función de la utilización y del tipo de batería

Valor de la emisión de vibraciones según EN 60745-2-15 :2009
empuñadura
ah = 3,9 m/s²

incertidumbre
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

Los niveles acústicos y los índices de vibración se determinan basándose en las condiciones de funcionamiento al régimen 
nominal máximo.

Nivel máximo de presión acústica ponderado A (ref. 20 µPa) a la posición del usuario LpA = 83 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

Nivel de presión acústica de emisión máximo ponderado C (ref. 20 µPa) a la posición del 
usuario LpC < 130 dB(C)

Valores determinados según las normas de medición acústica NF EN ISO 11201 y NF EN ISO 3744.

Símbolo Valor Unidad Referencia Comentario

LWAm 91,5 dB(A) 1 pW Nivel de potencia acústica medido

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Nivel de potencia acústica garantizado
La medida del nivel de potencia acústica medido y del nivel de potencia acústica garantizado se hizo según un procedimiento 
conforme con la directiva 2000/14/CE anejo V.

DESCRIZIONE E CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE “TELESCOPIC”

CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE

1– Impugnatura
2– Grilletto di avvio
3– Grilletto di sicurezza
4– Selettore di velocità
5– Spia di accensione e indicatore di velocità
6– Impugnatura anteriore
7– Motore

8– Dispositivo di blocco della pertica
9– Portalame e lame
10– Ghiera antirimbalzo
11– Pertica
12– Tasto di rotazione della testa

Telescopic
Modello HT 27 HT 51 HT 63 HT 75 HT 63 D
Potenza 1200 Watt
Peso 3.8 Kg 4.2 Kg 4.3 Kg 4.5 Kg 4.4 Kg
Dimensioni (L x l x H) in mm 1610

*85*130
1850/2300

*85*130
1970/2420

*85*130
2090/2540

*85*130
1970/2420
*145*130

Lunghezza di taglio utile / Portalame 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Distanza tra i denti 33 mm
Altezza dei denti 24 mm
Velocità della lama da 3200 a 3800 colpi/min.
Testa di taglio orientabile 130° (-45° / +85°)
Autonomia In funzione dell’uso e del tipo di batteria

Valore di emissione di vibrazione secondo EN 60745-2-15 :2009
maniglia
ah = 3,9 m/s²

incertezza
kd = 1,5 m/s²

La determinazione dei livelli acustici e dei tassi di vibrazione si basa sulle condizioni operative al regime massimo nominale.

Livello max di pressione acustica ponderato A (rif. 20 µPa) alla posizione dell’utilizzatore LpA = 83 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

Livello di pressione acustica di cresta ponderato C (rif. 20 µPa) alla posizione 
dell’utilizzatore LpC < 130 dB(C)

Valori determinati secondo le norme di misurazione acustica NF EN ISO 11201 e NF EN ISO 3744.

Simbolo Valore Unità Articolo Commento

LWAm 91,5 dB(A) 1 pW Livello di potenza acustica misurato

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Livello di potenza acustica garantito
Il rilevamento del livello di potenza acustica misurato e del livello di potenza acustica garantito è stato effettuato conformemente 
alla procedura descritta dalla direttiva 2000/14/CE, allegato V.

DESCRIÇÃO E CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS “TELESCOPIC”

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS 

1– Punho
2– Gatilho de accionamento
3– Gatilho de segurança
4– Selector de velocidades
5– Luz de colocação sob tensão e indicador de 
velocidade
6– Punho dianteiro

7– Motor
8– Bloqueio de haste
9– Porta lâminas e lâminas
10– Ponteira anti-ressalto
11– Haste
12– Botão de rotação da cabeça

Telescopic
Modelo HT 27 HT 51 HT 63 HT 75 HT 63 D
Potência 1200 Watts
Peso 3.8 Kg 4.2 Kg 4.3 Kg 4.5 Kg 4.4 Kg
Dimensões (C x L x A) em mm 1610

*85*130
1850/2300

*85*130
1970/2420

*85*130
2090/2540

*85*130
1970/2420
*145*130

Comprimento de corte útil / Porta lâminas 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Afastamento entre os dentes 33 mm
Altura dos dentes 24 mm
Velocidade da lâmina 3200 a 3800 Golpes/min.
Cabeça de corte orientável 130° (-45° / +85°)
Autonomia Em função da utilização e do tipo de bateria

Valor de emissão de vibração seguinte EN 60745-2-15 :2009
punho
ah = 3,9 m/s²

incerteza
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

A determinação dos níveis sonoros e das taxas de vibração assenta nas condições de funcionamento no regime máximo nominal.

Nível máximo de pressão acústica de ponderação A (ref. 20 µPa) à posição do utilizador LpA = 83 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

Nível de pressão acústica de curva de ponderação C (ref. 20 µPa) à posição do utilizador LpC < 130 dB(C)

Valores determinados de acordo com as normas de medição acústica NF EN ISO 11201 e NF EN ISO 3744.

Símbolo Valor Unidade Referência Comentário

LWAm 91,5 dB(A) 1 pW Nível de potência acústica medida

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Nível de potência acústica garantida
O levantamento do nível de potência acústica medida e o nível de potência acústica garantida foram efectuados seguindo um 
procedimento conforme a norma 2000/14/CE anexo V.

BESCHRIJVING EN TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS "TELESCOPIC"

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

1– Handgreep
2– Trekschakelaar
3– Veiligheidsschakelaar
4– Snelheidkeuzeknop
5– Spanningscontrolelampje en 
snelheidsindicator
6– handgreep voor

7– Motor
8– Steelvergrendeling (opzetter)
9– Schaarblad en messen
10– Anti-terugslagbeschermer
11– Opzetter
12– Knop voor roterende kop

Telescopic
Model HT 27 HT 51 HT 63 HT 75 HT 63 D
Vermogen 1200 Watts
Gewicht 3.8 Kg 4.2 Kg 4.3 Kg 4.5 Kg 4.4 Kg
Afmetingen (L x B x H) in mm 1610

*85*130
1850/2300

*85*130
1970/2420

*85*130
2090/2540

*85*130
1970/2420
*145*130

Nuttige snoeilengte / Schaarblad 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Tandafstand 33 mm
Tandhoogte 24 mm
messensnelheid 3200 tot 3800 slagen/min
Draaibare snijkop 130° (-45° / +85°)
Autonomie Gebruiksfunctie en type accu

De waarde van de trilling in overeenstemming met EN 60745-2-15 :2009
handgreep
ah = 3,9 m/s²

onzekerheid
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

De bepaling van de geluidsniveaus en de trillingswaarde zijn gebaseerd op nominale maximale gebruiksomstandigheden.

Maximale gewogen geluidsniveau A (ref. 20 µPa) op de positie van de gebruiker LpA = 83 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

Gewogen piekwaarde van het geluidsniveau C (ref. 20 µPa) op de positie van de 
gebruiker LpC < 130 dB(C)

Waarden bepaald door de normen van akoestische metingen NF EN ISO 11201 en EN ISO 3744.

Symbool Waarde Eenheid Referentie Opmerking

LWAm 91,5 dB(A) 1 pW Gemeten geluidsvermogensniveau

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Gegarandeerd geluidsvermogensniveau
De opmeting van het gemeten geluidsvermogensniveau en het gegarandeerde geluidsvermogensniveau werd uitgevoerd met 
behulp van een procedure volgens richtlijn 2000/14/CE bijlage V.

OPIS I TEHNIČKE KARAKTERISTIKE "TELESCOPIC"

TEHNIČKE KARAKTERISTIKE

Utvrđivanje razina zvuka i stopa vibracije temelji se na uvjetima rada pri maksimalnoj nominalnoj radnoj snazi.

Maksimalna razina akustičnog tlaka A (ref. 20 µPa) podešenog za položaj korisnika. LpA = 83 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

Najviša razina akustičnog tlaka C (ref. 20 µPa) podešenog za položaj korisnika. LpC < 130 dB(C)

Vrijednosti su određene prema normama akustičkog mjerenja NF EN ISO 11201 et NF EN ISO 3744.

1– Ručka
2– Otponac za pokretanje
3– Sigurnosni otponac
4– Sklopka za odabir brzine
5– Žaruljica napona i indikator brzine
6– Prednja ručka
7– Motor

8– Blokada drške
9– Nož i oštrice
10– Protupovratni nastavak
11– Drška
12– Gumb rotacijske glave

Teleskopski štap
Model HT 27 HT 51 HT 63 HT 75 HP 63 D
Snaga 1200 W
Težina 3,8 kg 4,2 kg 4.3 kg 4,5 kg 4,4 kg
Dimenzije (D x Š x V) u mm 1610

*85*130
1850/2300

*85*130
1970/2420

*85*130
2090/2540

*85*130
1970/2420
*145*130

Dužina korisnog reza/Nož 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Razmak između zuba 33 mm
Visina zuba 24 mm
Brzina oštrice 3200 do 3800 o/min
Rotirajuća glava 130° (-45° / +85°)
Samostalnost Funkcije i vrsta baterije

Vrijednost emisije vibracija prema normi EN 60745-2-15 :2009
ručka
ah = 3,9 m/s²

nesigurnost
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

Simbol Vrijednost Jedinica Referenca Napomena

LWAm 91,5 dB(A) 1 pW Izmjerena razina akustičke snage

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Zajamčena razina akustičke snage
Podaci o izmjerenoj razini akustičke snage i zajamčenoj razini akustičke snage pribavljeni su u skladu s postupkom u skladu s 
Direktivom 2000/14/EZ Dodatak V.

LEÍRÁS ÉS MÛSZAKI JELLEMZÉS "TELESCOPIC"

MŰSZAKI LEÍRÁS

1– Fogantyú
2– Kapcsoló
3– Biztonsági kapcsoló
4– Sebességszabályozó
5– Bekapcsolást jelző és sebességjelző lámpa
6– Elülső markolat
7– Motor

8– A szár blokkolása
9– Késtartó és kések
10– Visszaütés-gátló végződés
11– Teleszkóp
12– Fejegység forgató gomb

Rezgéskibocsátás érték EN 60745-2-15 :2009 szerint
fogantyú
ah = 3,9 m/s²

pontatlanság
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

A zajszint és a rezgészint megállapítása a szerszám névleges maximális működése közben történt.

A-súlyozott maximális hangnyomásszint (ref. 20 µPa) a géphasználó helyén. LpA = 83 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

C-súlyozott hangnyomás csúcsértéke (ref. 20 µPa) a géphasználó helyén. LpC < 130 dB(C)

Szimbólum Érték Egység Hivatkozás Megjegyzés

LWAm 91,5 dB(A) 1 pW Mért hangteljesítményszint

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Garantált zajteljesítményszint
A hangteljesítményszint mérése és a garantált hangteljesítményszint a 2000/14/CE irányelv V. mellékletében előírt eljárás szerint 
történt, illetve megfelel a fenti irányelvnek.

Teleszkópos
Típus HT 27 HT 51 HT 63 HT 75 HT 63 D
Teljesítmény 1200 Watt
Súly 3,8 kg 4,2 kg 4,3 kg 4,5 kg 4,4 kg
Méretek (H x Sz x M) mm-ben 1610

*85*130
1850/2300

*85*130
1970/2420

*85*130
2090/2540

*85*130
1970/2420
*145*130

Hasznos vágási hosszúság  / vágóegység 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Fogak közötti távolság 33 mm
Fogak magassága 24 mm
A vágóél sebessége 3200 - 3800 vágás/perc
Irányítható vágófej 130° (-45° / +85°)
Használati idő A használattól és az akkumulátor típusától függ

Az NF EN ISO 11201 és NF EN ISO 3744 zajszintmérési szabványok alapján meghatározott értékek.

1– Håndtag
2– Startkontakt
3– Sikkerhedskontakt
4– Hastighedsvælger
5– Kontrollampe for strømforsyning og 
hastighedsindikator
6– Forreste håndtag

7– Motor
8– Blokering af teleskopstang
9– Kniv og klinger
10– Endestykke med sikring mod opspring
11– Teleskopstang
12– Rotationsknap hoved

BESKRIVELSE OG TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER "TELESCOPIC"

TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER

Telescopic
Model HT 27 HT 51 HT 63 HT 75 HT 63 D
Effekt 1200 Watt
Vægt 3.8 Kg 4.2 Kg 4.3 Kg 4.5 Kg 4.4 Kg
Mål (l x b x h) i mm 1610

*85*130
1850/2300

*85*130
1970/2420

*85*130
2090/2540

*85*130
1970/2420
*145*130

Nytteskærelængde / kniv 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Afstand mellem tænderne 33 mm
Tandhøjde 24 mm
Klingehastighed 3200 - 3800 snit/min.
Indstilleligt skærehoved 130° (-45° / +85°)
Batterilevetid Afhængig af anvendelsen og batteritypen

Vibrationsudsendelsesværdi i henhold til EN 60745-2-15 :2009
håndtag
ah = 3,9 m/s²

Usikkerhed
Kd =1,5 m/s²

Fastsættelsen af støj- og emissionsniveauerne baseres på driftsforholdene ved maksimal nominel hastighed.

Maksimalt A-vægtet lydtrykniveau (ref. 20 µPa) i forhold til brugerens position LPA = 83 (a) K = 3 dB(A)

Topværdi af lydniveau C (ref. 20 µPa) i forhold til brugerens position LpC < 130 dB(C)

Værdierne er fastsat i henhold til normerne, der regulerer lydafmålingerne NF EN ISO 11201 og NF EN ISO 3744.

Symbol Værdi Enhed Reference Bemærkning

LWAm 91,5 dB(A) 1 pW Målt lydeffektniveau

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW LwA-garanteret lydeffektniveau
Optegnelsen af det afmålte lydeffektniveau og af det garanterede lydeffektniveau er blevet udført i henhold til en procedure, der 
stemmer overens med direktivet 2000/14/CE bilag V.

KUVAUS JA TEKNISET OMINAISUUDET "TELESCOPIC"

TEKNISET OMINAISUUDET

1– Käsivipu
2– Käynnistyspainike
3– Turvapanike
4– Nopeusvalitsin
5– Jännitteen merkkivalo ja nopeuden näyttölaite
6– Etukäsivipu
7– Moottori

8– Varren lukitus
9– Teränkannatinlevy ja terät
10– Ponnahduksenestoholkki
11– Varsi
12– Pään pyörityspainike

Telescopic
Malli HT 27 HT 51 HT 63 HT 75 HT 63 D
Tehokkuus 1200 Wattia
Paino 3.8 Kg 4.2 Kg 4.3 Kg 4.5 Kg 4.4 Kg
Mittasuhteet (leveys x pituus x korkeus) 
mm:ssä

1610
*85*130

1850/2300
*85*130

1970/2420
*85*130

2090/2540
*85*130

1970/2420
*145*130

Leikkauksen pituus / Teränkannatinlevy 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Hammastusväli 33 mm
Hammastusten korkeus 24 mm
Terän nopeus 3200 - 3800 Cps/mn
Suunnattava leikkauspää 130° (-45° / +85°)
Käytön kesto Käytön ja akkutyypin mukaan

Tärypäästöarvo direktiivin EN 60745-2-15 :2009 mukaan
käsivipu
ah = 3,9 m/s²

epävarmuus
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

Ääni- ja värähtelytasot on määritetty käytettäessä laitetta suurimmalla nimellisteholla.

A-painotettu enimmäisäänitaso (viitearvo 20 µPa) käyttäjän kohdalla LpA = 83 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

C-painotettu huippuäänitaso (viiitearvo 20 µPa) käyttäjän kohdalla LpC < 130 dB(C)

Arvot on määritetty akustisia mittauksia koskevien standardien NF EN ISO 11201 ja NF EN ISO 3744 mukaisesti.

Symboli Arvo Yksikkö Viitearvo Huomautus

LWAm 91,5 dB(A) 1 pW Mitattu äänitehotaso

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Taattu äänitehotaso
Selvitys mitatusta ja taatusta äänitehotasosta on laadittu direktiivin 2000/14/CE liitteessä V mukaisen menettelyn avulla.

1– Λαβή
2– Σκανδάλη ενεργοποίησης
3– Σκανδάλη ασφαλείας
4– Επιλογέας ταχύτητας
5– Ενδεικτική λυχνία τροφοδοσίας και δείκτης 
ταχύτητας
6– Μπροστινή λαβή

7– Μοτέρ
8– Ασφάλιση κονταριού
9– Κεφαλή κοπής και λάμες
10– Ακροφύσιο κατά της αναπήδησης
11– Κοντάρι
12– Κουμπί περιστροφής κεφαλής

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΚΑΙ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ "TELESCOPIC"

ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ

Telescopic
Μοντέλο HT 27 HT 51 HT 63 HT 75 HT 63 D
Ισχύς 1200 Watts
Βάρος 3.8 Kg 4.2 Kg 4.3 Kg 4.5 Kg 4.4 Kg
Διαστάσεις (Μ x Π x Υ) σε mm 1610

*85*130
1850/2300

*85*130
1970/2420

*85*130
2090/2540

*85*130
1970/2420
*145*130

Ωφέλιμο μήκος κοπής / Κεφαλή κοπής 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Απόσταση μεταξύ των δοντιών 33 mm
Ύψος των δοντιών 24 mm
Ταχύτητα της λάμας 3200 έως 3800 κτύποι/λεπτό
Ρυθμιζόμενη κεφαλή κοπής 130° (-45° / +85°)
Αυτονομία Λειτουργία της χρήσης και του τύπου μπαταρίας

Τιμή παραγωγής δόνησης σύμφωνα με EN 60745-2-15 :2009
χειρολαβή
ah = 3,9 m/s²

αβεβαιότητα
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

Ο προσδιορισμός των επιπέδων θορύβου και δόνησης βασίζεται στις συνθήκες λειτουργίας στο μέγιστο ονομαστικό επίπεδο.

Επίπεδο Α μέγιστης σταθμισμένης ακουστικής πίεσης (réf. 20 µPa) στη θέση του χρήστη LpA = 83 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

Ηχητική στάθμη κορυφής  (αναφ. 20 µPa) στη θέση του χρήστη LpC < 130 dB(C)

Οι τιμές έχουν προσδιοριστεί σύμφωνα με τα πρότυπα μέτρησης ηχητικής στάθμης NF EN ISO 11201 et NF EN ISO 3744.

Σύμβολο Τιμή Μονάδα Κωδικός Σχόλιο

LWAm 91,5 dB(A) 1 pW Μετρημένη στάθμη ακουστικής ισχύος

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Εγγυημένη στάθμη ακουστικής ισχύος
Η καταγραφή της μετρημένης στάθμης ακουστικής ισχύος και της εγγυημένης στάθμης ακουστικής ισχύος πραγματοποιήθηκε 
βάσει διαδικασίας σύμφωνης με την οδηγία 2000/14/CE, παράρτημα V.

BESKRIVELSE OG TEKNISKE DATA ”TELESCOPIC”

TEKNISKE DATA

1– Håndtak
2– Utløseranordning
3– Sikkerhetsutløser
4– Hastighetsvelger
5– Varsellampe for strømforsyning og 
hastighetsindikato
6– Håndtak foran

7– Motor
8– Fastskruing av røret
9– Knivbjelke og kniver
10– Endestykke som sikrer mot kast
11– Perche
12– Rotasjonsknapp hode

Telescopic
Modell HT 27 HT 51 HT 63 HT 75 HT 63 D
Effekt 1200 Watt
Vekt 3.8 Kg 4.2 Kg 4.3 Kg 4.5 Kg 4.4 Kg
Dimensjoner (L x l x H) en mm 1610

*85*130
1850/2300

*85*130
1970/2420

*85*130
2090/2540

*85*130
1970/2420
*145*130

Nyttig kuttelengde/knivbjelke 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Tannavstand 33 mm
Tannhøyde 24 mm
Knivhastighet 3200 - 3800 slag/min
Dreibart saghode 130° (-45° / +85°)
Autonomi Avhengig av bruk og batteritype

Vibrasjonsverdi i henhold til EN 60745-2-15 :2009
håndtak
ah = 3,9 m/s²

usikkerhet
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

Fastsettelsen av lydnivå og vibrasjonsnivå baserer seg på driftsbetingelser ved høyeste nominelle motorytelse.

Maksimalt A-veid lydtrykk (ref. 20 µPa) ved brukerens posisjon LpA = 83 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

Toppverdi av C-veid lydtrykk (ref. 20 µPa) ved brukerens posisjon LpC < 130 dB(C)

Verdier fastsatt i samsvar med standarder for lydmåling NF EN ISO 11201 og NF EN ISO 3744.

Symbol Verdi Enhet Referanse Bemerkning

LWAm 91,5 dB(A) 1 pW Målt lydeffektnivå

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Garantert lydeffektnivå
Målt lydeffektnivå og garantert lydeffektnivå er blitt avlest ifølge en prosedyre som tilfredsstiller direktiv 2000/14/CE vedlegg V.

1– Uchwyt
2– Spust
3– Spust bezpieczeństwa
4– Przełącznik biegów
5– Kontrolka zasilania i wskaźnik biegu
6– Uchwyt przedni
7– Silnik

8– Blokada wysięgnika
9– Prowadnica i noże
10– Końcówka zapobiegająca odbijaniu
11– Wysięgnik
12– Przycisk obrotu uchwytu

OPIS I DANE TECHNICZNE "TELESCOPIC"

DANE TECHNICZNE

Telescopic
Model HT 27 HT 51 HT 63 HT 75 HT 63 D
Moc 1200 Watts
Ciężar 3.8 Kg 4.2 Kg 4.3 Kg 4.5 Kg 4.5 Kg
Wymiary (D x S x W) w mm 1610

*85*130
1850/2300

*85*130
1970/2420

*85*130
2090/2540

*85*130
1970/2420
*145*130

Długość robocza cięcia / prowadnica 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Rozstaw między zębami 33 mm
Wysokość zębów 24 mm
Prędkość noża 3200 do 3800 cykli/min
Nastawnej głowicy tnącej 130° (-45° / +85°)
Czas działania W zależności od sposobu użytkowania i typu akumulatora

Symbol Wartość Jednostka Odniesienie Uwagi

LWAm 91,5 dB(A) 1 pW Zmierzony poziom mocy akustycznej

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Gwarantowany poziom mocy akustycznej
Wartość zmierzonego poziomu mocy akustycznej oraz gwarantowanego poziomu mocy akustycznej została odczytana według 
procedury zgodnej z dyrektywą 2000/14/CE załącznik V.

Wartość wibracji zgodnie z normą EN 60745-1, EN ISO 22867.
uchwyt
ah = 3,9 m/s²

niedokładność
K = 1,5 m/s²

Określenie natężenia hałasu i poziomu wibracji zostało przeprowadzone w warunkach roboczych przy maksymalnej znamionowej 
prędkości obrotowej.

Maksymalny ważony poziom ciśnienia akustycznego A (ref. 20 µPa) w położeniu 
użytkownika LpA = 83 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

Wartość szczytowa ważonego poziomu ciśnienia akustycznego C (ref. 20 µPa) w 
położeniu użytkownika LpC < 130 dB(C)

Wartości określone zgodnie z normami pomiaru akustycznego NF EN ISO 11201 et NF EN ISO 3744.

1– Handtag
2– Vippknapp för start
3– Säkerhetsspärr
4– Växelväljare
5– Driftspänningsindikator och växelindikator
6– Främre handtag
7– Motor

8– Stånglås
9– Klinga och blad
10– Vibrationsskydd
11– Stång
12– Knapp för rotation av huvud

BESKRIVNING OCH TEKNISKA DATA "TELESCOPIC"

TEKNISKA EGENSKAPER

Telescopic
Modell HT 27 HT 51 HT 63 HT 75 HT 63 D
Effekt 1200 Watts
Vikt 3.8 Kg 4.2 Kg 4.3 Kg 4.5 Kg 4.4 Kg
Dimensioner (L x D x H) i mm 1610

*85*130
1850/2300

*85*130
1970/2420

*85*130
2090/2540

*85*130
1970/2420
*145*130

Skärlängd / Klinga 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Avstånd mellan tänderna 33 mm
Tändernas höjd 24 mm
Bladets hastighet 3 200 till 3 800 slag/min
Styrbart skärhuvud 130° (-45° / +85°)
Autonomi Driftsfunktion och typ av batteri

Vibrationsvärde enligt EN 60745-2-15 :2009
handtag
ah = 3,9 m/s²

ovisshet
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

Fastställandet av ljudnivåerna och vibrationsnivåerna grundar sig på funktionsvillkoren vid en maximal nominell drift.

Maximal vägd ljudtrycksnivå A (ref. 20 µPa) vid användarens arbetsplats LpA = 83 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

Vägt toppvärde för ljudtrycksnivån C (ref. 20 µPa) vid användarens arbetsplats LpC < 130 dB(C)

Värden som fastställts enligt ljudmätningsstandarderna NF EN ISO 11201 och NF EN ISO 3744.

Symbol Värde Enhet Referens Kommentar

LWAm 91,5 dB(A) 1 pW Uppmätt ljudeffektnivå

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Garanterad ljudeffektnivå
En rapport över den uppmätta ljudeffektnivån och den garanterade ljudeffektnivån har utförts enligt en procedur som 
överensstämmer med direktivet 2000/14/EG bilaga V.

OPIS A TECHNICKÉ PARAMETRE "TELESCOPIC"

TECHNICKÉ PARAMETRE

Stanovenie hladiny hluku a úrovne vibrácií sa závisí od prevádzkových podmienok pri maximálnom pracovnom výkone.

Vyvážená hladina akustického tlaku nameraná A (ref. tlak 20 µPa) v polohe používateľa LpA = 83 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

Vyvážená hladina hrebeňa akustického tlaku C (ref. tlak 20 µPa) v polohe používateľa LpC < 130 dB(C)

Hodnoty stanovené podľa noriem merania akustického výkonu NF EN ISO 11201 a NF EN ISO 3744.

Symbol Hodnota Jednotka Referenčné číslo Poznámky

LWAm 91,5 dB(A) 1 pW Nameraná úroveň akustického výkonu

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Zaručená hladina akustického výkonu
Hodnota nameranej úrovne akustického výkonu a garantovanej úrovne akustického výkonu a zisťovala v súlade so smernicou 
2000/14/ES, prílohou V.

1– Rukoväť
2– Spúšť
3– Bezpečnostná spúšť
4– Prepínač rýchlostí
5– Kontrolné svetlo uvedenia pod napätie 
a ukazovateľ rýchlosti
6– Predná rukoväť

7– Motor
8– Blokovanie dlhej rukoväte
9– Lišta a čepele
10– Nástavec proti spätnému rázu
11– Dlhá rukoväť
12– Tlačidlo na otáčanie hlavy

Telescopic
Model HT 27 HT 51 HT 63 HT 75 HT 63 D
Výkon 1 200 wattov
Hmotnosť 3,8 kg 4,2 kg 4,3 kg 4,4 kg 4,5 kg
Rozmery (D x Š x V) v mm 1610

*85*130
1850/2300

*85*130
1970/2420

*85*130
2090/2540

*85*130
1970/2420
*145*130

Užitočná dĺžka rezu/lišty 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Rozdiel medzi hrotmi 33 mm
Výška hrotu 24 mm
Rýchlosť čepele 3 200 až 3 800 úderov/min.
Smerovo nastaviteľná rezacia hlava 130° (-45°/+85°)
Výdrž Funkcia používania a typu akumulátora

Hodnota emisií vibrácií zodpovedá norme EN 60745-2-15 :2009
rukoväť
ah = 3,9 m/s²

nestálosť
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

OPIS IN TEHNIČNE LASTNOSTI "TELESCOPIC"

TEHNIČNE LASTNOSTI

Ugotavljanje ravni zvoka in stopnje vibracij temelji na pogojih dela pri največji nominalni hitrosti.

Najvišja raven zvočnega tlaka (ref. 20 µPa), prilagojenega na uporabnikovo lokacijo. LpA = 83 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

Najvišja raven zvočnega tlaka C (ref. 20 µPa), prilagojenega na uporabnikovo lokacijo. LpC < 130 dB(C)

Vrednosti so določene v skladu z normami akustičnih meritev NF EN ISO 11201 i NF EN ISO 3744.

Simbol Vrednost Enota Referenca Pripomba

LWAm 91,5 dB(A) 1 pW Izmerjena raven zvočne moči

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Zajamčena raven zvočne moči
Zapisa izmerjene ravni zvočne moči in zajamčene ravni zvočne moči sta bila izdelana po postopku, ki je v skladu z direktivo 
2000/14/CE priloga V.

1– Ročaj
2– Zatikalo za sprožitev
3– Varnostno zatikalo
4– Stikalo za izbiro hitrosti
5– Lučka za vklop napetosti in indikator hitrosti
6– Prednji ročaj
7– Motor

8– Blokada droga
9– Rezalni drog in rezila
10– Nastavek proti povratnemu udarcu
11– Drog
12– Gumb za rotiranje glave

Telescopic
Model HT 27 HT 51 HT 63 HT 75 HT 63 D
Moč 1200 Vatov
Teža 3,8 kg 4.2 Kg 4.3 Kg 4.5 Kg 4.4 Kg
Dimenzije (d x š x v) v mm 1610

*85*130
1850/2300

*85*130
1970/2420

*85*130
2090/2540

*85*130
1970/2420
*145*130

Uporabna dolžina rezanja / rezalni drog 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Razmak med zobci 33 mm
Višina zobcev 24 mm
Hitrost rezila 3200 do 3800 udarcev /min
Usmerljiva rezalna glava 130° (-45° / +85°)
Samostojno delovanje Odvisno od uporabe in vrste akumulatorja

Vrednost emisij v skladu s standardom EN 60745-2-15:2009
ročaj
ah = 3,9 m/s²

možno odstopanje
Kd = 1.5 m/s²

POPIS A TECHNICKÉ PARAMETRY ŘADY „TELESCOPIC“

TECHNICKÁ SPECIFIKACE

1– Rukojeť
2– Spoušť
3– Bezpečnostní pojistka
4– Volič rychlostí
5– Kontrolka uvedení pod napětí a ukazatel 
rychlosti
6– Přední rukojeť

7– Motor
8– Blokování tyče
9– Nožová lišta a nože
10– Koncovka proti odskoku
11– Tyč
12– Tlačítko pro otáčení hlavy

Telescopic
Model HT 27 HT 51 HT 63 HT 75 HT 63 D
Výkon 1200 W
Hmotnost 3,8 kg 4,2 kg 4,3 kg 4,5 kg 4,4 kg
Rozměry (D x Š x V) v mm 1610

*85*130
1850/2300

*85*130
1970/2420

*85*130
2090/2540

*85*130
1970/2420
*145*130

Užitečná řezná délka / Nožová lišta 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Rozteč nožů 33 mm
Výška nožů 24 mm
Rychlost nože 3200 při 3800 řezech za minutu
Nastavitelná řezná hlava 130° (-45° / +85°)
Provozní autonomie V závislosti na způsobu použití a na typu baterie

Symbol Hodnota Jednotka Katalogové číslo 
položky Poznámka

LWAm 91,5 dB(A) 1 pW Měřená hladina akustického výkonu

LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Garantovaná hladina akustického výkonu
Zjištění měřené hladiny akustického výkonu a garantované hladiny akustického výkonu bylo provedeno podle postupu splňujícího 
předpisy směrnice 2000/14/ES, Příloha V.

Hodnota šířených vibrací podle normy EN 607451, EN ISO 22867
rukojeť
ah = 3,9 m/s²

chyba
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

Akustický hluk a hladina vibrací byly vypočteny na základě provozních podmínek při maximální nominální rychlosti.

Maximální vážená hladina akustického tlaku A (ref. 20 µPa) v provozní poloze obsluhy LpA = 83 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

Vážená hladina špičkového akustického tlaku C (ref. 20 µPa) v provozní poloze obsluhy LpC < 130 dB(C)

Hodnoty stanovené podle francouzských státních norem pro měření hladiny akustického tlaku NF EN ISO 11201 a NF EN ISO 
3744.

1– Sap
2– İşletme tetiği
3– Emniyet tetiği
4– Hız selektörü
5– Gerilim ikaz lambası ve hız göstergesi
6– Ön sap
7– Motor

8– Kol blokaj tertibatı
9– Bıçak mesnedi ve bıçaklar
10– Geriye sıçramayı önleyici uç
11– Kol
12– Kafa döndürme düğmesi

TANIM VE TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER "TELESCOPIC"

TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER

Telescopic
Modeli HT 27 HT 51 HT 63 HT 75 HT 63 D
Gücü 1200 Watt
Ağırlığı 3.8 Kg 4.2 Kg 4.3 Kg 4.5 Kg 4.4 Kg
Boyutları (L x l x H) mm 1610

*85*130
1850/2300

*85*130
1970/2420

*85*130
2090/2540

*85*130
1970/2420
*145*130

Faydalı kesim uzunluğu / Bıçak mesnedi 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm 630 mm

Dişler arasındaki aralık 33 mm
Dişlerin yüksekliği 24 mm
Bıçağın hızı 3200 ilâ 3800 Cps/dak
Yönlendirilebilir kesme kafası 130° (-45° / +85°)
Akü ömrü Kullanım ve akü tipine göre değişir

Sembol Değer Birim Referans Yorum

LWAm 91,5 dB(A) 1 pW Ölçülen ses gücü seviyesi

LWAg 91 dB(A) 1 pW Garanti LwA gürültü seviyesi
Ölçülen ses gücü seviyesi ve taahhüt edilen ses gücü seviyesi belirlemesi, 2000/14/CE direktifi ek V’e uygun bir prosedürler 
gerçekleştirilmiştir.

EN 60745-1, EN ISO 22867 normlarına göre titreşim emisyonu değeri.
tutacak
ah = 3,9 m/s²

şüphe
Kd = 1,5 m/s²

Ses ve titreşim seviyelerinin belirlenmesi, maksimum nominal devirde çalışma koşulları baz alınarak gerçekleştirilmiştir.

Kullanıcının pozisyonunda, A ağırlıklı ses basıncı maksimum seviyesi (ref. 20 µPa) LpA = 83 dB(A) K = 3 dB(A)

Kullanıcının pozisyonunda, C ağırlıklı çukur ses basıncı seviyesi (ref. 20 µPa) LpC < 130 dB(C)

NF EN ISO 11201 ve NF EN ISO 3744 ses ölçüm normlarına göre belirlenen değerler.
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MISE EN SERVICE DE L’OUTIL

A. Appuyer sur la gâchette de sécurité (1) à l'aide de la 
paume de la main.
B. Appuyer sur la gâchette de mise en route (2).
C. Lâcher la gâchette (2) pour arrêter le moteur de l'outil.

UTILISATION DES GÂCHETTES POIGNÉE

ATTENTION :
Vérifier le bon fonctionnement des sécurités avant 
de commencer à travailler.

POSITION DE LA POIGNÉE AVANT

A. Desserrer la molette de blocage.
B. Positionner la tête dans la position de travail désirée.
C. Resserrer la molette de blocage.

INCLINAISON DE LA TÊTE DE COUPE

ATTENTION :
Ne jamais travailler la molette de blocage non serrée.

ATTENTION : Ne jamais inhiber une sécurité de la machine.

MONTAGE :
• Installer la molette de réglage (2) et la poignée avant (3) 
avec les 2 vis (1).

• Vérrouiller la molette de réglage (2) afin de bloquer la 
position de la poignée avant sur l'outil.

DÉMONTAGE :
• Déverrouiller la molette de réglage (2).

• Dévisser les 2 vis delta (1) et déposer la poignée avant 
(3) et la molette de réglage (2).

PUTTING THE TOOL INTO SERVICE

A. Press the safety trigger (1) with the palm of your hand.
B. Press the starting trigger (2).
C. Release the starting trigger (2) to stop the tool motor.

USING THE HANDLE TRIGGERS

WARNING:
Check that the safety devices operate correctly 
before starting work.

POSITION OF THE FRONT HANDLE

A. Loosen the locking thumb-wheel.
B. Position the head in the desired working position.
C. Retighten the locking thumb-wheel.

ANGLE OF THE CUTTING HEAD

WARNING:
Never work without the locking thumb-wheel fully 
tightened.

WARNING: Never disable the tool safety devices.

ASSEMBLY:
• Install the adjuster knob (2) and front handle (3) with the 
2 delta (1).

• Lock the adjustment wheel (2) to block the position of 
the front handle on the tool.

DISASSEMBLY:
• Unlock the adjuster knob (2).

• Unscrew the 2 delta (1) and remove the front handle (3) 
and adjuster knob (2).

INBETRIEBNAHME DES WERKZEUGS

A. Mithilfe der Handfläche auf den Sicherheitsdrücker (1) 
drücken.
B. Auf den Einschaltdrücker (2) drücken.
C. Den Drücker (2) loslassen, um den Motor des Werkzeugs 
abzustellen.

BENUTZUNG DER DRÜCKER DES GRIFFS

ACHTUNG:
Vor dem Beginn der Arbeit den korrekten Betrieb 
der Sicherheitseinrichtungen überprüfen.

POSITION DES VORDEREN GRIFFS

A. Das Rändelrad der Blockierung lockern.
B. Den Kopf in der gewünschten Arbeitsposit ion 
positionieren.
C. Das Rändelrad der Blockierung anziehen.

NEIGUNG DES SCHNITTKOPFS

ACHTUNG:
Bei der Arbeit darf das Rändelrad der Blockierung 
nie gelockert sein.

ACHTUNG: Eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung der Maschine darf nie unterdrückt werden.

MONTAGE:
• Das Einstell-Rändelrad (2) und den vorderen Griff (3) 
mit den beiden Schrauben (1) installieren.

• Das Einstellrädchen verriegeln (2), um die Position des 
Griffes vorne auf dem Werkzeug zu blockieren.
• 

DEMONTAGE:
• Das Einstell-Rändelrad (2) entriegeln.

• Die beiden Schrauben (1) abschrauben und den 
vorderen Griff (3) sowie das Einstell-Rändelrad (2) 
ausbauen.

PUESTA EN SERVICIO DE LA HERRAMIENTA

A. Pulsar el gatillo de seguridad (1) con la palma de la 
mano.
B. Pulsar el gatillo de puesta en marcha (2).
C. Soltar el gatillo (2) para parar el motor de la herramienta.

UTILIZACIÓN DE LOS GATILLOS DE LA EMPUÑADURA

ATENCIÓN:
Antes de comenzar el trabajo, verificar el correcto 
funcionamiento de las seguridades.

POSICIÓN DE LA EMPUÑADURA DELANTERA

A. Aflojar la ruedecilla de bloqueo.
B. Posicionar el cabezal en la posición de trabajo deseada.
C. Apretar la ruedecilla de bloqueo.

INCLINACIÓN DEL CABEZAL CORTE

ATENCIÓN:
No trabajar nunca con la ruedecilla de bloqueo 
aflojada.

ATENCIÓN: Nunca se debe inhibir una seguridad de la máquina.

MONTAJE:
• Instalar la rueda de reglaje (2) y la empuñadura 
delantera (3)con los 2 tornillos (1).

• Bloquear la moleta de regulación (2) para bloquear la 
posición de la empuñadura delantera en la herramienta.

DESMONTAJE:
• Desbloquear la rueda de reglaje (2).

• Destornillar los 2 tornillos (1) y desmontar la 
empuñadura delantera (3) y la rueda de reglaje (2).

MESSA IN FUNZIONE DELL’ATTREZZO

A. Premere il grilletto di sicurezza (1) con il palmo della 
mano.
B. Premere il grilletto di avvio (2).
C. Rilasciare il grilletto (2) per spegnere il motore 
dell’attrezzo.

UTILIZZO DEI GRILLETTI DELL’IMPUGNATURA

ATTENZIONE:
Verificare il corretto funzionamento dei dispositivi 
di sicurezza prima di iniziare a lavorare.

POSIZIONE DELL’IMPUGNATURA ANTERIORE

A. Allentare la rotella di bloccaggio.
B. Portare la testa sulla posizione di lavoro desiderata.
C. Stringere di nuovo la rotella di bloccaggio.

INCLINAZIONE DELLA TESTA DI TAGLIO

ATTENZIONE:
Non lavorare mai con la rotella allentato.

ATTENZIONE: Non inibire per alcun motivo i dispositivi di sicurezza dell’attrezzo.

MONTAGGIO:
• Installare la rotella di regolazione (2) e l’impugnatura 
anteriore (3) con le 2 viti (1).

• Bloccare la rotella di regolazione (2) al fine di bloccare 
la posizione dell’impugnatura anteriore sullo strumento.

SMONTAGGIO:
• Sbloccare la rotella di regolazione (2).

• Svitare le 2 viti (1) e smontare la maniglia anteriore (3) e 
la rotella di regolazione (2).

COLOCAÇÃO EM SERVIÇO DA FERRAMENTA

A. Premir o gatilho de segurança (1) com a ajuda da palma 
da mão.
B. Premir o gatilho de accionamento (2).
C. Libertar o gatilho (2) para parar o motor da ferramenta.

UTILIZAÇÃO DOS GATILHOS DO PUNHO

CUIDADO:
Verificar o funcionamento correcto das seguranças 
antes de começar a trabalhar.

POSIÇÃO DO PUNHO DIANTEIRO

A. Desaparafusar a anilha de fixação.
B. Posicionar a cabeça na posição de trabalho desejada.
C. Aparafusar a anilha de fixação.

INCLINAÇÃO DA CABEÇA DE CORTE

CUIDADO:
Nunca trabalhe com a anilha de bloqueio 
desapertada.

CUIDADO: Nunca inibir uma segurança da máquina.

MONTAGEM:
• Instalar a anilha de ajuste (2) e o punho dianteiro (3) 
com os 2 parafusos (1).

• Aparafusar a anilha de ajuste (2) de modo a bloquear a 
posição do punho dianteiro no aparador.

DESMONTAGEM:
• Desaparafusar a anilha de ajuste (2).

• Desaparafusar os 2 parafusos (1) e pousar o punho 
dianteiro (3)e a anilha de ajuste (2).

HET GEREEDSCHAP IN GEBRUIK NEMEN

A. Druk op de veiligheidsschakelaar (1) met de palm van 
de hand.
B. Druk de trekschakelaar in (2).
C. Laat de trekschakelaar los (2) om de motor van het 
gereedschap uit te schakelen..

BEDIENING VAN DE TREKSCHAKELAARS OP DE HANDGREEP

OPGELET:
Controleren de goede werking van de beveiligingen 
voordat u begint met werken.

POSITIE VAN DE HANDGREEP VOOR

A. Draai de blokkeerknop los
B. Stel de snijkop in de gewenste positie.
C. Draai de blokkeerknop opnieuw vast

SCHUINE STAND VAN DE SNIJKOP

OPGELET:
Gebruik het gereedschap nooit wanneer de 
blokkeerknop niet is vastgedraaid.

OPGELET: Beveiligingen van het apparaat mogen nooit worden geblokkeerd.

MONTAGE:
• Monteer de afstelknop (2) en de voorste handgreep (3)
met de 2 schroeven (1).

• Vergrendel de afstelknop (2) om de stand van de 
voorste handgreep op het gereedschap te blokkeren.

DEMONTAGE:
• Ontgrendel de afstelknop (2).

• Draai de 2 schroeven (1) los en haal de voorste 
handgreep (3) en de afstelknop (2) eraf.

STAVLJANJE ALATA U UPOTREBU

A. Sigurnosni otponac (1) pritisnite dlanom ruke.
B. Pritisnite otponac za pokretanje (2).
C. Otpustite otponac (2) kako biste zaustavili motor alata.

UPOTREBA OTPONACA NA RUČKI

UPOZORENJE:
Provjerite jeste li poduzeli sve sigurnosne mjere 
prije početka rada.

POLOŽAJ PREDNJE RUČKE

A. Otpustite kotačić za blokiranje.
B. Postavite glavu u željeni položaj za rad.
C. Ponovno zategnite kotačić za blokiranje.

NAGIB REZNE GLAVE

UPOZORENJE:
Nikada ne radite s otpuštenim kotačićem za 
blokiranje.

UPOZORENJE: Ne onesposobljavajte sigurnosne značajke uređaja.

SASTAVLJANJE:
• Pomoću 2 vijka (1) postavite kotačić za podešavanje (2) 
i prednju ručku (3).

• Zaključajte kotačić za podešavanje (2) kako biste 
blokirali položaj prednje ručke na alatu.

RASTAVLJANJE:
• Otključajte kotačić za podešavanje (2).

• Odvijte 2 delta vijka (1) te uklonite prednju ručku (3) i 
kotačić za podešavanje (2).

A SZERSZÁM ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉSE

A. Nyomja meg a tenyerével a biztonsági kapcsolót (1).
B. Nyomja meg az indítókapcsolót (2).
C. A berendezés motorjának leállításához engedje fel az 
indítókapcsolót (2).

A FOGANTYÚ KAPCSOLÓINAK HASZNÁLATA

FIGYELEM!
A munkavégzés megkezdése előtt ellenőrizze a 
biztonsági elemek megfelelő működését.

AZ ELSŐ FOGANTYÚ POZÍCIÓJA

A. Lazítsa meg a rögzítőcsavart.
B. Állítsa a fejegységet a kívánt munkavégzési helyzetbe.
C. Szorítsa meg a rögzítőcsavart.

A VÁGÓFEJ DŐLÉSSZÖGE

FIGYELEM!
Soha ne dolgozzon úgy, hogy a rögzítőcsavar nincs 
meghúzva.

FIGYELEM! Soha ne iktassa ki a gép egyetlen biztonsági elemét sem.

ÖSSZESZERELÉS:
• Szerelje fel a szabályozó gyűrűt (2) és az első fogantyút 
(3) a 2 csavarral (1).

• Az első fogantyú rögzítése érdekében zárta le a 
szabályozó gyűrűt (2).

SZÉTSZERELÉS:
• Oldja ki a szabályozó gyűrűt (2).

• Csavarja ki a 2 Delta csavart (1), és vegye le az első 
fogantyút (3) és a szabályozó gyűrűt (2).

IBRUGTAGNING AF REDSKABET

A. Tryk på sikkerhedskontakten (1) med håndfladen.
B. Tryk på startknappen (2).
C. Slip startknappen (2) for at standse redskabets motor.

ANVENDELSE AF KNAPPERNE PÅ HÅNDTAGET

 BEMÆRK:
Kontroller, at sikkerhedsanordningerne fungerer 
korrekt, før arbejdet påbegyndes.

DET FORRESTE HÅNDTAGS PLACERING

A. Løsn blokeringsmøtrikken.
B. Anbring hovedet i den ønskede arbejdsstilling.
C. Spænd blokeringsmøtrikken.

SKÆREHOVEDETS HÆLDNING

 BEMÆRK:
Blokeringsmøtrikken skal altid være spændt under 
arbejdet.

BEMÆRK: Redskabets sikkerhedsanordninger må ikke spærres.

MONTAGE :
• Installer justeringsskiven (2) og det forreste håndtag (3) 
ved brug af de 2 skruer (1).

• Lås justeringshjulet (2) for at blokere håndtaget i fremad 
position på redskabet.

AFMONTERING:
• Lås justeringsskiven op (2).

• Skru de 2 deltaskruer (1) løs og fjern det forreste 
håndtag (3) og justeringsskiven (2).

TYÖKALUN KÄYTTÖÖNOTTO

A. Paina suojapainiketta (1) kämmenellä.
B. Paina käynnistyspainiketta (2).
C. Löysää painike (2) työkalun moottorin pysäyttämiseksi.

KÄSIVIVUN PAINIKKEIDEN KÄYTTÖ

VAARA:
Tarkasta etusuojausten hyvä toiminta ennen työn 
aloittamista.

ETUKÄSIVIVUN ASENTO

A. Avaa lukitusmoletti.
B. Aseta pää haluttuun työasentoon.
C. Kiristä lukitusmoletti.

LEIKKAUSPÄÄN KALLISTUS

VAARA:
Älä koskaan työskentele lukitusmoletti kiristämättä.

VAARA: Älä koskaan estä laitteen suojausta.

KOKOAMINEN:
• Aseta säätömoletti (2) sekä etukäsivipu (3) 2 ruuvilla (1).

• Lukitse säätöpyörä (2), jotta etummainen käsivipu 
lukittuu asentoonsa työkalussa.

PURKAMINEN:
• Avaa säätömoletti (2).

• Ruuvaa auki 2 delta-ruuvia (1) ja irrota etukäsivipu (3) 
sekä säätömoletti (2).

ΘΕΣΗ ΣΕ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΤΟΥ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟΥ

A. Πατήστε τη σκανδάλη ασφαλείας (1) με την παλάμη του 
χεριού.
B. Πατήστε τη σκανδάλη λειτουργίας (2).
C. Αφήστε ελεύθερη τη σκανδάλη (2) για να σταματήσετε 
το μοτέρ του εργαλείου.

ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΣΚΑΝΔΑΛΩΝ ΣΤΙΣ ΛΑΒΕΣ

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:
Βεβαιωθείτε για την καλή λειτουργία των ασφαλειών 
πριν αρχίσετε να δουλεύετε.

ΘΕΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΜΠΡΟΣΤΙΝΗΣ ΛΑΒΗΣ

A. Ξεσφίξτε το περιστροφικό κουμπί ασφάλισης.
B. Βάλτε την κεφαλή στην επιθυμητή θέση εργασίας.
C. Ξανασφίξτε το περιστροφικό κουμπί ασφάλισης.

ΚΛΙΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΚΕΦΑΛΗΣ ΚΟΠΗΣ

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:
Μην δουλεύευε ποτέ το περιστροφικό κουμπί 
ασφάλισης όταν αυτό είναι ξεσφιγμένο.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Μην παρεμποδίζετε ποτέ μια ασφάλεια της μηχανής.

ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ:
• Τοποθετήστε τον δακτύλιο ρύθμισης (2) και την 
μπροστινή λαβή (3) χρησιμοποιώντας τις 2 βίδες (1).

• Ασφαλίστε τον περιστροφικό διακόπτη ρύθμισης (2) για 
να σταθεροποιήσετε τη θέση της μπροστινής χειρολαβής 
στο εργαλείο.

ΑΠΟΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ:
• Απασφαλίστε τον δακτύλιο ρύθμισης (2).

• Ξεβιδώστε τις 2 βίδες (1) και αφαιρέστε τη μπροστινή 
λαβή (3) και τον δακτύλιο ρύθμισης (2).

IGANGSETTELSE AV VERKTØYET

A. Trykk på sikkerhetsutløseren (1) med håndflaten.
B. Trykk på igangsettingsutløseren (2).
C. Slipp utløseren (2) for å stanse verktøyets motor.

BRUK AV UTLØSERNE PÅ HÅNDTAKET

FORSIKTIG:
Sjekk at sikkerhetsanordningene fungerer før du 
starter arbeidet.

INNSTILLING AV HÅNDTAKET FORAN

A. Løsne skruknappen.
B. Still hodet i ønsket arbeidsstilling.
C. Stram til skruknappen igjen.

SKJÆREHODETS HELLING

FORSIKTIG:
Under arbeid skal skruknappen alltid være 
tilstrammet.

FORSIKTIG: Aldri hindre maskinens sikkerhetsanordning.

MONTERING:
• Installer justeringsknappen (2) og fronthåndtaket (3) 
med de 2 skruene (1).

• Lås justeringsknappen (2) for å blokkere det fremre 
håndtakets posisjon på verktøyet..

DEMONTERING:
• Lås opp justeringsknappen (2).

• Skru løs de 2 deltaskruene (1) og fjern fronthåndtaket 
(3) og justeringsknappen (2).

POZYCJA UCHWYTU PRZEDNIEGO

A. Odkręć pokrętło blokujące.
B. Ustaw głowicę w wybranej pozycji roboczej.
C. Przykręcić pokrętło blokujące.

NACHYLENIE GŁOWICY TNĄCEJ

UWAGA:
Nigdy nie pracuj z nieprzykręconym pokrętłem 
blokującym.

A. Naciśnij spust bezpieczeństwa (1) za pomocą dłoni.
B. Naciśnij spust uruchamiający (2).
C. Zwolnij spust uruchamiający (2), aby wyłączyć silnik 
narzędzia.

OBSŁUGA SPUSTÓW UCHWYTU

UWAGA:
Sprawdź prawidłowe działanie zabezpieczeń przed 
rozpoczęciem pracy.

URUCHOMIENIE NARZĘDZIA

UWAGA: Nigdy nie wyłączaj zabezpieczenia maszyny.

MONTAŻ:
• Założyć pokrętło regulacji (2) oraz przedni uchwyt (3) za 
pomocą 2 śrub (1).

• Zablokować pokrętło regulacji (2), aby unieruchomić 
przedni uchwyt na narzędziu.

DEMONTAŻ:
• Odblokować pokrętło regulacji (2).

• Odkręcić 2 śruby delta (1), a następnie zdjąć przedni 
uchwyt (3) i pokrętło regulacji (2).

IGÅNGSÄTTNING AV VERKTYGET

A. Tryck på säkerhetsspärren (1) med handflatan.
B. Tryck på vippknappen för start (2).
C. Släpp vippknappen (2) för att stänga av motorn.

HUR HANDTAGETS VIPPKNAPPAR ANVÄNDS

VARNING:
Kontrollera att säkerhetsanordningarna fungerar 
riktigt innan du börjar arbetet.

PLACERING AV DET FRÄMRE HANDTAGET

A. Lossa låshjulet.
B. Placera huvudet på önskat arbetsläge.
C. Dra åt låshjulet på nytt.

LUTNING AV SKÄRHUVUDET

VARNING:
Arbeta aldrig med låshjulet löst.

VARNING: Blockera aldrig en säkerhetsanordning.

MONTERING:
• Installera inställningshjulet (2) och handtaget fram (3) 
med de två skruvarna (1).

• Lås inställningshjulet (2) för att blockera positionen för 
handtaget fram på verktyget.

NEDMONTERING:
• Skruva loss inställningshjulet (2).

• Skruva loss de två deltaskruvarna (1) och lägg ner 
handtaget fram (3) och inställningshjulet (2).

UVEDENIE ZARIADENIA DO PREVÁDZKY

A. Dlaňou ruky stlačte bezpečnostnú spúšť (1).
B. Stlačením spúšte uveďte nástroj do chodu (2).
C. Uvoľnite spúšť (2), čím zastavíte motor nástoja.

POUŽÍVANIE SPÚŠTE NA RUKOVÄTI

POZOR:
Overte si správnu funkčnosť bezpečnostných 
prvkov ešte predtým, než začnete pracovať.

POLOHA PREDNEJ RUKOVÄTE

A. Uvoľnite blokovacie koliesko.
B. Nastavte polohu hlavy do požadovanej pracovnej polohy.
C. Znova utiahnite blokovacie koliesko.

SKLON REZACEJ HLAVY

POZOR:
Nikdy nepracujte s neutiahnutým blokovacím 
kolieskom.

POZOR: Nikdy neobchádzajte bezpečnostné prvky zariadenia.

MONTÁŽ:
• Nainštalujte nastavovacie koliesko (2) a prednú rukoväť 
(3) pomocou 2 skrutiek (1).

• Zaistite nastavovacie koliesko (2), čím zablokujete 
polohu prednej rukoväte na nástroji.

DEMONTÁŽ:
• Odistite nastavovacie koliesko (2).

• Odskrutkujte 2 delta skrutky (1) a zložte prednú rukoväť 
(3) a nastavovacie koliesko (2).

VKLOP DELOVANJA ORODJA

A. Z dlanjo pritisnite na varnostno zatikalo (1).
B. Pritisnite na vklopno zatikalo (2).
C. Sprostite vklopno zatikalo (2), da se zaustavi motor 
orodja.

UPORABA ZATIKAL NA ROČAJU

POZOR:
Pred začetkom dela preverite, ali  varnostne naprave 
ustrezno delujejo.

POLOŽAJ PREDNJEGA ROČAJA

A. Odvijte blokirno matico.
B. Glavo namestite v želeni delovni položaj.
C. Ponovno privijte blokirno matico.

NAGIB REZALNE GLAVE

POZOR:
Nikoli ne delajte z razrahljano blokirno matico.

POZOR:   Nikoli ne ovirajte varnostnih naprav stroja.

MONTAŽA:
• Namestite nastavitveni gumb (2) in prednji ročaj (3) z 2 
vijakoma (1).

• Zaklenite nastavitveni gumb (2) za blokiranje položaja 
prednjega ročaja na napravi orodju.

DEMONTAŽA:
• Odklenite nastavitveni gumb (2).

• Odvijte 2 delta vijaka (1) in odstranite prednji ročaj (3) in 
nastavitveni gumb (2).

ZAPNUTÍ NÁSTROJE

A. Dlaní stiskněte bezpečnostní pojistku (1).
B. Stiskněte spoušť pro spuštění zařízení (2).
C. Pro vypnutí motoru nástroje uvolněte spoušť (2).

POUŽITÍ SPOUŠTĚ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POJISTKY NA RUKOJETI NÁSTROJE

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ:
Před zahájením práce zkontrolujte funkčnost 
pojistek a bezpečnostních prvků.

POLOHA PŘEDNÍ RUKOJETI

A. Povolte jistící kolečko.
B. Hlavu nástroje ustavte do požadované pracovní polohy.
C. Utáhněte jistící kolečko.

NASTAVENÍ SKLONU ŘEZNÉ HLAVY

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ:
Zásadně nepracujte s neutaženým jistícím kolečkem.

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ: Zásadně nevypínejte žádný bezpečnostní prvek či pojistku stroje.

MONTÁŽ:
• Upevněte seřizovací kroužek (2) a přední rukojeť (3) 
pomocí 2 šroubů (1).

• Zablokujte seřizovací kroužek (2), abyste zablokovali 
přední rukojeť v nastavené poloze na nástroji.

DEMONTÁŽ:
• Odblokujte seřizovací kroužek (2).

• Odšroubujte oba 2 šrouby (1) a sejměte přední rukojeť 
(3) a seřizovací kolečko (2).

CİHAZIN İŞLETMEYE ALINMASI

A. Avuç içiniz ile emniyet tetiğine (1) basınız.
B. İşletme tetiğine (2) basınız.
C. Cihazın motorunu durdurmak için tetiği (2) bırakınız.

SAP TETİKLERİN KULLANIMI

DİKKAT :
Çalışmaya başlamadan önce emniyetlerin iyi 
çalıştığını kontrol ediniz.

ÖN SAP KONUMU

A. Blokaj kolunu gevşetin
B. Kafayı istenen çalışma pozisyonuna konumlayınız.
C. Blokaj kolunu sıkıştırın

KESME KAFASININ EĞİMİ

DİKKAT :
Blokaj kolu sıkıştırılmış durumda değilken asla 
çalışmayın.

DİKKAT : Hiç bir zaman makinenin bir emniyetinin işlemesini önlemeyiniz.

TAKILMASI:
• 2 vida (1) ile ayar tekerleğini (2) ve ön tutacağı  (3)  
yerleştirin .

• Cultivion üzerindeki ön taşıma kolunu (2) pozisyonuna 
kilitlemek için, ayar tekerleğini kilitleyin.

ÇIKARILMASI:
• Ayar tekerleğinin (2) kilidini açın .

• 2 adet delta vidayı gevşetin (1), ön tutacak (3) ve  ayar 
tekerleğini (2) çıkarın.
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AJUSTEMENT DE LA PERCHE TELESCOPIQUE

• Débloquer la molette de blocage de la perche.

• Ajuster la longueur de la perche voulue.

• Conserver l’alignement de la tête du taille-haie avec la 
poignée.

• Bloquer la molette de blocage de la perche jusqu’à la 
butée.

Toujours réaliser l’ajustement de la perche 
interrupteur sur «0» et connecteur batterie 
déconnecté.

MISE EN SERVICE DE L’OUTIL

ADJUSTING THE TELESCOPIC POLE

Release the locking thumb-wheel.

Adjust the pole to the desired length.

Keep the head of the hedge trimmer in line with the handle.

Fully tighten the locking thumb-wheel.

Always make sure that the switch is in the OFF 
position «0» and that the battery is disconnected 
before adjusting the pole.

PUTTING THE TOOL INTO SERVICE

JUSTIERUNG DER STANGE TELESCOPIC

Die Blockiermutter der Stange lockern.

Die gewünschte Länge der Stange einstellen.

Die Flucht des Heckenschneider-Kopfs mit dem Griff 
beibehalten.

Die Blockiermutter der Stange bis zum Anschlag  
blockieren.

Bei der Justierung der Stange muss sich der 
Schalter auf „0“ befinden und der Batteriestecker 
gelöst sein.

INBETRIEBNAHME DES WERKZEUGS

AJUSTE DE LA PÉRTIGA TELESCOPIC

Desbloquear la ruedecilla de bloqueo de la pértiga.

Ajustar la pértiga a la longitud requerida.

Conservar el alineamiento del cabezal de la podadora con 
la empuñadura.

Bloquear la ruedecilla de bloqueo de la pértiga hasta el 
tope.

Efectuar siempre el ajuste de la pértiga con 
el interruptor en «0» y el conector batería 
desconectado.

PUESTA EN SERVICIO DE LA HERRAMIENTA

REGOLAZIONE DELLA PERTICA TELESCOPIC

Sbloccare la rotella di blocco della pertica.

Regolare la lunghezza della pertica.

Mantenere l’allineamento della testa della tagliasiepe con 
l’impugnatura.

Bloccare la rotella di blocco della pertica fino all’arresto.

Procedere sempre alla regolazione della pertica 
con l’interruttore sulla posizione «0» e il connettore 
della batteria disinserito.

MESSA IN FUNZIONE DELL’ATTREZZO

AJUSTAMENTO DA HASTE TELESCOPIC

Desbloquear a anilha de bloqueio da haste.

Ajustar o comprimento da haste desejado.

Conservar o alinhamento da cabeça do corta sebes com o 
punho.

Bloquear a anilha de bloqueio da haste até ao batente.

Efectuar sempre o ajustamento da haste com 
o interruptor em “0” e o conector da bateria 
desligado.

COLOCAÇÃO EM SERVIÇO DA FERRAMENTA

OPZETTER TELESCOPIC BIJREGELEN

Draai de blokkeermoer van de opzetter los.

Stel de opzetter bij op de gewenste lengte.

Zorg dat de kop van de heggenschaar op één lijn ligt met 
de handgreep.

Draai de blokkeermoer van de opzetter vast tot aan de 
aanslag.

Bij het bijstellen van de opzetter, moet de 
schakelaar op «0» staan en de accuconnector 
losgekoppeld.

HET GEREEDSCHAP IN GEBRUIK NEMENSTAVLJANJE ALATA U UPOTREBU

PODEŠAVANJE TELESKOPSKE DRŠKE

• Deblokirajte kotačić za blokiranje drške.

• Podesite željenu dužinu drške.

• Pazite da je glava škara za živicu poravnata s ručkom.

• Do kraja blokirajte kotačić za blokiranje drške.

Podešavanje uvijek obavljajte kada je sklopka u 
položaju "0", a baterija isključena.

A SZERSZÁM ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉSE

A TELESZKÓPOS SZÁR BEÁLLÍTÁSA

• Lazítsa meg a szár rögzítőcsavarját.

• Állítsa be a kívánt szárhosszúságot.

• Ügyeljen arra, hogy a sövényvágó vágófeje a fogantyúval 
egy vonalban maradjon.

• Húzza meg ütközésig a szár rögzítőcsavarját.

A szár beállításakor a kapcsoló mindig legyen "0" 
pozícióban, az akkumulátor csatlakozóját pedig 
csatlakoztassa le.

JUSTERING AF TELESKOPSTANGEN T150-200

Løsn stangens låsemøtrik.

Juster til den ønskede længde.

Sørg for, at hækkeklipperens hoved er korrekt justeret i 
forhold til håndtaget.

Spænd teleskopstangens blokeringsmøtrik til stop.

Når teleskopstangen indstilles, skal afbryderen 
altid være indstillet på «0» og batteriforbindelsen 
afbrudt.

IBRUGTAGNING AF REDSKABET

TELESKOOPPISEN VARREN SÄÄTÖ

• Avaa varren kiinnitysmoletti.

• Säädä varsi halutulle pituudelle.

• Säilytä pensasaitaleikkurin pään linjaus käsivivun kanssa.

• Lukitse varren lukitusmoletti vasteeseen asti.

Säädä varsi aina katkaisin asennossa «0» ja akun 
liitin irti.

TYÖKALUN KÄYTTÖÖNOTTO

ΠΡΟΣΑΡΜΟΓΗ ΤΟΥ ΚΟΝΤΑΡΙΟΥ T150-200

Ξεμπλοκάρετε το παξιμάδι ασφάλισης του κονταριού.

Ρυθμίστε το κοντάρι στο επιθυμητό μήκος.

Διατηρήστε την ευθυγράμμιση της κεφαλής του εργαλείου 
με τη λαβή.

Μπλοκάρετε το παξιμάδι ασφάλισης του κονταριού μέχρι 
τέρμα.

Η ρύθμιση του κονταριού θα πρέπει να γίνεται 
μόνο όταν ο διακόπτης λειτουργίας είναι στη θέση 
«0» και το μηχάνημα αποσυνδεδεμένο από την 
μπαταρία.

ΘΕΣΗ ΣΕ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΤΟΥ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟΥ

INNSTILLING AV TELESKOPSTANGEN

• Løsne skruknappen på stangen.

• Still inn ønsket stanglengde.

• Hekklipperhodet skal være på linje med håndtaket.

• Stram til skruknappen på stangen helt til anslaget.

Når du stiller inn stangen skal bryteren alltid settes 
på «0» og batterikontakten skal være frakoblet.

IGANGSETTELSE AV VERKTØYET

REGULACJA WYSIĘGNIKA T150-200

Odblokuj pokrętło blokowanie wysięgnika.

Wyreguluj długość wysięgnika.

Utrzymuj głowicę nożyc wyrównaną z uchwytem.

Zablokuj pokrętło blokowanie wysięgnika do oporu.

Zawsze reguluj wysięgnik przy wyłączniku 
ustawionym w pozycji «0» i przy odłączonym 
złączu akumulatora.

URUCHOMIENIE NARZĘDZIA

JUSTERING AV STÅNGEN T150-200

Lossa stångens låshjulet.

Dra ut stången till önskad längd.

Se till att huvudet på röjsågen är i linje med handtaget.

Dra åt stångens låshjulet fram till anslaget.

Justera alltid stången med brytaren på «0» och 
batterikontakten frånkopplad.

IGÅNGSÄTTNING AV VERKTYGET

Pred akýmkoľvek zásahom na zariadení 
skontrolujte, či je vypínač v polohe vypnutia «0» 
a odpojte napájací kábel batérie.

UVEDENIE ZARIADENIA DO PREVÁDZKY

NASTAVENIE DLHEJ TELESKOPICKEJ RUKOVÄTE

• Odblokujte blokovacie koliesko dlhej rukoväte.

• Nastavte potrebnú dĺžku rukoväte.

• Zachovajte zarovnanie hlavy orezávača živých plotov a 
rukoväte.

• Zablokujte blokovacie koliesko dlhej rukoväte až na 
doraz.

OPOZORILO: 
Nikoli ne izključite električnega kabla iz 
akumulatorja, ne da bi prej preverili, če je stikalo 
za vklop/izklop v položaju za izklop. «0».

VKLOP DELOVANJA ORODJA

PRILAGODITEV TELESKOPSKEGA DROGA

• Deblokirajte blokirno matico droga.

• Nastavite želeno dolžino droga.

• Pazite, da je glava škarij za živo mejo poravnana z 
ročajem.

• Matico za blokado droga privijte do omejilca.

NASTAVENÍ TELESKOPICKÉ TYČE

• Odjistěte jistící kolečko tyče.

• Upravte délku tyče.

• Hlava křovinořezu musí lícovat s rukojetí.

• Zablokujte jistící kolečko tyče až na doraz.

Úpravu délky tyče provádějte vždy s vypínačem 
v poloze „vypnuto“ «0» a s odpojeným spínačem 
baterie.

ZAPNUTÍ NÁSTROJE

T150-200 KOL AYARI

Kolun blokaj kolunu açınız.

Kolu istenen uzunlukta ayarlayınız.

Çit budama makinesi kafasının sap ile hizasını muhafaza 
ediniz.

Kol blokaj kolunu dayanağa kadar bloke ediniz.

Kol ayarını daima açma/kapama düğmesi «0» 
konumunda ve akü bağlantısı çıkarılmış şekilde 
gerçekleştiriniz.

CİHAZIN İŞLETMEYE ALINMASI
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MISE EN SERVICE DE L’OUTIL

A. Mettre l’outil dans sa position de mise en service. Enlever la 
protection du lamier.
B. Basculer l’interrupteur de marche/arrêt de la batterie outils 
Pellenc sur marche «I». 
 
À cet instant l’outil est sous tension, il est prêt à 
fonctionner. 

C. Appuyer sur la gâchette (1) et la gâchette de sécurité (2). 
La lame de lamier tourne en maintenant la gâchette (1) 
appuyée.

DÉMARRAGE 

ATTENTION ! Ne jamais couper autre chose que 
des végétaux.

AVERTISSEMENT :
Le rodage du lamier doit être réalisé pendant 1 minute à chaque changement en fonctionnement 
à vide.
Vérifier le serrage du lamier après rodage.

PRISE EN MAIN DE L’OUTIL

AVERTISSEMENT :
Ne jamais désaccoupler le cordon électrique de la batterie sans avoir vérifié que l’interrupteur de 
marche/arrêt soit sur la position arrêt «0».

Votre outil est équipé d’un moteur électrique de conception Pellenc. Ce moteur permet de garder 
une vitesse constante à vide comme au travail.
Il faut laisser travailler le taille-haie sans appuyer exagérément.
Toujours mettre en route le moteur avant de mettre le lamier en contact avec le bois.

Si au moins 1 voyant sur la poignée est allumé, l’outil 
est sous tension.

1– Prendre en main l’outil par les poignées arrière et 
avant et vérifier que rien ne touche le lamier.
2– Attacher le cordon d'alimentation au bras à l’aide du 
brassard fourni.
3– Le taille-haie est dans sa position de mise en route.

PUTTING THE TOOL INTO SERVICE

A. Put the tool into its working position. Remove the protector 
from the trimmer blade.
B. Set the Pellenc tool battery ON/OFF switch to the ON 
position «I». 
 
From this moment the tool is supplied with electrical power and 
it is ready to operate. 

C. Press the starting trigger (1) and the safety trigger (2). 
The trimmer blade then operates as long as you keep the 
starting trigger (1) pressed.

STARTING

WARNING! Never cut anything other than 
vegetation.

CAUTION:
Blade run-in must be carried out for 1 minute off-load at each change-over.
Check the tightness of the trimmer blade after running in.

HOLDING THE TOOL

CAUTION:
Never disconnect the electrical lead from the battery without checking that the ON/OFF switch is 
in the OFF position «0».

Your tool is equipped with a Pellenc-designed electric motor. This motor keeps the speed constant 
off load and when working.
Let the hedge trimmer work without over-forcing.
Always start the motor before bringing the trimmer blade into contact with the wood.

If at least 1 light on the handle is lit, the tool is 
suppied with electrical power.

1– Hold the tool by the rear and front handles and check 
that nothing is touching the trimmer blade.
2– Attach the power cord to the arm using the armband 
supplied.
3– The hedge trimmer is in its starting position.

INBETRIEBNAHME DES WERKZEUGS

A. Das Werkzeug in seine Position zur Inbetriebnahme bringen. 
Den Schutz des Klingenträgers entfernen.
B. Den Schalter An/Aus der Pellenc Werkzeugbatterie auf An „I“ 
kippen. 
 
Jetzt steht das Werkzeug unter Spannung und ist einsatzbereit. 

C. Auf den Drücker (1) und den Sicherheitsdrücker (2) drücken. 
Die Klinge des Klingenträgers dreht sich, wenn der Drücker (1) 
gedrückt gehalten wird.

ANLASSEN

ACHTUNG! Es dürfen nur Pflanzen geschnitten 
werden.

HALTEN DES WERKZEUGS

WARNUNG:
Das Stromkabel nie von der Batterie lösen, bevor überprüft wurde, dass sich der An/Aus Schalter 
in der abgestellten Position „0“ befindet.

Ihr Werkzeug ist mit einem Elektromotor gemäß Pellenc Konstruktion ausgerüstet. Dieser Motor 
gestattet es, sowohl im Leer- als auch im Arbeitsbetrieb eine konstante Drehzahl beizubehalten.
Man soll den Heckenschneider ohne zu starkes Drücken arbeiten lassen.
Immer den Motor einschalten, bevor der Klingenträger mit dem Holz in Kontakt kommt.

Leuchtet mindestens eine Leuchte am Griff auf, steht 
das Werkzeug unter Spannung.

WARNUNG:
Das Einlaufen des Klingenträgers muss bei jeder Änderung im Leerbetrieb eine Minute lang 
durchgeführt werden.
Nach dem Einlaufen ist zu überprüfen, dass der Klingenträger korrekt angezogen ist.

1– Das Werkzeug am hinteren und vorderen Griff in die 
Hand nehmen und sich vergewissern, dass nichts den 
Klingenträger berührt.
2– Das Stromkabel mit einer mitgelieferten Armbinde am 
Arm befestigen.
3– Der Heckenschneider befindet sich in seiner 
Einschaltposition.

PUESTA EN SERVICIO DE LA HERRAMIENTA

A. Colocar la herramienta en su posición de puesta en servicio. 
Quitar la protección del porta cuchillas.
B. Bascular el interruptor de marcha/parada de la batería 
herramientas Pellenc a la posición marcha «I». 
 
En este instante la herramienta está bajo tensión, está lista 
para funcionar. 

C. Pulsar el gatillo (1) y el gatillo de seguridad (2). 
La cuchilla del porta cuchillas gira cuando se mantiene el gatillo 
(1) pulsado.

ARRANQUE 

¡ATENCIÓN! Cortar vegetales exclusivamente.

ERGONOMÍA DE LA HERRAMIENTA

ADVERTENCIA:
No desacoplar nunca el cable eléctrico de la batería sin haber verificado que el interruptor marcha/
parada está en la posición parada «0».

Su herramienta está equipada con un motor eléctrico de concepción Pellenc. Este motor permite 
conservar una velocidad constante, tanto en vacío como en trabajo.
Dejar trabajar la podadora sin apoyar excesivamente.
Poner siempre en marcha el motor antes de que el porta cuchillas entre en contacto con la madera.

Si por lo menos 1 luz está encendida en la 
empuñadura, la herramienta está bajo tensión.

ADVERTENCIA:
En cada cambio, el rodaje del porta cuchillas debe efectuarse durante 1 minuto, cuando funciona 
en vacío.
Después del rodaje verificar el apriete del porta cuchillas.

1– Coger la herramienta por las empuñaduras trasera y 
delantera y verificar que nada toque el porta cuchillas.
2– Atar el cable de alimentación al brazo con el brazal 
suministrado.
3– La podadora está en posición de puesta en 
marcha.

MESSA IN FUNZIONE DELL’ATTREZZO

A. Portare l’attrezzo nella posizione di utilizzo. Togliere la 
custodia del portalame.
B. Portare l’interruttore On/Off della batteria dell’attrezzo 
Pellenc sulla posizione di avvio «I». 
 
A questo punto, l’attrezzo è acceso ed è pronto per funzionare. 

C. Premere il grilletto (1) e il grilletto di sicurezza (2). 
La lama del portalame gira mantenendo il grilletto (1) premuto.

AVVIO

ATTENZIONE! Non tagliare mai altri materiali che 
non siano vegetali.

POSIZIONAMENTO DELL’ATTREZZO

AVVERTENZA:
Non disaccoppiare per alcun motivo il cavo elettrico della batteria senza aver verificato che 
l’interruttore On/Off sia sulla posizione di arresto «0».

L’attrezzo è dotato di un motore elettrico sviluppato da Pellenc. Questo motore permette di 
mantenere una velocità costante sia a vuoto che durante il lavoro.
Occorre lasciar lavorare la tagliasiepe senza esercitare un’eccessiva pressione.
Avviare sempre il motore prima di mettere il portalame a contatto con il legno da potare.

Se è accesa almeno 1 spia sull’impugnatura, 
l’attrezzo è acceso.

AVVERTENZA:
Procedere al rodaggio del portalame per 1 minuti ogni volta che viene sostituito, facendolo 
funzionare a vuoto.
Verificare il serraggio del portalame dopo il rodaggio.

1– Afferrare l’attrezzo dall’impugnatura posteriore e da 
quella anteriore, verificando che il portalame non sia a 
contatto con alcun oggetto.
2– Attaccare il cavo di alimentazione usando la fascia in 
dotazione. 
3– La tagliasiepe è nella posizione di avvio.

COLOCAÇÃO EM SERVIÇO DA FERRAMENTA

A. Colocar a ferramenta na posição de colocação em serviço. 
Retirar a protecção do porta lâminas.
B. Colocar o interruptor de ligar/desligar da bateria ferramentas 
Pellenc em funcionamento (l). 
 
Neste momento a ferramenta fica sob tensão, está pronta para 
funcionar. 

C. Premir o gatilho (1) e o gatilho de segurança (2). 
A lâmina do porta lâminas funciona quando se mantém o 
gatilho (1) accionado.

ARRANQUE 

CUIDADO! Cortar única e exclusivamente os 
vegetais.

PREENSÃO DA FERRAMENTA

ADVERTÊNCIA:
Nunca separe o cordão eléctrico da bateria sem ter verificado que o interruptor de ligar/desligar 
esteja na posição paragem «0».

A sua ferramenta está equipada com um motor eléctrico cuja concepção pertence a Pellenc. Este 
motor permite manter uma velocidade constante tanto no vazio como no trabalho.
Devemos deixar o corta sebes trabalhar sem carregar com exagero.
Pôr sempre o motor a funcionar antes de colocar o porta lâminas em contacto com a madeira.

Se pelo menos 1 luz no punho estiver acesa, a 
ferramenta está sob tensão.

ADVERTÊNCIA:
A rodagem do porta lâminas deve ser realizada durante 1 minuto a cada mudança, funcionamento 
no vazio.
Verificar o aperto do porta lâminas depois da rodagem.

1– Agarrar a ferramenta pelos punhos traseiro e dianteiro 
e verificar que nada toque o porta lâminas.
2– Atar o cabo de alimentação ao braço com a braçadeira 
fornecida.
3– O corta sebes está em posição de colocação em 
funcionamento.

HET GEREEDSCHAP IN GEBRUIK NEMEN

A. Maak het gereedschap gebruiksklaar. Verwijder de 
beveiliging van het schaarblad.
B. Zet de aan/uitschakelaar van de accu van het Pellenc 
gereedschap op aan «I». 
 
Wanneer de voeding van het gereedschap aan is, is het 
apparaat klaar voor gebruik. 

C. Druk de trekschakelaar (1) en de veiligheidsschakelaar (2) 
in. 
Het mes van het schaarblad draait zolang de schakelaar (1) is 
ingedrukt.

STARTEN 

OPGELET! Maai nooit iets anders dan planten.

HET GEREEDSCHAP TER HAND NEMEN

WAARSCHUWING:
Het elektriciteitssnoer van het apparaat nooit loskoppelen van de accu zonder eerst te controleren 
of de aan/uitschakelaar van de accu op uit «0» staat.

Uw gereedschap is uitgerust met een door Pellenc ontworpen elektromotor. Deze motor zorgt voor 
een constante draaisnelheid, zowel met belaste als onbelaste motor.
Men moet de heggenschaar laten snoeien zonder hem te veel aan te drukken.
Zet de motor altijd eerst aan, alvorens het schaarblad tegen het hout te zetten.

Als minstens 1 controlelampje van de handgreep 
brandt, staat de voeding van het gereedschap aan.

WAARSCHUWING:
Bij het vervangen van het schaarblad, moet u het minstens 5 minuten laten inlopen door het 
apparaat onbelast te laten draaien.
Controleer of het schaarblad goed vastzit na het inlopen.

1– Pak het gereedschap vast bij de handgrepen voor 
en achter en controleer of er geen voorwerpen het 
schaarblad raken.
2– Maak de voedingskabel vast aan de arm met behulp 
van de geleverde band. 
3– De heggenschaar is gereed om te worden gebruikt.

STAVLJANJE ALATA U UPOTREBU

POKRETANJE

UPOTREBA ALATA

A. Postavite alat u položaj za rad. Skinite zaštitu noža.
B. Postavite sklopku baterije za uključivanje/isključivanje alata 
Pellenc u položaj "I". 
 
U tom trenutku alat je pod naponom, spreman za rad. 

C. Pritisnite otponac (1) i sigurnosni otponac (2). 
Oštrica noža okreće se, a otponac drži (1) pritisnutim.

UPOZORENJE! Nikada ne režite ništa osim bilja.

UPOZORENJE:
Nakon svake zamjene nož je potrebno probno uključiti na 1 minutu u radu na prazno.
Provjerite je li nož dobro učvršćen nakon probnog rada.

UPOZORENJE:
Ne odvajajte kabel napajanja od baterije, a da niste provjerili je li sklopka za uključivanje/isključivanje 
u isključenom položaju "0".

Vaš alat opremljen je električnim motorom prema konceptu tvrtke PELLENC S.A.. Motor omogućuje 
održavanje stalne brzine pri probi ili tijekom rada.
Lanac škara za živicu treba ostaviti da radi bez pretjeranog pritiska.
Uvijek pokrenite motor prije nego što nož približite drvetu.

Ako je na ručki upaljeno najmanje jedno kontrolno 
svjetlo, alat je pod naponom.

1– Primite alat u ruke za stražnju i prednju ručku te 
provjerite da ništa ne dodiruje nož.
2– Kabel napajanja pričvrstite na ruku pomoću priložene 
trake. 
3– Škare za živicu su u položaju za pokretanje.

A SZERSZÁM ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉSE

BEINDÍTÁS

A SZERSZÁM FOGÁSA

A. Helyezze a szerszámot üzembe helyezési pozícióba. 
Távolítsa el a vágóegység védőelemét.
B. Állítsa a Pellenc szerszám akkumulátorának kapcsolóját 
bekapcsolt pozícióra «I». 
 
Mostantól a szerszám feszültség alatt van és használatra kész. 

C. Nyomja le a kapcsolót (1) és a biztonsági kapcsolót (2). 
A vágóegység pengéje a kapcsoló (1) nyomva tartásáig 
működik.

FIGYELEM! Soha ne vágjon más anyagot, 
kizárólag növényeket.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS:
A vágóegység cseréje esetén minden alkalommal el kell végezni a bejáratást, ehhez 1 percen 
keresztül működtesse a készüléket üresben.
A bejáratás után ellenőrizze a vágóegység meghúzását.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS:
Soha ne húzza ki az akkumulátor elektromos vezetékét anélkül, hogy ellenőrizte volna, hogy a be-/
kikapcsoló gomb leállítás „0” állásban van.

A szerszám Pellenc tervezésű elektromos motorral van felszerelve. Ez a motor lehetővé teszi az 
állandó sebesség megőrzését, úgy üresben, mint munkavégzés során.
Munkavégzéskor ne nyomja túlságosan a sövényvágót.
Mindig indítsa el a motort, mielőtt hozzáérintené a vágóegységet a fához.

Ha a fogantyún legalább 1 visszajelző lámpa világít, 
akkor a szerszám feszültség alatt van.

1– Fogja meg a szerszámot az első és hátsó 
fogantyúnál, és ellenőrizze, hogy semmi nem ér hozzá a 
vágóegységhez.
2– A tápkábelt rögzítse a karhoz a tartozék karpánttal.
3– A sövényvágó üzembe helyezési pozícióban van.

IBRUGTAGNING AF REDSKABET

A. Indstil redskabet til ibrugtagning. Tag knivens beskyttelse af.
B. Indstil start/stop-kontakten på Pellenc-batteriet på start «I». 
 
Nu er redskabet spændingsførende og klar til brug. 

C. Tryk på kontakten (1) og sikkerhedskontakten (2). 
Knivens klinge bevæger sig, når kontakten (1) holdes inde.

START 

 BEMÆRK! Redskabet må kun anvendes til at 
skære i planter.

ANVENDELSE AF REDSKABET

ADVARSEL:
Frakobl aldrig batteriets el-ledning, før du har kontrolleret, at start/stop-kontakten er i stopposition 
«0».

Redskabet er udstyret med en elektrisk motor designet af Pellenc. Denne motor sikrer, at 
tomgangshastigheden og arbejdshastigheden altid er konstant.
Lad hækkeklipperen arbejde uden selv at bruge mange kræfter.
Start altid motoren, før kniven kommer i kontakt med træet.

Hvis en eller flere kontrollamper på håndtaget lyser, 
er redskabet spændingsførende.

ADVARSEL:
Kniven skal tilkøres i 1 minut, hver gang den er blevet udskiftet, ved at lade redskabet arbejde 
ubelastet.
Kontroller knivens tilspænding efter tilkøring.

1– Hold redskabet i det forreste og bageste håndtag, og 
kontroller, at der ikke er noget, som rører kniven.
2– Fastspænd nylon skæretråden på armen ved brug af 
det medfølgende armbånd
3– Hækkeklipperen er i startposition.

HUOLTO

Puhdista tiheään kasvijäänteet pystysarakkeiden 
kohdalla.

VAROITUS:
Älä koskaan käytä liuottimia (trikloorietyleeni, teollisuus- ja muut bensiinit jne.) työkalun 
puhdistukseen.

VAROITUS:
Älä koskaan irtikytke akun sähköjohtoa tarkastamatta, että käynnistys-/pysäytyskatkaisin on 
pysäytysasennossa. «0».

A. Laita työkalu sen toiminta-asentoon. Poista levyn suoja.
B. Käännä Pellenc-työkalun akun käynnistys-/pysäytyskatkaisin 
käynnistysasentoon. «I». 

Samalla laitteeseen tulee jännite ja se on käyttövalmis.
 
C. Paina painiketta (1) ja suojapainiketta (2). 
Terälevyn terä pyörii nyt painike (1) painettuna. 

KÄYNNISTYS 

VAARA! Älä koskaan leikkaa muuta kuin 
kasveja.

VAROITUS:
Terälevyn viimeistelyn sisäänajo on tehtävä1 minuutin ajan joka kerta vaihdettaessa tyhjäkäynnillä.
Tarkasta terälevyn kiristys viimeistelyn jälkeen.

TYÖKALUN OTTO KÄTEEN

1– Ota työkalu käteen taka- ja etukäsivivuista ja tarkasta, 
ettei mikään kosketa levyä.
2– Kiinnitä sähköjohto käsivarteen toimitetun 
käsivarsinauhan avulla.
3– Pensasaitaleikkuri on käynnistysasennossa.

ΘΕΣΗ ΣΕ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΤΟΥ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟΥ

A. Βάλτε το εργαλείο στη θέση λειτουργίας. Βγάλτε τον 
προφυλακτήρα της κεφαλής.
B. Βάλτε το διακόπτη λειτουργίας/στάσης της μπαταρίας για 
εργαλεία Pellenc στη θέση λειτουργίας «I». 
 
Τη στιγμή αυτή το εργαλείο τροφοδοτείται και είναι έτοιμο για 
λειτουργία. 

C. Πατήστε τη σκανδάλη (1) και τη σκανδάλη ασφαλείας (2). 
Η λάμα περιστρέφεται κρατώντας τη σκανδάλη πατημένη (1).

ΕΚΚΙΝΗΣΗ

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! Μην κόβετε τίποτε άλλο εκτός από 
φυτά.

ΚΡΑΤΗΜΑ ΤΟΥ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟΥ

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ:
Μην αποσυνδέσετε ποτέ το ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο από την μπαταρία χωρίς να έχετε ελέγξει ότι ο 
διακόπτης ΟΝ/OFF βρίσκεται στη θέση στάσης «0».

Ο εργαλείο σας είναι εξοπλισμένο με ένα ηλεκτρικό μοτέρ που έχει συλληφθεί από την Pellenc. Το 
μοτέρ αυτό επιτρέπει μια σταθερή ταχύτητα τόσο χωρίς φορτίο όσο και στην εργασία.
Πρέπει να αφήνετε τη μηχανή κουρέματος φραχτών να δουλεύει χωρίς να την πιέζετε υπερβολικά.
Νε εκκινείτε πρώτα τη μηχανή πριν φέρετε τη κεφαλή κοπής σε επαφή με το ξύλο.

Εάν τουλάχιστον 1 ενδεικτική λυχνία πάνω στη λαβή 
είναι αναμμένη, το εργαλείο βρίσκεται υπό τάση.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ:
Το στρώσιμο της λεπίδας πρέπει να γίνεται επί 1 λεπτό σε κάθε αλλαγή με λειτουργία εν κενώ.
Ελέγξτε το σφίξιμο της κεφαλής κοπής μετά το στρώσιμο.

1– Πιάστε το εργαλείο από την πίσω και μπροστινή λαβή 
και βεβαιωθείτε ότι κανένα αντικείμενο δεν έρχεται σε 
επαφή με την κεφαλή κοπής.
2– Προσδέστε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας στον βραχίονα με 
τη βοήθεια του παρεχόμενου περιβραχιόνιου.
3– Το μηχάνημα περιποίησης φραχτών είναι σε θέση 
έναρξης λειτουργίας.

IGANGSETTELSE AV VERKTØYET

A. Sett verktøyet i igangsettingsstilling. Fjern kassen fra 
knivbjelken.
B. Sett på/av-bryteren på Pellenc batteriet i På-stilling. «I». 
 
Nå er verktøyet spenningsførende og klart til bruk. 

C. Trykk på utløseren (1) og sikkerhetsutløseren (2). 
Kniven på knivbjelken roterer når utløseren (1) holdes inne.

BLI KJENT MED VERKTØYET

ADVARSEL :
Frakoble aldri strømledningen fra batteriet før du har sjekket at på/av-bryteren står i stillingen av «0».

Verktøyet er utstyrt med en Pellenc elektromotor. Med denne motoren er det mulig å holde konstant 
hastighet både på tomgang og under arbeid.
La hekklipperen arbeide uten å trykke den for mye ned.
Sett alltid i gang motoren før knivbjelken kommer i kontakt med treverket.

Hvis minst én varsellampe lyser på håndtaket, er 
verktøyet spenningsførende

IGANGSETTING 

FORSIKTIG! Kutt kun planter.

ADVARSEL:
Innkjøringen av knivbjelken skal gjøresi 1 minutt ved hver utskifting på tomgang.
Sjekk knivbjelkens fastspenning etter innkjøring.

1– Ta tak i verktøyet i bakre og fremre håndtak og sjekk at 
ingenting berører knivbjelken.
2– Fest strømledningen til armen ved hjelp av armbindet 
som følger med.
3– Nå er hekklipperen i igangsettingsstilling.

URUCHOMIENIE NARZĘDZIA

A. Ustaw narzędzie w pozycji roboczej. Zdejmij zabezpieczenie 
z prowadnicy.
B. Przełącz wyłącznik praca/stop akumulatora narzędzia 
Pellenc w pozycję „praca”. «I». 
 
Od tego momentu narzędzie jest zasilane i  
gotowe do pracy. 

C. Naciśnij zabezpieczenie (3) na uchwycie przednim.
D. Naciśnij spust (1) i spust bezpieczeństwa (2). 
Noże prowadnicy zaczynają pracować po naciśnięciu spustów.

URUCHOMIENIE 

UWAGA! Nigdy nie tnij innych materiałów niż 
rośliny.

OBSŁUGA NARZĘDZIA

OSTRZEŻENIE:
Nigdy nie odłączaj przewodu elektrycznego akumulatora przed sprawdzeniem, czy wyłącznik praca/
stop jest w pozycji „stop”. «0».

Narzędzie jest wyposażone w silnik elektryczny firmy Pellenc. Silnik umożliwia utrzymywanie stałej 
prędkości przy pracy bez obciążenia i z obciążeniem.
Nożyc nie należy nadmiernie dociskać podczas cięcia.
Należy zawsze uruchomić silnik przed zetknięciem prowadnicy z drewnem.

 Jeżeli przynajmniej 1 kontrolka na uchwycie świeci 
się, narzędzie jest zasilane

OSTRZEŻENIE:
Docieranie prowadnicy należy wykonywać bez obciążenia przez 1 minutę po każdej wymianie.
jednego lub drugiego elementu.
Sprawdź dokręcenie prowadnicy po dotarciu.

1– Złap narzędzie za uchwyty tylny i przedni i sprawdź, 
czy nic nie styka się z prowadnicą.
2– Umocować przewód zasilania do ramienia za pomocą 
dostarczonej opaski.
3– Nożyce są w pozycji uruchomienia.

IGÅNGSÄTTNING AV VERKTYGET

A. Ställ verktyget på läget för igångsättning Ta bort klingans 
skydd.
B. Ställ batteriets strömbrytare på Pellenc-verktygen på «I». 
 
Verktyget spänningsförs och är redo för funktion. 

C. Tryck på vippknappen (1) och säkerhetsspärren (2). 
Klingans blad roterar då vippknappen hålls (1) nertryckt.

START 

VARNING! Kapa aldrig andra saker än växter.

HUR VERKTYGET SKA HÅLLAS

FÖRSIKTIGHET:
Koppla aldrig från batteriets elsladd utan att kontrollera att strömbrytaren står på stoppläget «0».

Verktyget har en elmotor som tillverkats av Pellenc. Denna motor gör att du kan hålla en konstant 
hastighet både på tomgång och under arbetet.
Låt röjsågen arbeta utan att trycka med kraft.
Sätt alltid på motorn innan bladet sätts i kontakt med trävirket.

Om minst 1 kontrollampa på handtaget tänds, anger 
detta att verktyget spänningsförs.

FÖRSIKTIGHET:
Intrimningen av bladet skall göras under den första minuten efter alla byten, under tomgång.
Kontrollera att bladet dragits åt efter intrimningen.

1– Håll verktyget i det bakre och främre handtaget och 
kontrollera att inget vidrör bladet.
2– Fäst elsladden vid armen med hjälp av den 
medföljande manschetten.
3– I detta läge kan röjsågen sättas igång.

UVEDENIE ZARIADENIA DO PREVÁDZKY

SPUSTENIE 

UCHOPENIE NÁRADIA

UPOZORNENIE: 
Nikdy neodpájajte napájací kábel batérie, kým najskôr neskontrolujete, či je zariadenie vypnuté «0».

A. Nástroj dajte do polohy pre uvedenie do prevádzky. Dajte 
dolu kryt lišty.
B. Hlavný vypínač akumulátora nástrojov Pellenc prepnite do 
zapnutej polohy «I». 
 
Teraz je zariadenie pod napätím a pripravené na spustenie. 

C. Stlačte spúšť (1) a bezpečnostnú spúšť (2). 
Ak podržíte spúšť (1) stlačenú, lišta sa začne otáčať.

POZOR! Nástroj používajte len na rezanie dreva.

UPOZORNENIE:
Zábeh lišty je potrebné previesť po dobu 1 minúty pri každej výmene v režime prevádzky naprázdno.
Po zábehu si overte utiahnutie lišty.

Nástroj je vybavený elektrickým motorom, ktorý vyvinula spoločnosť Pellenc. Tento motor umožňuje 
zachovať rovnakú rýchlosť naprázdno ako aj pri práci.
Pri práci s orezávačom živých plotov naň príliš netlačte.
Vždy zapnite motor skôr, než lišta príde do kontaktu s drevom.

Ak svieti minimálne 1 kontrolné svetlo na rukoväti, 
nástroj je pod napätím.

1– Nástroj berte do rúk za prednú a zadnú rukoväť a 
zároveň skontrolujte, či sa lišty nič nedotýka.
2– Pomocou dodanej pásky si napájací kábel pripevnite k 
ramenu.
3– Orezávač živých plotov sa nachádza v polohe 
uvedenia do chodu.

VKLOP DELOVANJA ORODJA

ZAGON 

KAKO DRŽIMO ORODJE

OPOZORILO: 
Nikoli ne izključite električnega kabla iz akumulatorja, ne da bi prej preverili, če je stikalo za vklop/
izklop v položaju za izklop. «0».

A. Nastavite orodje v položaj delovanja. Odstranite zaščito 
rezalnega droga. 
B. Obrnite stikalo za vklop/izklop na akumulatorju orodja 
Pellenc na vklop »I«. 
 
V tem trenutku je orodje pod napetostjo in pripravljeno na 
delovanje. 

C. Pritisnite na zatikalo (1) in na varnostno zatikalo (2). 
Rezilo na rezalnem drogu se vrti, ko držite zatikalo (1) 
pritisnjeno.

POZOR ! Nikoli ne režite ničesar drugega razen 
lesa.

OPOZORILO:
Utekanje rezalnega droga je treba izvajati 1 minuto po vsaki menjavi, pri delovanju na prazno.
Preverite vpetje rezalnega droga po utekanju:

Vaše orodje je opremljeno z električnim motorjem, ki ga je zasnoval Pellenc. Ta motor omogoča 
ohranjanje konstantne hitrosti tako pri delovanju na prazno kot pri delu.
Škarje za živo mejo pustite delovati, ne da bi pretirano pritiskali.
Vedno vklopite motor, preden spravite rezalni drog v stik z lesom.

Če gori vsaj 1 lučka na ročaju, je orodje pod 
napetostjo

1– Orodje primite za zadnji in prednji ročaj in preverite, da 
se nič ne dotika rezalnega droga.
2– Napajalni kabel pritrdite na roko s pomočjo priloženega 
traku. 
3– Škarje za živo mejo so v položaju za začetek 
delovanja.

ZAPNUTÍ NÁSTROJE

A. Ustavte nástroj do polohy pro zapnutí. Sejměte kryt nožové 
lišty.
B. Přepněte spínač „Zapnuto/Vypnuto“ na baterii pro nástroje 
Pellenc do polohy „Zapnuto“ «I». 
 
Nyní je nástroj pod napětím a je možné s ním pracovat. 

C. Stiskněte spoušť (1) a bezpečnostní pojistku (2). 
Nůž nožové lišty se otáčí, pokud držíte spoušť (1) stisknutou.

ZAPNUTÍ 

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ! Nástroj používejte 
pouze k řezání vegetace.

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ:
Při každé výměně nožové lišty je třeba nástroj nechat běžet naprázdno po dobu 1 minuty (doba 
nutná pro záběh).
Po tomto záběhu zkontrolujte utažení lišty.

UCHOPENÍ NÁSTROJE

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ:
Nikdy neodpojujte elektrickou šňůru baterie, aniž byste zkontrolovali, že vypínač „Zapnuto/Vypnuto“ 
je v poloze „Vypnuto“. «0».

Tento nástroj je vybaven elektrickým motorem vyvinutým společností Pellenc. Tento motor 
umožňuje udržovat konstantní rychlost při chodu naprázdno i během práce.
Při práci s křovinořezem na něj příliš netlačte.
Než přiložíte řeznou lištu ke dřevu, vždy zapněte motor nástroje.

Pokud svítí alespoň 1 kontrolka na rukojeti, nástroj je 
pod napětím.

1– Uchopte nástroj za přední a zadní rukojeť a 
zkontrolujte, zda nožová lišta není v kontaktu s žádným 
jiným předmětem.
2– Upevněte napájecí šňůru na paži pomocí popruhu 
přiloženého k výrobku.
3– Univerzální křovinořez je nyní připraven ke 
spuštění.

CİHAZIN İŞLETMEYE ALINMASI

A. Cihazı işletmeye alma pozisyonuna getiriniz. Bıçak mesnedi 
emniyetini kaldırınız.
B. Pellenc cihazı aküsünün açma/kapama düğmesini açma «I» 
konumuna getiriniz. 
 
Bu durumda cihaz gerilim altındadır, çalışmaya hazırdır. 

C. Tetik (1) ve emniyet tetiğine (2) basınız. 
Tetik (1) basılı tutulunca bıçak mesnedinin bıçağı döner.

İŞLETME

DİKKAT! Sadece bitki kesimi için kullanılmalıdır.

CİHAZIN TUTULMASI

UYARI :
Açma/kapama düğmesinin kapalı «0» konumunda olduğundan emin olmadan asla akünün elektrik 
kablosunu çıkarmayın.

Cihazınız Pellenc tasarımı bir elektrik motoru ile donatılmıştır. Bu motor hem boşta hem de çalışırken 
sabit hız korumayı sağlar.
Çit budama makinesini fazla bastırmadan çalıştırmak gerekir.
Bıçak mesnedini tahta ile temas ettirmeden önce daima motoru çalıştırınız.

Eğer sap üzerinde en az 1 ikaz lambası yanıyorsa, 
cihaz gerilim altındadır.

UYARI :
Bıçak takımının rodajı, boşta çalışırken, her değişikliği takiben 1 dakika boyunca gerçekleştirilmelidir.
Rodajdan sonra bıçak mesnedinin sıkılı olduğunu kontrol ediniz.

1– Cihazı arka ve ön saplardan tutunuz ve hiç bir şeyin 
bıçak mesnedine değmediğini kontrol ediniz.
2– Besleme kablosunu, ürün ile birlikte teslim edilen 
kolluğa asın.
3– Çit budama makinesi çalıştırma konumundadır.
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MISE EN ROUTE ET UTILISATION

SÉLECTEUR DE VITESSE

PROTECTION DE LAMIER

CHOIX DES LAMIERS

Réduire la vitesse au minimum pour une autonomie plus grande ou lorsque au moins un voyant 
clignote.

Il existe quatre longueurs de lamier et un lamier mono-
peigne avec déflecteur.

Le choix de lamier correspond au travail désiré au 
niveau qualité de coupe.

H27 / H51 / 
H63 / H75

Travail d'entretien et de finition

H63D Plus grande propreté de taille de la haie

Mettre la protection de lamier dans tous les cas suivants : 
transport, réglage, manipulation et stockage de l’outil.

Votre outil est équipé d’un système de changement de 
vitesse. Ce changement permet d’optimiser la qualité de 
travail désirée à l’aide du sélecteur situé sur la poignée.
Quatre voyants situés sur la poignée permettent de 
connaître le niveau de vitesse sélectionné.
Ces voyants peuvent clignoter lorsque la température 
de l’outil se rapproche de la température de sécurité.

1 voyant allumé Vitesse 1 (3200 cps / mn)

2 voyants allumés Vitesse 2 (3400 cps / mn)

3 voyants allumés Vitesse 3 (3600 cps / mn)

4 voyants allumés Vitesse 4 (3800 cps / mn)

STARTING AND USE

SPEED SELECTOR

TRIMMER BLADE PROTECTION

CHOICE OF TRIMMER BLADE

Reduce the speed for a longer working capacity or when at least one light flashes.

The choice of trimmer blade depends on the desired 
work as regards cutting quality.

H27 / H51 / 
H63 / H75

Upkeep and fine trimming

H63D Increased hedge trimming cleanliness 

There exist four blade lengths and a single rake blade with 
baffle plate.

Fit the trimmer blade protector when transporting, 
adjusting, handling and storing the tool.

Your tool is equipped with a speed selector system. The 
speed selector is located on the handle and allows you to 
optimize the desired quality of work.
Four lights located on the handle indicate the selected 
speed level.
These lights may flash when the temperature of the tool 
approaches the safe temperature limit.

1 light lit Speed 1 (3200 strokes / mn)

2 lights lit Speed 2 (3400 strokes / mn)

3 lights lit Speed 3 (3600 strokes / mn)

4 lights lit Speed 4 (3800 strokes / mn)

EINSCHALTEN UND BENUTZUNG

GESCHWINDIGKEITSWÄHLER

SCHUTZ DES KLINGENTRÄGERS

WAHL DER KLINGENTRÄGER

Die Geschwindigkeit ist auf ein Minimum zu reduzieren, wenn mindestens eine Leuchte blinkt, 
oder um eine größere Reichweite zu erhalten.

Die Wahl des Klingenträgers entspricht dem 
gewünschten Schnittqualitätsniveau der Arbeit.

H27 / H51 / 
H63 / H75

Pflegearbeit und Endbearbeitung

H63D Größere Heckenschnitt-Sauberkeit

Es gibt vier Klingenträgerlängen sowie einen Einkamm-
Klingenträger mit Ablenker.

Der Schutz des Klingenträgers ist in allen folgenden Fällen 
anzubringen: Transport, Einstellung, Handhabung und 
Lagerung des Werkzeugs.

Ihr Werkzeug ist mit einem System zur Änderung der 
Geschwindigkeit ausgerüstet. Mithilfe des Wahlschalters 
am Griff ermöglicht diese Änderung die Optimierung der 
gewünschten Arbeitsqualität.
Vier Leuchten am Grif f  zeigen das gewählte 
Geschwindigkeitsniveau an.
Nähert sich die Temperatur des Werkzeugs der 
Sicherheitstemperatur können diese Leuchten blinken.

1 Leuchte leuchtet auf Geschwindigkeit 1 (3200 Stöße / min)

2 Leuchte leuchtet auf Geschwindigkeit 2 (3400 Stöße / min)

3 Leuchte leuchtet auf Geschwindigkeit 3 (3600 Stöße / min)

4 Leuchte leuchtet auf Geschwindigkeit 4 (3800 Stöße / min)

PUESTA EN MARCHA Y UTILIZACIÓN

SELECTOR DE VELOCIDAD

PROTECCIÓN DEL PORTA CUCHILLAS

ELECCIÓN DE LOS PORTA CUCHILLAS

Reducir la velocidad al mínimo para mayor autonomía o cuando por lo menos una de las luces 
parpadea.

La elección del porta cuchillas corresponde al 
trabajo deseado a nivel de la calidad de corte.

H27 / H51 / 
H63 / H75

Trabajo de mantenimiento y de acabado

H63D Una poda del seto más limpia

Existen cuatro longitudes de porta cuchillas y un porta 
cuchillas mono peine con deflector.

Colocar la protección del porta cuchillas en todas las 
situaciones citadas a continuación: transporte, reglaje, 
manipulación y almacenamiento de la herramienta.

Su herramienta está equipada con un sistema de cambio 
de velocidad. Este cambio permite optimizar la calidad 
de trabajo deseado mediante el selector situado en la 
empuñadura.
Cuatro luces situadas en la empuñadura permiten 
conocer el nivel de velocidad seleccionado.
Estas luces pueden parpadear cuando la temperatura 
de la herramienta está cercana a la temperatura de 
seguridad.

1 luz encendida Velocidad 1 (3200 impulsos/mn)

2 luces encendidas Velocidad 2 (3400 impulsos/mn)

3 luces encendidas Velocidad 3 (3600 impulsos/mn)

4 luces encendidas Velocidad 4 (3800 impulsos/mn)

ACCENSIONE E UTILIZZO DELL’ATTREZZO

SELETTORE DI VELOCITÀ

PROTEZIONE DEL PORTALAME

SCELTA DEI PORTALAME

Ridurre la velocità al minimo per una maggiore autonomia o qualora almeno una spia lampeggi.

La scelta del portalame corrisponde al lavoro da 
svolgere ed al livello della qualità di taglio.

H27 / H51 / 
H63 / H75

Lavoro di manutenzione e finitura

H63D Taglio più pulito della siepe 

Esistono quattro lunghezze di portalame e un portalame 
monopettine con deflettore.

Utilizzare sempre la custodia del portalame nei seguenti 
casi: trasporto, regolazione, manipolazione e rimessaggio 
dell’attrezzo.

L’attrezzo è dotato di un sistema di cambiamento della 
velocità. Ciò consente di ottimizzare la qualità del lavoro 
desiderato con il selettore situato sull’impugnatura.
Quattro spie collocate sull’impugnatura permettono di 
conoscere il livello di velocità selezionato.
Queste spie possono lampeggiare quando la temperatura 
dell’attrezzo si avvicina alla temperatura di sicurezza.

1 spia accesa Velocità 1 (3200 colpi / min.)

2 spie accese Velocità 2 (3400 colpi / min.)

3 spie accese Velocità 3 (3600 colpi / min.)

4 spie accese Velocità 4 (3800 colpi / min.)

COLOCAÇÃO EM FUNCIONAMENTO E UTILIZAÇÃO 

SELECTOR DE VELOCIDADES

PROTECÇÃO DO PORTA LÂMINAS

ESCOLHA DOS PORTA LÂMINAS

Reduzir a velocidade para o mínimo para obter uma autonomia mais elevada ou quando pelo 
menos uma luz pisca.

A escolha do porta lâminas corresponde ao trabalho 
desejado ao nível da qualidade de corte.

H27 / H51 / 
H63 / H75

Trabalho de manutenção e de 
acabamento

H63D Maior precisão de corta-sebes 

Existem quatro comprimentos de porta-lâmina e um porta-
lâmina mono-pente com deflector.

Colocar a protecção do porta lâminas em todos os 
casos seguintes: transporte, regulação, manipulação e 
armazenamento da ferramenta.

A sua ferramenta está equipada com um sistema de 
mudança de velocidades. Esta mudança permite optimizar 
a qualidade de trabalho desejado com a ajuda do selector 
situado no punho.
Quatro luzes situadas no punho permitem conhecer o nível 
de velocidade seleccionado.
Estas luzes podem piscar quando a temperatura da 
ferramenta se aproxima da temperatura de segurança.

1 luz acesa Velocidade 1 (3200 golpes/min.)

2 luzes acesas Velocidade 2 (3400 golpes/min.)

3 luzes acesas Velocidade 3 (3600 golpes/min.)

4 luzes acesas Velocidade 4 (3800 golpes/min.)

INBEDRIJFNEMING EN BEDIENING

SNELHEIDKEUZEKNOP

BESCHERMKAP VAN HET SCHAARBLAD

SCHAARBLADEN KIEZEN

Stel de laagste versnelling in voor een grotere autonomie of wanneer er minstens een lichtdiode 
knippert.

Het schaarblad wordt gekozen afhankelijk van de 
gewenste taak en de snoeikwaliteit.

H27 / H51 / 
H63 / H75

Onderhoud en afwerking

H63D De heg wordt keuriger gesnoeid 

Er zijn drie schaarbladlengtes en een met een deflector 
uitgerust schaarblad met enkele kam.

Installeer de beschermkap van het schaarblad in de 
volgende gevallen: transport, instelling, hantering en 
opslag van het gereedschap.

Uw gereedschap heeft meerdere versnellingen. Door 
te veranderen van snelheid kunt u de kwaliteit van 
de gewenste taak verbeteren met behulp van de 
snelheidskeuzeknop op de handgreep.
Vier lichtdioden op de handgreep geven de geselecteerde 
snelheid aan.
Deze lichtdioden kunnen knipperen wanneer de 
temperatuur van het gereedschap de limiet van de 
veiligheidstemperatuur nadert.

1 brandende lichtdiode Versnelling 1 (3200 slagen / min)

2 brandende lichtdioden Versnelling 2 (3400 slagen / min)

3 brandende lichtdioden Versnelling 3 (3600 slagen / min)

4 brandende lichtdioden Versnelling 4 (3800 slagen / min)

POKRETANJE I UPOTREBA

SKLOPKA ZA ODABIR BRZINE

Vaš uređaj raspolaže sustavom za promjenu brzine. Ova 
novost omogućuje optimiziranje željene kvalitete rada 
pomoću sklopke na ručki.
Četiri žaruljice na ručki omogućuju da vidite odabranu 
brzinu rada kada je uređaj pod naponom.
Žaruljice trepću kada se temperatura uređaja približi 
sigurnosnoj temperaturi.

1 upaljena žaruljica 1. brzina (3200 cps / mn)

2 upaljene žaruljice 2. brzina (3400 cps / mn)

3 upaljene žaruljice 3. brzina (3600 cps / mn)

4 upaljene žaruljice 4. brzina (3800 cps / mn)

ZAŠTITA NOŽA

ODABIR NOŽEVA

Smanjite brzinu na minimalnu za duže trajanje baterije ili kada treperi barem jedna žaruljica.

Postoje tri dužine noževa i jedan jednostruki nož s 
deflektorom.

Odabir noža ovisi o radovima koje obavljate i 
željenoj kvaliteti rezanja.

H27 / H51 / 
H63 / H75

Održavanje i završna obrada

H63D Veća čistoća škara za živicu

Zaštitu noža stavite u svim sljedećim slučajevima: 
transport, podešavanje, rukovanje i skladištenje alata.

ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉS ÉS HASZNÁLAT

SEBESSÉGSZABÁLYOZÓ

A VÁGÓEGYSÉG VÉDŐELEME

A VÁGÓEGYSÉGEK KIVÁLASZTÁSA

A berendezés hosszú használati idejének érdekében és abban az esetben, ha legalább egy 
visszajelzőlámpa villog, csökkentse a sebességet a minimális értékre.

Négy vágólaphosszúság és egy egyfésűs vágólap tartozik 
hozzá, terelőlemezzel.

A vágóegység kiválasztása a munkavégzésnek 
megfelelően történik, a vágási minőséggel szemben 
támasztott követelmények alapján.

H27 / H51 / 
H63 / H75

Karbantartási munkák és a befejező 
műveletek

H63D A sövényvágás pontosabb lesz

Helyezze fel a vágóegység védőelemét a következő 
esetekben: a szerszám szállítása, beállítása, mozgatása 
és tárolása.

A berendezés sebességváltó rendszerrel van felszerelve. 
Ez a sebességváltó rendszer lehetővé teszi a kívánt 
munkaminőség optimalizálását, a fogantyún található 
fokozatválasztó segítségével.
A fogantyún elhelyezkedő négy visszajelzőlámpa 
tájékoztat a kiválasztott sebességszintről.
A visszajelzőlámpák villoghatnak, amikor a berendezés 
hőmérséklete megközelíti a biztonsági hőmérsékletet.

1 visszajelzőlámpa 
bekapcsolt állapotban

1. sebességfokozat (3200 vágás / 
perc)

2 visszajelző lámpa 
bekapcsolt állapotban

2. sebességfokozat (3400 vágás / 
perc)

3 visszajelző lámpa 
bekapcsolt állapotban

3. sebességfokozat (3600 vágás / 
perc)

4 visszajelző lámpa 
bekapcsolt állapotban

4. sebességfokozat (3800 vágás / 
perc)

START OG BRUG AF REDSKABET

HASTIGHEDSVÆLGER

BESKYTTELSE AF KNIVEN

VALG AF KNIVE

Nedsæt hastigheden til minimum for at opnå længere batterilevetid, eller når en eller flere 
kontrollamper blinker.

Valget af kniv skal passe til det ønskede arbejde 
med hensyn til skærekvaliteten.

H27 / H51 / 
H63 / H75

Vedligeholdelse og afslutningsarbejde

H63D Tilskæringen af hækken bliver renere 

Sæt knivens beskyttelse på i alle følgende tilfælde: 
transport, indstilling, håndtering og oplagring af redskabet.

Redskabet er udstyret med et system til 
hastighedsændring Ved at ændre hastigheden optimeres 
kvaliteten af det ønskede arbejde med vælgeren på 
håndtaget.
De fire kontrollamper på håndtaget viser det valgte 
hastighedsniveau.
Kontrollamperne kan blinke, når redskabets temperatur 
nærmer sig sikkerhedstemperaturen.

1 kontrollampe lyser Hastighed 1 (3200 snit/min.)

2 kontrollamper lyser Hastighed 2 (3400 snit/min.)

3 kontrollamper lyser Hastighed 3 (3600 snit/min.)

4 kontrollamper lyser Hastighed 4 (3800 snit/min.)

Der findes knive i fire længder og en enkeltsidet kniv med 
kappe.

KÄYNNISTYS JA KÄYTTÖ

NOPEUDENVALITSIN

LEVYN SUOJAUS

LEVYJEN VALINTA

Vähennä nopeus minimiin saadaksesi pidemmän käytön keston tai jos vähintään yksi merkkivalo 
välkkyy.

Levyn valinta vastaa haluttua työtä leikkauslaadun 
tasolla.

H27 / H51 / 
H63 / H75

Huolto- ja viimeistelytyö

H63D Siistimpi pensasaidan leikkaus

Työkalu on varustettu nopeuden vaihtojärjestelmällä. 
Vaihdolla voidaan optimoida haluttua työnlaatua 
käsivivussa olevalla nopeudenvalitsimella.
Neljällä käsivivussa olevalla merkkivalolla näet valitun 
nopeuden.
Nämä merkkivalot saattavat välkkyä työkalun lämpötilan 
lähestyessä suojalämpötilaa.

1 merkkivalo palaa Nopeus 1 (3200 cps / min)

2 merkkivaloa palaa Nopeus 2 (3400 cps / min)

3 merkkivaloa palaa Nopeus 3 (3600 cps / min)

4 merkkivaloa palaa Nopeus 4 (3800 cps / min)

Laita levyn suojaus kaikissa seuraavissa tapauksissa: 
työkalun kuljetus, säätö, käsittely ja varastointi.

On olemassa kolme eri teränkannatinlevyn pituutta ja 
yksikiinnitteinen kannatinlevy ohjausrenkaalla.

ΘΕΣΗ ΣΕ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΚΑΙ ΧΡΗΣΗ

ΕΠΙΛΟΓΕΑΣ ΤΑΧΥΤΗΤΩΝ

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΚΤΗΡΑΣ ΚΕΦΑΛΗΣ ΚΟΠΗΣ

ΕΠΙΛΟΓΗ ΚΕΦΑΛΩΝ ΚΟΠΗΣ

Ελαττώστε την ταχύτητα στο ελάχιστο για μεγαλύτερη αυτονομία ή όταν ανάβει τουλάχιστον μία 
ενδεικτική λυχνία.

Η επιλογή της κεφαλής κοπής εξαρτάται από το 
επιθυμητό αποτέλεσμα εργασίας ως προς την 
ποιότητα κοπής.

H27 / H51 / 
H63 / H75

Εργασία συντήρησης και φινιρίσματος

H63D Μεγαλύτερη καθαρότητα στο κόψιμο του 
φράχτη 

Τοποθετήστε τον προφυλακτήρα κεφαλής κοπής σε όλες 
τις παρακάτω περιπτώσεις: μεταφορά, ρύθμιση, χειρισμός 
και αποθήκευση του εργαλείου.

Το εργαλείο σας είναι εξοπλισμένο με ένα σύστημα 
αλλαγής ταχύτητας. Η δυνατότητα αυτή επιτρέπει τη 
βελτιστοποίηση της ποιότητας εργασίας χρησιμοποιώντας 
τον επιλογέα που βρίσκεται πάνω στη λαβή.
Τέσσερεις ενδεικτικές λυχνίες πάνω στη λαβή 
υποδηλώνουν το επιλεγμένο επίπεδο ταχύτητας.
Οι ενδεικτικές λυχνίες αυτές αναβοσβήνουν όταν η 
θερμοκρασία του εργαλείου πλησιάσει τη θερμοκρασία 
ασφαλείας.

1 ενδεικτική λυχνία αναμμένη Ταχύτητα 1 (3200 cps / mn)

2 ενδεικτικές λυχνίες αναμμένες Ταχύτητα 2 (3400 cps / mn)

3 ενδεικτικές λυχνίες αναμμένες Ταχύτητα 3 (3600 cps / mn)

4 ενδεικτικές λυχνίες αναμμένες Ταχύτητα 4 (3800 cps / mn)

Υπάρχουν τρία μήκη συστήματος λαμών και ένα σύστημα 
λαμών μονό χτένι με εκτροπέα.

IGANGSETTING OG BRUK

HASTIGHETSVELGER

Reduser hastigheten til minimum for å få større autonomi, eller når minst én varsellampe blinker.

KNIVBJELKEKASSE

VALG AV KNIVBJELKER

Valget av knivbjelke avhenger av ønsket arbeid med 
hensyn til kuttekvalitet.

H27 / H51 / 
H63 / H75

Vedlikeholdsarbeid og 
ferdigbehandlingsarbeid

H63D Mer nøyaktig beskjæring av hekken 

Verktøyet er utstyrt med et girskiftesystem. Girskiftingen 
optimaliserer ønsket arbeidskvalitet ved hjelp av velgeren 
plassert på håndtaket.
Fire varsellamper plassert på håndtaket viser valgt 
hastighetsnivå.
Det kan hende at disse varsellampene blinker når verktøyets 
temperatur nærmer seg sikkerhetstemperaturen.

1 varsellampe lyser Hastighet 1 (3200 slag / min)

2 varsellamper lyser Hastighet 2 (3400 slag / min)

3 varsellamper lyser Hastighet 3 (3600 slag / min)

4 varsellamper lyser Hastighet 4 (3800 slag / min)

Sett på knivbjelkekassen i følgende tilfeller: transport, 
justering, håndtering og oppbevaring av verktøyet.

Det finnes tre knivbjelkelengder og én enkeltkniv-
knivbjelke med skjerm.

URUCHOMIENIE I UŻYTKOWANIE

PRZEŁĄCZNIK BIEGÓW

ZABEZPIECZENIE PROWADNICY

WYBÓR PROWADNIC

Zmniejsz prędkość do minimum, gdy chcesz wydłużyć czas działania lub gdy przynajmniej jedna 
kontrolka miga.

Wybór prowadnicy zależy od wykonywanej pracy i 
poziomu jakości cięcia.

H27 / H51 / 
H63 / H75

Prace związane z bieżącą konserwacją i 
wykańczaniem

H63D Większa czystość nożyc do żywopłotu 

Narzędzie jest wyposażone w system zmiany biegów. 
Zmiana umożliwia zoptymalizowanie jakości pracy za 
pomocą przełącznika umieszczonego na uchwycie.
Cztery kontrolki umieszczone na uchwycie umożliwiają 
sprawdzenie ustawionego biegu.
Te kontrolki mogą migać, kiedy temperatura narzędzia 
zbliża się do temperatury bezpieczeństwa.

1 kontrolka zapalona Bieg 1 (3200 cykli / min)

2 kontrolki zapalone Bieg 2 (3400 cykli / min)

3 kontrolki zapalone Bieg 3 (3600 cykli / min)

4 kontrolki zapalone Bieg 4 (3800 cykli / min)

Zakładaj zabezpieczenie prowadnicy w następujących 
przypadkach: transport, regulacja, manipulacja i 
przechowywanie narzędzia.

Istnieją cztery długości listwy tnącej oraz jedna listwa 
jednostronna z deflektorem.

IGÅNGSÄTTNING OCH ANVÄNDNING

HASTIGHETSVÄLJARE

SKYDD AV KLINGAN

VAL AV KLINGORNA

Ställ in den lägsta hastigheten för en större autonomi eller då minst en kontrollampa blinkar.

Valet av klinga motsvarar den önskade skärkvaliteten.

H27 / H51 / 
H63 / H75

Underhåll och finbearbetning

H63D Prydligare klippning av häcken 

Använd klingans skydd i de följande fallen: transport, 
reglering, hantering och förvaring av verktyget.

Ditt verktyg är utrustat med ett växelsystem. Denna växling 
tillåter en optimering av den önskade arbetskvaliteten med 
hjälp av väljaren som sitter på handtaget.
De fyra kontrollamporna som sitter på handtaget 
identifierar den valda hastigheten.
Dessa kontrollampor kan blinka då verktygets temperatur 
når säkerhetstemperaturen.

1 kontrollampa tänd Hastighet 1 (3200 slag / min)

2 tända kontrollampor Hastighet 2 (3400 slag / min)

3 tända kontrollampor Hastighet 3 (3600 slag / min)

4 tända kontrollampor Hastighet 4 (3800 slag / min)

Det finns tre bladlängder och ett blad med en kam och 
avledare.

SPUSTENIE A POUŽÍVANIE

PREPÍNAČ RÝCHLOSTÍ

Toto zariadenie je vybavené systémom na zmenu 
rýchlosti. Táto zmena umožňuje optimalizovať požadovanú 
kvalitu práce vďaka prepínaču na rukoväti.
Štyri kontrolné svetlá na rukoväti umožňujú zistiť 
nastavenú rýchlosť, keď je zariadenie pod napätím.
Tieto kontrolné svetlá môžu blikať, keď sa teplota 
zariadenia približuje bezpečnostnej teplote.

1 rozsvietené kontrolné 
svetlo

Vitesse 1 (3200 cps / mn)

2 rozsvietené kontrolné 
svetlá

Vitesse 2 (3400 cps / mn)

3 rozsvietené kontrolné 
svetlá

Vitesse 3 (3600 cps / mn)

4 rozsvietené kontrolné 
svetlá

Vitesse 4 (3800 cps / mn)

OCHRANA LIŠTY

VÝBER LIŠTY

Znížte rýchlosť na minimum, prípadne ak bliká minimálne jedno kontrolné svetlo, čím zabezpečíte 
vyššiu výdrž.

Existujú štyri dĺžky lišty a jedna dĺžka lišty s jedným 
hrebeňom a deflektorom.

Voľba lišty závisí od požadovanej práce s adekvátnou 
kvalitou rezu.

H27 / H51 / 
H63 / H75

Údržba a finálne úpravy

H63D Vyššia čistota rezu živého plota

V nasledovných prípadoch použite ochranu lišty: preprava, 
nastavenie, manipulácia a skladovanie nástroja.

VKLOP DELOVANJA IN UPORABA

STIKALO ZA IZBIRO HITROSTI

Vaš stroj je opremljen s sistemom za spreminjanje hitrosti. 
S spreminjanjem hitrosti lahko optimalno izboljšamo 
kakovost dela s pomočjo izbirnega stikala na ročaju.
Štiri lučke na ročaju omogočajo prikaz izbranega nivoja 
hitrosti, ko je stroj pod napetostjo.
Te lučke lahko utripajo, ko se temperatura stroja 
približuje varnostni temperaturi.

1 lučka gori Hitrost 1 (3200 cps / mn)

2 lučki gorita Hitrost 2 (3400 cps / mn)

3 lučki gorita Hitrost 3 (3600 cps / mn)

4 lučki gorita Hitrost 4 (3800 cps / mn)

ZAŠČITA REZALNEGA DROGA

IZBIRA REZALNIH DROGOV

Zmanjšajte hitrost na minimum za večjo samostojnost delovanja ali v primeru, da utripa vsaj ena 
lučka.

Obstajajo štiri dolžine rezalnega droga in rezalni drog z 
enim glavnikom z deflektorjem.

Izbira rezalnega droga je odvisna od vrste dela in 
zahtevane kakovosti rezanja.

H27 / H51 / 
H63 / H75

Dela vzdrževanja in dodelave

H63D Večja čistoča škarij za živo mejo

Zaščito rezalnega droga vedno namestite v naslednjih 
primerih: pri transportu, nastavitvah, upravljanju in 
shranjevanju orodja. 

ZAPNUTÍ A POUŽÍVÁNÍ NÁSTROJE

VOLIČ RYCHLOSTÍ

OCHRANNÝ KRYT NOŽOVÉ LIŠTY

VÝBĚR NOŽOVÝCH LIŠT

Snižte rychlost na minimum pro dosažení delší provozní autonomie, nebo pokud bliká minimálně 
jedna světelná kontrolka.

Existují čtyři délky nožové lišty a jeden model 
jednohřebenové nožové lišty s deflektorem.

Výběr nožové lišty závisí na prováděné práci a 
požadované kvalitě řezu.

H27/H51/
H63/H75

Údržbové a dokončovací práce

H63D Pro dosažení čistějšího řezu na živém 
plotu

V následující případech nasaďte na nožovou lištu 
ochranný kryt: přeprava, nastavení, manipulace a 
uskladnění nástroje.

Tento nástroj je vybaven systémem nastavení rychlosti. 
Změna rychlosti umožňuje dosažení požadované kvality 
práce pomocí voliče rychlostí, který se nachází na rukojeti.
Čtyři světelné kontrolky, které se nacházejí na rukojeti, 
umožňují zjištění nastavené rychlosti.
Tyto kontrolky mohou blikat, jestliže se teplota nástroje 
blíží mezní bezpečnostní hodnotě.

Svítí-li 1 kontrolka Rychlost 1 (3200 řezů za minutu)

Svítí-li 2 kontrolky Rychlost 2 (3400 řezů za minutu)

Svítí-li 3 kontrolky Rychlost 3 (3600 řezů za minutu)

Svítí-li 4 kontrolky Rychlost 4 (3800 řezů za minutu)

ÇALIŞTIRMA VE KULLANMA

HIZ SELEKTÖRÜ

BIÇAK MESNEDİ MUHAFAZASI

BIÇAK MESNETLERİNİN SEÇİMİ

Daha uzun akü ömrü için veya en az bir ikaz lambası yanıp sönüyorsa hızı minimuma düşürünüz.

Bıçak seçimi kesme kalitesi bakımından arzu edilen 
çalışmaya tekabül eder.

H27 / H51 / 
H63 / H75

Bakım ve finisyon çalışması

H63D Daha temiz çit budaması

Şu durumlarda bıçak mesnedinin muhafazasını takınız : 
cihazı taşıma, ayarlama, maniple etme ve depolama.

Cihazınız bir hız değiştirme sistemi ile donatılmıştır. Bu 
sistem sap üzerinde yer alan selektör vasıtası ile istenen 
çalışma kalitesini optimize etmeyi sağlar.
Sap üzerinde bulunan dört ikaz lambası seçilen hız 
seviyesini görmeyi sağlar.
Cihaz ısısı emniyet sıcaklığına yaklaştığı zaman bu ikaz 
lambaları yanıp sönebilir.

1 ikaz lambası yanıyor Hız 1 (3200 cps / mn)

2 ikaz lambası yanıyor Hız 2 (3400 cps / mn)

3 ikaz lambası yanıyor Hız 3 (3600 cps / mn)

4 ikaz lambası yanıyor Hız 4 (3800 cps / mn)

Üç adet farklı boyda bıçak ve bir adet deflektörlü tek-
taraklı bıçak bulunur.
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ENTRETIEN

Maintenir la propreté de votre outil en le nettoyant 
fréquemment à l’aide d’un chiffon humide et à l’air 
comprimé. Insister sur les parties en contact avec le bois 
(lames et lamier).

Nettoyer fréquemment les résidus de végétaux au niveau 
des colonnettes.

NETTOYAGE

AVERTISSEMENT :
Ne jamais utiliser de solvants (Trichloréthylène, White-Spirit, essence, etc) pour nettoyer l’outil.

AVERTISSEMENT :
Avant et après utilisation le lamier doit être nettoyé 
à l’aide de produit en spray biodégradable PELLENC 
(réf. 73974).

CONSEILS POUR L’ENTRETIEN DES OUTILS PELLENC

• Lire entièrement la notice d'utilisation avant toute 
intervention.
• Déconnecter la batterie avant toute intervention.
• Utiliser des produits recommandés par PELLENC.
• Se renseigner auprès du distributeur agréé PELLENC en 
cas de problème.

REMARQUE :
Faire réviser le taille-haie toutes les 200 heures ou 1 fois par an au minimum.
Toujours stocker un outil propre et batterie chargée.

Ces pièces doivent être changées à titre préventif ou au minimum tous les ans :
 - Tôle de protection, réf. 71297
 - Kit visserie, réf. 75905
 - Butée anti-rebond, réf. 108881
 - Feuillard lamier, réf. 115233 (H 51), réf. 115234 (H 63 + H63D), réf. 115235 (H 75).
 - Joint, réf. 71306

SERVICING

Keep your tool clean by cleaning it frequently with a damp 
cloth and compressed air. Pay particular attention to the 
parts in contact with the wood (blades and guide).

CLEANING

CAUTION:
Never use solvents (Trichlorethylene, White-Spirit, gasoline, etc) to clean the tool.

CAUTION:
The trimmer blade must be cleaned with a 
biodegradable PELENC spray product (P/N 73974) 
before and after use.

PELLENC TOOL MAINTENANCE RECOMMENDATIONS

• Read the user guide thoroughly before any intervention.
• Disconnect the battery before any intervention.
• Use products recommended by PELLENC.
• Ask you approved PELLENC distributor in case of any 
problems.

Frequently clean vegetation residue from the guide pins

REMARK: 
Send the hedge trimmer for overhaul every 200 hours or at least once per year.
When the tool is stored, it must be clean and the battery must be charged.

These parts must be replaced as a precautionary measure or at least once a year:
 - Protective plate ref. 71297
 - Hardware kit ref. 75905
 - Anti-rebound bumper, ref 108881
 - Strip for cutterbar ref. 115233 (H 51), ref. 115234 (H 63 + H63D) ref. 115235 (H 75).
 - Seal, ref. 71306

WARTUNG

Das Werkzeug ist durch häufiges Reinigen mithilfe eines 
feuchten Tuchs und Druckluft sauber zu halten. Die 
mit dem Holz in Kontakt stehenden Teile (Klingen und 
Klingenträger) sind besonders sorgfältig zu reinigen.

REINIGEN

WARNUNG:
Zum Reinigen des Werkzeugs nie Lösungsmittel (Trichloräthylen, White-spirit, Benzin usw.) 
verwenden.

WARNUNG:
Vor und nach der Benutzung muss der Klingenträger 
mit dem biologisch abbaubaren PELLENC 
Sprühmittel (Ref. 73974) gereinigt werden.

RATSCHLÄGE FÜR DIE WARTUNG DER PELLENC WERKZEUGE

• Vor jedem Eingriff ist die Betriebsanleitung vollständig 
durchzulesen.
• Die Batterie vor jedem Eingriff lösen.
• Die von PELLENC empfohlenen Produkte verwenden.
• Wenden Sie sich bei einem Problem an den PELLENC 
Vertragshändler.

Die Bolzen häufig von den Pflanzenresten reinigen.

ANMERKUNG: 
Den Heckenschneider mindestens alle 200 Stunden oder einmal im Jahr überholen lassen.
Das Werkzeug immer in sauberem Zustand und mit geladener Batterie lagern.

Diese Teile müssen präventiv oder mindestens einmal im Jahr ausgewechselt werden:
 - Schutzbleck, Art.-Nr. 71297
 - Schraubenset, Art,.Nr. 75905
 - Anschlag Antirückschlag, Art,-Nr. 108881
 - Gleitblech, Art.-Nr. 115233 (H 51), Art.-Nr. 115234 (H 63 + H63D), Art.-Nr. 115235 (H 75).
 - Dichtung, Art.-Nr. 71306

MANTENIMIENTO

Conservar la pulcritud de su herramienta limpiándola 
frecuentemente con un trapo húmedo y con aire 
comprimido. Insistir en las partes en contacto con la 
madera (cuchillas y porta cuchillas).

LIMPIEZA

ADVERTENCIA:
No se deben utilizar nunca solventes (de tipo Tricloroetileno, trementina artificial, gasolina, etc.) 
para limpiar la herramienta.

CONSEJOS PARA EL MANTENIMIENTO DE LAS MAQUINAS PELLENC

• Leer todas la instrucciones de uso antes de cualquier 
intervención.
• Desconectar la batería antes de cualquier intervención.
• Utilizar productos recomendados por PELLENC.
• Informarse mediante el distribuidor autorizado PELLENC en 
caso de problema.

Limpiar con frecuencia los residuos de vegetales en las 
columnas.

Antes y después del uso se debe limpiar el porta 
cuchillas utilizando un producto biodegradable en 
spray PELLENC (ref. 73974).

OBSERVACIÓN: 
Hacer revisar la podadora cada 200 horas ó 1 vez por año como mínimo.
Siempre almacenar la herramienta limpia y con la batería cargada.

Estas piezas se deben cambiar de forma preventiva al manos cada año:
 - Chapa de protección, ref. 71297
 - Kit de tornillería, ref. 75905
 - Tope antirrebote, ref. 108881
 - Chapa del conjunto de cuchillas, ref.115233 (H 51), ref.115234 (H 63 + H63D), ref.115235 (H 75).
 - Junta, ref. 71306

MANUTENZIONE

Conservare l’attrezzo pulito, pulendolo frequentemente 
con un panno umido e aria compressa. Insistere sulle parti 
a contatto con il legno (lame e portalame).

PULIZIA

AVVERTENZA:
Non utilizzare mai solventi (tricloroetilene, acquaragia, benzina, ecc.) per pulire l’attrezzo.

AVVERTENZA:
Prima e dopo l’uso del portalame, pulirlo con un 
prodotto spray biodegradabile PELLENC (art. 73974).

CONSIGLI PER LA MANUTENZIONE DEGLI ATTREZZI PELLENC

• Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per l’uso prima di 
procedere a qualunque intervento.
• Disinserire la batteria prima di qualunque intervento.
• Utilizzare i prodotti raccomandati da PELLENC.
• Informarsi presso il distributore autorizzato PELLENC in 
caso di problemi.

Pulire frequentemente i residui di vegetali a livello delle 
colonnette.

OSSERVAZIONE: 
Procedere alla revisione della tagliasiepe ogni 200 ore o almeno una volta all’anno.
Rimessare sempre l’attrezzo pulito e con la batteria carica.

Questi pezzi devono essere sostituiti a titolo preventivo o al minimo ogni anno:
 - Lamiera di protezione, rif. 71297
 - Kit viteria, rif.: 75905
 - Arresto anti-rimbalzo, rif.108881
 - Nastro trinciatrice, rif.115233 (H 51), rif.115234 (H 63 + H63D), rif.115235 (H 75).
 - Guarnizione, rif. 71306

MANUTENÇÃO

Conservar a limpeza da sua ferramenta mediante uma 
limpeza frequente com a ajuda de um pano húmido e 
ar comprimido. Insistir nas partes em contacto com a 
madeira (lâminas e porta lâminas).

LIMPEZA

ADVERTÊNCIA:
Nunca utilize solventes (Tricloroetileno, White-Spirit, gasolina, etc.) para limpar a ferramenta.

ADVERTÊNCIA:
Antes e depois da utilização o porta lâminas deve 
ser limpo com a ajuda de um produto em spray 
biodegradável PELLENC (Ref. 73974).

CONSELHOS PARA A MANUTENÇÃO DAS FERRAMENTAS PELLENC

• Ler totalmente as informações de utilização antes de iniciar 
cada intervenção.
• Desligar a bateria antes de cada intervenção.
• Utilizar os produtos recomendados da PELLENC.
• Em caso de problemas, contactar o seu distribuidor 
autorizado PELLENC.

Limpar com frequência os resíduos de vegetais nos 
pernos.

OBSERVAÇÃO: 
Fazer uma revisão do corta sebes no mínimo a cada 200 horas ou 1 vez por ano.
Arrumar sempre a ferramenta limpa e com a bateria carregada.

Estas peças devem ser substituídas preventivamente ou pelo menos anualmente :
 - Chapa metálica de protecção, ref. 71297
 - Kit de parafusaria, ref. 75905
 - Batente anti-ressalto, ref 108881
 - Faixa de barra de corte, ref.115233 (H 51), ref.115234 (H 63 + H63D), ref.115235 (H 75).
 - Junta, ref. 71306

ONDERHOUD

Houd uw gereedschap schoon door het vaak schoon 
te maken met behulp van een vochtige doek en met 
perslucht. Voor de gedeelten die in aanraking komen met 
het hout (messen en schaarblad).

SCHOONMAAK

WAARSCHUWING:
Maak nooit gebruik van oplosmiddelen (trichloorethyleen, terpentine, benzine etc) om het 
gereedschap schoon te maken.

WAARSCHUWING:
Het schaarblad moet voor en na gebruik worden 
schoongemaakt met de biologisch afbreekbare 
PELLENC-spray (ref. 73974).

TIPS VOOR HET ONDERHOUD VAN HET PELLENC-GEREEDSCHAP

• Lees voor iedere ingreep de gebruiksaanwijzing door.
• Koppel voor iedere ingreep de accu los.
• Gebruik door PELLENC aanbevolen producten.
• Raadpleeg bij problemen een offcieel erkende Pellenc-
dealer.

Verwijder regelmatig de plantenresten bij de boutjes.

OPMERKING: 
De heggenschaar elke 200 uren of minstens 1 maal per jaar laten nazien.
Gereedschap altijd schoon en met geladen accu wegbergen.

Deze onderdelen moeten uit voorzorg of ten minste één keer per jaar worden vervangen:
 - Beschermingsplaat, ref. 71297
 - Kit schroeven, ref. 75905
 - Anti-terugslagbeveiliging, ref 108881
 - Bandplaat, ref.115233 (H 51), ref.115234 (H 63 + H63D), ref.115235 (H 75).
 - Dichtingsring, ref. 71306

ODRŽAVANJE

ČIŠĆENJE

UPOZORENJE: 
Ne koristite otapala (trikloretilen, parafinska otapala, benzin itd.) za čišćenje alata.

Održavajte alat čistim i čistite ga često vlažnom krpom i 
komprimiranim zrakom. Obratite posebnu pozornost na 
dijelove koji dolaze u dodir s drvetom (zubi, nož).

Često čistite ostatke vegetacije u razini stupčića.

UPOZORENJE:
Prije i poslije upotrebe nož treba očistiti pomoću 
biorazgradivog sredstva u raspršivaču PELLENC 
(kat. br. 73974)-

SAVJETI ZA ODRŽAVANJE ALATA PELLENC

• Prije bilo kakvog rada pročitajte čitave upute za upotrebu.
• Odvojite bateriju prije bilo kojeg zahvata.
• Koristite proizvode koje preporučuje PELLENC.
• U slučaju problema obratite se ovlaštenom distributeru 
uređaja PELLENC.

NAPOMENA:
Škare za živicu odnesite na pregled nakon 200 sati rada ili barem jednom godišnje.
Uvijek odlažite čisti alat napunjene baterije.

Dijelove treba zamijeniti kao mjeru opreza ili najmanje svake godine:
 - Zaštitni lim, kat. br. 71297
 - Komplet vijaka. kat. br. 75905
 - Protupovratni graničnik, kat. br. 108881
 - Oštrica noža, kat. br.115233 (H 51), kat. br.115234 (H 63 + H63D), kat. br.115235 (H 75).
 - Brtva, kat. br. 71306

KARBANTARTÁS

Őrizze meg a szerszám tisztaságát. Ehhez rendszeresen 
tisztítsa egy nedves ronggyal és sűrített levegővel. 
Fordítson különös figyelmet a fával érintkező részekre 
(pengék és vágóegység).

TISZTÍTÁS

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: 
Soha ne használjon oldószereket (triklóretilén, lakkbenzin, benzin stb.) a szerszám tisztításához.

Gyakran tisztítsa le a növényi maradványokat a 
távtartóknál.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS:
A vágóegységet a használat előtt és után meg 
kell tisztítani biológiai úton lebomló PELLENC 
tisztítóspray (kat. sz. 73974) segítségével.

TANÁCSOK A PELLENC SZERSZÁMOK KARBANTARTÁSÁHOZ

• Bármilyen beavatkozás előtt olvassa végig a használati 
útmutatót.
• Bármilyen beavatkozás előtt vegye le az akkumulátort.
• Használja a PELLENC által ajánlott termékeket.
• Probléma esetén érdeklődjön egy hivatalos PELLENC 
forgalmazónál.

MEGJEGYZÉS:
Vizsgáltassa át a sövényvágót 200 üzemóránként vagy minimum évente egyszer.
A szerszámot mindig tisztán, az akkumulátort pedig feltöltött állapotban tárolja.

Ezeket az alkatrészeket legalább évente egyszer megelőzés céljából cserélni kell:
 - Védőlemez, kat. sz.: 71297
 - Csavarkészlet, kat. sz.: 75905
 - Visszaütés-gátló vég, kat. sz.: 108881
 - Vágólap szalagacél, kat. sz.115233 (H 51), kat. sz.115234 (H 63 + H63D), kat. sz.115235 (H 75).
 - Tömítés, kat. sz.. 71306

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Sørg for, at redskabet altid er rent ved hyppigt at rengøre 
det med en fugtig klud og trykluft. Rengør især de dele, 
der er i kontakt med træet (kniv og klinge).

RENGØRING

ADVARSEL:
Anvend aldrig opløsningsmidler (trichlorethylen, White Spirit, benzin mv.) til at rengøre redskabet.

ADVARSEL:
Før og efter brug skal kniven rengøres med et 
biologisk nedbrydeligt spraymiddel fra PELLENC 
(varenr. 73974).

Rengør hyppigt for planterester ved tænderne.

GODE RÅD TIL VEDLIGEHOLDELSE AF REDSKABER FRA PELLENC

• Læs hele brugsanvisningen, før arbejdet påbegyndes.
• Afbryd batteriet, før arbejdet påbegyndes.
• Anvend de produkter, der anbefales af PELLENC.
• Kontakt en autoriseret PELLENC-forhandler i tilfælde af 
problemer.

BEMÆRK: 
Få hækkeklipperen efterset for hver 200 driftstimer eller mindst en gang om året.
Rengør altid redskabet, og oplad batteriet før opbevaring.

Disse dele skal udskiftes som forebyggende forholdsregel, og mindst en gang om året :
 - Beskyttelsesplade, ref. 71297
 - Sæt med skruer og bolte 75905
 - Stopper mod tilbageslag, ref 108881
 - Fladvalsede bånd, ref.115233 (H 51), ref.115234 (H 63 + H63D), ref.115235 (H 75).
 - Pakning, ref. 71306

HUOLTO

Pidä työkalu puhtaana puhdistamalla se tiheään kostealla 
pyyhkeellä ja paineilmalla. Tehosta puuta koskettavien 
osien (terät ja levy) kohdalla.

Puhdista tiheään kasvijäänteet pystysarakkeiden kohdalla.

PUHDISTUS

VAROITUS:
Älä koskaan käytä liuottimia (trikloorietyleeni, teollisuus- ja muut bensiinit jne.) työkalun 
puhdistukseen.

VAROITUS:
Ennen teränkannatinlevyn käyttöä se on puhdistettava 
PELLENCIN biologisesti hajoavalla suihkeaineella 
(viite 73974).

OHJEET PELLENC-TYÖKALUJEN HUOLTOON

• Lue huolellisesti käyttöohje ennen toimenpiteitä.
• Irtikytke akku ennen toimimista.
• Käytä PELLENCIN suosittelemia aineita.
• Kysy ongelmatilanteessa PELLENCIN hyväksymältä 
jakelijalta.

HUOMAUTUS:
Tarkastuta pensasaitaleikkuri joka 200. tunti tai vähintään 1 kerran vuodessa.
Varastoi aina puhdas työkalu, jonka akku on ladattu.

Nämä osat on vaihdettava ennalta ehkäisynä tai vähintään joka vuosi:
 - Suojapelti viite 71297
 - Ruuvisarja viite 75905
 - Ponnahduksenestovaste viite 108881
 - Leikkuupöydän nauha, viite 115233 (H 51), viite 115234 (H 63 + H63D), viite 115235 (H 75).
 - Tiiviste viite 71306

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ

Διατηρείτε το εργαλείο σας καθαρό καθαρίζοντάς το συχνά 
με ένα υγρό πανάκι και πεπιεσμένο αέρα. Επιμείνετε στα 
σημεία που έρχονται επαφή με το ξύλο (λάμες και κεφαλή 
κοπής).

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΑ

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ:
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ διαλυτικά (τριχλωροαιθυλένιο, νέφτη, βενζίνη, κτλ) για να καθαρίσετε το 
εργαλείο.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ:
Πριν και μετά τη χρήση η κεφαλή κοπής θα πρέπει 
να καθαρίζεται με ένα καθαριστικό βιοδιασπώμενο 
σπρέι PELLENC (κωδ. 73974).

Καθαρίζετε τακτικά τα υπολείμματα φυτών από τους 
στυλίσκους.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΩΝ PELLENC

• Διαβάστε εξ ολοκλήρου τις οδηγίες χρήσεως πριν από 
οιαδήποτε επέμβαση.
• Αποσυνδέστε την μπαταρία πριν από οιαδήποτε επέμβαση.
• Χρησιμοποιείτε εργαλεία που συνιστώνται από την 
PELLENC.
• Σε περίπτωση προβλήματος, συμβουλευτείτε τον 
εξουσιοδοτημένο διανομέα PELLENC.

ΠΑΡΑΤΗΡΗΣΗ: 
Να σφίγγετε τις βίδες του μηχανήματος περιποίησης των φραχτών κάθε 200 ώρες ή 1 φορά το 
χρόνο τουλάχιστον.
Να αποθηκεύετε το εργαλείο καθαρό και με την μπαταρία γεμάτη.

Τα στοιχεία αυτά πρέπει να αντικαθίστανται για προληπτικούς λόγους ή, τουλάχιστον, μια φορά το χρόνο:
 - Φτερό προστασίας, κωδ. 71297
 - Σετ από βίδες και παξιμάδια, κωδ. 75905
 - Αναστολέας κατά της αναπήδησης, κωδ. 108881
 - Έλασμα λάμας, κωδ.115233 (H 51), κωδ.115234 (H 63 + H63D), κωδ.115235 (H 75).
 - Παρέμβυσμα, κωδ. 71306

VEDLIKEHOLD

Sørg for at verktøyet holdes rent ved å rengjøre det 
ofte med en fuktig klut og trykkluft. Vær ekstra nøye på 
deler som kommer i kontakt med treverket (kniver og 
knivbjelke).

Fjern planterester fra ledepinnene regelmessig.

RENGJØRING

ADVARSEL :
Aldri bruk løsemidler (Trikloretylen, White Spirit, bensin, mv.) for å rengjøre verktøyet.

ADVARSEL :
Knivbjelken skal rengjøres før og etter bruk med med 
PELLENC bionedbrytbar spray (ref. 73974).

GODE RÅD FOR VEDLIKEHOLD AV PELLENC VERKTØY

• Les hele bruksanvisningen før du utfører inngrep på 
verktøyet.
• Frakoble batteriet før inngrep.
• Bruk produkter anbefalt av PELLENC.
• Be om råd hos godkjent PELLENC forhandler i tilfelle 
problemer.

BEMERKNING : 
Lever hekklipperen på service minst hver 200. time eller 1 gang i året.
Verktøyet skal alltid være rent med oppladet batteri når du setter det til oppbevaring.

Disse delene skal skiftes ut i forebyggende øyemed eller i alle fall én gang i året :
 - Beskyttelsesplate, ref. 71297
 - Skruesett, ref. 75905
 - Endestopp til hindring av tilbakeslag, ref. 108881
 - Fjern slåttebjelken réf.115233 (H 51), réf.115234 (H 63 + H63D) réf.115235 (H 75).
 - Pakning, ref. 71306

KONSERWACJA

Utrzymuj narzędzie w czystości, regularnie je myjąc za 
pomocą wilgotnej ścierki i sprężonego powietrza. Zwracaj 
szczególną uwagę na części stykające się z drewnem 
(noże i prowadnica).

CZYSZCZENIE

OSTRZEŻENIE:
Nigdy nie stosuj rozpuszczalników (trójchloroetylen, spirytus, benzyna, itd.) do czyszczenia 
narzędzia.

OSTRZEŻENIE:
Przed i po użyciu prowadnicę należy wyczyścić 
za pomocą biodegradowalnego środka w sprayu 
PELLENC (nr kat. 73974).

Często usuwać pozostałości roślinne w okolicach 
kolumienek.

PORADY DOTYCZĄCE KONSERWACJI NARZĘDZI PELLENC

• Przed każdą czynnością dokładnie przeczytać instrukcję 
obsługi.
• Przed każdą czynnością odłączyć akumulator.
• Użyć produktów zalecanych przez PELLENC.
• W razie problemu, zwrócić się do autoryzowanego 
dystrybutora produktów PELLENC.

UWAGA: 
Wykonuj przegląd nożyc do żywopłotu co 200 godzin lub 1 raz w roku minimum.
Narzędzie należy przechowywać czyste, z naładowanym akumulatorem.

Te części można wymieniać zapobiegawczo lub minimum raz w roku:
 - Blacha ochronna, nr kat. 71297
 - Zestaw śrub i nakrętek, nr kat. 75905
 - Ogranicznik zapobiegający odbijaniu, nr kat. 108881
 - Płaskownik prowadnicy, nr kat. 115233 (H 51), nr kat. 115234 (H 63 + H63D), nr kat. 115235 (H 75).
 - Uszczelka, nr kat. 71306

SKÖTSEL

Håll ditt verktyg rent genom att tvätta det ofta med hjälp av 
en fuktig trasa och med tryckluft. Gör särskilt rent delarna 
som är i kontakt med trävirket (blad och klinga).

RENGÖRING

FÖRSIKTIGHET:
Använd aldrig lösningsmedel (trikloretylen, lacknafta, bensin, osv) för att göra rent verktyget.

FÖRSIKTIGHET:
Innan och efter användningen ska klingan göras 
ren med hjälp av en biologiskt nedbrytbar produkt i 
sprayformat PELLENC (ref.73974).

Ta ofta bort växtrester vid stiften.

SKÖTSELRÅD FÖR PELLENC-VERKTYGEN

• Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen innan något som helst 
ingrepp.
• Koppla ur batteriet innan något som helst ingrepp.
• Använd produkter som rekommenderas av PELLENC.
• Vid problem, kontakta en auktoriserad PELLENC-distributör.

ANMÄRKNING: 
Röjsågen ska servas var 200e timma eller minst 1 gång om året.
Förvara alltid verktyget rent och med laddat batteri.

Dessa delar ska bytas i förväg eller minst en gång om året:
 - Försättsblad, ref. 71297
 - Sats med skruvar, ref. 75905
 - Anslag mot studsning, ref 108.881
 - Laminatpapper , ref.115233 (H 51), ref.115234 (H 63 + H63D), ref.115235 (H 75).
 - Fog, ref. 71306

ÚDRŽBA

ČISTENIE

UPOZORNENIE: 
Na čistenie nástroja nikdy nepoužívajte riedidlá (trichlóretylén, lieh, benzín, atď).

POZNÁMKA : 
Nechajte skontrolovať pílu každých 200 hodín alebo minimálne raz za rok.
Vždy skladujte nástroj čistý a batériu nabitú.

Nástroj udržiavajte čistý častým čistením vlhkou 
handričkou a stlačeným vzduchom. Dbajte hlavne na časti, 
ktoré prichádzajú do kontaktu s drevom (čepele, lišta).

Stĺpiky čistite často od zvyškov rastlín až po úroveň 
stĺpikov.

UPOZORNENIE:
Pred a po použití musí byť lišta vyčistená pomocou 
biologicky odbúrateľného sprejového prípravku 
PELLENC (ref. č. 73974).

RADY PRE ÚDRŽBU NÁSTROJOV PELLENC

• Pred každým zásahom si prečítajte celý návod na použitie.
• Pred zásahom odpojte akumulátor.
• Používajte produkty odporúčané spoločnosťou PELLENC.
• V prípade problému sa informujte u autorizovaného 
distribútora PELLENC.

Výmenu týchto dielov je nutné vykonávať v rámci preventívnej údržby alebo minimálne raz ročne.
 - Ochranný plech, ref. č. 71297
 - Sústava skrutiek a matíc, ref. č. 75905
 - Protiodrazový doraz, ref. č. 108881
 - Pásová lišta, ref. č. 115233 (H 51), ref. č. 115234 (H 63 + H63D), ref. č. 115235 (H 75).
 - Tesnenie, ref. č. 71306

VZDRŽEVANJE

OPOZORILO : 
Nikoli ne uporabljajte topil (trikloretilen, beli špirit, bencin, itd) za čiščenje orodja.

OPOMBA: 
HELION P/T servisirajte vsakih 200 ur ali najmanj 1 krat letno.
Stroj vedno skladiščite čist in z napolnjenim akumulatorjem.

Poskrbite za čistočo svojega orodja, tako da ga pogosto 
čistite s pomočjo vlažne krpe in stisnjenega zraka. 
Posebej bodite pozorni pri tistih delih, ki pridejo v stik z 
lesom (rezila, rezalni drog).

Redno čistite ostanke rastlin pri zobcih. 
 

ČIŠČENJE

OPOZORILO:
Pred in po uporabi morate očistiti rezalni drog z 
biorazgradljivim razpršilom PELLENC (ozn. 73974).

NAVODILA ZA VZDRŽEVANJE ORODIJ PELLENC

• Pred vsakim posegom preberite celotna navodila za 
uporabo.
• Pred vsakim posegom odklopite akumulator
• Uporabljajte izdelke, ki jih priporoča PELLENC
• V primeru težav se posvetujte s pooblaščenim distributerjem 
PELLENC.

Te dele je treba menjavati preventivno ali vsaj enkrat na leto.
 - Zaščitna pločevina, ozn. 71297
 - Set vijakov, ozn. 75905
 - Omejilec proti povratnemu udarcu, ozn. 108881
 - Obroč rezalnega droga, ozn. 115233 (H 51), ozn. 115234 (H 63 + H63D), ozn. 115235 (H 75).
 - Tesnilo, ozn. 71306

ÚDRŽBA

Udržujte nástroj v čistotě; pravidelně jej čistěte vlhkým 
hadříkem a stlačeným vzduchem. Důkladně čistěte části, 
které jsou v kontaktu s dřevem (nože a nožová lišta).

Pravidelně odstraňujte zbytky vegetace ze sloupků.

ČIŠTĚNÍ

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ:
K čištění nástroje zásadně nepoužívejte ředidla (trichlóretylén, technický benzín, benzín, atd.).

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ:
Nožovou hlavu vyčistěte před použitím a po použití 
biologicky rozložitelným přípravkem PELLENC ve 
spreji (katalogové číslo 73974).

DOPORUČENÍ PRO PROVÁDĚNÍ ÚDRŽBY NÁSTROJŮ ZNAČKY PELLENC

• Před prováděním jakékoliv údržby nebo opravy prostudujte 
celý návod k použití.
• Před prováděním jakéhokoliv zásahu nebo opravy odpojte 
baterii.
• Používejte výrobky doporučené společností PELLENC.
• V případě problému kontaktujte autorizovaného distributora 
společnosti PELLENC.

POZNÁMKA:
Křovinořez nechte vždy po 200 hodinách provozu nebo alespoň jednou do roka odborně zkontrolovat.
Skladujte pouze vyčištěný nástroj a nabitou baterii.

Výměnu těchto dílů je nutno provádět v rámci preventivní údržby nebo minimálně jednou ročně:
 - Ochranný kryt, katalogové číslo 71297
 - Sada šroubů, katalogové číslo 75905
 - Zarážka proti odskoku, katalogové číslo 108881
 - Pásová nožová lišta, katalogové číslo 115233 (H 51), katalogové číslo 115234 (H 63 + H63D), 

katalogové číslo 115235 (H 75).
 - Těsnění, katalogové číslo 71306

BAKIM

Nemli bir bez ve basınçlı hava ile sıkça temizleyerek 
cihazınızın temizliğini koruyunuz. Tahta ile temas eden 
kısımlar (bıçaklar ve bıçak mesnedi) üzerinde ısrar ediniz.

TEMİZLEME

UYARI :
Cihazı temizlemek için asla solvent (Trikloretilen, tiner, benzin, vb….) kullanmayınız.

Kolonlar üzerindeki bitki kalıntılarını düzenli olarak 
temizleyin.

PELLENC ARAÇLARI İÇİN BAKIM ÖNERİLERİ

• Müdahalede bulunmadan önce kullanım kılavuzunun tamını 
okuyun.
• Herhangi bir müdahalede bulunmadan önce akünün 
bağlantısını kesin.
• PELLENC tarafından tavsiye edilen ürünler kullanın.
• Sorunla karşılaşmanız halinde, PELLENC yetkili 
dağıtıcısından bilgi alın.

UYARI:
Kullanmadan önce ve sonra bıçak mesnedi PELLENC 
dönüşümlü bir sprey ürün ile temizlenmelidir 
(ref: 73974).

DİKKAT : 
Çit budama makinesine en az yılda 1 defa veya her 200 saatte bir revizyon yaptırınız.
Cihazı daima temiz ve akü şarjlı bir şekilde depolayınız.

Bu parçalar önlem amaçlı olarak veya minimum yılda bir değiştirilmelidirler :
 - Koruyucu sac, ref. 71297
 - Vida kiti, ref. 75905
 - Sıçrama önleyici stoper, ref. 108881
 - Yaprak üfleme, ref.115233 (H 51), ref.115234 (H 63 + H63D), ref.115235 (H 75).
 - Conta, ref. 71306
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ENTRETIEN

GRAISSAGE DU RÉDUCTEUR DE LAMIER (NIVEAU 1)

SERRAGE DES LAMES (NIVEAU 1)

AFFÛTAGE DES LAMES (NIVEAU 2) 

Le réducteur de lamier doit être graissé après 25 
heures d’utilisation et toutes les 50 heures.

ATTENTION ! Toujours déconnecter le taille-haie de 
la batterie avant d’intervenir sur les lames.

ATTENTION ! Toujours déconnecter le taille-haie de 
la batterie avant d’intervenir sur les lames.

Affûter les lames peu et souvent.
Vérifier régulièrement l’affûtage des lames pendant les 
premières heures de travail afin de connaître la fréquence 
d’affûtage à réaliser.

Respecter un angle de 45° au niveau de la lame pendant 
l’affûtage.

Dévisser la vis située sous le réducteur de lamier à l’aide 
d’un tournevis Torx 25.

Mettre 20 grammes de graisse Pellenc (réf. 115174).

PELLENC préconise l'utilisation de la pompe à graisse 
réf. 68518.

Vérifier le serrage des lames régulièrement.

Serrer les vis complètement en blocage à 3 Nm.

Le jeu obtenu entre les lames doit être de 0.2 à 0.4 
millimètres.

SERVICING

GREASING THE TRIMMER BLADE REDUCTION GEAR (LEVEL 1)

TIGHTENING THE BLADES (LEVEL 1)

SHARPENING THE BLADES (LEVEL 2)

The trimmer blade reduction gear must be greased 
after 25 hours of use and every 50 hours.

WARNING! Always disconnect the hedge trimmer 
from the battery before working on the blades.

WARNING! Always disconnect the hedge trimmer 
from the battery before working on the blades.

Sharpen the blades little but often.
Check the sharpness of the blades regularly during the 
first hours of work in order to determine the necessary 
sharpening frequency.

Ensure an angle of 45° on the blade during sharpening.

Unscrew the screw located under the trimmer blade 
reduction gear using a Torx 25 screwdriver.

Apply 20 grams of Pellenc grease (P/N 115174).

PELLENC recommends using the grease pump ref. 
68518.

Check the tightness of the blades on a regular basis.

Tighten the screws to 3 Nm.

The clearance obtained between the blades must be 
between 0.2 and 0.4 millimeters.

WARTUNG

SCHMIEREN DER KLINGENTRÄGERUNTERSETZUNG (STUFE 1)

ANZIEHEN DER KLINGEN (STUFE 1)

SCHLEIFEN DER KLINGEN (STUFE 2)

Die Klingenträgeruntersetzung muss nach einer 
Benutzung von 25 Stunden und alle 50 Stunden 
geschmiert werden.

ACHTUNG! Vor einem Eingriff an den Klingen muss 
der Heckenschneider immer von der Batterie gelöst 
werden.

ACHTUNG! Vor einem Eingriff an den Klingen muss 
der Heckenschneider immer von der Batterie gelöst 
werden.

Die Klingen wenig und oft schleifen.
In den ersten Arbeitsstunden die Schärfe der Klingen 
regelmäßig überprüfen, um die Häufigkeit des 
durchzuführenden Schleifens festzustellen.

Beim Schleifen einen Winkel von 45° an der Klinge 
einhalten.

Die Schraube unter der Klingenträgeruntersetzung mithilfe 
eines Schraubendrehers Torx 25 aufschrauben.

20 Gramm Pellenc Schmierfett auftragen 
(Referenz 115174).

PELLENC empfiehlt die Verwendung der Schmierpumpe 
Art.-Nr. 68518.

Regelmäßig überprüfen, dass die Klingen korrekt 
angezogen sind.

Die Schrauben vollständig bis zur Blockierung bei 3 Nm 
anziehen.

Das zwischen den Klingen erhaltene Spiel muss zwischen 
0,2 bis 0,4 mm betragen.

MANTENIMIENTO

LUBRICACIÓN DEL REDUCTOR DEL PORTA CUCHILLAS (NIVEL 1)

APRIETE DE LAS CUCHILLAS (NIVEL 1)

AFILADO DE LAS CUCHILLAS (NIVEL 2)

El reductor del porta cuchillas debe engrasarse 
luego de 25 horas de uso y cada 50 horas.

¡ATENCIÓN! Desconectar siempre la podadora de 
la batería antes de intervenir en las cuchillas.

¡ATENCIÓN! Desconectar siempre la podadora de 
la batería antes de intervenir en las cuchillas.

Afilar poco pero a menudo las cuchillas.
Durante las primeras horas de trabajo verificar 
regularmente el filo de las cuchillas para conocer la 
frecuencia con que deberán afilarse.

Respetar un ángulo de 45° a nivel de la cuchilla durante el 
afilado.

Desenroscar el tornillo situado bajo el reductor del porta 
cuchillas con un destornillador Torx 25.

Utilizar 20 gramos de grasa Pellenc (ref. 115174).

PELLENC recomienda la utilización de la bomba de 
lubricación ref. 68518.

Verificar regularmente el apriete de las cuchillas.

Apretar completamente los tornillos aplicando un par de 
3 Nm.

El juego obtenido entre las cuchillas debe ser de 0.2 a 0.4 
milímetros.

MANUTENZIONE

LUBRIFICAZIONE DEL RIDUTTORE DEL PORTALAME (LIVELLO 1)

SERRAGGIO DELLE LAME (LIVELLO 1)

AFFILATURA DELLE LAME (LIVELLO 2)

Il riduttore del portalame deve essere lubrificato 
dopo 25 ore di utilizzo e ogni 50 ore in seguito.

ATTENZIONE! Disinserire sempre la tagliasiepe 
dalla batteria prima di intervenire sulle lame.

ATTENZIONE! Disinserire sempre la tagliasiepe 
dalla batteria prima di intervenire sulle lame.

Affilare le lame poco e spesso.
Verificare regolarmente l’affilatura delle lame durante le 
prime ore di lavoro per determinare la cadenza di affilatura 
cui attenersi.

Rispettare un angolo di 45° a livello della lama durante 
l’affilatura.

Svitare la vite che si trova sotto il riduttore del portalame 
con un cacciavite Torx 25.

Mettere o circa 20 grammi di grasso Pellenc (art. 115174).

PELLENC raccomanda l'uso della pompa per lubrificante 
rif. 68518.

Verificare regolarmente il serraggio delle lame.

Stringere le viti completamente e bloccarle a 3 Nm.

Il gioco ottenuto tra le lame deve essere compreso tra 0.2 
e 0.4 millimetri.

MANUTENÇÃO

LUBRIFICAÇÃO DO REDUTOR DO PORTA LÂMINAS (NÍVEL 1)

APERTO DAS LÂMINAS (NÍVEL 1)

AFIAÇÃO DAS LÂMINAS (NÍVEL 2)

O redutor do porta lâminas deve ser lubrificado 
depois de 25 horas de utilização e a cada 50 horas.

CUIDADO! Desligar sempre o corta sebes da 
bateria antes de intervir sobre as lâminas.

CUIDADO! Desligar sempre o corta sebes da 
bateria antes de intervir sobre as lâminas.

Afiar pouco as lâminas mas frequentemente.
Verificar com regularidade a afiação das lâminas durante 
as primeiras horas de trabalho para conhecer a frequência 
de afiação a utilizar.

Respeitar um ângulo de 45° ao nível da lâmina durante a 
afiação.

Desaparafusar o parafuso situado por baixo do redutor do 
porta lâminas com uma chave de parafusos Torx 25.

Introduzir cerca de 20 gramas de lubrificante Pellenc 
(referência 115174).

A PELLENC recomenda a utilização da bomba de 
lubrificação, ref. 68518.

Verificar regularmente o aperto das lâminas.

Apertar os parafusos completamente em bloqueio a 3 Nm.

A folga entre as lâminas deve ser de 0,2 a 0,4 milímetros.

ONDERHOUD

HET VERLOOPSTUK VAN HET SCHAARBLAD SMEREN (NIVEAU 1)

DE MESSEN VASTDRAAIEN (NIVEAU 1)

DE MESSEN SLIJPEN (NIVEAU 2)

Het verloopstuk van het schaarblad moet na 
ongeveer 25 bedrijfsuren en elke 50 uren worden 
gesmeerd.

 OPGELET! De heggenschaar altijd loskoppelen 
van de accu, alvorens onderhoud te verrichten 
aan de messen.

 OPGELET! De heggenschaar altijd loskoppelen 
van de accu, alvorens onderhoud te verrichten 
aan de messen.

De messen weinig en vaak slijpen.
Controleer regelmatig of de messen scherp zijn gedurende 
de eerste bedrijfsuren, om de slijpfrequentie vast te 
stellen.

Slijp het mes met een hoek van 45°.

De schroef losdraaien aan de onderkant van het 
schaarblad met behulp van een Torx schroevendraaier 25.

Gebruik 20 gram Pellenc-smeertmiddel (ref. 115174).

PELLENC erkent het gebruik van de smeerpomp 
ref. 68518.

Controleer regelmatig het aandraaikoppel van de messen.

De schroeven volledig vastdraaien met een 
aandraaikoppel van 3 Nm.

De speling tussen de messen moet tussen 0,2 en 0,4 
millimeter bedragen.

ODRŽAVANJE

PODMAZIVANJE REDUKTORA NOŽA (RAZINA 1)

ZATEZANJE OŠTRICA (RAZINA 1)

OŠTRENJE OŠTRICA (RAZINA 2) 

Reduktor je potrebno podmazati nakon 25 sati 
upotrebe i svakih 50 sati.

UPOZORENJE! Uvijek odspojite bateriju od škara 
za živicu prije bilo kakvih zahvata na oštricama.

UPOZORENJE! Uvijek odspojite bateriju od škara 
za živicu prije bilo kakvih zahvata na oštricama.

Oštrice oštrite često i pomalo.
Redovno provjeravajte oštrinu oštrica tijekom prvih sati 
rada da biste mogli odrediti koliko ih često trebate oštriti.

Pridržavajte se kuta od 45° u odnosu na oštricu prilikom 
oštrenja.

Odvijte vijak koji se nalazi ispod reduktora noža pomoću 
imbus ključa 25.

Nanesite 20 grama masti Pellenc (kat. br. 115174).

Tvrtka PELLENC preporučuje upotrebu pumpe za 
podmazivanje kat. br. 68518.

Redovno provjeravajte zategnutost oštrica.

Pritegnite vijke za blokiranje do kraja momentom sile od 
3 Nm.

Razmak između oštrica mora biti do 0,2 do 0,4 milimetra.

KARBANTARTÁS

A VÁGÓEGYSÉG REDUKTORÁNAK ZSÍROZÁSA (1. SZINT)

A PENGÉK MEGHÚZÁSA (1. SZINT)

A PENGÉK ÉLEZÉSE (2. SZINT) 

A vágóegység reduktorának zsírozását 25 üzemóra 
után és 50 üzemóránként el kell végezni.

FIGYELEM! A pengéken végzett beavatkozások 
előtt minden esetben kösse le a sövényvágót az 
akkumulátorról.

FIGYELEM! A pengéken végzett beavatkozások 
előtt minden esetben kösse le a sövényvágót az 
akkumulátorról.

A pengék kis mértékű élezését nagy gyakorisággal 
végezze el.
Ellenőrizze rendszeresen a pengék élezését az első 
üzemórák során, az elvégzendő élezés gyakoriságának 
meghatározása érdekében.

Élezés során tartsa be a pengén a 45°-os szöget.

Csavarja ki a vágóegység reduktora alatt elhelyezkedő 
csavart egy 25-ös méretű torx csavarhúzó segítségével.

Vigyen fel 20 gramm Pellenc kenőzsírt (kat. sz. 115174).

A PELLENC a 68518 kat. számú zsírzópumpa használatát 
javasolja.

Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a pengék meghúzását.

Húzza meg teljesen, ütközésig a csavarokat 3 Nm 
nyomatékkal.

A pengék közötti hézagnak 0,2 – 0,4 milliméter között kell 
lennie.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

SMØRING AF KNIVENS REDUKTIONSGEAR (NIVEAU 1)

SPÆNDING AF KLINGERNE (NIVEAU 1)

SLIBNING AF KLINGERNE (NIVEAU 2)

Knivens reduktionsgear skal smøres efter 25 timers 
drift og for hver 50 timer.

 BEMÆRK! Afbryd altid hækkeklipperens 
batteritilslutning, før der udføres arbejde på 
klingerne.

 BEMÆRK! Afbryd altid hækkeklipperens 
batteritilslutning, før der udføres arbejde på 
klingerne.

Slib klingerne lidt, men ofte.
Kontroller regelmæssigt klingernes slibning i løbet af de 
første arbejdstimer for at finde ud af, hvor ofte de skal 
slibes.

Overhold en vinkel på 45° i forhold til klingen under 
slibningen.

Løsn bolten under knivens reduktionsgear med en Torx 
25-skruetrækker.

Brug 20 g smøremiddel af typen Pellenc (varenr. 115174).

PELLENC anbefaler brug af smørepistolen ref. 68518.

Kontroller jævnligt klingernes spænding.

Spænd boltene helt, så de blokeres, med 3 Nm.

Spillerummet mellem klingerne skal være på mellem 0,2 
og 0,4 millimeter.

HUOLTO

TERÄLEVYN ALENTIMEN VOITELU (TASO 1)

TERIEN KIRISTYS (TASO 1)

TERIEN TEROITUS (TASO 2)

Teränkannatinlevyn alennin on voideltava 25 
toimintatunnin jälkeen ja joka 50. tunti.

VAARA! Irtikytke aina pensasaitaleikkuri akusta 
ennen teriin koskemista.

VAARA! Irtikytke aina pensasaitaleikkuri akusta 
ennen teriin koskemista.

Teroita teriä vähän ja usein.
Tarkasta terien teroitus säännöllisesti ensimmäisten 
toimintatuntien aikana niin, että opit tuntemaan teroituksen 
suoritustiheyden.

Noudata kulmaa 45° terän kohdalla teroituksen aikana.

Ruuvaa auki teränkannatinlevyn alla oleva ruuvi Torx 
25-ruuvimeisselin avulla.

Laita 20 grammaa Pellenc-voiteluainetta (viite 115174).

PELLENC suosittelee rasvapumpun viite 68518 käyttöä.

Tarkasta terien kiristys säännöllisesti.

Kiristä ruuvit kokonaan lukitusasentoon 3 Nm.

Saadun terien välisen välyksen on oltava 0.2 - 0.4 
millimetriä.

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ

ΓΡΑΣΑΡΙΣΜΑ ΤΟΥ ΜΕΙΩΤΗΡΑ ΚΕΦΑΛΗΣ ΚΟΠΗΣ (ΕΠΙΠΕΔΟ 1)

ΣΦΙΞΙΜΟ ΤΩΝ ΛΑΜΩΝ (ΕΠΙΠΕΔΟ 1)

ΑΚΟΝΙΣΜΑ ΤΩΝ ΛΑΜΩΝ (ΕΠΙΠΕΔΟ 2)

Ο μειωτήρας κεφαλής κοπής πρέπει να λιπαίνεται 
μετά από 25 ώρες χρήσης και κάθε 50 ώρες.

 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! Πριν επέμβετε πάνω στις λάμες να 
αποσυνδέετε πάντα το εργαλείο από την μπαταρία.

 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! Πριν επέμβετε πάνω στις λάμες να 
αποσυνδέετε πάντα το εργαλείο από την μπαταρία.

Ακονίζετε τις λάμες ελαφρώς και συχνά.
Ελέγχετε τις λάμες τακτικά κατά τις πρώτες ώρες εργασίας 
για να μάθετε την απαραίτητη συχνότητα ακονίσματος.

Να τηρείτε μια γωνία 45° στο επίπεδο της λάμας κατά το 
ακόνισμα.

Ξεβιδώστε τη βίδα που βρίσκεται κάτω από το μειωτήρα 
κεφαλής κοπής με ένα κατσαβίδι Torx 25.

Βάλτε 20 γραμμάρια γράσου Pellenc (κωδ. 115174).

Η PELLENC συνιστά τη χρήση της αντλίας γράσου με 
κωδ. 68518.

Να ελέγχετε το σφίξιμο των λαμών τακτικά.

Σφίξτε τις βίδες εντελώς να ασφαλίσουν στα 3 Nm.

Το αποκτηθέν διάκενο μεταξύ των λαμών πρέπει να είναι 
μεταξύ 0,2 και 0,4 χιλιοστών.

VEDLIKEHOLD

SMØRING AV KNIVBJELKENS REDUKSJONSGIR (NIVÅ 1)

FASTSPENNING AV BLADENE (NIVÅ 1)

KVESSING AV BLADENE (NIVÅ 2) 

Knivbjelkens reduksjonsgir skal smøres etter hver 
25. brukstime og hver 50. time.

FORSIKTIG ! Hekklipperen skal alltid frakobles 
batteriet før man gjør inngrep på knivene.

FORSIKTIG ! Hekklipperen skal alltid frakobles 
batteriet før man gjør inngrep på knivene.

Knivene skal kvesses lite og ofte.
I løpet av de første arbeidstimene må du sjekke 
kvessingen av knivene jevnlig for å fastsette 
kvessingsintervallene.

Sørg for å holde 45° vinkel i forhold til kniven under 
kvessing.

Skru løs skruen som befinner seg under reduksjonsgiret 
på knivbjelken med et Torx 25 skrujern.

Påfør 20 gram Pellenc smørefett (referanse 115174).

PELLENC anbefaler bruk av fettpresse ref. 68518.

Sjekk knivenes fastspenning regelmessig.

Stram til skruene helt til de er blokkerte på 3 Nm.

Spillerommet mellom knivene skal være fra 0,2 til 0,4 
millimeter.

KONSERWACJA

SMAROWANIE PRZEKŁADNI PROWADNICY (POZIOM 1)

DOKRĘCENIE NOŻY (POZIOM 1)

OSTRZENIE NOŻY (POZIOM 2)

Przekładnia prowadnicy musi być smarowana po 25 
godzinach użytkowania i co 50 godzin.

UWAGA! Zawsze odłączaj nożyce do żywopłotu 
od akumulatora przed wykonaniem interwencji na 
nożach.

UWAGA! Zawsze odłączaj nożyce do żywopłotu 
od akumulatora przed wykonaniem interwencji na 
nożach.

Noże należy ostrzyć w niewielkim stopniu, ale często.
Sprawdzaj regularnie ostrość noży podczas pierwszych 
godzin pracy w celu zapoznania się z częstotliwością 
ostrzenia.

Przestrzegaj kąta 45° na poziomie noża podczas 
ostrzenia.

Odkręć śrubę pod przekładnią prowadnicy za pomocą 
wkrętaka Torx 25.

Nałóż 20 gram smaru Pellenc (nr kat. 115174).

PELLENC zaleca stosowanie pompy smarowej nr 
kat. 68518.

Sprawdzaj regularnie dokręcenie noży.

Dokręć całkowicie śruby z momentem 3 Nm.

Uzyskany luz między nożami musi wynosić od 0,2 do 0,4 
milimetra.

SKÖTSEL

SMÖRJNING AV KLINGANS REDUCERARE (NIVÅ 1)

ÅTDRAGNING AV BLADEN (NIVÅ 1)

SLIPNING AV BLADEN (NIVÅ 2)

Klingans reducerare ska smörjas in efter 25 timmars 
användning och var 50e timma.

 OBSERVERA! Koppla alltid från röjsågen från 
batteriet innan åtgärder på bladen.

 OBSERVERA! Koppla alltid från röjsågen från 
batteriet innan åtgärder på bladen.

Slipa bladen lite och ofta.
Kontrollera regelbundet bladens slipning under de första 
arbetstimmarna för att fastställa hur ofta de ska slipas.

Respektera en vinkel på 45° av bladet under slipningen.

Skruva loss skruven som sitter under klingans reducerare 
med hjälp av en skruvmejsel Torx 25.

Häll 20 gram fett Pellenc (referens 115174).

PELLENC förespråkar användning av fettsprutan 
ref. 68518.

Kontrollera att bladen dragits åt riktigt.

Dra åt skruvarna och blockera till 3 Nm.

Spelet mellan bladen ska vara från 0,2 till 0,4 millimeter.

ÚDRŽBA

MASTENIE REDUKTORA LIŠTY (ÚROVEŇ 1)

UŤAHOVANIE ČEPELÍ (ÚROVEŇ 1)

BRÚSENIE ČEPELÍ (ÚROVEŇ 2) 

Reduktor lišty je potrebné mazať každých 25 
prevádzkových hodín a každých 50 hodín.

POZOR! Vždy predtým, než budete zasahovať 
do čepelí, orezávač živých plotov odpojte od 
akumulátora.

POZOR! Vždy predtým, než budete zasahovať 
do čepelí, orezávač živých plotov odpojte od 
akumulátora.

Čepele brúste málo a často.
Počas prevádzkových hodín pravidelne kontrolujte ostrosť 
pracovného nástroja, aby ste zistili, ako často je potrebné 
nástroj ostriť.

Počas ostrenia dodržiavajte 45° uhol v mieste noža.

Odskrutkujte skrutku pod reduktorom lišty pomocou 
skrutkovača Torx 25.

Naneste 20 gramov maziva Pellenc (ref. č. 115174).

PELLENC odporúča používanie mazacej pumpy ref. 
č. 68518.

Utiahnutie čepelí kontrolujte pravidelne:

Skrutky uťahujte úplne až po ich zablokovanie na 3 Nm.

Vôľa vzniknutá medzi čepeľami musí byť 0,2 až 0,4 
milimetra.

VZDRŽEVANJE

MAZANJE REDUKTORJA REZALNEGA DROGA  (RAVEN 1)

ZATEGNITEV REZIL (RAVEN 1)

BRUŠENJE REZIL (RAVEN 2)  

  Reduktor rezalnega droga morate namazati po 25 
urah uporabe in nato vsakih 50 ur.

POZOR ! Pred rokovanjem z rezili vedno odklopite 
škarje za živo mejo z akumulatorja.

POZOR ! Pred rokovanjem z rezili vedno odklopite 
škarje za živo mejo z akumulatorja.

Rezila brusite malo, vendar pogosto.
V prvih urah uporabe redno preverjajte nabrušenost rezil, 
da ugotovite, kako pogosto jih je treba brusiti.  

Med brušenjem upoštevajte kot 45° na ravni rezila.

Vijak pod reduktorjem rezalnega droga odvijte z 
zvezdastim izvijačem 25.

Podmažite z 20 grami masti Pellenc (oznaka 115174).

PELLENC priporoča uporabo črpalke za mast, ozn. 
68518.

Redno preverjajte zategnitev rezil.

Vijake do konca privijte za blokiranje na 3 Nm.

Vmesni prostor med rezili mora biti od 0,2 do 0,4 
milimetrov.

ÚDRŽBA

MAZÁNÍ ELEKTRICKÉHO MOTORKU NOŽOVÉ LIŠTY (ÚROVEŇ 1)

UTAŽENÍ NOŽŮ (ÚROVEŇ 1)

OSTŘENÍ NOŽŮ (ÚROVEŇ 2) 

Elektrický motorek nožové lišty je nutno mazat vždy 
po 25 hodinách provozu a každých 50 hodin.

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ! Před opravou nebo 
prováděním zásahu na nožích vždy odpojte 
křovinořez od baterie.

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ! Před opravou nebo 
prováděním zásahu na nožích vždy odpojte 
křovinořez od baterie.

Nože ostřete málo a často.
Během prvních hodin provozu provádějte pravidelnou 
kontrolu ostrosti nožů, abyste zjistili, jak často je třeba je 
ostřit.

Broušení ostří nože provádějte pod úhlem 45°.

Povolte šroub pod elektrickým motorkem nože pomocí 
šroubováku Torx 25.

Doplňte 20 gramů maziva Pellenc (katalogové 
číslo 115174).

Společnost PELLENC doporučuje používat čerpadlo na 
maziva s katalogovým číslem 68518.

Provádějte pravidelnou kontrolu utažení nožů.

Šrouby utáhněte do úplného zablokování utahovacím 
momentem 3 Nm.

Vůle mezi noži musí být 0,2 až 0,4 milimetry.

BAKIM

BIÇAK MESNEDİ REDÜKTÖRÜNÜN YAĞLANMASI (SEVİYE 1)

BIÇAKLARIN SIKILMASI (SEVİYE 1)

BIÇAKLARI BİLEME (SEVİYE 2)

Bıçak mesnedi redüktörü 25 saat kullanımdan sonra 
ve her 50 saatte bir yağlanmalıdır.

DİKKAT !  Bıçaklar üzerinde müdahalede 
bulunmadan önce çit budama makinesini daima 
aküsünden ayırınız.

DİKKAT !  Bıçaklar üzerinde müdahalede 
bulunmadan önce çit budama makinesini daima 
aküsünden ayırınız.

Bıçakları az ve sıkça bileyiniz.
Gerçekleştirilecek bileme sıklığını tespit etmek için ilk 
çalışma saatlerinde bıçakların keskinliğini düzenli olarak 
kontrol ediniz.

Bileme sırasında bıçak seviyesinde 45° açıya uyunuz.

Bıçak mesnedi redüktörünün altında yer alan vidayı Torx 
25 tornavida ile açınız.

20 gram Pellenc gres yağı sürün (ref. 115174).

PELLENC 68518 referanslı gres pompasının kullanılmasını 
önerir.

Bıçakların sıkılı olduğunu düzenli olarak kontrol ediniz.

Vidaları 3 Nm blokaj tamamen sıkıştırınız.

Bıçaklar arasında elde edilen boşluk 0.2 ilâ 0.4 arasında 
olmalıdır.
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ENTRETIEN

LUBRIFICATION DES LAMES (NIVEAU 1)

STOCKAGE HORS SAISON

LES ACCESSOIRES ET CONSOMMABLES

• Toujours stocker un outil propre.
• Toujours stocker un outil avec sa lame affûtée.
• Toujours stocker l’outil réducteur graissé.
• Mettre en place le protecteur de lamier pendant le transport et le stockage.

Lubrifier les lames de coupe 2 fois par jour à l’aide d’une 
burette d’huile.

AVERTISSEMENT :
Ne jamais utiliser de solvants (Trichloréthylène, White-Spirit, essence, etc) pour lubrifier les lames 
de coupe.

1– Brassard HELION = réf. 74338
2– Kit de portage harnais = réf. 79297
3– Cartouche de graisse 400g PELLENC = réf. 115174
4– Kit de portage ceinture = réf. 74668
5– Nettoyant biodégradable PELLENC = réf. 73974
6– Contre-poids = réf. 86669
7– Rallonge de 10,3 m = réf. 00994
8– Pompe à graisse = réf. 68518

REMARQUE:
PELLENC préconise l'utilisation d'une huile de 
chaîne biodégradable conforme à la norme RAL-
UZ-48 (réf. 85920 ou, à défaut, toute huile conforme 
à la norme RAL-UZ-48)

SERVICING

LUBRICATING THE BLADES (LEVEL 1)

STORAGE OUT OF SEASON

• Make sure the tool is clean when it is stored.
• Make sure the blade is sharp when the tool is stored.
• Make sure the reduction gear is greased when the tool is stored.
• Fit the blade protector during transport and storage.

Lubricate the cutting blades 2 times a day using an oil can.

WARNING:
Never use solvents (Trichlorethylene, White Spirit, petrol etc.) to lubricate the cutting blades.

HELION armband = ref.74338
Harness carrying kit = ref.79297
PELLENC Grease cartridge 400g = ref. 115174
Belt carrying kit = ref.74668
PELLENC biodegradable cleaner = ref. 73974
Counterweight = ref.86669
10.3 m extension = ref. 100994
grease pump = ref. 68518

ACCESSORIES AND CONSUMABLES

COMMENT:
PELLENC recommends using biodegradable chain 
oil in compliance with RAL-UZ-48 norm (ref. 85920 
or, by default, any oil in compliance with RAL-UZ-48 
norm)

WARTUNG

SCHMIEREN DER KLINGEN (STUFE 1)

LAGERUNG AUSSERHALB DER SAISON

• Das Werkzeug muss für die Lagerung immer sauber sein.
• Die Klinge des Werkzeugs muss für die Lagerung immer geschliffen sein.
• Für die Lagerung muss die Untersetzung des Werkzeugs immer geschmiert sein.
• Der Schutz des Klingenträgers muss bei Transport und Lagerung angebracht sein.

Die Klingen zweimal pro Tag mithilfe eines Ölkännchens 
schmieren.

WARNHINWEIS:
Zur Schmierung der Trennmesser in keinem Fall Lösungsmittel verwenden (Trichlorethylen, 
Terpentin, Benzin usw.).

1– Armbinde HELION = Art.-Nr. 74338
2– Gurtwerk Trageset = Art.-Nr. 79297
3– Fettkartusche 400g PELLENC (Art.-Nr. 115174)
4– Gürtel Trageset = Art.-Nr. 74668
5– Biologisch abbaubares Reinigungsmittel PELLENC 
= Art.-Nr. 73974
6– Gegengewicht = Art.-Nr. 86669
7– Verlängerung von 10,3 m = Art.-Nr. 100994
8– Schmierpumpe = Art.-Nr. 68518.

ZUBEHÖR UND VERBRAUCHSMATERIAL

ANMERKUNG:
PELLENC empfiehlt die Verwendung eines biologisch 
abbaubaren Kettenöls gemäß der Norm RAL-UZ-48 (Art.-
Nr. 85920 oder alternativ ein anderes Öl, das der Norm 
RAL-UZ-48 entspricht)

MANTENIMIENTO

LUBRICACIÓN DE LAS CUCHILLAS (NIVEL 1)

ALMACENAMIENTO FUERA DE TEMPORADA

• Siempre almacenar la herramienta limpia.
• Siempre almacenar la herramienta limpia y con su cuchilla afilada.
• Siempre almacenar la herramienta con el reductor engrasado.
• Colocar el protector del porta cuchillas durante el transporte y el almacenamiento.

Con una bureta de aceite lubricar las cuchillas de corte 2 
veces por día.

ADVERTENCIA:
Nunca utilizar solventes (tricloretileno, trementina artificial, gasolina, etc) para lubricar las cuchillas 
de corte.

1– Brazal HELION = ref. 74338
2– Kit de porte arnés = ref. 79297
3– Cartucho de grasa 400 g PELLENC = ref. 115174
4– Kit de porte cinturón = ref. 74668
5– Limpiador biodegradable PELLENC = ref. 73974
6– Contrapeso = ref. 86669
7– Prolongación de 10,3 m = ref. 100994
8– bomba de lubricación = ref. 68518

LOS ACCESORIOS Y FUNGIBLES

OBSERVACIÓN:
PELLENC recomienda el uso de un aceite para cadenas 
biodegradable, de conformidad con la norma RAL-UZ-48 
(ref. 85920 o, en su defecto, cualquier aceite que responda a 
la norma RAL-UZ-48)

MANUTENZIONE

LUBRIFICAZIONE DELLE LAME (LIVELLO 1)

RIMESSAGGIO FUORI STAGIONE

• Rimessare sempre l’attrezzo pulito.
• Rimessare sempre l’attrezzo con la lama affilata.
• Rimessare sempre l’attrezzo con il riduttore lubrificato.
• Infilare la custodia del portalame durante il trasporto e il rimessaggio.

Lubrificare le lame di taglio 2 volte al giorno con una 
buretta d’olio.

AVVERTENZA:
Non usare mai solventi (tricloroetilene, acquaragia minerale, benzina, ecc...) per lubrificare le lame 
di taglio.

1– Fascia HELION = rif.74338
2– Kit di trasporto imbracatura = rif. 79297
3– Cartuccia di lubrificante 400 g PELLENC = 
rif. 115174
4– Kit di trasporto cintura = rif. 74668
5– Detergente biodegradabile PELLENC = rif. 73974
6– Contrappeso = rif.86669
7– Prolunga da 10,3 m = rif. 100994
8– pompa per lubrificante = rif. 68518

GLI ACCESSORI E I MATERIALI CONSUMABILI

NOTA:
PELLENC raccomanda l'uso di un olio biodegradabile 
per catena conforme alla norma RAL-UZ-48 (rif. 85920 
o, in mancanza, qualsiasi olio conforme alla norma 
RAL-UZ-48)

MANUTENÇÃO

LUBRIFICAÇÃO DAS LÂMINAS (NÍVEL 1)

ARMAZENAMENTO FORA DA ESTAÇÃO

• Arrumar sempre uma ferramenta limpa.
• Arrumar sempre uma ferramenta com a lâmina afiada.
• Arrumar sempre a ferramenta com o redutor lubrificado.
• Instalar o protector do porta lâminas durante o transporte e o armazenamento.

Lubrificar as lâminas de corte 2 vezes por dia com uma 
almotolia.

AVISO:
Nunca utilizar solventes (tricloroetileno, white-spirit, gasolina, etc.) para lubrificar as lâminas de 
corte.

1– Braçadeira HELION = ref.74338
2– Kit de apoio arnês = ref. 79297
3– Cartucho de massa lubrificante de 400g PELLENC 
= ref. 115174
4– Kit de apoio cinto = ref. 74668
5– Produto de limpeza biodegradável PELLENC = ref. 
73974
6– Contrapeso = ref. 86669
7– Extensão de 10,3 m ref. 100994
8– bomba de lubrificação = ref. 68518

OS ACESSÓRIOS E OS CONSUMÍVEIS

NOTA:
A PELLENC sugere o uso de um lubrificante biodegradável de 
corrente compatível com a norma RAL-UZ-48 (ref. 85920 ou, se 
não houver esse tipo de lubrificante, qualquer outro compatível 
com a norma RAL-UZ-48)

ONDERHOUD

DE MESSEN SMEREN (NIVEAU 1)

OPBERGEN BUITEN HET SEIZOEN

• Berg gereedschappen altijd schoon op.
• Berg gereedschappen altijd op met geslepen mes.
• Het verloopstuk altijd in gesmeerde toestand opbergen.
• Gebruik de beschermkap van het schaarblad wanneer u het apparaat vervoert en opbergt.

Smeer de messen 2 keer per dag met behulp van een 
oliespuit.

WAARSCHUWING:
Nooit oplosmiddelen gebruiken (trichloorethyleen, white spirit, benzine, enz.) om de schaarbladen 
te smeren.

1– Band HELION = ref.74338
2– Draagkit harnas = ref.79297
3– Vetpatroon 400 g PELLENC = ref. 115174
4– Draagkit riem = ref.74668
5– Biologisch afbreekbaar schoonmaakproduct 
PELLENC = ref. 73974
6– Tegengewicht = ref.86669
7– Verlengsnoer van 10,3 m = ref. 100994
8– smeerpomp = ref. 68518

DE ACCESSOIRES EN VERBRUIKSGOEDEREN

OPMERKING:
PELLENC raadt het gebruik aan van een biologisch 
afbreekbare kettingolie conform de norm RAL-
UZ-48 (ref. 85920 of elke olie conform de norm 
RAL-UZ-48)

ODRŽAVANJE

ČUVANJE IZVAN SEZONE

UPOZORENJE: 
Ne koristite otapala (trikloretilen, parafinska otapala, benzin itd.) za čišćenje alata.

PODMAZIVNJE OŠTRICA (RAZINA 1)

DODACI I POTROŠNI MATERIJAL

• Uvijek spremajte čisti alat.
• Alat uvijek skladištite s naoštrenom oštricom.
• Uvijek spremajte alat s podmazanim reduktorom.
• Na alat stavite zaštitu za noževe tijekom prijevoza ili odlaganja alata.

Oštrice za rezanje podmazujte 2 puta dnevno pomoću 
uljne pumpice.

1– Traka HELION = kat. br. 74338
2– Komplet za nošenje s naramenicama = kat. br. 
79297
3– Uložak masti od 400 g PELLENC = kat. br. 115174
4– Komplet za nošenje s pojasom = kat. br. 74668
5– Biorazgradivo sredstvo za čišćenje PELLENC = kat. 
br. 73974
6– Protuuteg = kat. br. 86669
7– Produžetak od 10,3 m = kat. br. 100994
8– pumpe za podmazivanje = kat. br. 68518

NAPOMENA
PELLENC preporučuje upotrebu biorazgradivog 
ulja za lanac u skladu s normom RAL-UZ-48 
(ref. 85920 ili ako nije moguće, bilo kojeg ulja u 
skladu s normom RAL-UZ-48).

KARBANTARTÁS

IDÉNYEN KÍVÜLI TÁROLÁS

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: 
Soha ne használjon oldószereket (triklóretilén, lakkbenzin, benzin stb.) a szerszám tisztításához.

A PENGÉK KENÉSE (1. SZINT)

TARTOZÉKOK ÉS FOGYÓESZKÖZÖK

• Mindig tisztán tárolja a szerszámot.
• Mindig kiélezett pengékkel tárolja a szerszámot.
• A szerszám tárolása előtt mindig végezze el a reduktor zsírozását.
• Szállítás és tárolás során helyezze fel a vágóegység védőburkolatát.

Naponta 2 alkalommal végezze el a vágóegység kenését 
olajozó segítségével.

1– HELION karpánt = kat. sz.74338
2– Hordheveder = kat. sz.79297
3– Zsírtartály 400g PELLENC = kat. sz. 115174
4– Hordozóöv = kat. sz.74668
5– PELLENC biológiai úton lebomló tisztítószer = kat. 
sz. 73974
6– Ellensúly = kat. sz.86669
7– Hosszabbító, 10,3 m = kat. sz. 100994
8– számú zsírzópumpa = 68518 kat. 

MEGJEGYZÉS:
A PELLENC a RAL-UZ-48 szabványnak megfelelő 
biológiailag lebontható olajat ajánl (hiv.  85920, 
vagy annak hiányában bármilyen, a RAL-UZ-48 
szabványnak megfelelő olajat)

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

SMØRING AF KLINGERNE (NIVEAU 1)

OPBEVARING UDEN FOR SÆSONEN

• Redskabet skal altid rengøres før opbevaring.
• Redskabets klinge skal altid slibes før opbevaring.
• Redskabets reduktionsgear skal altid smøres før opbevaring.
• Sæt knivens beskyttelsesskærm på under transport og opbevaring.

Smør skæreklingerne 2 gange om dagen med en 
smørekande.

ADVARSEL:
Anvend aldrig opløsningsmidler (trichlorethylen, mineralsk terpentin, benzin e.l.) for at smøre 
skærebladene

1– HELION armbånd = ref.74338
2– Bæresæt til seletøj = ref.79297
3– Fedtpatron 400g PELLENC = ref. 115174
4– Bæresæt til bælte = ref.74668
5– Biologisk nedbrydeligt rengøringsmiddel fra 
PELLENC = ref. 73974
6– Modvægt = ref.86669
7– Forlængerledning på 10,3 m = ref. 100994
8– smørepistolen = ref. 68518

TILBEHØRENE OG FORBRUGSVARERNE

BEMÆRK:
PELLENC anbefaler  brugen af  kædeol ie 
bionedbrydeligt i henhold til RAL-UZ-48 (ref. 85920 
eller i mangel heraf enhver olie i henhold til RAL-
UZ-48)

HUOLTO

TERIEN VOITELU (TASO 1)

VARASTOINTI KAUDEN ULKOPUOLELLA

• Varastoi aina puhdas työkalu.
• Varastoi aina työkalu sen terä teroitettuna.
• Varastoi aina työkalu sen alennin voideltuna.
• Laita teränkannatinlevyn suojus paikoilleen kuljetuksen ja varastoinnin ajaksi.

Voitele leikkausterät 2 kertaa päivässä öljykannulla.

VAROITUS:
Älä koskaan käytä leikkuuterien voiteluun liuottimia (trikloorieteeniä, tärpättiä, bensiiniä tms.).

1– HELION-käsivarsinauha viite 74338
2– Kantovaljassarja = viite 79297
3– Rasvapatruuna 400 g PELLENC = viite 115174
4– Kantovyösarja = viite 74668
5– Biohajoava PELLENC-puhdistusaine = viite 73974
6– Vastapaino = viite 86669
7– 10,3 metrin jatkojohto = viite 100994
8– rasvapumpun = viite 68518

LISÄVARUSTEET JA KULUTUSOSAT

HUOMIO: 
PELLENC suosittelee biohajoavan ketjuöljyn 
käyttöä, joka noudattaa standardia RAL-UZ-48 (viite 
85920) tai sen puuttuessa, käy kaikki öljyt, jotka 
noudattavat standardia RAL-UZ-48)

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ

ΛΙΠΑΝΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΛΑΜΩΝ (ΕΠΙΠΕΔΟ 1)

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ ΕΚΤΟΣ ΠΕΡΙΟΔΟΥ ΚΟΠΗΣ

• Να αποθηκεύετε το εργαλείο πάντα καθαρό.
• Να αποθηκεύετε πάντα το εργαλείο με ακονισμένη τη λάμα του.
• Να αποθηκεύετε πάντα το εργαλείο με το μειωτήρα λαδωμένο.
• Τοποθετείτε τον προφυλακτήρα κεφαλής κοπής κατά τη μεταφορά και την αποθήκευση.

Λιπαίνετε τις λάμες κοπής 2 φορές την ημέρα 
χρησιμοποιώντας λαδωτήρι.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ:
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ διαλύτες (τριχλωρεθυλένιο, λευκή αλκοόλη, βενζίνη, κ.λπ.) για να λιπάνετε 
τις λάμες κοπής.

1– Περιβραχιόνιο HELION = κωδ. 74338
2– Σετ μεταφοράς εξάρτυσης = κωδ. 79297
3– Κασέτα γράσου 400g PELLENC = κωδ. 115174
4– Σετ μεταφοράς ζώνης = κωδ. 74668
5– Βιοδιασπώμενο καθαριστικό PELLENC = κωδ. 
73974
6– Αντίβαρο = κωδ. 86669
7– Προέκταση 10,3 m = κωδ. 100994
8– αντλίας γράσου με = κωδ. 68518.

ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΑ ΚΑΙ ΑΝΑΛΩΣΙΜΑ

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ:
Η PELLENC προτείνει τη χρήση ενός βιοδιασπώμενου λαδιού 
αλυσίδας σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο RAL-UZ-48 (κωδ. 85920 ή, 
εάν αυτό δεν είναι δυνατό, κάθε λάδι που συμμορφώνεται με 
το πρότυπο RAL-UZ-48)

VEDLIKEHOLD

SMØRING AV BLADENE (NIVÅ 1)

OPPBEVARING I LAVSESONG

• Verktøyet skal oppbevares i ren tilstand.
• Alltid oppbevar verktøyet med kvesset kniv.
• Sørg for at reduksjonsgiret er smurt ved oppbevaring av verktøyet.
• Sett på beskyttelsesanordningen for knivbjelken ved transport og oppbevaring.

Smør kutteknivene 2 ganger daglig med oljekanne.

ADVARSEL:
Bruk aldri løsemidler (trikloretylen,White-Spirit, bensin, ets.) til å smøre kuttebladene.

1– HELION armbind = ref.74338
2– Bæresett til sele = ref.79297
3– Smørefettpatron 400g PELLENC = ref. 115174
4– Bæresett til belte = ref.74668
5– PELLENC biologisk nedbrytbart rengjøringsmiddel = 
ref. 73974
6– Motvekt = ref.86669
7– Skjøteledning på 10,3 m = ref. 100994
8– fettpresse = ref. 68518

TILBEHØR OG FORBRUKSPRODUKTER

BEMERKNING:
PELLENC anbefaler å bruke en olje nedbrytbare 
kjeden ifølge RAL-UZ-48 (ref. 85920 eller, i motsatt 
fall noe olje i henhold til RAL-UZ-48)

KONSERWACJA

SMAROWANIE NOŻY (POZIOM 1)

PRZECHOWYWANIE POZA SEZONEM

• Należy zawsze przechowywać czyste narzędzie.
• Narzędzie należy przechowywać z naostrzonymi nożami.
• Narzędzie należy przechowywać z nasmarowaną przekładnią.
• Zakładaj ochraniacz prowadnicy na czas transportu i przechowywania.

Smaruj noże tnące 2 razy dziennie za pomocą oleju w 
sprayu.

OSTRZEŻENIE:
Nigdy nie stosuj rozpuszczalników (trójchloroetylen, spirytus, benzyna, itd.) do smarowania ostrzy 
tnących.

1– Opaska HELION = nr kat. 74338
2– Zestaw mocujący do uprzęży = nr kat. 79297
3– Nabój do smarownicy 400 g PELLENC = nr 
kat.115174
4– Zestaw mocujący do paska = nr kat. 74668
5– Środek czyszczący biodegradowalny PELLENC = 
nr kat. 73974
6– Przeciwwaga = nr kat. 86669
7– Przedłużacz 10,3 m = nr kat. 100994
8– pompy smarowej = nr kat. 68518.

AKCESORIA I MATERIAŁY EKSPLOATACYJNE

UWAGA:
Firma PELLENC zaleca stosowanie biodegradowalnego oleju 
łańcuchowego zgodnego z normą RAL-UZ-48 (nr kat. 85920 
lub, w razie jego niedostępności, innego oleju zgodnego z 
normą RAL-UZ-48)

SKÖTSEL

SMÖRJNING AV BLADEN (NIVÅ 1)

FÖRVARING DÅ VERKTYGET INTE ANVÄNDS

• Gör rent verktyget innan det ställs undan.
• Förvara alltid ett verktyg med slipat blad.
• Förvara alltid ett insmörjat verktyg.
• Installera klingans skydd under transporten och förvaringen.

Smörja in skärbladen 2 gånger om dagen med hjälp av en 
oljekanna.

VARNING:
Använd aldrig lösningsmedel (trikloreten, lacknafta, bensin, etc.) för att smörja skärbladen.

1– Manschett Helion = ref.74338
2– Sats med bärremmar = ref. 79297
3– Fettpatron 400 g PELLENC = ref. 115174
4– Sats med bältesrem = ref. 74668
5– Biologiskt nedbrytbart rengöringsmedel PELLENC = 
ref. 73974
6– Motvikt = ref. 86669
7– Förlängning på 10,3 m = ref. 100994
8– ettsprutan = ref. 68518.

TILLBEHÖR OCH FÖRBRUKNINGSMATERIAL

ANMÄRKNING:
PELLENC rekommenderar att använda en biologiskt 
nedbrytbar kedjesmörj som överensstämmer med 
RAL-UZ-48 (ref. 85920 eller om så ej är möjligt, 
vilken olja som helst som överensstämmer med 
RAL-UZ-48)

ÚDRŽBA

SKLADOVANIE MIMO SEZÓNY

UPOZORNENIE: 
Na čistenie nástroja nikdy nepoužívajte riedidlá (trichlóretylén, lieh, benzín, atď).

MAZANIE ČEPELÍ (ÚROVEŇ 1)

PRÍSLUŠENSTVO A SPOTREBNÝ MATERIÁL

• Nástroj skladujte vždy čistý.
• Nástroj skladujte s nabrúsenou čepeľou.
• Reduktor skladujte vždy namazaný.
• Počas prepravy a uskladnenia zabezpečte ochranný kryt pre lištu.

Čepele nožov namažte 2-krát za deň pomocou olejničky.

1– Ramenný pás HELION = ref. č. 74338
2– Súprava postroja na prenos = ref. č. 79297
3– Mazivo 400 g PELLENC = ref. č. 115174
4– Súprava s prenosným pásom = ref. č. 74668
5– Biologicky odbúrateľný čistiaci prostriedok 
PELLENC = ref. č. 73974
6– Protizávažie = ref. č. 86669
7– Predlžovací kábel 10,3 m = ref. č. 100994
8– pumpy = ref. č. 68518.

POZNÁMKA:
Spoločnosť PELLENC odporúča na reťaz používať 
biologicky odbúrateľný olej v súlade s normou 
RAL-UZ-48 (ref. č. 85920 alebo, ak to nie je možné, 
akýkoľvek olej spĺňajúci normu RAL-UZ-48)

VZDRŽEVANJE

HRANJENJE IZVEN SEZONE

OPOZORILO : 
Nikoli ne uporabljajte topil (trikloretilen, beli špirit, bencin, itd) za čiščenje orodja.

PODMAZOVANJE REZIL (RAVEN 1)

DODATKI IN POTROŠNI MATERIAL 

• Pred skladiščenjem orodje vedno očistite.
• Orodje vedno skladiščite z nabrušenim rezilom.
• Pred skladiščenjem vedno namastite reduktor orodja.
• Med transportom in skladiščenjem namestite zaščito na rezalni drog.

Rezila namažite 2 krat na dan s pomočjo kapalke z oljem.

1– Trak HELION = ozn. 74338
2– Pasovi za nošenje = ozn. 79297
3– Doza masti 400 g PELLENC = ozn. 115174
4– Pasovi za nošenje = ozn. 74668
5– Biorazgradljivo čistilo PELLENC = ozn. 73974
6– Protiutež = ozn. 86669
7– Podaljšek 10, 3 m = ozn. 100994
8– črpalke za mast = ozn. 68518.

OPOMBA:
PELLENC priporoča uporabo biorazgradljivih 
olj za verigo v skladu s standardom RAL-UZ-48 
(ref. 85920, oz. vsa olja, ki so v skladu s standardom 
RAL-UZ-48)

ÚDRŽBA

MAZÁNÍ NOŽŮ (ÚROVEŇ 1)

SKLADOVÁNÍ MIMO PRACOVNÍ SEZÓNU

• Zásadně skladujte pouze čistý nástroj.
• Zásadně skladujte pouze nástroj s naostřeným nožem.
• Zásadně skladujte pouze nástroj s promazaným elektrickým motorkem.
• Při skladování a při přepravě používejte ochranný kryt nožové lišty.

Nože mazejte mazničkou 2x denně.

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ:
K mazání řezných kotoučů a nožů zásadně nepoužívejte ředidla (trichlóretylén, technický benzín, 
benzín, atd.).

1– Popruh na paži pro upevnění křovinořezu HELION = 
katalogové číslo 74338
2– Souprava pro přenášení nástroje - bezpečnostní 
postroj = katalogové číslo 79297
3– Kartuše s mazivem 400 g PELLENC = katalogové 
číslo 115174
4– Souprava pro přenášení nástroje - opasek = 
katalogové číslo 74668
5– Biologicky rozložitelný čistící přípravek značky 
PELLENC = katalogové číslo 73974
6– Protizávaží = katalogové číslo 86669
7– Prodlužovací kabel o délce 10,3 m = katalogové 
číslo 100994
8– používat čerpadlo na maziva s = katalogovým 
číslem 68518

PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ A SPOTŘEBNÍ MATERIÁL

POZNÁMKA:
Společnost PELLENC doporučuje na řetěz používat 
biologicky odbouratelný olej v souladu s normou RAL-
UZ-48 (ref. č. 85920 nebo, pokud to není možné, jakýkoliv 
olej splňující normu RAL-UZ-48)

BAKIM

BIÇAKLARI YAĞLAMA (SEVİYE 1)

MEVSİM DIŞI DEPOLAMA

• Cihazı daima temiz olarak depolayınız.
• Cihazı daima bıçağı bileyli olarak depolayınız.
• Cihazı daima redüktör yağlanmış bir şekilde depolayınız.
• Taşıma ve depolama sırasında bıçak mesnedi muhafazasını yerine takınız.

Yağlama ibriği ile kesme bıçaklarını günde 2 defa 
yağlayınız.

UYARI:
Kesme bıçaklarını yağlamak için, asla solvent maddeler kullanmayın (Trikloretilen, tiner, benzin vb.)

1– HELION kolluk: ref. 74338
2– Askılı taşıma kiti: ref. 79297
3– 400 gr. PELLENC gres kartuşu = ref. 115174
4– Kemerli taşıma kiti: ref. 74668
5– PELLENC biyolojik dönüşümlü temizleyici: ref. 
73974
6– Karşı ağırlık: ref. 86669
7– 10,3 m uzatma kablosu: ref. 100994
8– gres pompasının = ref.68518

AKSESUARLAR VE SARFİYAT MALZEMELERİ

UYARI:
PELLENC RAL-UZ-48 (Ref. 85920 ya da RAL-UZ-48 
normuna uygun her türlü yağın)  normuna uygun, 
doğada çözünebilir bir zincir yağı kullanılmasını 
önerir.
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ENTRETIEN

REMPLACEMENT DU LAMIER

ATTENTION :
Avant toute intervention sur l’outil, vérifier que l’interrupteur de marche/arrêt soit bien sur la 
position arrêt «0» et débrancher le cordon d’alimentation de la batterie.

Déconnecter le cordon d’alimentation après avoir arrêté 
l’interrupteur.

Dévisser les 3 vis à l’aide d’un tournevis Torx 25.

Monter le lamier désiré.

Bloquer les 3 vis de maintien à un couple de 4 Nm.

ATTENTION :
Ne jamais utiliser de lamier autre que celui spécifié par la société PELLENC S.A. sous peine 
de s’exposer à des risques de blessures corporelles.

SERVICING

REPLACING THE TRIMMER BLADE

WARNING:
Before working on the tool, check that the ON/OFF switch is set to the OFF position «0» and 
disconnect the power supply lead from the battery.

Disconnect the power supply lead after moving the switch 
to the off position.

Unscrew the 3 screws using a Torx 25 screwdriver.

Fit the desired trimmer blade.

Torque tighten the 3 retaining screws to 4 Nm.

WARNING:
Never use a trimmer blade other than the one specified by PELLENC. Failure to do so will 
result in a risk of personal injury.

WARTUNG

ERSETZEN DES KLINGENTRÄGERS

ACHTUNG:
Vor jedem Eingriff am Werkzeug ist zu überprüfen, dass sich der An/Aus Schalter tatsächlich in der 
abgestellten Position „0“ befindet, und die Versorgungsschnur der Batterie muss gelöst werden.

Nach dem Abstellen des Schalters die Versorgungsschnur 
lösen.

Die drei Schrauben mit einem Schraubendreher Torx 25 
abschrauben.

Den gewünschten Klingenträger montieren.

Die drei Befestigungsschrauben mit einem Anzugsmoment 
von 4 Nm blockieren.

ACHTUNG:
Nie einen anderen als den von der Gesellschaft PELLENC spezifizierten Klingenträger 
verwenden, da sonst die Gefahr körperlicher Verletzungen besteht.

MANTENIMIENTO

SUSTITUCIÓN DEL PORTA CUCHILLAS

ATENCIÓN :
Antes de cualquier intervención en la herramienta, verificar que el interruptor de marcha/parada 
esté en la posición «0» y desconectar el cable de alimentación de la batería.

Desconectar el cable de alimentación después de haber 
parado el interruptor.

Desenroscar los 3 tornillos con un destornillador Torx 25.

Montar el porta cuchillas deseado.

Bloquear los 3 tornillos de sujeción aplicando un par de 
apriete de 4 Nm.

ATENCIÓN:
Para evitar exponerse a riesgos de heridas corporales, utilizar sólo los porta cuchillas 
especificados por sociedad PELLENC S.A. a la excepción de cualquier otro.

MANUTENZIONE

SOSTITUZIONE DEL PORTALAME

ATTENZIONE:
Prima di procedere a qualsiasi intervento sull’attrezzo, verificare che l’interruttore On/Off sia 
sulla posizione di arresto «0» e disinserire il cavo di alimentazione della batteria.

Disinserire il cavo di alimentazione dopo aver spento 
l’interruttore.

Svitare le 3 viti con un cacciavite Torx 25.

Montare il portalame desiderato.

Bloccare le 3 viti di fissaggio a una coppia di 4 Nm.

ATTENZIONE:
Non utilizzare mai un portalame diverso da quello specificato dalla società PELLENC S.A., 
pena l’esposizione al rischio di infortuni gravi.

MANUTENÇÃO

SUBSTITUIÇÃO DO PORTA LÂMINAS

CUIDADO:
Antes de qualquer intervenção sobre a ferramenta, verificar que o interruptor de ligar/desligar 
esteja efectivamente na posição paragem «0» e desligar o cordão de alimentação da bateria.

Desligar o cordão de alimentação depois de ter accionado 
o interruptor.

Desaparafusar os 3 parafusos com a chave de parafusos 
Torx 25.

Montar o porta lâminas desejado.

Bloquear os 3 parafusos de fixação com um binário de 4 
Nm.

CUIDADO:
Nunca utilizar um porta lâminas diferente do especificado pela sociedade PELLENC S.A., 
sob pena de se expor a riscos de ferimentos corporais.

ONDERHOUD

HET SCHAARBLAD VERVANGEN

OPGELET:
Voor elke servicebeurt van het gereedschap, moet eerst worden gecontroleerd of de aan/
uitschakelaar wel op «0» staat en moet de voedingskabel van de accu worden losgekoppeld.

Koppel de voedingskabel los, nadat de schakelaar is 
uitgezet.

Draai de 3 schroeven los met behulp van een Torx 
schroevendraaier 25.

Monteer het gewenste schaarblad.

Draai de 3 spanschroeven vast met een draaikoppel van 4 
Nm.

OPGELET:
Gebruik nooit andere schaarbladen, dan die door de firma PELLENC S.A. worden aanbevolen, 
omdat u zich anders blootstelt aan lichamelijk letsel.

ODRŽAVANJE

ZAMJENA NOŽA

UPOZORENJE:
Prije bilo kakvog rada na alatu, provjerite je li prekidač za uključivanje/isključivanje u isključenom 
položaju "0" i isključite kabel napajanja baterije.

Odspojite kabel napajanja nakon što ste isključili prekidač.

Odvijte 3 vijka pomoću imbus ključa 25.

Postavite željeni nož.

Zategnite 3 vijka za učvršćivanje momentom sile od 4 Nm.

UPOZORENJE:
Uvijek i isključivo upotrebljavajte oštrice koje je propisala tvrtka PELLENC jer se u suprotnom 
izlažete riziku od tjelesnih ozljeda.

KARBANTARTÁS

FIGYELEM:
Bármilyen beavatkozás előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a be-/kikapcsoló a „0”, kikapcsolt pozícióban 
van, és húzza ki az akkumulátor tápkábelét.

A VÁGÓEGYSÉG CSERÉJE

A kapcsoló kikapcsolását követően kösse le a tápkábelt.

Csavarja ki a 3 csavart egy 25-ös méretű torx csavarhúzó 
segítségével.

Szerelje fel a megfelelő vágóegységet.

Húzza meg a 3 rögzítőcsavart 4 Nm nyomatékkal.

FIGYELEM!
Soha ne használjon a PELLENC társaság által megjelölt vágóegységtől eltérő alkatrészeket. 
Ellenkező esetben testi sérülések veszélyének teszi ki magát.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

UDSKIFTNING AF KNIVEN

BEMÆRK!
Kontroller, før der udføres arbejde på redskabet, at start/stop-kontakten er i stopposition «0» 
og afbryd netledningen til batteriet.

Tryk på afbryderknappen, og afbryd strømforsyningen.

Løsn de 3 bolte med en Torx 25-skruetrækker.

Monter den ønskede kniv.

Spænd de 3 monteringsbolte med et tilspændingsmoment 
på 4 Nm.

BEMÆRK:
Brug kun den kniv, som er specificeret af firmaet PELLENC, da der ellers kan opstå risiko 
for personskader.

HUOLTO

TERÄNKANNATINLEVYN KORVAUS

VAARA:
Tarkasta ennen toimenpiteiden tekemistä työkalulle, että käynnistys-/pysäytyskatkaisin on 
pysäytysasennossa «0» ja irtikytke akun sähköjohto.

Irtikytke sähköjohto katkaisimen sammutuksen jälkeen.

Ruuvaa auki 3 ruuvia Torx 25-ruuvimeisselillä.

Kokoa haluttu teränkannatinlevy.

Lukitse 3 pidätysruuvia vääntömomentilla 4 Nm.

VAARA:
Älä koskaan käytä muuta teränkannatinlevyä kuin PELLENC-yhtiön suosittelemaa, sillä se 
saattaa altistaa fyysisille vahinkovaaroille.

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ

ΑΝΤΙΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΚΕΦΑΛΗΣ ΚΟΠΗΣ

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:
Πριν από οποιαδήποτε επέμβαση πάνω στο εργαλείο, βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο διακόπτης ΟΝ/OFF είναι 
πράγματι στη θέση στάσης «0» και αποσυνδέετε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας από την μπαταρία.

Αποσυνδέστε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας αφού πρώτα 
κλείστε το διακόπτη.

Ξεβιδώστε τις 3 βίδες με το κατσαβίδι Torx 25.

Μοντάρετε την κεφαλή κοπής που θέλετε.

Μπλοκάρετε τις 3 βίδες συγκράτησης με ροπή στρέψης 4 
Nm.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:
Ποτέ μη χρησιμοποιείτε μια κεφαλή κοπής διαφορετική από αυτή που προδιαγράφεται από 
την εταιρεία PELLENC, γιατί εκτίθεστε σε κίνδυνο σωματικών τραυματισμών.

VEDLIKEHOLD

UTSKIFTING AV KNIVBJELKE

FORSIKTIG!
Før det foretas inngrep på verktøyet må det kontrolleres at på/av-bryteren står i av-stilling «0» 
og strømledningen må frakobles batteriet.

Frakoble strømledningen etter å ha slått av bryteren.

Skru løs de 3 skruene ved hjelp av et Torx 25 skrujern.

Monter ønsket knivbjelke.

Blokker de 3 strammeskruene med strammemoment 4 
Nm.

FORSIKTIG! 
Aldri bruk andre knivbjelker enn de som spesifiseres av selskapet PELLENC, da man ellers 
risikerer å utsette seg for kroppsskade.

KONSERWACJA

ZMIANA PROWADNICY

UWAGA:
Przed każdym działaniem związanym z narzędziem należy sprawdzić, czy wyłącznik praca/stop 
znajduje się w pozycji „stop” «0» oraz odłączyć przewód zasilania od akumulatora.

Odłącz przewód zasilania po wyłączeniu wyłącznika.

Odkręć 3 śruby za pomocą wkrętaka Torx 25.

Zamontuj wybraną prowadnicę.

Zablokuj 3 śruby z momentem 4 Nm.

 UWAGA:
Ze względu na ryzyko obrażeń ciała nigdy nie używaj innej prowadnicy niż zalecana przez 
firmę PELLENC.

SKÖTSEL

ERSÄTTA KLINGAN

VARNING:
Innan en åtgärd på verktyget utförs, kontrollera att strömbrytaren står på stoppläget «0» och 
koppla från batteriets elkabel.

Koppla från elkabeln efter att brytaren stoppats.

Skruva loss de 3 skruvarna med hjälp av en skruvmejsel 
Torx 25.

Montera den önskade klingan.

Skruva åt de 3 låsskruvarna till 4 Nm.

VARNING:
Använd aldrig ett blad annat än det som specificeras av företaget PELLENC för att undvika 
risker för kroppsskador.

ÚDRŽBA

POZOR:
Pred akýmkoľvek zásahom na zariadení skontrolujte, či je vypínač v polohe vypnutia «0» 
a odpojte napájací kábel batérie.

VÝMENA LIŠTY

Po vypnutí vypínača odpojte napájací kábel.

Odskrutkujte všetky 3 skrutky pomocou skrutkovača Torx 
25.

Namontujte požadovanú lištu.

Zablokujte všetky 3 pridržiavacie skrutky s momentom 4 
Nm.

POZOR:
Používajte len lišty, ktoré určila spoločnosť PELLENC. V opačnom prípade hrozí riziko 
poranenia.

VZDRŽEVANJE

OPOZORILO: 
Nikoli ne izključite električnega kabla iz akumulatorja, ne da bi prej preverili, če je stikalo za 
vklop/izklop v položaju za izklop. «0».

MENJAVA REZALNEGA DROGA

Izključite stikalo in odklopite napajalni kabel.

Z zvezdastim izvijačem 25 odvijte 3 vijake.

Montirajte želeni rezalni drog.

Blokirajte 3 vzdrževalne vijake z navorom 4 Nm.

POZOR:
Nikoli ne uporabljajte drugega rezalnega droga razen tistega, ki ga določa podjetje PELLENC, 
saj lahko v nasprotnem primeru pride do telesnih poškodb.

ÚDRŽBA

VÝMĚNA NOŽOVÉ LIŠTY

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ:
Před jakýmkoli zásahem na nástroji zkontrolujte, zda je vypínač „Zapnuto/Vypnuto“ v poloze 
„Vypnuto“ «0» a odpojte napájecí šňůru baterie.

Ustavte spínač do polohy „Vypnuto“ a odpojte přívodní 
kabel.

Odšroubujte všechny 3 šrouby pomocí šroubováku Torx 
25.

Nasaďte požadovanou nožovou lištu.

Utáhněte všechny 3 upínací šrouby na moment 4 Nm.

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ:
Zásadně nepoužívejte nožovou lištu, která není specifikována společností PELLENC, jinak 
se vystavujete riziku poranění.

BAKIM

BIÇAĞIN DEĞİŞTİRİLMESİ

DİKKAT :
Cihaz üzerinde herhangi bir müdahalede bulunmadan önce, açma/kapama düğmesinin kapama 
«0» konumunda ve akü besleme kordonunun çıkarılmış olduğunu kontrol ediniz.

Cihazın düğmesini kapattıktan sonra besleme kordonunu 
çıkartınız.

3 vidayı Torx 25 tornavida ile açınız.

İstenen bıçağı monte ediniz.

3 adet tespit vidasını 4 Nm torkta bloke ediniz.

DİKKAT :
Hiç bir zaman PELLENC şirketinin öngördüğünden başka bir bıçak mesnedi kullanmayınız, 
aksi takdirde bedensel yaralanma riskine maruz kalırsınız.
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GARANTIE ET CLAUSE DE NON-RESPONSABILITÉ «PELLENC S.A.»

Garantie contre les Vices Cachés

Indépendamment de la garantie commerciale prévue à l’article XX, l’article 1641 du Code civil dispose que « le vendeur est tenu de la garantie à raison des défauts cachés de la chose vendue qui 
la rendent impropre à l’usage auquel on la destine, ou qui diminuent tellement cet usage que l’acheteur ne l’aurait pas acquis ou en aurait donné un moindre prix s’il les avait connus ». 

Article 1648 du Code civil « L’action résultant des vices rédhibitoires doit être intentée par l’acquéreur dans un délai de deux ans à compter de la découverte du vice. »

Garantie légale de conformité

Article L.211-4 du Code de la consommation « Le vendeur est tenu de livrer un bien conforme au contrat et répond des défauts de conformité existant lors de la délivrance. Il répond également des 
défauts de conformité résultant de l’emballage, des instructions de montage ou de l’installation lorsque celle-ci est mise à sa charge par le contrat ou a été réalisée sous sa responsabilité »

Article L.211-5 du Code de la consommation « Pour être conforme au contrat, le bien doit : 1° Etre propre à l’usage habituellement attendu d’un bien semblable et, le cas échéant : - correspondre à 
la description donné par le vendeur et posséder les qualités que celui-ci a présentées à l’acheteur sous forme d’échantillon ou de modèle ; - présenter les qualités qu’un acheteur peut légitimement 
attendre eu égard aux déclarations publiques faites par le vendeur, par le producteur ou par son représentant, notamment dans la publicité ou l’étiquetage ; 2° ou présenter les caractéristiques 
définies d’un commun accord par les parties ou être propre à tout usage spécial recherché par l’acheteur, porté à la connaissance du vendeur et que ce dernier a accepté. »

Article L.211-12 du Code de la consommation « l’action résultant du défaut de conformité se prescrit par deux ans à compter de la délivrance du bien ».

Garantie commerciale

Généralités
En sus des garanties légales, les clients utilisateurs bénéficient de la garantie commerciale sur les produits PELLENC couvrant l'échange et le remplacement des pièces reconnues hors d'usage, 
par défaut d'usinage, par défaut de montage ou par vice de matière, quelle qu’en soit la cause.

La garantie forme un tout indissociable avec le produit vendu par PELLENC.

Pièces détachées
La garantie commerciale couvre également les pièces détachées d’origine PELLENC, hors main d’œuvre à l’exclusion de certaines pièces détachées qui relèvent de garanties commerciales 
particulières plus longues définies dans la notice d’utilisation de chaque produit remis à la livraison. 

Durée de la garantie

Généralités
Les produits PELLENC sont garantis au titre de la garantie commerciale à compter de la livraison au client utilisateur pour une durée de deux (2) ans s’agissant des produits connectés à une 
batterie PELLENC, et pour une durée de un (1) an s’agissant des autres produits PELLENC.

Pièces détachées
Les pièces détachées PELLENC remplacées dans la cadre de la garantie du produit, sont garantis au titre de la garantie commerciale à compter de la livraison du produit PELLENC au client 
utilisateur pour une durée de deux (2) ans s’agissant des produits connectés à une batterie PELLENC, et pour une durée de un (1) an s’agissant des autres produits PELLENC. 

Dans le cas des produits connectés à une batterie Pellenc, les pièces détachées remplacées dans le cadre de la garantie du produit après le 12ème mois d’utilisation, sont garanties pour une 
durée de un (1) an. 

Exclusion de garantie
Sont exclus de la garantie commerciale les produits qui ont fait l’objet d’un usage anormal, ou ont été employés dans des conditions et à des fins différentes de celles pour lesquelles ils ont été 
fabriqués, en particulier en cas de non-respect des conditions prescrites dans la notice d’utilisation.

Elle ne s’applique pas non plus en cas de choc, chute, négligence, défaut de surveillance ou d’entretien ou en cas de transformation du produit. Sont également exclus de la garantie les produits 
ayant fait l’objet d’une altération, transformation ou modification par le client utilisateur.  

Les pièces d’usures et/ou les consommables ne peuvent pas faire l’objet de garantie. 

Mise en oeuvre de la garantie commerciale

Mise en service du produit et déclaration de mise en service
Au plus tard huit jours après la remise du bien au client utilisateur le DISTRIBUTEUR s’engage à compléter le formulaire informatique de déclaration de mise en service afin d’activer cette dernière 
sur le site www.pellenc.com, rubrique « extranet » menu « garanties et formation », à l’aide de son identifiant délivré préalablement par PELLENC. 

A défaut, la déclaration de mise en service ne sera pas effective empêchant ainsi toute mise en œuvre de la garantie commerciale PELLENC, le DISTRIBUTEUR devant par conséquent en assurer 
seul la charge financière sans pouvoir répercuter le coût de son intervention au titre de la garantie sur le client utilisateur. 

Le DISTRIBUTEUR s’engage également à compléter la carte de garantie ou le certificat de garantie et mise en service pour les automoteurs fourni(e) avec le produit après l’avoir fait(e) signer et 
dater par le client utilisateur. 

Pour que la déclaration de mise en service soit effective, le DISTRIBUTEUR s’engage, à joindre à la déclaration de mise en service qui sera faite sur le site www.pellenc.com la carte de garantie 
présente dans chaque emballage d’outil ou le certificat de garantie et mise en service pour les automoteurs dûment daté(e) et signé(e) par le client utilisateur.  

Service après-vente payant

Généralités
Font l’objet d’un service payant, même pendant la période de garantie légale et commerciale, les défaillances, pannes, casses, résultant d’une mauvaise utilisation, négligence ou mauvais entretien 
de la part du client utilisateur mais aussi les défaillances résultant d’une usure normale du produit. Font également partie des prestations relevant du service après-vente les réparations hors 
garantie légale et commerciale comme par exemple l’entretien, les réglages, diagnostics en tout genre, nettoyages sans que cette liste ne soit exhaustive.  

Pièces d’usure et consommables
Les pièces d’usure et les consommables relèvent également du service après-vente. 

Pièces détachées
Le service après-vente payant couvre également les pièces détachées d’origine PELLENC, hors main d’œuvre et hors période de garantie légale ou commerciale. 

En cas de remplacement de pièces détachées d’origine PELLENC dans le cadre du service après-vente, celles-ci bénéficieront d’une garantie commerciale d’un an, à compter de la date de monte.

Engagements qualité

Le DISTRIBUTEUR s’engage à respecter les engagements qualités suivants : 

Indiquer par écrit au moment de l’achat de l’outil par le client utilisateur, le coût de la livraison si le produit doit être livré.
Indiquer au client utilisateur par écrit, le coût de la mise en service au moment de l’achat de l’outil si cette dernière est payante 
Indiquer au client utilisateur par écrit, le coût de la formation utilisateur, dans le cas de machines de récolte automotrices, au moment de l’achat de l’outil si cette dernière est payante 
Fournir au client utilisateur des précautions, consignes de sécurité, et risques liés à l’utilisation des produits PELLENC, tels que mentionnés dans chaque notice d’utilisation et plus généralement à 
lui fournir toute information, conseil et mise en garde liés à l’utilisation des produits PELLENC.
Remettre les dites notices d’utilisation au client utilisateur au moment de la remise du bien ou lors de la mise en service lorsque cette dernière est prévue.
Effectuer une présentation des fonctionnalités de l’outil, au moment de la mise en service.
Énumérer les équipements de protection individuelle (EPI) obligatoires lors de l’utilisation du produit concerné lors de la mise en service.

«PELLENC S.A.» TERMS OF WARRANTY AND NON-RESPONSIBILITY CLAUSE

Warranty against latent defects 

Apart from the commercial warranty foreseen under Article XX, Article 1641 of the Civil Code provides that "the seller is bound to a warranty on account of latent defects of the object sold which 
render it unfit for the use for which it was intended, or which would impair said use to the extent that the buyer would not have acquired it, or would only have given a lesser price for it, had he 
known of them". 

Article 1648 of the Civil Code "The action resulting from latent defects must be brought by the purchaser within two years after the discovery of the defect. "

Legal warranty of conformity

Article L.211-4 of the Consumer Code "The seller must deliver goods in conformity with the contract and is liable for defects of conformity existing upon delivery. The seller is also liable for any lack 
of compliance resulting from the packaging, assembly or installation instructions, when these have been made its responsibility under the contract or have been produced under its responsibility

Article L.211-5 of the Consumer Code "To comply with the contract, the product must: 1) Be suitable for the purpose usually expected of similar goods and, where applicable: - Match the description 
given by the seller and possess the qualities that it has presented to the buyer as a sample or model; - The features that a buyer might reasonably expect given the public statements made by the 
seller, the producer or his representative, particularly in advertising or labelling; 2) or have the characteristics defined by mutual agreement by the parties or be suitable for any particular purpose for 
which the buyer made known to the seller and the latter accepted. "

Article L.211-12 of the Consumer Code "legal action resulting from lack of conformity lapses two years after delivery of the goods".

Commercial Warranty

General Information
In addition to legal warranties, client users benefit from the commercial warranty on PELLENC products covering the exchange and replacement of parts recognised out of use, caused by 
machining defects, assembly defects or material defects, whatever the cause.

The warranty forms an inseparable whole with the product sold by PELLENC.

Spare Parts
The commercial warranty also covers original PELLENC spare parts, excluding labour and to the exclusion of certain parts that fall within specific extended commercial warranties defined in the 
manual of each product provided at delivery. 

Duration of the warranty

General Information
PELLENC products are guaranteed under the commercial warranty as from delivery to the customer for a period of two (2) years for products connected to a PELLENC battery, and for a period of 
one (1) year for other PELLENC products.

Spare Parts
PELLENC spare parts replaced under the product warranty are guaranteed under the commercial warranty as from delivery of he PELLENC product to the customer for a period of two (2) years for 
products connected to a PELLENC battery, and for a period of one (1) year for other PELLENC products. 

In the case of products connected to a Pellenc battery, parts that are replaced in the under the product warranty after the 12th month of use, are covered for a period of one (1) year. 

Warranty exclusions
Excluded from the commercial warranty are products that have been subject to abnormal use, or were used under conditions and for purposes other than those for which they were manufactured, 
especially in the case of non-compliance with conditions stipulated in the user manual.

It does not apply in case of shock, fall, neglect, lack of supervision or maintenance or in case of transformation of the product. Also excluded from the warranty are products that have been subject 
to tampering, alteration or modification by the client user.  

Wear parts and/or consumables cannot be covered by the warranty. 

Implementation of the commercial warranty

Product commissioning and commissioning declaration
The DISTRIBUTOR undertakes to complete the computer commissioning declaration form, no later than eight days after the delivery of the property to the user customer, in order to activate the 
latter on the www.pellenc.com website under "warranties and training" in the  "extranet" menu, using the identifier previously provided to them by PELLENC. 

Failing that, commissioning declaration will not be effective and implementation of the PELLENC commercial warranty will not occur. As a consequence thereof, the DISTRIBUTOR must ensure the 
financial burden of its intervention under the warranty  without being able to pass on the cost to the client user. 

The DISTRIBUTOR shall also undertake to complete the warranty card or the certificate of warranty and commissioning for  self-propelled equipment provided with the product after having the 
client user sign and date it. 

For the commissioning declaration to be effective, the DISTRIBUTOR undertakes to attach the warranty card present in each tool package or the warranty and commissioning certificate for  self-
propelled equipment, duly dated and signed by the client user, to the commissioning declaration to be made on the www.pellenc.com website.  

Paid after-sales service

General Information
Malfunctions, breakdowns, breakages resulting from misuse, neglect or improper maintenance by the client user as well as malfunctions resulting from normal wear of the product are subject 
to the payment of after-sales service, even during the period of the legal and commercial warranty. After-sales service repairs that fall outside of the legal and commercial warranty also include 
maintenance, adjustments, diagnostics of all types, and cleaning without the present list being exhaustive.  

Wear parts and consumables
Wear parts and consumables also fall within the after-sales service. 

Spare Parts
Paid after-sales service also covers original PELLENC spare parts, excluding labour and outside the legal and commercial warranty period. 

In case of replacement of original PELLENC spare parts in the context of after-sales service, said latter are covered by a warranty of one year as from the installation date.

Quality commitments

The DISTRIBUTOR undertakes to comply with the following quality commitments: 

Inform the client user in writing of the cost of delivery at the time of purchase of the tool, if the product must to be delivered.
Inform the client user in writing of the cost of commissioning, at the time of purchase of the tool, if the commissioning service must be paid for 
Inform the client user in writing of the cost of user training on self-propelled harvesting machines, at the time of purchase of the tool, if the service must be paid for 
Inform the client user of the precautions to be taken, safety instructions and risks related to the use of PELLENC products, as listed in each user manual and more generally provide information, 
advice and warnings related to the use PELLENC products.
Give the user manuals to the client user at the time of delivery of the goods or during the scheduled commissioning.
Present the features of the tool during commissioning.
List the personal protective equipment (PPE) required when using the product concerned at the time of commissioning.

GARANTIE UND HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSSKLAUSEL VON „PELLENC S.A.“

Gewährleistung für versteckte Mängel

Unabhängig von der kommerziellen Garantie gemäß Artikel XX, legt Artikel 1641 des französischen Bürgerlichen Gesetzbuches fest, dass der Verkäufer verpflichtet ist, Gewährleistung für einen 
versteckten Mangel zu übernehmen, der genügend schwer ist, dass er den bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch so sehr erschwert, dass der Käufer bei Kenntnis des Mangels die Ware nicht oder nur 
gegen Preisnachlass gekauft hätte.

Gemäß Artikel 1648 des französischen Bürgerlichen Gesetzbuches ist der Anspruch wegen Sachmängeln von Käufer innerhalb einer Frist von zwei Jahren, beginnend mit dem Zeitpunkt der 
Entdeckung des Mangels, geltend zu machen.

Gesetzliche Gewährleistung

Gemäß Artikel L.211-4 des französischen Verbrauchergesetzbuches (Code de la consommation) ist der Verkäufer verpflichtet, einen dem Kaufvertrag gemäßen Gegenstand zu liefern und haftet für 
die bei der Lieferung bestehenden Vertragswidrigkeiten. Er haftet ferner für Vertragswidrigkeiten, die sich aus der Verpackung, der Montageanleitung oder der Montage ergeben, soweit letztere ihm 
aufgrund des Vertrages oblag oder diese unter seiner Verantwortung erfolgt ist.

Gemäß Artikel L.211-5 des französischen Verbrauchergesetzbuches muss der Gegenstand, um vertragsgemäß zu sein: 1. sich für denjenigen Zweck eigenen, der von Gegenständen gleicher 
Art gewöhnlicherweise erwartet wird und gegebenenfalls: - mit der vom Verkäufer gegebenen Beschreibung übereinstimmen und diejenigen Eigenschaften besitzen, die dieser dem Käufer in 
Gestalt einer Probe oder eines Musters vorgestellt hat; - diejenigen Eigenschaften aufweisen, die ein Käufer angesichts der öffentlichen Äußerungen des Verkäufers, des Herstellers oder dessen 
Vertreters, insbesondere in der Werbung oder bei der Etikettierung, vernünftigerweise erwarten kann. 2. oder die durch Vereinbarung der Parteien bestimmten Eigenschaften aufweisen oder sich 
für einen bestimmten von dem Käufer angestrebten Zweck eignen, den dieser dem Verkäufer bei Vertragsschluss zur Kenntnis gebracht und dem der Verkäufer zugestimmt hat.

Gemäß Artikel L.211-12 des französischen Verbrauchergesetzbuches verjährt der Anspruch wegen Vertragswidrigkeit in zwei Jahren von der Lieferung des Gegenstandes an.

Kommerzielle Garantie

Allgemeines
Zusätzlich zur gesetzlichen Gewährleistung können Endkunden Ansprüche im Rahmen der kommerziellen Garantie für Produkte von PELLENC geltend machen. Diese deckt den Austausch und 
Wechsel von als veraltet anerkannten Teilen oder von Teilen mit Konstruktions-, Montage- oder Materialfehlern ab, unabhängig von der Ursache.

Die Garantie bildet somit eine Einheit mit dem Produkt von PELLENC.

Ersatzteile
Die kommerzielle Garantie gilt ebenfalls für Original-Ersatzteile von PELLENC, für die keine Arbeitsleistung anfällt, mit Ausnahme einiger Ersatzteile, für die eine spezielle und längere kommerzielle 
Garantie gilt, wie in der bei Lieferung übergebenen Betriebsanleitung des jeweiligen Produkts beschrieben. 

Dauer der Garantie

Allgemeines
Ansprüche im Rahmen der kommerziellen Garantie können für akkubetriebene Geräte von PELLENC zwei (2) Jahre ab der Lieferung an den Endkunden geltend gemacht werden, für alle anderen 
Produkte von PELLENC innerhalb von einem (1) Jahr.

Ersatzteile
Für Ersatzteile von PELLENC, die im Rahmen von Gewährleistungsansprüchen ausgetauscht werden, gilt die kommerzielle Garantie für akkubetriebene Geräte von PELLENC zwei (2) Jahre ab 
der Lieferung des Produkts von PELLENC an den Endkunden, für alle anderen Produkte von PELLENC ein (1) Jahr. 

Bei akkubetriebenen Geräten von PELLENC gilt für nach dem 12. Monat der Nutzung im Rahmen von Garantieansprüchen ausgetauschte Ersatzteile die Garantie ein (1) Jahr. 

Garantieausschluss
Von der kommerziellen Garantie ausgeschlossen sind Produkte, die zweckentfremdet wurden oder deren Betriebsbedingungen oder deren Verwendungszweck nicht mit dem 
bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch übereinstimmen, insbesondere wenn die Anweisungen der Betriebsanleitung nicht beachtet wurden.

Die Garantie erlischt auch bei Schlag, Sturz, Fahrlässigkeit, mangelnder Überwachung oder Wartung sowie bei einer Konstruktionsänderung des Produkts. Von der Garantie ausgeschlossen sind 
ebenfalls alle Produkte, die durch den Endkunden verändert, umgebaut oder modifiziert wurden.  

Für Verschleißteile und/oder Betriebsstoffe können keine Garantieansprüche geltend gemacht werden. 

Voraussetzungen für die kommerzielle Garantie

Inbetriebnahme des Produkts und Anmeldung der Inbetriebnahme
Der VERTRAGSHÄNDLER muss spätestens acht Tage nach der Übergabe des Produkts an den Endkunden das Formular zur Anmeldung der Inbetriebnahme ausgefüllt und auf der Website www.
pellenc.com unter „Extranet“ - „Garantien und Schulungen“ mithilfe des ihm vom PELLENC übermittelten Benutzernamens aktiviert haben. 

Wurde die Anmeldung der Inbetriebnahme nicht aktiviert, übernimmt PELLENC keine kommerzielle Garantie und der VERTRAGSHÄNDLER allein trägt die Kosten, ohne seine im Rahmen der 
Garantie erbrachten Leistungen gegenüber dem Endkunden abrechnen zu können. 

Der VERTRAGSHÄNDLER ist ebenfalls verpflichtet, die Garantiekarte oder die Bescheinigung der Garantie und Inbetriebnahme für ausgelieferte Selbstfahrer zu vervollständigen, nachdem diese 
vom Endkunden mit Datum und Unterschrift versehen wurde. 

Für eine gültige Anmeldung der Inbetriebnahme muss der VERTRAGSHÄNDLER zusätzlich zu der über die Webseite www.pellenc.com erfolgten Anmeldung der Inbetriebnahme die Garantiekarte, 
die in jeder Verpackung eines Produkts enthalten ist, oder die Bescheinigung der Garantie und Inbetriebnahme für Selbstfahrer übermitteln, die vom Endkunden mit Datum und Unterschrift 
versehen wurde.  

Kostenpflichtiger Kundendienst

Allgemeines
Unter den kostenpflichtigen Kundendienst fallen – auch innerhalb der gesetzlichen Gewährleistung und kommerziellen Garantie – Mängel, Störungen und Schäden, die durch eine fehlerhafte 
Nutzung, Fahrlässigkeit oder schlechte Wartung beim Endkunden entstehen, aber auch Mängel, die sich aus dem normalen Verschleiß des Produkts ergeben. Kosten für Kundendienstleistungen 
fallen ebenfalls an für Reparaturen, die nicht der gesetzlichen Gewährleistung oder der kommerziellen Garantie unterliegen, wie beispielsweise Wartung, Einstellungen, Diagnosen jeglicher Art, 
Reinigungen etc. (Diese Aufzählung erhebt keinen Anspruch auf Vollständigkeit.)  

Verschleißteile und Betriebsstoffe
Für Verschleißteile und Betriebsstoffe ist ebenfalls der Kundendienst zuständig. 

Ersatzteile
Zum kostenpflichtigen Kundendienst zählen ebenfalls Original-Ersatzteile von PELLENC, mit denen keine Arbeitsleistung verbunden ist, und solche, die nicht von der gesetzlichen Gewährleistung 
oder der kommerziellen Garantie abgedeckt sind. 

Beim Austausch von Original-Ersatzteilen von PELLENC durch den Kundendienst, gilt für diese eine kommerzielle Garantie von einem Jahr, beginnend ab dem Zeitpunkt der Montage.

Qualitätsverpflichtungen

Der VERTRAGSHÄNDLER verpflichtet sich, die folgenden Qualitätsverpflichtungen einzuhalten: 
Sofern das Produkt geliefert wird, die Höhe der Transportkosten schriftlich zum Zeitpunkt des Kaufs des Geräts durch den Endkunden anzugeben.
Dem Endkunden zum Zeitpunkt des Kaufs des Produkts die Kosten für die Inbetriebnahme schriftlich mitzuteilen, sofern diese kostenpflichtig ist. 
Dem Endkunden zum Zeitpunkt des Kaufs des Produkts die Kosten für die Schulung von Bedienern bei selbstfahrenden Erntemaschinen schriftlich mitzuteilen, sofern diese kostenpflichtig ist. 
Dem Endkunden alle mit der Nutzung des Produkts von PELLENC verbundenen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, Sicherheitshinweise und Risiken mitzuteilen, so wie diese in jeder Betriebsanleitung 
aufgeführt sind, und allgemein alle Informationen, Hinweise und Schutzmaßnahmen im Zusammenhang mit der Nutzung der Produkte von PELLENC bereitzustellen.
Dem Endkunden zum Zeitpunkt der Lieferung des Produkts oder der Inbetriebnahme, sofern vorgesehen, alle dazugehörigen Betriebsanleitungen zur Verfügung zu stellen.
Vorstellung der Funktionen des Produkts bei der Inbetriebnahme.
Aufzählung der für die Bedienung des Produkts erforderlichen persönlichen Schutzausrüstung (PSA) bei der Inbetriebnahme.

GARANTÍA Y CLÁUSULA DE NO RESPONSABILIDAD “PELLENC S.A.”

Garantía contra vicios ocultos

Al margen de la garantía comercial que prevé el artículo XX, el artículo 1641 del Código civil dispone que «el vendedor está obligado por la garantía en caso de los vicios ocultos de la cosa 
vendida que la puedan volver inadecuada para el uso al que está destinada o que limiten de tal modo su uso que el comprador no lo habría adquirido o habría pagado menos dinero si los hubiera 
conocido». 

El artículo 1648 del Código civil establece: «La acción que se derive de los vicios redhibitorios debe ser denunciada por el comprador en un plazo de dos años a contar desde el hallazgo de dicho 
vicio. »

Garantía legal de conformidad

El artículo L.211-4 del Código de consumo establece: «El vendedor está obligado a entregar un bien conforme al contrato y responde de los defectos de conformidad que pueda haber en la 
entrega. Asimismo, responde por los defectos de conformidad derivados del embalaje, de las instrucciones o de instalación cuando estas operaciones están a su cargo por contrato o se han 
realizado bajo su responsabilidad.»

Artículo L.211-5 del Código de consumo «Para que esté conforme al contrato, el bien debe: 1.° Ser adecuado al uso que se espera normalmente de un bien similar y, en su caso: - Corresponderse 
a la descripción que da el vendedor y disponer de las cualidades que el vendedor ha presentado al comprador en una muestra o maqueta; - presentar las calidades que un comprador puede 
esperar, legítimamente, basándose en las declaraciones públicas que haga el vendedor, el productor o su representante, sobre todo en la publicidad o el etiquetado; 2.o o presentar las 
características definidas de común acuerdo por las partes o ser adecuado a cualquier uso especial que busque el comprador, que haya comunicado al vendedor y que este haya aceptado. »

El artículo L.211-12 del Código de consumo dice «La acción resultante de un fallo de conformidad prescribe a los dos años a contar desde la entrega del bien».

Garantía comercial

Generalidades
Además de las garantías legales, los clientes usuarios disfrutan de una garantía comercial sobre los productos PELLENC que cubre la sustitución de piezas obsoletas, por fallo de mecanizado, por 
fallo de montaje o por vicios del material, sea cual sea la causa.

La garantía forma un todo indisociable con el producto que vende PELLENC.

Piezas de recambio
La garantía comercial cubre también los recambios originales de PELLENC, sin incluir la mano de obra, salvo algunos recambios que tengan garantías comerciales particulares y más extensas 
definidas en el manual de uso de cada producto entregado. 

Duración de la garantía

Generalidades
Los productos PELLENC tienen una garantía comercial que empieza a contar desde la fecha de entrega al cliente usuario y se extiende durante dos (2) años para los productos conectados a una 
batería PELLENC y durante un (1) año para el resto de los productos PELLENC.

Piezas de recambio
Los recambios PELLENC que se cambien en el marco de la garantía de producto tienen una garantía comercial que cuenta a partir de la fecha de entrega del producto PELLENC al cliente usuario 
y durante un periodo de dos (2) años, en el caso de productos conectados a una batería PELLENC, y durante un (1) año para el resto de productos PELLENC. 

En el caso de los productos conectados a una batería Pellenc, los recambios sustituidos en el marco de la garantía del producto después del 12.o mes de uso tienen una garantía de un (1) año. 

Exclusión de garantía
Quedan excluidos los productos usados de forma anómala, utilizados en condiciones o con fines diferentes de aquellos para los que fueron fabricados, sobre todo cuando no se cumplen las 
condiciones prescritas en el manual de uso.

Tampoco se aplica en caso de impacto, caída, negligencia, fallo de vigilancia o mantenimiento ni en caso de transformación del producto. También quedan excluidos de la garantía los productos 
que hayan sido modificados, transformados o modificados por el cliente usuario.  

Las piezas de desgaste y/o los consumibles no pueden ser objeto de la garantía. 

Aplicación de la garantía comercial

Puesta en servicio del producto y declaración de puesta en servicio
Como mucho, ocho días después de la devolución al cliente usuario, el DISTRIBUIDOR se compromete a completar el formulario digital de declaración de puesta en servicio para activarla en la 
web www.pellenc.com, apartado «Extranet», menú «Garanties et formation» (Garantías y formación), con el identificador que le haya facilitado antes PELLENC. 

En caso de no hacerlo, la declaración de puesta en servicio no será efectiva, lo que impedirá la aplicación de la garantía comercial de PELLENC. En ese caso, el DISTRIBUIDOR deberá asumir 
por sí solo el coste financiero y no podrá repercutir el coste de su intervención en garantía para el cliente usuario. 

El DISTRIBUIDOR se compromete también a cumplimentar la tarjeta de garantía o el certificado de garantía y puesta en servicio para los autopropulsados que se entrega con el producto, 
después de que los haya firmado el cliente usuario, indicando la fecha. 

Para que la declaración de puesta en servicio sea efectiva, el DISTRIBUIDOR se compromete a adjuntar a la declaración de puesta en servicio que cumplimente en www.pellenc.com la tarjeta de 
garantía que se incluye en todos los embalajes de la herramienta o el certificado de garantía y puesta en servicio para los autopropulsados, con la fecha correspondiente y firmados por el cliente 
usuario.  

Servicio posventa de pago

Generalidades
Son objeto de servicio de pago, incluso durante el periodo de garantía legal y comercial, los fallos, averías y roturas derivados de una mala utilización, negligencia o mal mantenimiento por parte 
del cliente usuario, así como los fallos derivados de un desgaste normal del producto. También forman parte de las prestaciones derivadas del servicio posventa las reparaciones fuera de la 
garantía legal y comercial, como el mantenimiento, las calibraciones, los diagnósticos de todo tipo y las limpiezas, sin que esta lista sea exhaustiva.  

Piezas de desgaste y consumibles
Las piezas de desgaste y los consumibles también se derivan del servicio posventa. 

Piezas de recambio
El servicio posventa de pago también incluye los recambios originales de PELLENC, sin la mano de obra y fuera del periodo de garantía legal o comercial. 

En caso de sustitución de los recambios originales PELLENC en el marco del servicio posventa, los recambios estarán sujetos a una garantía comercial de un año, a contar desde la fecha de 
montaje.

Compromisos de calidad

El DISTRIBUIDOR se compromete a respetar los siguientes compromisos de calidad: 

Indicar por escrito, en el momento de la compra de la herramienta por parte del cliente usuario, el coste de la entrega, cuando haya que entregar el producto.
Indicar al cliente usuario por escrito el coste de la puesta en servicio en el momento de la compra de la herramienta, si es de pago 
Indicar al cliente usuario por escrito el coste de la formación del usuario, en el caso de máquinas de recolección autopropulsadas, en el momento de la compra de la herramienta, si esta es de 
pago 
Facilitar al cliente usuario las advertencias, consignas de seguridad y riesgos vinculados al uso de los productos PELLENC, como se indican en todos los manuales de uso y, en general, a 
proporcionarle toda la información, asesoría y advertencias vinculadas al uso de productos PELLENC.
Entregar los manuales de uso al cliente usuario en el momento de entrega del bien o durante la puesta en servicio, cuando esté prevista.
Realizar una presentación de las funciones de la herramienta en la puesta en servicio.
Enumerar los equipos de protección individual (EPI) obligatorios al usar el producto en cuestión durante la puesta en servicio.

GARANZIA E CLAUSOLA DI ESCLUSIONE DELLA RESPONSABILITÀ «PELLENC S.A.»

Garanzia contro i vizi occulti

A prescindere dalla garanzia commerciale prevista dall'articolo XX, l'articolo 1641 del Codice Civile francese stabilisce: «Il venditore è tenuto alla garanzia in caso di difetti occulti della cosa venduta 
che la rendono impropria all'utilizzo al quale essa è destinata, o ne riducono talmente tale utilizzo che l'acquirente non l'avrebbe mai comprata o avrebbe pagato per essa un prezzo inferiore se ne 
fosse stato a conoscenza». 

Articolo 1648 del Codice Civile francese: «L’azione derivante dai vizi redibitori deve essere intentata dall’acquirente entro un termine di due anni a partire dalla scoperta del vizio. »

Garanzia legale di conformità

Articolo L.211-4 del Codice del Consumo francese: «Il venditore è tenuto a consegnare un bene conforme al contratto e risponde dei difetti di conformità presenti al momento della consegna. 
Risponde altresì dei difetti di conformità derivanti dall'imballaggio, dalle istruzioni di montaggio o di installazione risultanti a suo carico nel contratto o realizzati sotto la sua responsabilità».

Articolo L.211-5 del Codice del Consumo francese: « Per essere conforme al contratto, il bene deve: 1 - Risultare adatto all’uso normalmente atteso da un bene simile e, se del caso: - 
corrispondere alla descrizione data dal venditore ed essere in possesso delle qualità da questi presentate all'acquirente sotto forma di modello; - presentare le qualità che un acquirente può 
legittimamente attendersi in base alle dichiarazioni pubbliche fatte dal venditore, dal produttore o da un suo rappresentante, in particolare nella pubblicità o nell’etichettatura; 2 - Presentare le 
caratteristiche stabilite di comune accordo tra le parti o essere atto a qualsivoglia utilizzo speciale ricercato dall’acquirente, nella misura in cui portato a conoscenza del venditore e da questi 
accettato. »

Articolo L.211-12 del Codice del Consumo francese: «L'azione derivante dal difetto di conformità è soggetta a una prescrizione di due anni a partire dalla consegna del bene».

Garanzia commerciale

Informazioni generali
Oltre alle garanzie legali, i clienti utenti godono della garanzia commerciale sui prodotti PELLENC che copre il cambio e la sostituzione dei pezzi riconosciuti fuori uso, per difetto di lavorazione, per 
difetto di montaggio o per vizio di materiale, a prescindere dalla causa.

La garanzia è indissociabile dal prodotto venduto da PELLENC.

Pezzi di ricambio
La garanzia commerciale copre altresì i pezzi di ricambio originali PELLENC, senza manodopera ad esclusione di alcuni pezzi di ricambio che rientrano in particolari garanzie commerciali più 
lunghe definite nel manuale d'uso di ciascun prodotto fornito alla consegna. 

Durata della garanzia

Informazioni generali
I prodotti PELLENC sono coperti dalla garanzia commerciale a partire dalla consegna al cliente utente per una durata di due (2) anni in caso di prodotti collegati a una batteria PELLENC e per una 
durata di un (1) anno per gli altri prodotti PELLENC.

Pezzi di ricambio
I pezzi di ricambio PELLENC sostituiti nell'ambito della garanzia del prodotto sono coperti dalla garanzia commerciale a partire dalla consegna del prodotto PELLENC al cliente utente per una 
durata di due (2) anni in caso di prodotti collegati a una batteria PELLENC e per una durata di un (1) anno per gli altri prodotti PELLENC. 

In caso di prodotti collegati a una batteria Pellenc, i pezzi di ricambio sostituiti nell'ambito della garanzia del prodotto dopo il 12° mese d'uso sono garantiti per una durata di un (1) anno. 

Esclusione di garanzia
Sono esclusi dalla garanzia commerciale i prodotti che sono stati oggetto di uso anomalo o che sono stati impiegati in  condizioni e a fini diversi da quelli per i quali sono stati fabbricati, in 
particolare in caso di mancato rispetto delle condizioni prescritte nel manuale d'uso.

La garanzia non si applica nemmeno in caso di urto, caduta, negligenza, mancata sorveglianza o mancata manutenzione o in caso di trasformazione del prodotto. Sono altresì esclusi dalla 
garanzia i prodotti che sono stati oggetto di alterazione, trasformazione o modifica da parte del cliente utente.  

I componenti usurabili e/o i materiali di consumo non possono essere oggetto di garanzia. 

Applicazione della garanzia commerciale

Messa in servizio del prodotto e dichiarazione di messa in servizio
Entro e non oltre otto giorni dalla consegna del bene al cliente utente, il DISTRIBUTORE s'impegna a completare il modulo informatico di dichiarazione di messa in servizio al fine di attivare 
quest'ultima sul sito www.pellenc.com, sezione «extranet», menu «garanzie e formazione», utilizzando l'identificativo preventivamente fornito da PELLENC. 

In mancanza di ciò, la dichiarazione di messa in servizio non sarà efficace, impedendo così qualsiasi applicazione della garanzia commerciale PELLENC, pertanto il DISTRIBUTORE dovrà 
assicurarne esclusivamente l'onere finanziario senza poter ripercuotere il costo del proprio intervento in virtù della garanzia sul cliente utente. 

Il DISTRIBUTORE s'impegna altresì a completare la scheda di garanzia o il certificato di garanzia e messa in servizio per i semoventi fornita/o con il prodotto dopo averla/o fatta/o firmare e datare 
dal cliente utente. 

Affinché la dichiarazione di messa in servizio sia efficace, il DISTRIBUTORE s'impegna ad allegare alla dichiarazione di messa in servizio che verrà effettuata sul sito www.pellenc.com la scheda di 
garanzia presente in ogni imballaggio d'utensile o il certificato di garanzia e messa in servizio per i semoventi debitamente datata/o e firmata/o dal cliente utente.  

Assistenza post-vendita a pagamento

Informazioni generali
Sono oggetto di servizio a pagamento, anche durante il periodo di garanzia legale e commerciale, i malfunzionamenti, i guasti e le rotture derivanti da uso scorretto, negligenza o manutenzione 
scorretta da parte del cliente utente, nonché i malfunzionamenti derivanti dalla normale usura del prodotto. Rientrano altresì tra le prestazioni del servizio post-vendita le riparazioni fuori garanzia 
legale e commerciale, quali ad esempio, a titolo non esaustivo, la manutenzione, le regolazioni, le diagnosi di qualsiasi tipo e le operazioni di pulizia.  

Componenti usurabili e materiali di consumo
I componenti usurabili e i materiali di consumo rientrano anch'essi nel servizio post-vendita. 

Pezzi di ricambio
Il servizio post-vendita a pagamento copre altresì i pezzi di ricambio originali PELLENC senza manodopera e al di fuori del periodo di garanzia legale e commerciale. 

In caso di sostituzione di pezzi di ricambio originali PELLENC nell'ambito del servizio post-vendita, questi saranno coperti da una garanzia commerciale di un anno a partire dalla data di montaggio.

Impegni per la qualità

Il DISTRIBUTORE s'impegna a rispettare i seguenti impegni per la qualità: 

Indicare per iscritto, al momento dell'acquisto del prodotto da parte del cliente utente, il costo di consegna qualora il prodotto debba essere consegnato.
Indicare al cliente utente per iscritto il costo della messa in servizio al momento dell'acquisto dell'utensile in caso di messa in servizio a pagamento. 
Indicare al cliente utente per iscritto il costo della formazione utente, in caso di macchine semoventi per la raccolta, al momento dell'acquisto del prodotto in caso di messa in servizio a pagamento. 
Fornire al cliente utente le precauzioni, le istruzioni di sicurezza e i rischi legati all'utilizzo dei prodotti PELLENC, come indicati in ciascun manuale d'uso, e più in generale fornirgli qualsiasi 
informazione, consiglio e avvertimento circa l'utilizzo dei prodotti PELLENC.
Consegnare i suddetti manuali d'uso al cliente utente al momento della consegna del bene o al momento della messa in servizio se prevista.
Eseguire una presentazione delle funzionalità del prodotto al momento della messa in servizio.
Elencare i dispositivi di protezione individuale (DPI) obbligatori durante l'uso del prodotto in questione durante la messa in servizio.

GARANTIA E CLÁUSULA DE NÃO RESPONSABILIDADE «PELLENC S.A.»

Garantia contra Vícios Ocultos

Independentemente da garantia comercial prevista no artigo XX, o artigo 1641 do Código civil francês estipula que "o vendedor é obrigado a prestar garantia pelos defeitos ocultos do produto 
vendido que o tornem impróprio para a utilização a que se destina ou que reduzam essa utilização a tal ponto que o comprador não o teria adquirido ou teria pago um preço menor se tivesse tido 
conhecimento dos mesmos". 

Artigo 1648 do Código civil francês: "A ação resultante dos vícios redibitórios deve ser intentada pelo comprador num prazo de dois anos a contar da descoberta do vício. "

Garantia legal de conformidade

Artigo L.211-4 do Código francês do consumidor: "O vendedor é obrigado a fornecer um bem em conformidade com o contrato e responsabiliza-se pelos defeitos de conformidade existentes 
no ato da entrega. É também responsável pelos defeitos de conformidade resultantes da embalagem, das instruções de montagem ou da instalação se esta ficar a seu cargo, de acordo com o 
contrato ou se tiver sido realizada sob a sua responsabilidade"

Artigo L.211-5 do Código francês do consumidor: "Para estar em conformidade com o contrato, o bem deve: 1.º Ser próprio para a utilização que se costuma esperar de um bem semelhante e, se 
for caso disso: - corresponder à descrição dada pelo vendedor e possuir as qualidades que este apresentou ao comprador sob a forma de amostra ou de modelo; - apresentar as qualidades que 
um comprador pode legitimamente esperar atendendo às declarações públicas feitas pelo vendedor, pelo produtor ou pelo seu representante, nomeadamente na publicidade ou na rotulagem; 2.º 
ou apresentar as características definidas de comum acordo pelas partes ou ser próprio para qualquer utilização especial pretendida pelo comprador, dada a conhecer ao vendedor e que este 
último tenha aceite. "

Artigo L.211-12 do Código francês do consumidor: "a ação resultante do defeito de conformidade prescreve após dois anos a contar da entrega do bem".

Garantia comercial

Generalidades
Além das garantias legais, os clientes utilizadores beneficiam da garantia comercial relativamente aos produtos PELLENC, que cobre a troca e a substituição das peças consideradas fora de uso, 
por defeito de laboração, por defeito de montagem ou por defeito no material, seja qual for a causa.

A garantia forma um todo indissociável com o produto vendido pela PELLENC.

Peças sobresselentes
A garantia comercial também cobre as peças sobresselentes de origem PELLENC, excluindo a mão-de-obra, à exceção de determinadas peças sobresselentes que estão incluídas em garantias 
comerciais particulares mais extensas, definidas no manual de utilização de cada produto que é fornecido no ato da entrega. 

Duração da garantia

Generalidades
Os produtos PELLENC estão cobertos pela garantia comercial a contar da data de entrega ao cliente utilizador durante dois (2) anos, no que diz respeito aos produtos ligados a uma bateria 
PELLENC, e durante um (1) ano, no que diz respeito aos outros produtos PELLENC.

Peças sobresselentes
As peças sobresselentes PELLENC substituídas dentro da garantia do produto estão cobertas pela garantia comercial a contar da data de entrega do produto PELLENC ao cliente utilizador 
durante dois (2) anos, no que diz respeito aos produtos ligados a uma bateria PELLENC, e durante um (1) ano, no que diz respeito aos outros produtos PELLENC. 

No caso dos produtos ligados a uma bateria Pellenc, as peças sobresselentes substituídas dentro da garantia do produto após o 12.º mês de utilização têm garantia durante um (1) ano. 

Exclusão de garantia
Ficam excluídos da garantia comercial os produtos que sejam submetidos a uma utilização anormal ou que sejam empregues em condições e para fins diferentes daqueles para os quais foram 
fabricados, particularmente em caso de incumprimento das condições especificadas no manual de utilização.

Também não se aplica em caso de choque, queda, negligência, falta de vigilância ou de manutenção, nem em caso de transformação do produto. Ficam igualmente excluídos da garantia os 
produtos que sejam alterados, transformados ou modificados pelo cliente utilizador.  

As peças sujeitas a desgaste e/ou os consumíveis não podem ser cobertos(as) pela garantia. 

Acionamento da garantia comercial

Ativação do produto e declaração de ativação
O mais tardar oito dias após a entrega do bem ao cliente utilizador, o DISTRIBUIDOR compromete-se a preencher o formulário informático de declaração de ativação, de modo a ativar esta última 
no site www.pellenc.com, secção "Extranet", menu "Garanties et formations" (Garantias e formações), com o ID previamente fornecido pela PELLENC. 

Se não o fizer, a declaração de ativação não será efetiva impedindo, assim, qualquer acionamento da garantia comercial PELLENC e tendo o DISTRIBUIDOR, por conseguinte, de assumir 
sozinho o encargo financeiro sem poder atribuir ao cliente utilizador o custo da sua intervenção ao abrigo da garantia. 

O DISTRIBUIDOR também se compromete a preencher o cartão de garantia ou o certificado de garantia e ativação para as automotrizes, fornecido com o produto depois de solicitar a respetiva 
assinatura e datação ao cliente utilizador. 

Para que a declaração de ativação seja efetiva, o DISTRIBUIDOR compromete-se a anexar à declaração de ativação, que será feita no site www.pellenc.com, o cartão de garantia presente em 
cada embalagem de ferramenta ou o certificado de garantia e ativação para as automotrizes, devidamente datado e assinado pelo cliente utilizador.  

Serviço pós-venda pago

Generalidades
Ficam sujeitas a pagamento do serviço, mesmo durante o período da garantia legal e comercial, as falhas, avarias e quebras resultantes de uma má utilização, negligência ou manutenção 
incorreta por parte do cliente utilizador, bem como as falhas resultantes de um desgaste normal do produto. Também fazem parte das prestações do serviço pós-venda as reparações fora da 
garantia legal e comercial incluindo, embora não se limitando a estas, a manutenção, as regulações, os diagnósticos de todo o tipo e as limpezas.  

Peças sujeitas a desgaste e consumíveis
As peças sujeitas a desgaste e os consumíveis também se incluem no serviço pós-venda. 

Peças sobresselentes
O serviço pós-venda pago também cobre as peças sobresselentes de origem PELLENC, excluindo a mão-de-obra e fora do período da garantia legal ou comercial. 

Em caso de substituição de peças sobresselentes de origem PELLENC no âmbito do serviço pós-venda, estas serão cobertas por uma garantia comercial de um ano, a contar da data de 
montagem.

Compromissos de qualidade

O DISTRIBUIDOR compromete-se a respeitar os seguintes compromissos de qualidade: 
Indicar, por escrito, no ato da compra da ferramenta pelo cliente utilizador, o custo da entrega se o produto tiver de ser entregue.
Indicar ao cliente utilizador, por escrito, no ato da compra da ferramenta, o custo da ativação se esta for a pagar. 
Indicar ao cliente utilizador, por escrito, no ato da compra da ferramenta, o custo da formação do utilizador se esta for a pagar, no caso das máquinas de colheita automotrizes. 
Informar o cliente utilizador das precauções, instruções de segurança e riscos associados à utilização dos produtos PELLENC, tais como mencionados em cada manual de utilização e, mais 
geralmente, fornecer-lhe qualquer informação, conselho e advertência associados à utilização dos produtos PELLENC.
Entregar os referidos manuais de utilização ao cliente utilizador no ato da entrega do bem ou da ativação se esta estiver prevista.
Fazer uma apresentação das funcionalidades da ferramenta durante a ativação.
Enumerar os equipamentos de proteção individual (EPI) obrigatórios durante a utilização do produto que estiver a ser ativado.

GARANTIE EN ONAANSPRAKELIJKHEIDSBEDING VAN «PELLENC S.A»

Garantie tegen Verborgen Gebreken

Onafhankelijk van de contractuele garantie als bepaald bij artikel XX, bepaalt artikel 1641 van het Franse burgerlijk wetboek (Code civil) dat "de verkoper verplicht is garantie te geven op verborgen 
gebreken van het verkochte goed die het ongeschikt maken voor het gebruik waarvoor het is bedoeld, of dat gebruik zodanig verminderen dat de koper het niet zou hebben gekocht  of een lagere 
prijs zou hebben betaald indien hij van deze gebreken op de hoogte zou zijn geweest". 

Artikel 1648 van het Franse burgerlijk wetboek: "Rechtsvorderingen gebaseerd op koopvernietigende gebreken moeten binnen twee jaar na het ontdekken van het gebrek aanhangig worden 
gemaakt."

Wettelijke conformiteitsgarantie

Artikel L.211-4 van de Franse consumentenwet (Code de la consommation): "De verkoper is verplicht een zaak te leveren die in overeenstemming is met de overeenkomst en is aansprakelijk voor 
conformiteitsgebreken die op het moment van levering bestaan. Hij is ook verantwoordelijk voor conformiteitsgebreken veroorzaakt door verpakking, instructies voor de montage of de installatie, als 
de verkoper hiervoor krachtens het contract verantwoordelijk is of als deze onder zijn verantwoordelijkheid is uitgevoerd."

Artikel L.211-5 van de consumentenwet: "Om conform te zijn met de overeenkomst, moet de zaak: 1. geschikt zijn voor het gebruik dat doorgaans van een dergelijke zaak mag worden verwacht 
en, indien van toepassing: - overeenkomen met de beschrijving van de verkoper en beschikken over de eigenschappen die hij aan de koper heeft gepresenteerd in de vorm van een monster of een 
model; - de eigenschappen bezitten die een koper rechtmatig mag verwachten gezien de uitspraken die in het openbaar door de verkoper, de fabrikant of zijn vertegenwoordiger zijn gedaan, met 
name in reclameboodschappen of op etiketten; 2. of de eigenschappen bezitten die de partijen in onderlinge overeenkomst hebben gedefinieerd of geschikt zijn voor het gebruik waarnaar de koper 
specifiek op zoek was en waarvan hij mededeling heeft gedaan aan de verkoper, die dit heeft geaccepteerd."

Artikel L.211-12 van de consumentenwet: "rechtsvorderingen gebaseerd of gebreken aan conformiteit verlopen na twee jaar vanaf de levering van het goed".

Contractuele garantie

Algemeen
Naast de wettelijke garanties, profiteren klant-gebruikers van de contractuele garantie op de PELLENC-producten die de omwisseling en vervanging dekt van als onbruikbaar erkende onderdelen, 
door een fabrieksfout, montagefout of materiaalfout, ongeacht de oorzaak.

De garantie vormt een onlosmakelijk deel van het door PELLENC verkochte product.

Onderdelen
De contractuele garantie dekt ook de originele PELLENC-onderdelen, exclusief manuren en met uitzondering van bepaalde onderdelen die vallen onder speciale, langere contractuele garanties als 
omschreven in de gebruiksaanwijzing die met elk product wordt meegeleverd. 

Duur van de garantie

Algemeen
Voor PELLENC-producten geldt  vanaf de levering aan de klant-gebruiker de contractuele garantie van een periode van twee (2) jaar voor producten die aangesloten zijn op een PELLENC accu, 
en van een periode van een (1) jaar voor de overige PELLENC-producten.

Onderdelen
Voor PELLENC-onderderdelen die zijn vervangen in het kader van de garantie op het product, geldt vanaf de levering van het PELLENC-product aan de klant-gebruiker de contractuele garantie 
van een periode van twee (2) jaar voor producten die aangesloten zijn op een PELLENC-accu, en van een periode van een (1) jaar voor de overige PELLENC-producten. 

In het geval van producten die op een PELLENC-accu zijn aangesloten is op de onderdelen die in het kader van de garantie op het product na de 12e gebruiksmaand worden vervangen, een 
garantie van toepassing van een periode van een (1) jaar. 

Uitsluiting van garantie
Uitgesloten van de contractuele garantie zijn producten die zijn ingezet voor abnormaal gebruik of producten die in omstandigheden en voor doeleinden zijn gebruikt dan die afwijken van die, 
waarvoor ze gemaakt zijn, in het bijzonder bij niet-naleving van de voorwaarden in de gebruiksaanwijzing.

De garantie is ook niet van toepassing in geval van schokken, vallen, onachtzaamheid, gebrek aan toezicht of onderhoud of in geval van verandering van het product.  Eveneens zijn van garantie 
uitgesloten de producten die door de klant-gebruiker zijn aangetast, veranderd of gewijzigd. 

Op slijtage- en/of verbruiksonderdelen kan geen garantie van toepassing zijn. 

Toepassing van de contractuele garantie

Inbedrijfstelling van het product en verklaring van ingebruikstelling
Uiterlijk acht dagen na overdracht van het goed aan de klant-gebruiker, moet de DEALER met de door PELLENC verstrekte toegangscode het digitale formulier van melding van ingebruikstelling 
invullen, zodat deze op de site www.pellenc.com, rubriek "extranet", menu "garanties en opleiding" kan worden geactiveerd. 

Indien dit niet gebeurt, is de melding van ingebruikstelling niet rechtsgeldig en is de contractuele garantie van PELLENC niet van toepassing, met als gevolg dat de DEALER alleen financiële lasten 
moet opbrengen, zonder dat hij de kosten van zijn interventie uit hoofde van de garantie aan de klant-gebruiker kan doorberekenen. 

De DEALER verbindt zich er tevens toe om de bij het product geleverde garantiekaart of het garantie- en ingebruikstellingscertificaat in te vullen voor de machines met eigen aandrijving, nadat hij 
deze door de klant-gebruiker heeft laten ondertekenen en dateren. 

Om de melding van ingebruikstelling rechtsgeldig te laten zijn, verbindt de DEALER zich ertoe de melding van ingebruikstelling op de site www.pellenc.com te vergezellen van de door de klant-
gebruiker gedateerde en ondertekende garantiekaart die zich in elke gereedschapsverpakking bevindt of van het garantie- en ingebruikstellingscertificaat voor de machines met eigen aandrijving. 

Betaalde service na aankoop

Algemeen
Mankementen, storingen of breuk als gevolg van verkeerd gebruik, nalatigheid of slecht onderhoud door de klant-gebruiker, maar ook mankementen als gevolg van normale slijtage van het 
product, vallen onder service tegen betaling, zelfs tijdens de wettelijke en contractuele garantieperiode. Tot diensten die onder service na aankoop vallen behoren eveneens reparaties die buiten de 
wettelijke en contractuele garantie vallen, zoals onderhoud, afstelling, alle soorten diagnoses en schoonmaakbeurten. Deze lijst is niet uitputtend.   

Slijtage- en verbruiksonderdelen
Slijtage- en verbruiksonderdelen vallen eveneens onder service na aankoop. 

Onderdelen
De service na aankoop dekt ook originele PELLENC-onderdelen, exclusief manuren en buiten de wettelijke of contractuele garantieperiode. 

Bij vervanging van originele PELLENC-onderdelen in het kader van service na aankoop is een contractuele garantie van een jaar van toepassing, gerekend vanaf de montagedatum. 

Kwaliteitsverplichting

De DEALER verbindt zich ertoe de volgende kwaliteitsverplichtingen na te komen: 
Op het moment van aankoop door de klant-gebruiker een schriftelijke opgave doen van de leveringskosten als het product geleverd moet worden.
De klant-gebruiker op het moment van aankoop een schriftelijke opgave geven van de kosten van ingebruikstelling, als hiervoor betaald moet worden. 
Bij oogstmachines met eigen aandrijving de klant-gebruiker op het moment van aankoop van het gereedschap een schriftelijke opgave geven van de kosten om de gebruiker op te leiden 
De klant-gebruiker de voorzorgsmaatregelen en veiligheidsinstructies verschaffen evenals informatie over risico's met betrekking tot het gebruik van PELLENC-producten, zoals deze staan vermeld 
in elke gebruiksaanwijzing, en meer algemeen hem alle informatie, adviezen en waarschuwingen te geven met betrekking tot het gebruik van PELLENC-producten.
Genoemde gebruiksaanwijzingen aan de klant-gebruiker overhandigen op het moment dat het goed wordt overgedragen of bij de ingebruikstelling, als deze is voorzien.
Op het moment van ingebruikstelling de functionaliteiten van het gereedschap presenteren.
Bij de ingebruikstelling de bij het gebruik van het betreffende product verplichte persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (PBM) opsommen.

JAMSTVO I IZJAVA O ODRICANJU OD ODGOVORNOSTI TVRTKE «PELLENC DD»

Jamstvo za skrivene mane

Neovisno o komercijalnom jamstvu uređenom člankom XX., članak 1641. Građanskog zakona određuje da je „prodavač dužan izdati jamstvo za skrivene mane prodanog proizvoda zbog kojih se 
on ne može koristiti u namijenjenu svrhu ili koje smanjuju opseg upotrebe proizvoda u toj mjeri da ga kupac ne bi kupio ili bi mu cijena bila niža da su te mane bile poznate”. 

Članak 1648. Građanskog zakona „Kupac mora pokrenuti radnje koje daju povoda poništenju prodaje za utvrđene mane u roku od dvije godine od dana otkrića mane ”.

Pravno jamstvo sukladnosti

Članak L.211-4 Zakona o potrošnji „Prodavač je dužan isporučiti proizvod koji je sukladan ugovoru i ispunjava zadane postavke sukladnosti prilikom isporuke. Također ispunjava i zadane odredbe 
sukladnosti pakiranja, uputa za montažu ili postavljanje kada je ugovorom on za nju odgovoran ili kada se obavlja pod njegovom odgovornošću”

Članak L.211-5 Zakona o potrošnji „Proizvod, kako bi odgovarao ugovoru mora: 1. odgovarati uobičajenom načinu upotrebe sličnog proizvoda i, ako je potrebno: – odgovarati opisu koji daje 
prodavač i imati karakteristike koje je prodavač predstavio kupcu dajući mu uzorak ili model; – imati karakteristike koje kupac ima pravo očekivati uzimajući u obzir javne izjave prodavača, 
proizvođača ili njegova predstavnika posebice u marketinškim oglasima ili na etiketama: 2. ili imati karakteristike određene zajedničkim dogovorom strana ili odgovarati posebnom načinu upotrebe 
kojeg je zatražio kupac, a koji je predstavio prodavaču i on ga je prihvatio ”.

Članak L.211-12 Zakona o potrošnji „radnja koja proizlazi iz nedostatka sukladnosti proizvoda kod kupnje ograničena je na dvije godine od datuma isporuke proizvoda”.

Komercijalno jamstvo

Općenito
Osim pravnih jamstava stranke korisnici imaju pravo i na komercijalno jamstvo na proizvode tvrtke PELLENC koje pokriva izmjenu i zamjenu dijelova za koje je utvrđeno da ne rade zbog pogreške 
u proizvodnji, montaži ili nedostatka materijala, bez obzira na uzrok.

Jamstvo čini nerazdvojnu cjelinu s proizvodom koji je prodala tvrtka PELLENC.

Rezervni dijelovi
Komercijalno jamstvo pokriva i originalne rezervne dijelove tvrtke PELLENC, osim troškova rada te određenih rezervnih dijelova koji imaju posebna dulja komercijalna jamstva određena u uputama 
za upotrebu svakog isporučenog proizvoda. 

Trajanje jamstva

Općenito
Proizvodi tvrtke PELLENC pokriveni su komercijalnim jamstvom od datuma isporuke klijentu korisniku u trajanju od dvije (2) godine kada se radi o proizvodima spojenima na bateriju tvrtke 
PELLENC i u trajanju od jedne (1) godine za ostale proizvode tvrtke PELLENC.

Rezervni dijelovi
Rezervni dijelovi tvrtke PELLENC, zamijenjeni tijekom jamstvenog roka proizvoda, pokriveni su komercijalnim jamstvom od datuma isporuke klijentu korisniku u trajanju od dvije (2) godine kada se 
radi o proizvodima spojenima na bateriju tvrtke PELLENC i u trajanju od jedne (1) godine za ostale proizvode tvrtke PELLENC. 

Kada se radi o proizvodima spojenima na bateriju tvrtke PELLENC, rezervni dijelovi zamijenjeni tijekom jamstvenog rok proizvoda nakon 12 mjeseci upotrebe pokriveni su jamstvom u trajanju od 
jedne (1) godine. 

Izuzeće od jamstva
Od komercijalnog jamstva izuzimaju se proizvodi koji su bili predmetom neuobičajenog načina upotrebe ili su se upotrebljavali u uvjetima i u svrhu koji se razlikuju od onih za koje su namijenjeni, 
posebice u slučaju nepoštivanja uvjeta propisanih u uputama za upotrebu.

Jamstvo se ne primjenjuje ni u slučaju udarca, pada, nemara, nedostatku nadzora ili održavanja, ili u slučaju prerade proizvoda. Iz jamstva se isključuju i proizvodi koje je klijent korisnik izmijenio, 
preradio ili promijenio.  

Dijelovi koji se uobičajeno troše i potrošni materijal ne mogu biti pokriveni jamstvom. 

Primjena komercijalnog jamstva

Puštanje proizvoda u rad i izjava o puštanju proizvoda u rad
Najkasnije osam dana nakon isporuke proizvoda klijentu korisniku DISTRIBUTER je dužan popuniti elektronički obrazac izjave o puštanju proizvoda u rad kako bi ga aktivirao na web-mjestu www.
pellenc.com u izborniku „jamstva i obuke” rubrike „ekstranet” pomoću identifikacijske oznake koju je prethodno dobio od tvrtke PELLENC. 

Ako se to ne napravi, izjava o puštanju proizvoda u rad neće biti valjana te je onemogućena uporaba komercijalnog jamstva tvrtke PELLENC; DISTRUBITER sam snosi materijalni trošak bez 
mogućnosti povrata troškova zahvata na ime jamstva klijenta korisnika. 

DISTRIBUTER je dužan popuniti jamstveni list ili certifikat jamstva i puštanja u rad proizvoda za motore isporučene s proizvodom nakon što ga je potpisao i datirao klijent korisnik. 

Kako bi izjava o puštanju u rad bila valjana, DISTRUBUER se obvezuje izjavi o puštanju u rad koju će aktivirati na web-mjestu www.pellenc.com priložiti jamstveni list koji se nalazi u svakom 
pakiranju alata ili potvrdu jamstva i puštanja u rad za automotore koje je klijent korisnik potpisao i datirao.  

Postprodajni servis uz plaćanje

Općenito
Postprodajni servis uz plaćanje, čak i tijekom razdoblja pravnog i komercijalnog jamstva, obuhvaća neispravnosti, kvarove i puknuća nastala zbog neodgovarajuće upotrebe, nemara ili lošeg 
održavanja od strane klijenta kao i neispravnosti koje se javljaju zbog uobičajenog trošenja proizvoda. Dio usluga postprodajnog servisa čine i popravci koje ne pokriva pravno i komercijalno 
jamstvo kao što su, između ostalog, održavanje, podešavanja, svi oblici dijagnostike i čišćenje.  

Dijelovi koji se uobičajeno troše i potrošni materijal
Dijelovi koji se uobičajeno troše i potrošni materijal također čine dio postprodajnog servisa. 

Rezervni dijelovi
Postprodajni servis uz plaćanje pokriva i originalne dijelove tvrtke PELLENC osim troškova rada i izvan razdoblja valjanosti pravnog i komercijalnog jamstva. 

U slučaju zamjene rezervnih dijelova tvrtke PELLENC u okviru postprodajnog servisa, oni su pokriveni komercijalnim jamstvom u trajanju od jedne godine, od datuma postavljanja.

Predanost kvaliteti

DISTRIBUTER se obavezuje poštivati sljedeće odrednice predanosti kvaliteti: 

prilikom kupovine alata od strane klijenta korisnika u pisanom obliku navesti trošak isporuke ako proizvod treba isporučiti.
prilikom kupovine alata klijentu korisniku u pisanom obliku navesti trošak puštanja u rad ako se ta usluga naplaćuje. 
u trenutku kupovinu alata klijentu korisniku u pisanom obliku navesti trošak obuke korisnika ako se radi o strojevima za branje sa samostalnim pogonom i ako se ta usluga naplaćuje. 
klijentu korisniku predati mjere opreza, sigurnosna pravila i rizike vezane uz upotrebu proizvoda tvrtke PELLENC kako su navedeni u svakim uputama za upotrebu i općenito, dati sve informacije, 
savjete i mjere opreza vezane uz upotrebu proizvoda PELLENC.
klijentu korisniku predati navedene upute za upotrebu u trenutku predaje proizvoda ili prilikom puštanja u rad ako je predviđeno.
obaviti predstavljanje funkcija alata u trenutku puštanja u rad.
prilikom puštanja u rad proizvoda navesti osobnu zaštitnu opremu obveznu pri upotrebi predmetnog proizvoda.

«PELLENC SA» GARANCIA ÉS FELELŐSSÉGET KIZÁRÓ KIKÖTÉS

Rejtett gyártási hibákra vonatkozó garancia

A XX. cikkben előírt kereskedelmi jótállástól függetlenül a Polgári Törvénykönyv (a francia Code civil) 1641. cikke kimondja, hogy „az eladó jótállással tartozik az eladott áru olyan rejtett hibáival 
kapcsolatban, amelyek azt a rendeltetés szerinti használatra alkalmatlanná teszik, vagy a rendeltetés szerinti használhatóságot olyan mértékben csökkentik, hogy a vevő a hibák ismeretében nem 
vásárolta volna meg az árut, vagy alacsonyabb árat fizetett volna érte”. 

A Polgári Törvénykönyv 1648. cikke szerint „a vevőnek a használatot megakadályozó hiba miatti eljárást a hiba felfedezésétől számított két éven belül el kell indítania”.

Törvényes megfelelőségi garancia

A Fogyasztóvédelmi Törvénykönyv (Code de la consommation) L 211–4. cikke: „Az eladó köteles a szerződésnek megfelelő árut átadni, és felelősséggel tartozik az átadáskor meglévő, a 
szerződésnek való meg nem felelést okozó hibákért. Az eladó felelősséggel tartozik továbbá a meg nem felelést okozó azon hibákért, amelyek a csomagolásból vagy az összeszerelési 
utasításokból fakadnak, valamint amelyek a beüzemelésből erednek, amennyiben az a szerződés értelmében az eladó feladata, vagy azt az eladó felelős irányítása alatt végezték.”

A Fogyasztóvédelmi Törvénykönyv L 211–5. cikke: „A szerződésnek való megfelelés érdekében az árunak: (1) a hasonló áruktól szokásosan elvárt használatra alkalmasnak kell lennie, és adott 
esetben: - meg kell felelnie az eladó által adott leírásnak, és rendelkeznie kell az eladó által a vevőnek minta vagy modell formájában bemutatott tulajdonságokkal; - rendelkeznie kell azokkal a 
tulajdonságokkal, amelyeket a vevő az eladó, a gyártó vagy képviselője által tett – többek között hirdetésben foglalt vagy a címkén feltüntetett – nyilvános állítások alapján jogszerűen elvárhat; (2) 
vagy rendelkeznie kell a felek által közös megegyezéssel meghatározott jellemzőkkel, vagy alkalmasnak kell lennie a vásárló által igényelt, az eladó tudomására hozott és ez utóbbi által elfogadott 
bármilyen különleges használatra.”

A Fogyasztóvédelmi Törvénykönyv L 211–12. cikke: „A meg nem felelés miatti kereseti igény az áru átadásától számított két év elteltével elévül.”

Kereskedelmi jótállás

Általános tudnivalók
A törvényes garanciákon túlmenően az ügyfeleket a PELLENC termékeire vonatkozó kereskedelmi jótállás illeti meg, amely bármilyen gyártási hiba, szerelési hiba vagy anyaghiba miatt 
használhatatlannak elismert alkatrész cseréjére és pótlására terjed ki.

A jótállás a PELLENC által értékesített termék elválaszthatatlan része.

Cserealkatrészek
A kereskedelmi jótállás a munkavégzésen kívül az eredeti PELLENC cserealkatrészekre is kiterjed, kivéve az egyes leszállított termékek használati útmutatójában meghatározott, hosszabb időre 
szóló különleges kereskedelmi garanciák alá tartozó egyes cserealkatrészeket. 

A jótállás időtartama

Általános tudnivalók
A kereskedelmi jótállás a PELLENC akkumulátorra csatlakoztatott termékek esetén az ügyfélnek történő szállítástól számított két (2) év, a többi PELLENC termék esetén egy (1) év garanciát jelent.

Cserealkatrészek
A kereskedelmi jótállás a PELLENC akkumulátorra csatlakoztatott termékek esetén a PELLENC termék ügyfélnek történő szállításától számított két (2) év, a többi PELLENC termék esetén egy (1) 
év garanciát nyújt a termékgarancia keretében kicserélt cserealkatrészekre. 

A Pellenc akkumulátorra csatlakoztatott termékek esetén a termékgarancia keretében a használat 12. hónapja után kicserélt cserealkatrészekre egy (1) éves jótállás vonatkozik. 

A jótállás kizárása
A kereskedelmi jótállás nem vonatkozik a rendellenesen használt vagy nem a rendeltetés szerinti feltételek mellett vagy célokra alkalmazott termékekre, különösen, ha a termék használója nem 
tartotta be a használati útmutató előírásait.

A jótállás nem alkalmazható továbbá, ha a terméket erőteljes külső hatás érte, illetve ha a termék leesett, azt gondatlanul kezelték, felügyelet nélkül hagyták, karbantartását elmulasztották, vagy 
átalakították. A jótállás mindezeken kívül nem vonatkozik az ügyfél által módosított, átalakított vagy megváltoztatott termékekre.  

A kopó- és/vagy fogyóalkatrészek nem képezik garancia tárgyát. 

A kereskedelmi jótállás életbe léptetése

A termék üzembe helyezése és az üzembe helyezési nyilatkozat
A FORGALMAZÓ az áru ügyfélnek történő átadását követően legkésőbb nyolc nappal kitölti az üzembe helyezési nyilatkozat online nyomtatványát, majd a www.pellenc.com webhely „extranet” 
fülére és annak „Garanciák és képzések” menüpontjára kattintva, a PELLENC által korábban rendelkezésére bocsátott azonosító segítségével érvényesíti az üzembe helyezési nyilatkozatot. 

Ennek hiányában az üzembe helyezési nyilatkozat nem lesz érvényes és a PELLENC kereskedelmi jótállása nem lesz alkalmazható, következésképpen a FORGALMAZÓ kötelessége állni a 
garanciális költségeket, és közreműködése költségét a jótállás keretében nem háríthatja az ügyfélre. 

A FORGALMAZÓ ezenkívül kitölti a termékkel együtt szállított önjáró egységhez tartozó garancialevelet vagy jótállási és üzembe helyezési igazolást, miután az ügyféllel aláíratta és dátumoztatta 
azt. 

A FORGALMAZÓ a www.pellenc.com webhelyen kitöltött üzembe helyezési nyilatkozathoz – annak érvényessége érdekében – csatolja a készülék csomagolásában található garancialevelet vagy 
az önjáró egységhez tartozó jótállási és üzembe helyezési igazolást, miután az ügyfél megfelelően keltezte és aláírta azt.  

Térítéses, értékesítés utáni szolgáltatások

Általános tudnivalók
A törvényes és a kereskedelmi jótállási időszak alatt is térítéses szolgáltatás keretébe tartoznak az ügyfél általi nem megfelelő vagy gondatlan használatból vagy rossz karbantartásból eredő 
üzemzavarok, meghibásodások vagy törések, valamint a termék rendes elhasználódásából fakadó üzemzavarok. Szintén a térítéses, értékesítés utáni szolgáltatások keretébe tartoznak a 
törvényes és kereskedelmi jótállás által nem lefedett javítások, például – a teljesség igénye nélkül – a különféle karbantartási, beállítási, diagnosztikai és tisztítási munkák.  

Kopó- és fogyóalkatrészek
A kopó- és fogyóalkatrészek szintén az értékesítés utáni szolgáltatások keretébe tartoznak. 

Cserealkatrészek
A térítéses, értékesítés utáni szolgáltatások a törvényes vagy kereskedelmi jótállási időszakon kívül az eredeti PELLENC cserealkatrészekre is kiterjednek, a munkavégzés kivételével. 

Az eredeti PELLENC cserealkatrészek értékesítés utáni szolgáltatások keretében történő pótlása esetén a cserealkatrészekre a szerelés napjától számított egy éves kereskedelmi jótállás 
vonatkozik.

Minőségbiztosítási kötelezettségvállalások

A FORGALMAZÓ kötelezettséget vállal a következő minőségbiztosítási előírások betartására: 

Ha terméket szállítani kell, a forgalmazó a készülék ügyfél általi megvásárlásakor írásban közli a szállítás költségét.
Ha az üzembe helyezés nem díjmentes, a forgalmazó a készülék megvásárlásakor írásban közli az ügyféllel az üzembe helyezés költségét. 
Az önjáró betakarító gépek esetén ha a felhasználó betanítása nem díjmentes, a forgalmazó a készülék megvásárlásakor írásban közli az ügyféllel a betanítás költségét. 
A forgalmazó ismerteti az ügyféllel a PELLENC termékek használatához kapcsolódó, a használati útmutatókban leírt óvintézkedéseket, biztonsági útmutatásokat és kockázatokat, és az ügyfél 
tudomására hoz a PELLENC termékek használatához tágabb értelemben kapcsolódó minden információt, tanácsot és figyelmeztetést.
A forgalmazó az áru átadásakor vagy üzembe helyezésekor – ha azt a forgalmazó végzi – átadja az ügyfélnek az említett használati útmutatókat.
Az üzembe helyezés során bemutatja a készülék funkcióit.
Az üzembe helyezés során felsorolja az érintett termék használatakor kötelezően alkalmazandó egyéni védőeszközöket.

GARANTI OG ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSE AF FIRMAET «PELLENC A/S»

Garanti mod skjulte mangler

Uafhængigt af den kommercielle garanti i henhold til artikel XX, afsnit 1641 i civilloven, hvor det angives, at "sælger skal garantere over for skjulte mangler ved det solgte objekt, hvilket gør det 
uegnet til det formål, som det er hensigten eller mindsker dettes anvendelse, og køber ville ikke have købt objektet eller ville have bedt om en prisreduktion, hvis han havde kendt til manglen." 

Artikel 1648 i civilloven "Sagen, som følge af væsentlige mangler, skal anlægges af køber inden to år efter, at skaden er opdaget. "

Juridisk garanti for overensstemmelse

Artikel L211-4 i forbrugerloven "Sælger skal levere varerne i overensstemmelse med kontrakten og er ansvarlig for overensstemmelsesmangler, der eksisterer ved levering. Han er ligeledes 
ansvarlig ved manglende overensstemmelse, der skyldes emballagen, instruktioner for montering eller installation, når sidstnævnte er pålagt ham i kontrakten eller er blevet udført på hans ansvar"

Artikel L211-5 i forbrugerloven "For at overholde kontrakten, skal produktet: 1° være egnet til formålet, der er normal for et lignende produkt og i givet fald: - matche sælgers beskrivelse og have 
den beskaffenhed, som sælger præsenterede for køberen i form af en prøve eller model; - have de kvaliteter en køber med rimelighed kan forvente givet de offentlige erklæringer afgivet af sælger, 
producent eller dennes repræsentant, navnlig i reklamer eller etikettering; 2° eller have de egenskaber, der er defineret ved gensidig aftale mellem parterne, eller være egnet til et bestemt formål, 
som køber har gjort kendt for sælger, og sidstnævnte accepterede. "

Artikel L211-12 i forbrugerloven "sagen, som følge af manglende overensstemmelse, bortfalder to år efter leveringen af varerne."

Kommerciel garanti

Generelt
Ud over retsgarantier, har brugere, som kunder, ret til en kommerciel garanti på PELLENC produkter, hvor denne dækker udveksling og udskiftning af dele, der er godkendt som uegnede til brug, 
fabrikationsfejl, defekt montage eller mangler i materialet uanset årsag.

Garantien udgør en uadskillelig helhed sammen med produktet, der er blevet solgt af PELLENC.

Reservedele
Den kommercielle garanti dækker også originale reservedele fra PELLENC uden arbejdskraft med udelukkelse af visse dele, der falder inden for specifikke kommercielle garantier med længere 
garantier, der er defineret i manualen for hvert produkt, der er leveret til levering. 

Garantiens varighed

Generelt
PELLENC's produkter er garanteret i henhold til den kommercielle garanti regnet fra levering til kunden i en periode på to (2) år for de produkter, der er tilsluttet et PELLENC batteri, og i en periode 
på ét (1) år, hvad angår de øvrige PELLENC produkter.

Reservedele
PELLENC's reservedele, der er leveret som del af produktets garanti, er garanteret i henhold til den kommercielle garanti regnet fra levering til kunden i en periode på to (2) år for de produkter, der 
er tilsluttet et PELLENC batteri, og i en periode på ét (1) år, hvad angår de øvrige PELLENC produkter. 

I tilfældet med de produkter, der er tilsluttet et Pellenc batteri, er reservedele, der er udskiftet i løbet af produktets garanti efter den 12. brugsmåned, berettiget til en garanti på ét (1) år. 

Fralæggelse af garanti
Undtaget fra den kommercielle garanti er produkter, som har været genstand for unormal brug eller blev brugt under forhold og til andre formål end dem, hvortil de er fremstillet, især manglende 
overholdelse af betingelserne beskrevet i vejledningen.

Garantien gælder heller ikke i tilfælde af stød, fald, forsømmelse, manglende tilsyn eller vedligeholdelse eller i tilfælde, hvor produktet er blevet forarbejdet. Ligeledes ikke omfattet af garantien er 
produkter, som har været genstand for manipulation, ændring eller modifikation af kunden.  

Sliddele og/eller forbrugsstoffer kan ikke garanteres. 

Implementering af den kommercielle garanti

Produktets idriftsættelse og idriftsættelseserklæring
Senest otte dage efter leveringen af produktet til kunden er DISTRIBUTØR forpligtet til at udfylde dataformularen med en idriftsættelseserklæring, således at sidstnævnte kan aktiveres på 
webstedet www.pellenc.com under "ekstranet" menu "garantier og oprettelse" ved hjælp af sit ID, der tidligere er blevet udstedt af PELLENC. 

Hvis dette ikke gøres, vil idriftsættelseserklæring ikke være effektiv og vil dermed forhindre gennemførelsen af PELLENC's kommercielle garanti, og DISTRIBUTØREN vil derfor alene overtage 
garantien og den økonomiske byrde uden at kunne videregive omkostningerne ved sin intervention med kundens garanti. 

DISTRIBUTØREN er ligeledes forpligtet til at udstede garantibevis eller certifikat for garanti og idriftsættelse for selvdrevne emner leveret med produktet, efter at kunden har dateret og 
underskrevet. 

For at idriftsættelseserklæringen kan være effektiv, indvilliger DISTRIBUTØREN i at vedlægge til idriftsættelseserklæring, der skal registreres på webstedet www.pellenc.com, dette garantibevis for 
hver værktøjsemballage eller garanti- og idriftsættelsescertifikat for selvdrevne emner behørigt daterede og underskrevet af kunden.  

Betalt eftersalgsservice

Generelt
Genstand for betalt service, selv i perioden med juridisk og kommerciel garanti, er fejlfunktioner, svigt, brud som følge af forkert brug, forsømmelse eller kundens forkerte vedligeholdelse, og også 
fejl som følge af normal slitage af produktet. Ligeledes som del af de ydelser i henhold til eftersalgsservice er reparationer uden juridisk og kommerciel garanti, såsom vedligeholdelse, justeringer, 
diagnostik af alle typer, rengøring etc. uden at denne liste er udtømmende.  

Sliddele og forbrugsstoffer
Sliddele og forbrugsstoffer ligger ligeledes inden for eftersalgsservice. 

Reservedele
Betalt eftersalgsservice omfatter også originale reservedele fra PELLENC, eksklusiv arbejdskraft og uden periode med juridisk og kommerciel garanti. 

I tilfælde af udskiftning af originale reservedele fra PELLENC i forbindelse med eftersalgsservice, følger en kommerciel garanti for et år fra monteringsdatoen.

Kvalitetsforpligtelser

DISTRIBUTØREN accepterer at overholde følgende kvalitetsforpligtelser: 
Skal angives skriftligt på tidspunktet for købet af værktøjet af klienten, udgifter til levering, hvis varen skal leveres.
Skal angives skriftligt til kunden, udgifter til idriftsættelse på tidspunktet for købet af værktøjet, hvis det skal betales 
Skal angives skriftligt til kunden, udgifter til brugeruddannelse, i tilfælde af selvkørende høstmaskiner, på tidspunktet for købet af værktøjet, hvis det skal betales 
Skal give kunde sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, sikkerhedsinstruktioner og oplyse risici i forbindelse med brugen af PELLENC produkter, hvor disse er opført i hver vejledning, og mere generelt give 
information, rådgivning og advarsler i forbindelse med anvendelsen af PELLENC produkter.
Genlevere brugshenvisningerne til kunden på tidspunktet for leveringen af produktet eller ved idriftsættelse, når dette bliver planlagt.
Gennemføre en præsentation af værktøjets funktioner på tidspunktet for idriftsættelse.
Udarbejde en liste over de personlige værnemidler (PPE), der kræves, når det pågældende produkt tages i brug.

TAKUU JA PELLENC S.A.:N VASTUUVAPAUSLAUSEKE

Takuu piileviä vikoja vastaan

Riippumatta kaupallisesta takuusta, joka esitetty artiklassa XX, siviilikaaren artikla 1641 määrää, että "myyjän on taattava myydyn tuotteen piilevät viat, joiden vuoksi tuotteesta tulee sopimaton 
tarkoituksenmukaista käyttöä varten, tai jotka vähentävät niin paljon tätä käyttöä, että ostaja ei olisi ostanut sitä tai olisi ostanut sen alhaisemmalla hinnalla, jos olisi tiennyt niistä." 

Siviilikaaren artikla 1648: "Ostajan on tuotava oikeuden eteen toiminta, joka aiheutti piilevät viat kahden vuoden määräajassa vian löytymisestä laskien. "

Lakisääteinen vaatimustenmukaisuutta koskeva takuu

Kuluttajalain artikla L.211-4: "Myyjän on toimitettava tavara sopimuksen mukaisesti ja vastattava vaatimustenmukaisuusvikoihin, joita on olemassa toimitushetkellä. Hän vastaa myös 
vaatimustenmukaisuusvioista, joita aiheutuu pakkauksesta, asennusohjeista tai asennuksesta, kun  tavara on sopimusen mukaisesti hänen vastuullaan tai valmistettu hänen omalla vastuullaan"

Kuluttajalain artikla L.211-5: "Ollakseen sopimuksen mukainen, tavaran on: 1° Sovelluttava vastaavan tavaran tavanomaiseen käyttöön, tarvittaessa: – vastata myyjän antamaa kuvausta ja 
sisällettävä ominaisuudet, jotka on esitetty ostajalle näytteen tai mallin mukaisesti; –  sisältää ominaisuuksia, joita ostaja voi oikeutetusti odottaa koskien myyjän, valmistajan tai sen edustajan 
tekemiä julkisia ilmoituksia, erityisesti mainoksessa tai etiketissä; 2° tai sisällettävä ominaisuuksia, jotka osapuolet ovat määrittäneet yhteisellä sopimuksella tai sovelluttava mihin tahansa 
erityiskäytöön, jonka ostaja on tutkinut, joka on tuotu myyjän tietoon ja jonka myyjä on hyväksynyt. "

Kuluttajalain artikla L.211-12: "Toiminta, joka johtuu vaatimustenmukaisuusviasta vanhenee kahdessa vuodessa tavaran toimituksesta laskien."

Kaupallinen takuu

Yleistä
Lakisääteisten takuiden lisäksi asiakkailla on PELLENC-tuotteiden kaupallinen takuu, joka kattaa käyttökelvottomiksi tunnustettujen osien vaihdon ja korvauksen valmistusvirheestä, 
asennusvirheestä tai materiaalivirheestä johtuen.

Takuu muodostaa jakamattoman kokonaisuuden PELLENCin myymän tuotteen kanssa.

Varaosat
Kaupallinen takuu kattaa myös alkuperäiset PELLENC-varaosat lukuun ottamatta työtä poissulkien tietyt varaosat, jotka sisältävät erityisiä, pidempiä kaupallisia takuita, jotka on määritetty kunkin 
toimitukseen laitetun tuotteen käyttöohjeessa. 

Takuun kesto

Yleistä
PELLENC-tuotteet taataan kaupallisella takuulla alkaen asiakkaalle toimituksesta kahden (2) vuoden ajaksi koskien tuotteita, jotka on kytketty PELLENC-akkuun, ja yhdeksi (1) vuodeksi koskien 
muita PELLENC-tuotteita.

Varaosat
PELLENC-varaosat, jotka on vaihdettu tuotetakuun puitteissa, taataan kaupallisella takuulla alkaen PELLENC-tuotteen asiakkaalle toimittamisesta kahden (2) vuoden ajaksi koskien tuotteita, jotka 
on kytketty PELLENC-akkuun, ja yhdeksi (1) vuodeksi koskien muita PELLENC-tuotteita. 

Pellenc-akkuun kytkettyjen tuotteiden tapauksessa varaosat, jotka on vaihdettu takuun puitteissa 12. käyttökuukauden jälkeen, taataan yhden (1) vuoden ajaksi. 

Takuun poissulkeminen
Kaupallisesta takuusta suljetaan pois tuotteet, jotka on altistettu epänormaalille käytölle tai joita on käytetty muissa olosuhteissa tai tarkoituksessa kuin mihin ne on  valmistettu, erityisesti 
käyttöohjeessa määritettyjen olosuhteiden laiminlyönti.

Sitä ei myöskään sovelleta isku-, putoamis-, laiminlyöntitapauksessa tai valvonnan tai huollon puuttuessa tai mikäli tuotetta on muutettu. Takuusta suljetaan pois myös tuotteet, joita asiakas on 
peukaloinut, muuttanut tai muokannut.  

Kuluvat ja/tai kulutusosat eivät voi olla takuun kohteena. 

Kaupallisen takuun täytäntöönpano

Tuotteen käyttöönotto ja ilmoitus käyttöönotosta
Viimeistään kahdeksan päivää tavaran toimituksen jälkeen asiakkaalle JÄLLEENMYYJÄ sitoutuu täyttämään ilmoituslomakkeen käyttöönotosta aktivoidakseen sen sivustolla www.pellenc.com, 
otsikko "extranet", valikko "takuut ja koulutus" PELLENCin aiemmin toimittaman tunnuksen avulla. 

Tämän puuttuessa käyttöönottoilmoitus ei ole voimassa, mikä estää myös minkään PELLENCin kaupallisen takuun toimeenpanon,  ja JÄLLEENMYYJÄN on tämän seurauksena varmistettava 
yksin taloudellinen vastuu pystymättä kääntämään huoltokustannuksiaan takuun nimissä asiakkaalle. 

JÄLLEENMYYJÄ sitoutuu myös täyttämään takuukortin tai takuu- ja käyttöönottotodistuksen tuotteen mukana toimitetuille moottoreille asiakkaan allekirjoitettua ja päivättyä ne. 

Kun käyttöönottoilmoitus on voimassa, JÄLLEENMYYJÄ sitoutuu liittämään sivustolla www.pellenc.com tehdyn käyttöönottoilmoituksen mukaan takuukortin, joka on mukana jokaisessa 
työkalupakkauksessa, tai takuu- ja käyttöönottotodistuksen moottoreille asiakkaan asianmukaisella päiväyksellä ja allekirjoituksella.  

Maksullinen jälkimyyntipalvelu

Yleistä
Maksulliseen huoltoon sisältyvät, jopa lakisääteisen ja kaupallisen takuujakson aikana, viat, käyttöhäiriöt ja rikkoontumiset, jotka johtuvat virheellisestä käytöstä, laiminlyönnistä tai virheellisestä 
huollosta asiakkaan osalta sekä myös viat, jotka johtuvat tuotteen normaalista kulumisesta. Jälkimyyntipalveluun kuuluvat myös lakisääteisen ja kaupallisen takuun ulkopuolella tehdyt korjaukset, 
kuten huolto, säädöt, kaikentyyppiset vianmääritykset sekä puhdistukset rajoittumatta tähän luetteloon.  

Kuluvat ja kulutusosat
Kuluvat ja kulutusosat kuuluvat myös jälkimyyntipalveluun. 

Varaosat
Maksullinen jälkimyyntipalvelu kattaa myös alkuperäiset PELLENC-varaosat lukuun ottamatta työtä ja lakisääteistä tai kaupallisesta takuujaksoa. 

Alkuperäisiä PELLENC-varaosia vaihdettessa jälkimyyntipalvelun puitteissa varaosille tarjotaan yhden vuoden kaupallinen takuu alkaen asennuspäivästä.

Laatusitoumukset

JÄLLEENMYYJÄ sitoutuu noudattamaan seuraavia laatusitoumuksia: 

Osoittaa kirjallisesti asiakkaalle työkalun ostohetkellä toimituskustannukset, mikäli tuote toimitetaan.
Osoittaa asiakkaalle kirjallisesti käyttöönoton kustannukset työkalun ostohetkellä, mikäli käyttöönotto on maksullinen. 
Osoittaa asiakkaalle kirjallisesti käyttäjän koulutuksen kustannukset, kun kyseessä on sadonkorjuukoneet, työkalun ostohetkellä, mikäli koulutus on maksullista. 
Toimittaa asiakkaalle PELLENC-tuotteiden varotoimiohjeet, turvallisuusohjeet ja tietoa käyttöön liittyvistä vaaroista, siten kuin ne on mainittu kussakin käyttöohjeessa, ja yleisemmin toimittaa 
hänelle kaikki tiedot, suositukset ja varoitukset, jotka liittyvät PELLENC-tuotteiden käyttöön.
Luovuttaa edellä mainitut käyttöohjeet asiakkaalle tavaran luovutushetkellä tai tavaran käyttöottohetkellä, kun se on varattu.
Suorittaa työkalun toiminnallisuuksien esittelyn käyttöönottohetkellä.
Luettelee käyttöönoton yhteydessä tuotteen käytön aikana pakolliset henkilösuojavarusteet.

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΡΗΤΡΑ ΠΑΡΑΙΤΗΣΗΣ ΑΠΟ ΕΥΘΥΝΗ «PELLENC S.A.

Εγγύηση για κρυμμένα ελαττώματα

Ανεξάρτητα από την εμπορική εγγύηση που προβλέπεται στο άρθρο XX, βάσει του άρθρου 1641 του Αστικού Κώδικα ορίζεται ότι «ο πωλητής πρέπει να παρέχει εγγυήσεις για τα κρυφά ελαττώματα 
του αντικειμένου που πωλείται, τα οποία το καθιστούν ακατάλληλο για τη χρήση για την οποία προορίζεται ή μειώνουν την εν λόγω χρήση στο βαθμό που ο αγοραστής δεν θα είχε αγοράσει ή θα 
είχε δώσει μικρότερο χρηματικό ποσό, αν το γνώριζε». 

Άρθρο 1648 του Αστικού Κώδικα «Η ενέργεια που θα προκύψει από τα λανθάνοντα ελαττώματα πρέπει να ασκηθεί από τον αγοραστή εντός δύο ετών μετά την ανακάλυψη του ελαττώματος. »

Νομική εγγύηση συμμόρφωσης

Άρθρο L.211-4 του Κώδικα καταναλωτή: «Ο πωλητής πρέπει να παραδίδει τα εμπορεύματα σύμφωνα με τη σύμβαση και φέρει την ευθύνη για τα ελαττώματα συμμόρφωσης που υφίστανται 
κατά την παράδοση. Φέρει, επίσης, την ευθύνη περί των ελαττωμάτων συμμόρφωσης που απορρέουν από τη συσκευασία, τις οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης ή εγκατάστασης, όταν η τελευταία έχει 
πραγματοποιηθεί βάσει σύμβασης ή υπό την ευθύνη της»

Άρθρο L.211-5 του Κώδικα καταναλωτή «Για συμμόρφωση με τη σύμβαση, το εμπόρευμα πρέπει: 1) να είναι κατάλληλο για τη χρήση για την οποία προορίζεται συνήθως υπό συνθήκες ιδιοκτησίας 
του και, ανάλογα με την περίπτωση: - να συμφωνεί με τη δεδομένη περιγραφή από τον πωλητή και να φέρει τις ιδιότητες που ο πωλητής έχει παρουσιάσει στον αγοραστή ως δείγμα ή ως μοντέλο, 
- να φέρει τις ιδιότητες που θα μπορούσε ευλόγως να αναμένει ο αγοραστής βάσει των δημοσίων δηλώσεων που είχε κάνει ο πωλητής, ο κατασκευαστής ή ο αντιπρόσωπός του, και συγκεκριμένα 
σε διαφήμιση ή σε επισήμανση, 2) ή να φέρει τα χαρακτηριστικά που ορίζονται με κοινή συμφωνία των μερών ή να είναι κατάλληλο για κάθε ειδική χρήση την οποία διέπραξε ο αγοραστής και 
κατέστησε γνωστή στον πωλητή και την οποία έκρινε ως αποδεκτή ο τελευταίος. »

Άρθρο L.211-12 του Κώδικα καταναλωτή «η ενέργεια που προκύπτει από την έλλειψη συμμόρφωσης παύει να ισχύει δύο έτη μετά την παράδοση του εμπορεύματος».

Εμπορική εγγύηση

Γενικές πληροφορίες
Εκτός από τις νομικές εγγυήσεις, οι χρήστες επωφελούνται από την εμπορική εγγύηση για τα προϊόντα PELLENC η οποία καλύπτει την αλλαγή και την αντικατάσταση των εξαρτημάτων που 
προσδιορίζονται από τη χρήση, και η οποία προέκυψε από εργοστασιακό ελάττωμα, από ελάττωμα συναρμολόγησης ή από ελάττωμα στο υλικό, όποια και αν είναι η αιτία που προκάλεσε την 
παραπάνω κατάσταση.

Η εγγύηση αποτελεί αναπόσπαστο μέρος του προϊόντος που πωλείται από την PELLENC.

Ανταλλακτικά
Η εμπορική εγγύηση καλύπτει, επίσης, τα γνήσια ανταλλακτικά PELLENC, εκτός εργασίας, με την εξαίρεση ορισμένων ανταλλακτικών, τα οποία εμπίπτουν σε συγκεκριμένες χρήσεις των 
καταναλωτικών εγγυήσεων, οι οποίες ορίζονται περαιτέρω στο εγχειρίδιο του εκάστοτε προϊόντος που το συνοδεύει κατά την παράδοσή του. 

Διάρκεια εγγύησης

Γενικές πληροφορίες
Τα προϊόντα PELLENC φέρουν εμπορική εγγύηση η οποία ορίζεται από την παράδοση στον πελάτη-χρήστη για χρονικό διάστημα δύο (2) ετών για τα προϊόντα που συνδέονται με μπαταρία 
PELLENC και για χρονικό διάστημα ενός (1) έτους για τα υπόλοιπα προϊόντα PELLENC.

Ανταλλακτικά
Τα ανταλλακτικά PELLENC τα οποία αντικαθίστανται κατά τη διάρκεια της εγγύησης του προϊόντος, φέρουν εμπορική εγγύηση η οποία ορίζεται από την παράδοση του προϊόντος PELLENC στον 
πελάτη-χρήστη για χρονικό διάστημα δύο (2) ετών για τα προϊόντα που συνδέονται με μπαταρία PELLENC και για χρονικό διάστημα ενός (1) έτους για τα υπόλοιπα προϊόντα PELLENC. 

Στην περίπτωση των προϊόντων που συνδέονται με μπαταρία Pellenc, τα ανταλλακτικά που αντικαθίστανται κατά τη διάρκεια της εγγύησης του προϊόντος μετά το 12ο μήνα της χρήσης καλύπτονται 
από την εγγύηση για χρονικό διάστημα ενός (1) έτους. 

Εξαιρέσεις εγγύησης
Εξαιρούνται από την εμπορική εγγύηση τα προϊόντα που δεν έχουν χρησιμοποιηθεί με φυσιολογικό τρόπο ή που υποβλήθηκαν σε συνθήκες και σκοπούς άλλους από εκείνους για τους οποίους 
κατασκευάστηκαν, κυρίως αναφορικά με τη μη συμμόρφωσή τους με τους όρους που προβλέπονται στις οδηγίες χρήσης τους.

Η χρήση αυτή δεν περιλαμβάνει την περίπτωση κραδασμού, πτώσης, παραμέλησης, έλλειψης επιτήρησης ή συντήρησης ή την περίπτωση μετατροπής του προϊόντος. Επίσης, εξαιρούνται από την 
εγγύηση τα προϊόντα που έχουν υποστεί αλλαγή, αλλοίωση ή τροποποίηση από την πλευρά του πελάτη-χρήστη.  

Τα φθειρόμενα εξαρτήματα ή/και τα αναλώσιμα δεν καλύπτονται από την εγγύηση. 

Εφαρμογή της εμπορικής εγγύησης

Έναρξη λειτουργίας του προϊόντος και δήλωση έναρξης λειτουργίας
Το αργότερο οκτώ ημέρες μετά την παράδοση του εμπορεύματος στον πελάτη-χρήστη, ο ΔΙΑΝΟΜΕΑΣ έχει την υποχρέωση να συμπληρώσει το ενημερωτικό έντυπο της δήλωσης έναρξης 
λειτουργίας προκειμένου να την ενεργοποιήσει στην ιστοσελίδα www.pellenc.com και συγκεκριμένα στο μενού «extranet» (εξωτερικό δίκτυο), «garanties et formation» (εγγυήσεις και εκπαίδευση), 
χρησιμοποιώντας το αναγνωριστικό που του έχει προηγουμένως παραχωρηθεί από την PELLENC. 

Σε αντίθετη περίπτωση, η δήλωση έναρξης λειτουργίας δεν θα είναι ενεργή, αποτρέποντας, κατ' αυτόν τον τρόπο, την ισχύ της εμπορικής εγγύησης της PELLENC, ενώ ο ΔΙΑΝΟΜΕΑΣ θα πρέπει να 
εξασφαλίσει, επομένως, μεμονωμένα την οικονομική επιβάρυνση χωρίς να είναι σε θέση να μετακυλίσει το κόστος της επέμβασης βάσει της εγγύησης στον πελάτη-χρήστη. 

Ο ΔΙΑΝΟΜΕΑΣ συμφωνεί, επίσης, να συμπληρώσει την κάρτα εγγύησης ή το πιστοποιητικό εγγύησης και έναρξης λειτουργίας για τα αυτοκινούμενα που συνοδεύουν το προϊόν, αφού το τελευταίο 
φέρει την υπογραφή και την ένδειξη της ημερομηνίας από τον πελάτη-χρήστη. 

Προκειμένου η δήλωση έναρξης λειτουργίας να ισχύσει, ο ΔΙΑΝΟΜΕΑΣ συμφωνεί να επισυνάψει τη δήλωση έναρξης λειτουργίας που πρέπει να συμπληρωθεί στη διεύθυνση www.pellenc.com, 
μαζί με την κάρτα εγγύησης που συνοδεύει όλα τα εργαλεία της συσκευασίας ή το πιστοποιητικό εγγύησης και την έναρξη λειτουργίας για τα αυτοκινούμενα που φέρουν ημερομηνία και υπογραφή 
από τον πελάτη-χρήστη.  

Υπηρεσίες μετά την πώληση με χρέωση

Γενικές πληροφορίες
Αντικείμενο υπηρεσιών με χρέωση, ακόμα και κατά τη διάρκεια της νόμιμης περιόδου της εγγύησης και της εμπορικής εγγύησης, είναι οι δυσλειτουργίες, οι βλάβες και οι ρωγμές που προκύπτουν 
από την κακή χρήση, την αμέλεια ή την ακατάλληλη συντήρηση από την πλευρά του πελάτη-χρήστη, αλλά και οι βλάβες που προκύπτουν από τη φυσιολογική φθορά του προϊόντος. Επίσης, στην 
κατηγορία αυτή ανήκουν και υπηρεσίες μετά την πώληση που δεν περιλαμβάνονται στη νομική και την εμπορική εγγύηση, όπως, μεταξύ άλλων, η συντήρηση, οι ρυθμίσεις, ο διαγνωστικός έλεγχος 
κάθε είδους και ο καθαρισμός.  

Φθειρόμενα εξαρτήματα και αναλώσιμα
Τα φθειρόμενα εξαρτήματα και τα αναλώσιμα περιλαμβάνονται, επίσης, στις υπηρεσίες μετά την πώληση. 

Ανταλλακτικά
Οι υπηρεσίες μετά την πώληση με χρέωση καλύπτουν, επίσης, γνήσια ανταλλακτικά PELLENC, εκτός λειτουργίας και εκτός της περιόδου της νόμιμης και εμπορικής εγγύησης. 

Σε περίπτωση αντικατάστασης των γνήσιων ανταλλακτικών PELLENC στα πλαίσια των υπηρεσιών μετά την πώληση, επωφελείστε από μια εμπορική εγγύηση ενός έτους από την ημερομηνία της 
τοποθέτησής τους.

Προδιαγραφές ποιότητας

Ο ΔΙΑΝΟΜΕΑΣ συμφωνεί να συμμορφώνεται με τις ακόλουθες προδιαγραφές ποιότητας: 

Να επιδεικνύει εγγράφως κατά τη στιγμή της αγοράς του εργαλείου από τον πελάτη-χρήστη, το κόστος της παράδοσης εάν το προϊόν πρόκειται να αποσταλεί.
Να αναφέρει εγγράφως στον πελάτη-χρήστη, το κόστος της έναρξης λειτουργίας κατά τη στιγμή της αγοράς του εργαλείου, αν πρέπει να γίνει καταβολή του 
Να υποδεικνύει στον πελάτη-χρήστη εγγράφως, το κόστος της εκπαίδευσης του χρήστη, στην περίπτωση αυτοκινούμενων μηχανημάτων συγκομιδής, κατά τη στιγμή της αγοράς του εργαλείου, αν 
πρέπει να γίνει καταβολή του 
Να ενημερώνει τον πελάτη-χρήστη για τα μέτρα προφύλαξης, τις οδηγίες ασφαλείας και τους κινδύνους που σχετίζονται με τη χρήση των προϊόντων PELLENC, όπως αναφέρονται σε όλες τις 
οδηγίες και, γενικότερα, να του παρέχει πληροφορίες, συμβουλές και προειδοποιήσεις σχετικά με τη χρήση των προϊόντων PELLENC.
Να αντικαθιστά τις εν λόγω οδηγίες χρήσης που προορίζονται για τον πελάτη-χρήστη κατά τη στιγμή της παράδοσης του εμπορεύματος κατά την έναρξη της λειτουργίας ή όποτε είναι 
προγραμματισμένο.
Να παρουσιάζει τις λειτουργίες του εργαλείου, κατά την έναρξη λειτουργίας.Να απαριθμεί τα μέσα ατομικής προστασίας (ΜΑΠ) που απαιτούνται κατά τη χρήση του προϊόντοςπουσχετίζονταιμετηνέν
αρξη λειτουργίας.

«PELLENC S.A.» GARANTI OG ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSE

Garanti mot skjulte feil og mangler

Uavhengig av den kommersielle garantien i henhold til artikkel XX fastsetter artikkel 1641 i den franske sivillovboken («Code civil») at «selger er forpliktet til å garantere mot skjulte feil og mangler 
i en solgt vare som gjør varen uegnet til det tiltenkte formål, eller som forringer bruken i en slik grad at kjøper ikke ville kjøpt varen eller ville betalt en lavere pris hvis kjøper hadde vært kjent med 
feilen eller mangelen». 

Artikkel 1648 i den franske sivillovboken: «Krav som følge av skjulte feil og mangler må fremsettes av kjøper senest to år etter at feilen eller mangelen ble oppdaget.»

Juridisk garanti om samsvar

Artikkel L.211-4 i den franske forbrukerlovgivningen: «Selger er forpliktet til å levere en vare som samsvarer med kontrakten, og er ansvarlig for manglende samsvar på leveringstidspunktet. Selger 
er også ansvarlig for manglende samsvar som skyldes emballasje, monteringsanvisninger eller installasjon når dette ifølge kontrakten er selgers ansvar eller selger har vært ansvarlig for å få det 
utført.»

Artikkel L.211-5 i den franske forbrukerlovgivningen: «For å være i samsvar med kontrakten må varen 1° være egnet for det formål som det er vanlig å forbinde med en lignende vare og, hvis det 
er aktuelt: - tilsvare beskrivelsen som selger har gitt og inneha de egenskaper som vedkommende har presentert for kjøper i form av en vareprøve eller en modell, - inneha de egenskaper som en 
kjøper med rimelighet kan forvente med hensyn til offentlige uttalelser fra selger, produsent eller dennes representant, særlig i reklame eller på etiketter, 2° eller inneha de egenskaper som partene i 
fellesskap er blitt enige om eller være egnet for de bestemte formål som kjøper har behov for og har gjort kjent for selger, og som selger har akseptert.»

Artikkel L.211-12 i den franske forbrukerlovgivningen: «Krav som følge av manglende samsvar må fremmes senest to år etter at varen ble levert».

Kommersiell garanti

Generelle opplysninger
I tillegg til de juridiske garantiene omfattes kunden/brukeren av den kommersielle garantien som gjelder PELLENC-produkter, og som dekker erstatning og utskifting av deler som anses som 
ubrukbare som følge av produksjonsfeil, monteringsfeil eller materialfeil, uansett årsak.

Garantien er uløselig knyttet til produktet som er solgt av PELLENC.

Reservedeler
Den kommersielle garantien dekker også originale reservedeler fra PELLENC, unntatt arbeidskraft, bortsett fra visse reservedeler som er dekket av særlige kommersielle garantier med lengre 
varighet, som definert i bruksanvisningen som følger det enkelte produkt ved levering. 

Garantiens varighet

Generelle opplysninger
Produkter fra PELLENC omfattes av den kommersielle garantien fra det tidspunkt de leveres til kunden/brukeren, i et tidsrom på to (2) år for produkter som er koblet til et PELLENC-batteri, og ett 
(1) år for andre PELLENC-produkter.

Reservedeler
Reservedeler fra PELLENC som skiftes ut innenfor rammen av produktgarantien, omfattes av den kommersielle garantien fra det tidspunkt PELLENC-produktet leveres til kunden, i et tidsrom på to 
(2) år for produkter som er koblet til et PELLENC-batteri, og ett (1) år for andre PELLENC-produkter. 

Når det gjelder produkter som er koblet til et PELLENC-batteri, omfattes reservedeler som skiftes ut innenfor rammen av produktgarantien etter mer enn 12 måneders bruk, av en garanti på ett (1) 
år. 

Unntak fra garantien
Garantien dekker ikke produkter som er blitt utsatt for unormal bruk, eller som er blitt brukt under forhold og til formål som de ikke er konstruert for, særlig når dette omfatter manglende overholdelse 
av vilkårene som er fastsatt i bruksanvisningen.

Garantien gjelder heller ikke når produktet utsettes for støt, fall, uaktsomhet, manglende tilsyn eller vedlikehold eller ved ombygging av produktet. Produkter som er blitt endret, ombygd eller 
modifisert av kunden/brukeren, er også unntatt fra garantien.  

Slitasjedeler og/eller forbruksvarer kan ikke være omfattet av garantien. 

Ikrafttredelse av den kommersielle garantien

Idriftsettelse og erklæring om idriftsettelse
Senest åtte dager etter at varen er levert til kunden/brukeren, skal DISTRIBUTØREN sørge for å fylle ut det elektroniske skjemaet med en erklæring om idriftsettelse slik at denne blir aktivert, via 
nettstedet www.pellenc.com, fanen «extranet», menyen «garanties et formation», ved hjelp av brukernavnet PELLENC har oppgitt. 

Gjøres ikke dette, aktiveres ikke erklæringen om idriftsettelse og den kommersielle garantien fra PELLENC kan dermed ikke tre i kraft. DISTRIBUTØREN må dermed alene påta seg den 
økonomiske byrden, uten å kunne belaste kunden/brukeren for kostnaden i henhold til garantien. 

DISTRIBUTØREN må likeledes sørge for å fylle ut garantikortet eller garanti- og driftsbeviset for motordrevne kjøretøyer som leveres med produktet, etter at kunden/brukeren har signert dem. 

For at erklæringen om idriftsettelse skal bli aktivert, må DISTRIBUTØREN sørge for at erklæringen som registreres på nettstedet www.pellenc.com, ledsages av garantikortet som finnes i 
emballasjen for alt verktøy eller garanti- og driftsbeviset for alle motordrevne kjøretøyer, datert og signert av kunden/brukeren.  

Ettersalgsservice mot betaling

Generelle opplysninger
Mot betaling kan det utføres service ved driftssvikt, driftsavbrudd og skader som skyldes feil bruk, uaktsomhet eller dårlig vedlikehold fra kundens/brukerens side, samt driftssvikt som skyldes 
normal slitasje av produktet. Dette gjelder også i den juridiske og kommersielle garantiperioden. Service mot betaling gjelder også for reparasjoner som ikke omfattes av den juridiske og 
kommersielle garantien, for eksempel vedlikehold, justeringer, alle former for diagnostikk samt rengjøring, men denne listen er ikke uttømmende.  

Slitasjedeler og forbruksvarer
Slitasjedeler og forbruksvarer faller også inn under ettersalgsservice. 

Reservedeler
Ettersalgsservice mot betaling omfatter også originale reservedeler fra PELLENC, unntatt arbeidskraft og utenfor perioden for juridisk eller kommersiell garanti. 

Ved erstatning av originale reservedeler fra PELLENC innenfor rammen av ettersalgsservice, har disse en kommersiell garanti på ett år fra monteringsdatoen.

Kvalitetsregler

DISTRIBUTØREN forplikter seg til å oppfylle følgende kvalitetsregler: 

Hvis produktet skal leveres, skal leveringskostnaden oppgis skriftlig når kunden/brukeren kjøper verktøyet.
Hvis idriftsettelsen har en kostnad, skal denne kostnaden oppgis skriftlig når kunden/brukeren kjøper verktøyet. 
Hvis opplæringen av brukeren har en kostnad, skal kostnaden, når det gjelder motordrevne landbruksmaskiner, oppgis skriftlig når kunden/brukeren kjøper verktøyet. 
Kunden/brukeren skal bli informert om forholdsregler, sikkerhetsforskrifter og risikoer forbundet med bruk av PELLENC-produkter, som nevnt i bruksanvisningene for det enkelte produkt, samt på et 
overordnet plan få opplysninger, råd og forsiktighetsregler knyttet til bruken av PELLENC-produkter.
Kunden/brukeren skal motta de aktuelle bruksanvisningene sammen med produktet eller på tidspunktet for idriftsettelsen, hvis dette er planlagt.
Ved idriftsettelsen skal verktøyets ulike funksjoner demonstreres.
Ved idriftsettelsen skal distributøren oppsummere hvilket verneutstyr (PVU) som er obligatorisk ved bruk av produktet.

GWARANCJA I ZASTRZEŻENIE WYŁĄCZENIA ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI „PELLENC S.A.”

Gwarancja z tytułu wad ukrytych

Niezależnie od gwarancji handlowej określonej w artykule XX artykuł 1641 kodeksu cywilnego stanowi, że „sprzedawca jest zobowiązany zapewnić gwarancję w odniesieniu do wad ukrytych rzeczy 
sprzedanej czyniących ją niezdatną do użytku, do którego jest przeznaczona lub pomniejszających ten użytek, której to rzeczy nabywca nie zakupiłby lub zapłaciłby za nią niższą cenę, gdyby 
wiedział o nich wcześniej”. 

Artykuł 1648 kodeksu cywilnego stanowi: „Powództwo wynikające z wad dyskwalifikujących musi zostać wytoczone przez nabywcę w ciągu dwóch lat od stwierdzenia wady”.  

Gwarancja zgodności

Artykuł L.211-4 kodeksu konsumenckiego stanowi: „Sprzedający jest zobowiązany dostarczyć towar zgodny z umową i odpowiada za niezgodności istniejące w momencie dostawy. Odpowiada 
również za niezgodności wynikające z opakowania, instrukcji montażu lub instalacji, gdy jej wykonanie zostało mu powierzone na podstawie umowy lub została ona przeprowadzona na jego 
odpowiedzialność.”

Artykuł L.211-5 kodeksu konsumpcyjnego określa: „Aby produkt mógł zostać uznany za zgodny z umową, musi: 1. Być zdatny do użytku zwykle oczekiwanego od podobnej rzeczy oraz, w 
stosownych przypadkach: - odpowiadać opisowi podanemu przez sprzedającego i posiadać właściwości, które sprzedawca przedstawił kupującemu w formie próbki lub wzoru; - wykazywać 
właściwości, których kupujący może zasadnie oczekiwać na podstawie oświadczeń publicznych, jakie wygłosił na ich temat sprzedawca, producent lub jego przedstawiciel, w szczególności w 
reklamie lub na etykiecie; 2. lub wykazywać cechy określone w drodze wzajemnego porozumienia zawartego między stronami lub być odpowiedni do określonego użytku wskazanego przez 
kupującego do wiadomości sprzedającego, który ten użytek zaakceptował.”  

Artykuł L.211-12 kodeksu konsumpcyjnego stanowi, że „możliwość wniesienia powództwa wynikającego z braku zgodności wygasa po dwóch latach od dostawy towarów”.

Gwarancja handlowa

Informacje ogólne
Oprócz rękojmi na wady klientom użytkującym przysługuje gwarancja handlowa na produkty PELLENC obejmująca wymianę i zastąpienie części uznanych za niezdatne do użycia, wykazujące 
wadę produkcyjną, montażową lub materiałową, niezależnie od przyczyny.

Gwarancja tworzy nierozerwalną całość z produktem sprzedawanym przez firmę PELLENC.

Części zamienne
Gwarancja handlowa obejmuje także oryginalne części zamienne PELLENC oprócz robocizny, z wyłączeniem niektórych części, które są objęte szczególną, dłuższą gwarancją handlową, 
określoną w instrukcji obsługi poszczególnych produktów przekazywanej w czasie dostawy. 

Okres ważności gwarancji

Informacje ogólne
Produkty firmy PELLENC są objęte gwarancją handlową od momentu dostawy do klienta użytkującego przez okres dwóch (2) lat dla urządzeń podłączanych do akumulatora PELLENC oraz przez 
okres jednego (1) roku w odniesieniu do innych produktów PELLENC.

Części zamienne
Części zamienne PELLENC wymienione w ramach obowiązującej gwarancji produktu są objęte gwarancją handlową od momentu dostawy produktu PELLENC do klienta użytkującego przez okres 
dwóch (2) lat dla urządzeń podłączanych do akumulatora PELLENC oraz przez okres jednego (1) roku w odniesieniu do innych produktów PELLENC. 

W przypadku urządzeń podłączanych do akumulatora PELLENC części wymienione w ramach gwarancji produktu po upływie 12 miesięcy użytkowania są objęte roczną (1) gwarancją. 

Wyłączenie odpowiedzialności
Gwarancji handlowej nie podlegają produkty, które były użytkowane w sposób nieprawidłowy lub zostały użyte w warunkach i do celów innych niż te, dla których zostały wyprodukowane, zwłaszcza 
w przypadku nieprzestrzegania warunków określonych w instrukcji.

Gwarancja nie ma zastosowania w przypadku uderzenia, upadku, zaniedbania, braku nadzoru lub konserwacji bądź w przypadku dokonania zmian produktu. Wyłączone z gwarancji są także 
produkty, które zostały poddane zniekształceniu, przeróbkom lub modyfikacjom przez klienta użytkującego.  

Części szybko zużywające się i/lub materiały eksploatacyjne nie podlegają gwarancji. 

Realizacja gwarancji handlowej

Rozruch urządzenia i deklaracja oddania do eksploatacji
Nie później niż w terminie ośmiu dni od dostarczenia towaru do klienta użytkującego DYSTRYBUTOR zobowiązuje się do uzupełnienia elektronicznego formularza zgłoszenia oddania do 
eksploatacji, aby uaktywnić zgłoszenie na stronie www.pellenc.com w sekcji „extranet”, menu „garanties et formation” (gwarancje i szkolenia), przy użyciu nazwy użytkownika wydanej wcześniej 
przez firmę PELLENC. 

W przeciwnym wypadku zgłoszenie oddania do eksploatacji nie będzie ważne, co uniemożliwi jakąkolwiek realizację gwarancji handlowej firmy PELLENC, a skutkami finansowymi zostanie 
obciążony wyłącznie DYSTRYBUTOR, bez możliwości obciążenia klienta użytkującego kosztami wykonywanych przez siebie czynności. 

DYSTRYBUTOR zobowiązuje się również wypełnić kartę gwarancyjną lub certyfikat gwarancji i oddania do eksploatacji urządzeń dostarczone wraz z produktem po ich podpisaniu oraz opatrzeniu 
datą przez klienta użytkującego. 

Aby zgłoszenie oddania do eksploatacji mogło był skuteczne, DYSTRYBUTOR zobowiązuje się dołączyć do zgłoszenia oddania do eksploatacji, które zostanie dokonane na stronie www.pellenc.
com, kartę gwarancyjną znajdującą się w każdym opakowaniu narzędzia lub certyfikat gwarancji oraz oddania urządzenia do eksploatacji należycie podpisany przez klienta użytkującego.  

Płatny serwis posprzedażny

Informacje ogólne
Usługi płatne, nawet w czasie trwania okresu rękojmi i gwarancji handlowej, obejmują wszelkie usterki, awarie, pęknięcia wynikające z niewłaściwego użycia, zaniedbania lub niewłaściwej 
konserwacji przez klienta użytkującego, ale także usterki wynikające z normalnego zużycia produktu. W skład usług serwisu posprzedażnego wchodzą również naprawy wykonywane poza rękojmią 
oraz gwarancją handlową, takie jak m.in. konserwacja, regulacja, wszelkiego typu diagnostyka, czyszczenie itp.  

Zużywające się części zamienne oraz materiały eksploatacyjne
Szybko zużywające się części zamienne oraz materiały eksploatacyjne są również objęte serwisem posprzedażnym. 

Części zamienne
Płatny serwis posprzedażny obejmuje także oryginalne części zamienne PELLENC bez robocizny oraz poza okresem obowiązywania rękojmi i gwarancji handlowej. 

W przypadku wymiany oryginalnych części zamiennych PELLENC w ramach serwisu posprzedażnego części te zostaną objęte roczną gwarancją handlową, licząc od daty montażu.

Zobowiązanie do zapewnienia jakości

DYSTRYBUTOR zobowiązuje się do przestrzegania następujących zobowiązań w zakresie jakości: 

Poinformowanie na piśmie w momencie zakupu urządzenia przez klienta użytkującego o koszcie dostawy, jeśli produkt ma być dostarczony.
Poinformowanie na piśmie klienta użytkującego w momencie zakupu urządzenia o koszcie oddania do eksploatacji, jeśli jest ono płatne. 
W przypadku samojezdnych maszyn do zbioru poinformowanie na piśmie klienta użytkującego w momencie zakupu urządzenia o koszcie przeprowadzenia szkolenia użytkownika, jeśli takie 
szkolenie jest płatne. 
Przekazanie klientowi użytkującemu informacji o środkach ostrożności, instrukcji dotyczących bezpieczeństwa oraz zagrożeń związanych z użytkowaniem produktów PELLENC, takich jak 
wymienione w każdej instrukcji obsługi, oraz w ujęciu ogólnym, przekazanie klientowi użytkującemu wszelkich informacji, porad i ostrzeżeń dotyczących stosowania produktów PELLENC.
Przekazanie klientowi użytkującemu wskazanych powyżej instrukcji obsługi w momencie dostarczenia towaru lub podczas oddania urządzenia do eksploatacji, jeśli jest przewidziane.
Przedstawienie funkcji urządzenia w momencie oddania do eksploatacji.
Wskazanie podczas oddania do eksploatacji środków ochrony indywidualnej (PPE), których stosowanie jest obowiązkowe w czasie użytkowania danego produktu.

GARANTI OCH KLAUSUL OM ANSVARSBEFRIELSE ”PELLENC S.A.”

Garanti gällande dolda fel

Oberoende av garantin enligt artikel XX fastslår artikel 1641 i Code civil i Frankrike att försäljaren är förbunden till garantin vid dolda fel på den sålda varan som gör den olämplig för användning i 
avsett ändamål eller som reducerar användningen på ett sådant sätt att köparen inte skulle ha köpt varan eller skulle ha köpt varan till ett lägre pris om han/hon hade varit medveten om detta. 

I artikel 1648 i Code civil fastställs att åtgärder på grund av dolda fel måste vidtas av köparen inom två år efter upptäckten av felet.

Rättslig garanti om avtalsenlighet

I artikel L.211-4 i den franska konsumentlagen anges att försäljaren måste leverera en vara i enlighet med avtalet och ansvara för befintliga avvikelser vid leveransen. Försäljaren måste även 
ansvara för avvikelser som uppstår på grund av paketeringen, monteringsanvisningarna eller installationen om denna har genomförts av säljaren enligt avtalet eller genomförts under dennes 
ansvar.

I artikel L.211-5 i den franska konsumentlagen fastslås att varan måste uppfylla följande för att varan ska vara avtalsenlig: 1. Varan måste vara lämpad för den typ av användning som förväntas av 
en likvärdig vara och, i förekommande fall: motsvara leverantörens beskrivning och inneha de kvaliteter som han/hon presenterade för köparen i form av prov eller modell, uppvisa de kvaliteter som 
köparen rimligen kan vänta sig vad gäller offentliga uttalanden som gjorts av säljaren, tillverkaren eller hans/hennes representant, i synnerhet i reklam eller märkning, eller 2. uppvisa egenskaper 
som anges i en gemensam överenskommelse mellan parterna eller vara lämpad för alla särskilda användningsområden som köparen efterfrågat vilka har meddelats till köparen och han/hon har 
godkänt.

I artikel L.211-12 i konsumentlagen fastslås att åtgärder på grund av avvikelser måste göras inom två år efter leverans av varan.

Garanti

Allmänt
Utöver den lagstadgade garantin åtnjuter kunderna en garanti för Pellenc-produkterna som täcker byte och ersättning av delar som identifierats som uttjänta på grund av maskinfel, monteringsfel 
eller materialfel.

Garantin är en odelbar helhet med produkten som säljs av Pellenc.

Reservdelar
Garantin omfattar även originalreservdelar från Pellenc, förutom arbetskraft med undantag av vissa reservdelar som åtnjuter vissa särskilda längre garantier som anges i bruksanvisningen som 
levereras med varje produkt. 

Garantins varaktighet

Allmänt
Pellencs produkter garanteras enligt garantin från leveransen till kunden och fram till två (2) år därefter för produkter som är anslutna till ett Pellenc-batteri och ett (1) år för övriga Pellenc-produkter.

Reservdelar
Pellenc-reservdelar som har bytts ut inom ramen för produktgarantin garanteras enligt garantin från leveransen av Pellenc-produkten till kunden och fram till två (2) år därefter för produkter som är 
anslutna till ett Pellenc-batteri och ett (1) år för övriga Pellenc-produkter. 

I de fall då produkterna är anslutna till ett Pellenc-batteri garanteras reservdelarna inom ramen för produktgarantin efter den 12:e användningsmånaden under en period på ett (1) år. 

Undantag från garantin
Följande produkter undantas från garantin: produkter som har utsatts för onormal användning eller använts i andra situationer eller ändamål än de som de tillverkats för, i synnerhet om villkoren 
som anges i bruksanvisningen inte följs.

Den gäller inte heller vid stötar, fall, försummelse, övervaknings- eller underhållsfel eller vid ändring av produkten. Undantas gör även produkter som har ändrats, bearbetats eller gjorts om av 
kunden.  

Slitdelar och förbrukningsvaror omfattas inte av garantin. 

Genomförande av garantin

Driftsättning av produkten och förklaring om driftsättning
Senast åtta dagar efter leveransen av varan till kunden måste distributören fylla i ett informationsformulär om förklaring om driftsättning för att aktivera det sistnämnda på webbplatsen www.pellenc.
com under rubriken ”extranet”, menyn ”garanties et formation” (garanti och utbildning), med hjälp av sina inloggningsuppgifter som Pellenc skickat i förväg. 

Om detta inte utförs gäller inte förklaringen om driftsättning vilket innebär att garantin för Pellenc inte aktiveras. Distributören måste då ta allt finansiellt ansvar och kan inte överföra kostnaderna för 
ingrepp inom garantin till kunden. 

Distributören förbinder sig även till att fylla i garantikortet eller garantiintyget samt genomföra driftsättning av motorerna som levereras tillsammans med produkten efter att kunden har undertecknat 
och daterat det. 

För att förklaringen om driftsättningen ska gälla förbinder sig distributören till att till förklaringen om driftsättning, som görs på webbplatsen www.pellenc.com, bifoga garantikortet som finns i 
förpackningen för varje verktyg eller garanti- och driftsättningsintyget för motorer, vederbörligen daterade och undertecknade av kunden.  

Betalservice

Allmänt
Följande omfattas av betalservice, även under garantiperioden och perioden för den lagstadgade garantin: funktionsstörningar, tekniska fel eller skador som beror på felaktig användning, 
försummelse eller bristande underhåll av delen av kunden men även funktionsstörningar som uppstår vid normal användning av produkten. Reparationer som inte täcks av garantin och den 
lagstadgade garantin klassificeras också som service, till exempel underhåll, inställning, diagnoser av alla typer och rengöring.  

Slitdelar och förbrukningsvaror
Slitdelar och förbrukningsvaror omfattas också av service. 

Reservdelar
Betalservicen täcker även originalreservdelar från Pellenc, förutom arbetskraft och efter garantiperioden eller perioden för den lagstadgade garantin. 

Vid ersättning av originalreservdelar från Pellenc inom servicen omfattas dessa av en garanti på ett år från monteringsdatumet.

Kvalitetsåtaganden

Distributören förbinder sig till att följa följande kvalitetsåtaganden: 

Skriftligen meddela leveranskostnaden vid kundens köp av verktyget om produkten ska levereras.
Skriftligen meddela kunden kostnaden för driftsättning vid tillfället för köpet av verktyget om detta medför någon kostnad. 
Skriftligen meddela kunden kostnaden för användarutbildning, om köpet gäller självgående skördemaskiner, vid tillfället för köpet av verktyget om detta medför någon kostnad. 
Förse kunden med alla försiktighetsåtgärder, säkerhetsföreskrifter och risker i samband med användningen av Pellenc-produkter vilka nämns i alla bruksanvisningar och mer allmänt förse honom/
henne med all information, alla råd och alla varningar i samband med användningen av Pellenc-produkter.
Lämna bruksanvisningen till kunden vid överlämnandet av varan eller vid driftsättningen om detta planeras.
Genomföra en presentation av verktygets funktioner vid driftsättningen.
Ange vilken personlig skyddsutrustning som är obligatorisk vid användningen av produkten vid driftsättningen.

ZÁRUKA A KLAUZULA O OBMEDZENEJ ZODPOVEDNOSTI SPOLOČNOSTI „PELLENC S.A.“

Záruka na skryté vady

Okrem obchodnej záruky stanovenej článkom XX, článok 1641 Občianskeho zákonníka stanovuje, že „predávajúci je povinný zabezpečiť záruku na skryté vady predávaného tovaru, ktoré by mohli 
zabrániť v jeho riadnom používaní, na ktoré je tento tovar určený, alebo ktoré by jeho použitie znemožňovali do takej miery, že kupujúci by ho inak nekúpil, prípadne keby vedel o týchto vadách, 
zaplatil by zaň nižšiu sumu“. 

Článok 1648 Občianskeho zákonníka „Žaloba ohľadom podstatnej skrytej vady musí byť podaná nadobúdateľom tovaru v lehote dvoch rokov odo dňa odhalenia vady. “

Zákonná záruka zhody

Článok L.211-4 Zákonníka o ochrane spotrebiteľa „Predávajúci je povinný dodať tovar v súlade so zmluvou a zároveň zodpovedá za nedostatky zhody, ktoré na tovare existujú v momente jeho 
dodania. Predávajúci zároveň zodpovedá za nedostatky zhody obalového materiálu, montážnych pokynov alebo inštalácie, pokiaľ za ne zodpovedá na základe zmluvy alebo boli tieto vyhotovené 
na jeho zodpovednosť“

Článok L.211-5 Zákonníka o ochrane spotrebiteľa „Aby bol tovar v súlade so zmluvou, musí: 1° Byť vhodný na použitie, ktoré sa od podobného výrobku obvykle očakáva, a v prípade potreby: 
- zodpovedať popisu, ktorý uvádza predajca, mať vlastnosti, ktoré predajca predstaví kupujúcemu vo forme vzorky alebo modelu; - vykazovať kvality, ktoré môže kupujúci oprávnene očakávať 
s ohľadom na verejné prehlásenia vydané predávajúcim, výrobcom alebo jeho zástupcom, predovšetkým v reklamách alebo na štítku; 2° alebo vykazovať charakteristiky stanovené na základe 
spoločného dohovoru medzi stranami alebo vyhovovať akémukoľvek špeciálnemu použitiu zo strany kupujúceho, ktorý predajcu o tom dopredu upovedomí a predajca s ním bude súhlasiť. “

Článok L.211-12 Zákonníka o ochrane spotrebiteľa „žaloba ohľadom chyby zhody musí byť podaná do dvoch rokov od dátumu dodania tovaru“.

Obchodná záruka

Všeobecné nariadenia
Okrem zákonných záruk sa na zákazníkov-používateľov tovaru vzťahuje obchodná záruka produktov PELLENC, ktorá pokrýva výmenu a náhradu nepoužiteľných dielov, dielov s chybou 
spôsobenou ich opracovaním, s chybou montáže alebo materiálovou vadou, a to bez ohľadu na ich príčinu.

Záruka je neoddeliteľnou súčasťou produktu predávaného spoločnosťou PELLENC.

Náhradné diely
Obchodná záruka pokrýva pôvodné náhradné diely PELLENC okrem pracovnej sily, s výnimkou niektorých náhradných dielov, ktoré vyplývajú z osobitných obchodných dlhších záruk stanovených 
v návode na použitie každého produktu, ktorý bol určený na dodávku. 

Doba trvania záruky

Všeobecné nariadenia
Na produkty spoločnosti PELLENC sa vzťahuje záruka v zmysle obchodnej záruky, ktorá začína plynúť odo dňa dodávky zákazníkovi-používateľovi po dobu dvoch (2) rokov, pokiaľ ide o produkty 
napojené na akumulátor PELLENC, a po dobu jedného (1) roka, pokiaľ ide o ostatné produkty PELLENC.

Náhradné diely
Na náhradné diely spoločnosti PELLENC vymenené v rámci záruky sa vzťahuje záruka v zmysle obchodnej záruky, ktorá začína plynúť odo dňa dodávky zákazníkovi-používateľovi po dobu dvoch 
(2) rokov, pokiaľ ide o produkty napojené na akumulátor PELLENC, a po dobu jedného (1) roka, pokiaľ ide o ostatné produkty PELLENC. 

V prípade produktov, ktoré sú pripojené na akumulátor Pellenc, sa na vymenené náhradné diely v rámci záruky na produkt po 12. mesiaci používania vzťahuje záruka s dobou jedného (1) roka. 

Vylúčenie zo záruky
Obchodnou zárukou nie sú kryté produkty, ktoré boli vystavené abnormálnemu použitiu, alebo boli používané v podmienkach a na účely, ktoré sú iné ako tie, pre ktoré boli vyrobené, osobitne v 
prípade nedodržania podmienok stanovených v návode na použitie.

Záruku nie je možné uplatniť ani v prípade nárazu, pádu, zanedbania, pri chýbajúcom dohľade alebo nedostatočnej údržbe či v prípade modifikácie produktu. Do záruky taktiež nespadajú produkty, 
ktoré boli zákazníkom-používateľom pozmenené, modifikované alebo upravované.  

Opotrebovateľné diely a/alebo spotrebné diely zárukou kryté nie sú. 

Uplatnenie obchodnej záruky

Uvedenie produktu do prevádzky a prehlásenie o uvedení produktu do prevádzky
Najneskôr osem dní po odovzdaní tovaru zákazníkovi-používateľovi sa DISTRIBÚTOR zaväzuje vyplniť elektronický formulár s prehlásením o uvedení zariadenia do prevádzky z dôvodu jeho 
aktivácie na stránkach www.pellenc.com, časť „extranet“, menu „záruky a školenie“ pomocou prihlasovacieho mena, ktoré mu spoločnosť PELLENC dopredu poskytla. 

V opačnom prípade prehlásenie o uvedení výrobku do prevádzky nenadobudne účinnosť a znemožní tak akékoľvek uplatnenie obchodnej záruky PELLENC. DISTRIBÚTOR je následne povinný 
zabezpečiť záruku na svoje náklady bez možnosti nároku na preplatenie nákladov vynaložených na zabezpečenie záruky pre zákazníka-používateľa. 

DISTRIBÚTOR sa zároveň zaväzuje, že vyplní záručný list alebo osvedčenie o záruke a uvedenie do prevádzky v prípade samohybných súčastí dodaný spolu s produktom s uvedením dátumu a 
podpisom zákazníka-používateľa. 

Aby prehlásenie o uvedení produktu do prevádzky nadobudlo účinnosť, DISTRIBÚTOR sa zaväzuje, že k prehláseniu o uvedení produktu do prevádzky, ktoré bude vyhotovené na stránkach www.
pellenc.com, priloží záručný list do každého balenia nástroja alebo prehlásenie o záruke a uvedení zariadenia do prevádzky v prípade samohybných produktov s uvedením dátumu a s podpisom 
zákazníka-používateľa.  

Platený pozáručný servis

Všeobecné nariadenia
Do platenej služby aj počas plynutia zákonnej a obchodnej záručnej lehoty spadajú chyby, poruchy, zlomené časti v dôsledku nesprávneho použitia, zanedbania či nesprávnej údržby zo strany 
zákazníka-používateľa, ale taktiež i chyby, ktoré vznikli v dôsledku bežného opotrebenia produktu. Súčasťou poskytovaných záručných služieb sú i opravy mimo zákonnej a obchodnej záruky, ako 
napríklad údržba, nastavenia, diagnostika akéhokoľvek druhu, čistenie. Zoznam poskytovaných služieb nie je v tomto prípade vyčerpávajúci.  

Opotrebovateľné diely a spotrebné diely
Opotrebovateľné diely a spotrebné diely spadajú taktiež do pozáručnej služby. 

Náhradné diely
Spoplatnená pozáručná služba pokrýva taktiež pôvodné náhradné diely PELLENC s výnimkou pracovnej sily a zákonnej a obchodnej záručnej lehoty. 

V prípade výmeny originálnych náhradných dielov PELLENC v rámci pozáručnej doby sa na tieto vzťahuje obchodná záruka v lehote jedného roka odo dňa dátumu montáže.

Záväzky kvality

DISTRIBÚTOR sa zaväzuje, že bude dodržiavať nasledovné záväzky kvality: 

V momente kúpy nástroja zákazníkom-používateľom uvedie písomne cenu dodávky, pokiaľ má byť tovar dodaný.
V momente kúpy nástroja písomne zákazníkovi-používateľovi uvedie náklady uvedenia do prevádzky za predpokladu, že je tento úkon spoplatnený 
V momente kúpy nástroja písomne zákazníkovi-používateľovi uvedie náklady na školenie používateľa za predpokladu, že je tento úkon spoplatnený 
Poskytne zákazníkovi-používateľovi upozornenia, bezpečnostné pokyny a riziká spojené s používaním výrobkov PELLENC tak, ako sú uvedené v každom návode na používanie a vo všeobecnosti 
mu poskytne všetky informácie, rady a výstrahy súvisiace s používaním výrobkov PELLENC.
Návody na používanie odovzdá zákazníkovi-používateľovi v momente odovzdania tovaru alebo počas jeho uvádzania do prevádzky za predpokladu, že je táto naplánovaná.
V momente uvádzania nástroja do prevádzky predstaví jeho funkcie.
Uvedie prvky individuálnej ochrany (EPI), ktorých použitie je povinné pri používaní daného výrobku v momente jeho uvedenia do prevádzky.

GARANCIJA IN KLAVZULA O NE-ODGOVORNOSTI «PELLENC S.A.»

Garancija za skrite napake

Neodvisno od komercialne garancije iz XX. člena 1641. člen Civilnega zakonika določa, da mora prodajalec dati garancijo za skrite napake na prodanem blagu, zaradi katerih je to neprimerno za 
predvideno rabo, oz. ki onemogočijo njegovo rabo do te mere, da ga kupec ne bi kupil oz. bi bil zanj pripravljen plačati manj, če bi bil s temi napakami seznanjen. 

1648. člen Civilnega zakonika narekuje, da se mora kupec pritožiti v roku dveh let po odkritju teh napak. »

Pravno jamstvo za skladnost

Člen L.211-4 Potrošniškega zakonika: prodajalec mora izpolnjevati pogodbene zahteve glede skladnosti blaga, ki veljajo v času njegove dobave. Prav tako odgovarja za neskladnosti pri embalaži, 
navodilih za uporabo ali namestitev, če jih je po pogodbi pripravil sam oz. je zanje odgovoren.

Člen L.211-5 Potrošniškega zakonika: da je blago v skladu s pogodbo, mora biti: 1. ustrezno za splošno sprejeto rabo, ki se pričakuje od tovrstnega blaga, in, odvisno od primera: - ustrezati opisu 
prodajalca ter imeti takšne lastnosti, kot so bile kupcu predstavljene na vzorcu ali modelu; - imeti lastnosti, ki jih lahko kupec upravičeno pričakuje glede na javne objave prodajalca, proizvajalca ali 
njegovega zastopnika, zlasti glede na navedbe v oglasih ali na etiketah; 2. ali imeti lastnosti, o katerih sta se stranki skupaj dogovorili, oz. biti primerno za specifično rabo, ki jo pričakuje kupec in s 
katero je prodajalec seznanjen ter jo je odobril. »

Člen L.211-12 Potrošniškega zakonika: možnost pritožbe zaradi neskladnosti zastara po dveh letih od dobave blaga.

Komercialna garancija

Splošno
Poleg pravnih zagotovil so stranke upravičene tudi do komercialne garancije za izdelke PELLENC, ki krije zamenjavo in nadomestilo delov, ki niso uporabni zaradi tovarniških napak, napak pri 
sestavljanju ali napak v materialu, ne glede na vzrok njihovega nastanka.

Garancija je sestavni del izdelkov, ki jih prodaja PELLENC.

Nadomestni deli
Komercialna garancija prav tako zajema originalne nadomestne dele PELLENC brez stroškov delovne sile, razen za nekatere nadomestne dele, za katere veljajo specifične daljše komercialne 
garancije, ki so določene v navodilih za uporabo vsakega dobavljenega izdelka. 

Garancijska doba

Splošno
Izdelki PELLENC imajo komercialno garancijo, ki prične veljati z dnem dobave stranki in velja za dobo dveh (2) let za izdelke z akumulatorjem PELLENC ter za dobo enega (1) leta za druge izdelke 
PELLENC.

Nadomestni deli
Nadomestni deli PELLENC, ki se v okviru garancije zamenjajo, imajo komercialno garancijo, ki prične veljati z dnem dobave izdelka PELLENC stranki in velja za dobo dveh (2) let za izdelke z 
akumulatorjem PELLENC ter za dobo enega (1) leta za druge izdelke PELLENC. 

Pri izdelkih z akumulatorjem PELLENC imajo nadomestni deli, ki so bili zamenjani v okviru garancije izdelka po 12. mesecu uporabe, garancijo za obdobje enega (1) leta. 

Izključitev iz garancije
Komercialna garancija ne krije izdelkov, ki se niso uporabljali na normalen način, ki so bili podvrženi neustreznim razmeram oz. se niso uporabljali v predvidene namene, oz. pri uporabi katerih niso 
bila upoštevana navodila za uporabo.

Prav tako garancija ne velja v primeru padcev, udarcev, malomarnosti, neustreznega nadzora ali vzdrževanja ali v primeru spreminjanja izdelka. Iz garancije so prav tako izločeni izdelki, ki so bili 
spremenjeni ali prirejeni s strani uporabnika.  

Potrošni material in deli, ki se ob normalni uporabi obrabijo, prav tako niso predmet garancije. 

Uveljavljanje komercialne garancije

Zagon izdelka in izjava o spuščanju v obratovanje
Najkasneje v osmih dneh po izročitvi blaga uporabniku se DISTRIBUTER zavezuje izpolniti informativni obrazec z izjavo o spuščanju v obratovanje, da lahko ta aktivira izjavo na spletni strani www.
pellenc.com v zavihku »Extranet« na povezavi »garanties et formation« s pomočjo identifikacijske oznake, ki jo predhodno dobavi PELLENC. 

V nasprotnem primeru izjava o spuščanju v obratovanje ne bo veljavna in bo zato tudi onemogočeno uveljavljanje komercialne garancije pri podjetju PELLENC. V tem primeru bo moral distributer 
sam in na svoje stroške izvajati dela za stranko v okviru garancije, ne da bi bil upravičen do povračila stroškov. 

DISTRIBUTER se prav tako zavezuje, da bo izpolnil garancijski list ali certifikat za naprave z lastnim pogonom, ki so bile dobavljene z izdelkom, pri čemer mora uporabnik oz. stranka garancijski list 
oz. certifikat podpisati. 

Da je izjava o spuščanju v obratovanje veljavna, se DISTRIBUTER zavezuje, da bo izjavi na spletni strani www.pellenc.com priložil garancijski list, ki se nahaja v vsakem pakiranju izdelka, ali 
garancijski certifikat za naprave z lastnim pogonom. Garancijski list oz. certifikat mora podpisati uporabnik oz. stranka.  

Plačljivi poprodajni servis

Splošno
Tudi v obdobju veljavnosti garancije so lahko predmet plačljivega servisa okvare, poškodbe in napake, do katerih pride zaradi neustrezne rabe, malomarnosti ali slabega vzdrževanja stranke, pa 
tudi okvare, do katerih pride zaradi običajne obrabe izdelka. Poprodajni servis proti plačilu izvaja tudi dela, ki jih garancija ne krije, npr. vzdrževanje, nastavitve, ugotavljanje napak, čiščenje in 
morebitna druga dela, ki tu niso navedena.  

Potrošni material in deli, ki se obrabijo
Poprodajni servis zagotavlja tudi potrošni material in dele, ki se obrabijo ob običajno uporabi. 

Nadomestni deli
Plačljiv poprodajni servis prav tako poskrbi za originalne nadomestne dele PELLENC brez vključenih stroškov dela in izven obdobja garancije. 

Če poprodajni servis izvede zamenjavo originalnih nadomestnih delov PELLENC, imajo ti deli komercialno garancijo, ki velja za obdobje enega leta od datuma namestitve.

Zaveze glede kakovosti

DISTRIBUTER se obvezuje upoštevati naslednja določila glede kakovosti: 

V trenutku nakupa orodja s strani stranke v pisni obliki navesti ceno dostave, če je potrebna dostava izdelka.
Stranko v trenutku nakupa orodja v pisni obliki obvestiti o ceni postopkov spuščanja v obratovanje, če je te postopke treba plačati. 
Stranko v trenutku nakupa orodja v pisni obliki obvestiti o ceni postopkov usposabljanja stranke v primeru  motornih strojev za pobiranje pridelka, če so ti postopki plačljivi. 
Stranki dobaviti opozorila, varnostna navodila in informacije o tveganjih, povezanih z izdelki PELLENC, ki so navedeni v vsakih navodilih za uporabo, in v splošnem stranki posredovati vse 
informacije, nasvete ter opozorila v povezavi z uporabo izdelkov PELLENC.
Ta navodila za uporabo predložiti stranki v trenutku izročitve blaga oz. ob spuščanju v obratovanje, če je slednje potrebno.
Predstaviti funkcije orodja ob postopkih spuščanja v obratovanje.
V okviru postopkov spuščanja v obratovanje navesti osebno zaščitno opremo (OZO), ki je pri uporabi izdelka obvezna.

ZÁRUKA A DOLOŽKA O VYLOUČENÍ ZODPOVĚDNOSTI SPOLEČNOSTI „PELLENC S.A.“

Záruka proti skrytým vadám

Nezávisle na komerční záruce stanovené článkem XX stanovuje článek 1641 Občanského zákoníku, že „prodejce je vázán zárukou v případech skrytých závad prodané věci, které ji činí 
nevhodnou k určenému účelu nebo které natolik snižují její použitelnost, že kupující by si ji jinak nekoupil nebo by za ni nabídl nižší cenu, pokud by o tom věděl.“ 

Článek 1648 Občanského zákoníku: „Žaloba na základě základních nedostatků musí být kupujícím podána ve lhůtě dvou roků od zjištění vady. “

Zákonná záruka shody

Článek L.211-4 Spotřebitelského zákona: „Prodejce je povinen dodat zboží odpovídající smlouvě a zodpovídá za nedostatky shody existující v okamžiku dodání. Zodpovídá rovněž za nedostatky 
shody vyplývající z balení, z pokynů k montáži nebo z instalace, pokud tento úkon podle smlouvy připadá jemu nebo je prováděn na jeho zodpovědnost.“

Článek L.211-5 Spotřebitelského zákona: „Aby zboží bylo ve shodě se smlouvou, musí: 1) Být vhodné k použití běžně očekávanému od podobného zboží, případně: – odpovídat popisu 
poskytnutému prodávajícím a mít kvality, které prodávající prezentuje kupujícímu formou vzorku nebo modelu; – vykazovat kvality, které může kupující legitimně očekávat s ohledem na veřejná 
prohlášení učiněná prodávajícím, výrobcem nebo jeho zástupcem, zejména v podobě reklamy nebo označení; nebo 2) vykazovat charakteristiky definované ve shodě stranami, případně být 
vhodné k veškerému zvláštnímu užití vyžadovanému uživatelem, pokud s ním seznámil prodávajícího a pokud s ním prodávající souhlasil.“ “

Článek L.211-12 Spotřebitelského zákona: „Žaloba na základě nedostatku shody je promlčena po dvou rocích od dodání zboží.“

Komerční záruka

Obecná ustanovení
Navíc k zákonným zárukám mají uživatelé na výrobky PELLENC také komerční záruku pokrývající výměnu dílů shledaných za nepoužitelné v důsledku vadného zpracování, vadné montáže nebo 
vady materiálu, a to bez ohledu na příčinu.

Záruka tvoří s prodaným výrobkem PELLENC nedílný celek.

Náhradní díly
Komerční záruka pokrývá rovněž náhradní díly pocházející od společnosti PELLENC, bez práce. Výjimku tvoří určité náhradní díly, u kterých platí delší záruční lhůta uvedená v návodu k obsluze 
předaného při dodání každého výrobku. 

Trvání záruky

Obecná ustanovení
Na výrobky PELLENC se vztahuje komerční záruka, která začíná doručením uživateli a trvá dva (2) roky v případě výrobků připojených k baterii PELLENC, nebo jeden (1) rok u ostatních výrobků 
PELLENC.

Náhradní díly
Na náhradní díly PELLENC vyměněné v rámci záruky výrobku se vztahuje komerční záruka, která začíná doručením výrobku PELLENC uživateli a trvá dva (2) roky v případě výrobků připojených k 
baterii PELLENC nebo jeden (1) rok u ostatních výrobků PELLENC. 

V případě výrobků připojených k baterii Pellenc se na náhradní díly vyměněné v rámci záruky výrobku po 12. měsíci používání vztahuje záruka trvající jeden (1) rok. 

Vyloučení záruky
Z komerční záruky jsou vyloučeny výrobky, které byly používány nesprávně nebo za podmínek a k účelům jiným než pro které byly vyrobeny, zejména v případech nedodržení podmínek 
předepsaných v návodu k použití.

Záruka neplatí ani v případě otřesů, pádů, zanedbání, chyby dohledu nebo údržby, ani v případech úprav výrobku. Ze záruky jsou rovněž vyloučeny výrobky, na kterých uživatel provedl změny, 
úpravy či modifikace.  

Záruka se nemůže vztahovat na opotřebované díly ani spotřební materiál. 

Uplatnění komerční záruky

Uvedení výrobku do provozu a prohlášení o uvedení do provozu
Nejpozději osm dnů po předání zboží uživateli se DISTRIBUTOR zavazuje vyplnit elektronický formulář prohlášení o uvedení do provozu za účelem jeho aktivace na webu www.pellenc.com, část 
„extranet“, nabídka „záruky a informace“ s využitím identifikátoru předem obdrženého od společnosti PELLENC. 

V opačném případě nebude prohlášení o uvedení do provozu účinné, což zcela zamezí uplatnění komerční záruky PELLENC. DISTRIBUTOR musí následně sám uhradit finanční náklady bez 
možnosti požadovat úhradu nákladů na svůj záruční zásah na uživateli. 

DISTRIBUTOR se zavazuje rovněž vyplnit záruční list nebo osvědčení o záruce a uvedení do provozu pro samohybné díly dodávané s výrobky. Tyto dokumenty je nutné nechat datovat a podepsat 
uživatelem. 

Aby bylo prohlášení o uvedení do provozu účinné, DISTRIBUTOR se zavazuje přiložit k prohlášení o uvedení do provozu, které bude učiněno na webu www.pellenc.com, také záruční list 
přikládaný do každého balení zařízení nebo osvědčení o záruce a uvedení do provozu pro samohybné díly dodávané s výrobky. Tyto dokumenty je nutné nechat datovat a podepsat uživatelem.  

Placený poprodejní servis

Obecná ustanovení
Předmětem placeného servisu, a to rovněž v průběhu trvání zákonné i komerční záruky, jsou závady, poruchy či poškození v důsledku nesprávného používání, nedbalosti či nesprávné údržby ze 
strany uživatele, ale také závady v důsledku běžného opotřebení výrobku. Součástí plnění souvisejícího s poprodejním servisem jsou rovněž opravy mimo zákonnou i komerční záruku, například 
mimo jiné údržba, seřizování, veškerá diagnostika, čištění.  

Opotřebované díly a spotřební materiál
Opotřebované díly a spotřební materiál spadají rovněž do poprodejního servisu. 

Náhradní díly
Placený poprodejní servis pokrývá rovněž náhradní díly pocházející od společnosti PELLENC, a to bez práce a až po uplynutí zákonné či komerční záruky. 

V případě výměny náhradních dílů pocházejících od společnosti PELLENC v rámci poprodejního servisu se na tyto bude vztahovat komerční záruka trvající jeden rok od data montáže.

Závazky kvality

DISTRIBUTOR se zavazuje dodržovat následující závazky kvality: 

Písemně uvědomit uživatele v okamžiku nákupu zařízení o výši nákladů na dodání, jedná-li se o dodávaný výrobek.
Písemně uvědomit uživatele v okamžiku nákupu zařízení o výši nákladů na uvedení do provozu, pokud mají být tyto náklady hrazené. 
Písemně uvědomit uživatele v okamžiku nákupu zařízení o výši nákladů na uživatelské školení v případě motorizovaných zemědělských strojů, pokud mají být tyto náklady hrazené. 
Dodat uživateli upozornění, bezpečnostní pokyny a seznam rizik spojených s užíváním výrobků PELLENC, jak jsou uvedeny v každém návodu k použití, a obecněji dodat veškeré informace, 
doporučení a výstrahy spojené s užíváním výrobků PELLENC.
Předat uvedené návody k použití uživateli v okamžiku předání zboží nebo uvedení do provozu, je-li uvedení do provozu nutné.
V okamžiku uvedení do provozu předvést funkce zařízení.
V okamžiku uvedení do provozu informovat o všech prostředcích osobní ochrany povinných během používání příslušného zařízení.

GARANTİ VE «PELLENC S.A.» ADEM-I MESULIYET MADDESI

Gizli kusurlara karşı garanti 

Madde XX'e tabi olarak öngörülen ticari garantiden farklı olarak, Medeni Kanunun 1641. Maddesi şöyle demektedir: "satıcı, kullanım amacı için uygun olmamasına sebep olacak veya alıcının sahip 
olamayacak şekilde kullanımına zarar verecek veya kusurun farkına varması halinde daha düşük bir fiyat verilmesine sebep olacak şekilde satılan maddenin gizli kusurlarına dayanan bir garantiye 
tabidir". 

Medeni Kanunun 1648. maddesi şöyle demektedir: "Gizli kusurlar nedeniyle ortaya çıkan sonuç alıcı tarafından kusurun fark edildiği andan itibaren iki yıl içerisinde ortaya konulmalıdır. "

Yasal uyumluluk garantisi

Tüketici Yasasının L.211-4 numaralı maddesi şöyle der: "Satıcı malları sözleşmeye uygun olarak teslim etmelidir ve teslimatta mevcut olan uygunlukla ilgili kusurlardan sorumludur. Satıcı ayrıca 
sözleşmeye tabi olarak ambalaj, montaj veya kurulum talimatlarının kendi sorumluluğunda yapılması ya da sorumluluğu altında üretilmesi halinde bunlar nedeniyle ortaya çıkan uyumsuzluk 
nedeniyle sorumludur.

Tüketici Yasasının L.211-5 numaralı maddesi şöyle demektedir: "Sözleşmeye uygun hareket etmek amacıyla, ürün: 1) benzer mallardan beklenen amaçlara uygun olmalı ve uygun olan yerlerde: 
- Satıcı tarafından belirtilen özelliklere uymalı ve satıcının alıcıya örnek veya model olarak sunduğu niteliklere sahip olmalıdır; - Satıcı, üretici veya temsilcisi tarafından özellikle reklam veya 
etiketlerde yapılan açıklamalara göre alıcının beklediği özelliklere sahip olmalıdır; 2) veya tarafların karşılıklı anlaşması ile tanımlanan özelliklere sahip olmalı veya alıcının satıcıya bildirdiği ve 
alıcının da kabul ettiği amaçlara uygun olmalıdır. "

Tüketici Yasasının L.211-12 numaralı maddesi şöyle demektedir "uyumsuzluk nedeniyle ortaya çıkan yasal işlemler malların teslimatından itibaren iki yıl süreyle yapılabilir".

Ticari Garanti

Genel Bilgiler
Yasal teminatlara ek olarak, müşteri olan kullanıcılar PELLENC ürünleri ile ilgili kullanım dışı kabul edilen, işleme kusurları, montaj kusurları veya malzeme kusurları vb. nedeniyle ortaya çıkan 
parçaların değişimini kapsayan ticari garantiden faydalanırlar.

Bu garanti, PELLENC tarafından satılan ürün ile birlikte ayrılmaz bir bütün teşkil eder.

Yedek Parçalar
Ticari garanti ayrıca orijinal PELLENC yedek parçalarını da kapsar; bundan işçilik ve teslimatta verilen her bir ürünün kılavuzunda tanımlanan uzatılmış ticari garanti kapsamına giren belli parçalar 
hariçtir. 

Garanti müddeti

Genel Bilgiler
PELLENC ürünleri, PELLENC bataryaları ile ilgili ürünler için müşteriye teslimden itibaren iki (2) yıl boyunca ve diğer PELLENC ürünleri için bir (1) yıl boyunca ticari garanti kapsamında teminat 
altındadır.

Yedek Parçalar
Ürün garantisi kapsamında değiştirilen PELLENC yedek parçaları, PELLENC bataryaları ile ilgili ürünler için PELLENC ürününün müşteriye tesliminden itibaren iki (2) yıl boyunca ve diğer 
PELLENC ürünleri için bir (1) yıl boyunca ticari garanti kapsamında teminat altındadır. 

Pellenc bataryası ile ilgili ürünler olması halinde, 12 aylık kullanım süresinden sonra garanti kapsamında değiştirilen parçalar bir (1) yıllık garanti kapsamına alınır. 

Garanti istisnaları
Ticari garanti kapsamı dışındaki ürünler anormal kullanıma maruz kalan veya özellikle kullanım kılavuzunda belirtilen koşullara uyumsuzluk olması durumunda üretim amacı dışında veya koşullarda 
kullanılan ürünler olarak sıralanabilir.

Bu durum darbe, düşme, ihmal, denetim veya bakım eksikliği için ya da ürünün dönüştürülmesi halinde geçerli değildir. Ayrıca, müşteri olan kullanıcı tarafından kurcalanan, değiştirilen veya 
modifiye edilen ürünler garanti kapsamı dışındadır.  

Aşınan parçalar ve/veya sarf malzemeleri garanti kapsamında değildir. 

Ticari garantinin uygulanması

Ürünü hizmete koyma ve hizmete koyma beyanı
DAĞITIMCI, kendisine PELLENC tarafından daha önce verilen kimlik bilgilerini kullanarak malın www.pellenc.com web sitesinde "extranet" menüsünde "garantiler ve eğitim" altında etkinleştirmek 
amacıyla bilgisayar devreye alma beyan formunu, malın müşteri olan kullanıcıya tesliminden itibaren en fazla sekiz gün içerisinde doldurmayı taahhüt etmektedir. 

Bu işlemin yapılmaması halinde, devreye alma beyanı geçerli olmaz ve PELLENC ticari garanti uygulaması gerçekleşmez. Bunun bir sonucu olarak, DAĞITIMCI, müşteri olan kullanıcıya maliyetleri 
aktarmaksızın garanti kapsamında müdahalesinin finansal sonuçlarından emin olmalıdır. 

DAĞITIMCI ayrıca müşterinin imzalayıp tarih atmasından sonra garanti kartını veya garanti belgesini doldurmayı ve ürünle birlikte verilen kendiliğinden çalışan ekipmanları devreye almayı taahhüt 
etmektedir. 

Devreye alma beyanının geçerli olabilmesi için, DAĞITIMCI her alet paketinde yer alan garanti kartını veya garantiyi ve kendiliğinden çalışan ekipmanların devreye alma sertifikasını, usulüne göre 
imzalanmış ve tarih atılmış bir şekilde eklemeyi ve devreye alma beyanının www.pellenc.com web sitesinde yapılmasını taahhüt etmektedir.  

Ücretli satış sonrası servis

Genel Bilgiler
Müşteri olan kullanıcının sebep olduğu kötüye kullanım, ihmal veya yanlış kullanım nedeniyle ortaya çıkan arızalar, bozulmalar, kırılmalar ve ayrıca ürünün normal aşınması nedeniyle ortaya çıkan 
arızalar, yasal ve ticari garanti süresinde olsa bile satış sonrası servis ödemesine tabi olabilir. Yasal ve ticari garanti dışında kalan satış sonrası servis onarımları ayrıca herhangi bir sınırlama 
olmaksızın her türlü bakım, ayarlama, arıza teşhisini ve temizliği içerir.  

Aşınan parçalar ve sarf malzemeleri
Aşınan parçalar ve sarf malzemeleri ayrıca satış sonrası servis kapsamındadır. 

Yedek Parçalar
Ücretli satış sonrası servis ayrıca orijinal PELLENC yedek parçalarını kapsar; bundan işçilik ve yasal ve ticari garanti süresi hariçtir. 

Orijinal PELLENC yedek parçalarının satış sonrası servis kapsamında değiştirilmesi halinde, bunlar montaj tarihinden itibaren bir yıl boyunca garanti kapsamındadır.

Kalite taahhütleri

DAĞITIMCI aşağıdaki kalite sözlerine uymayı taahhüt etmektedir: 

Ürünün teslim edilmesinin gerekli olduğu hallerde, aletin satın alınması sırasında müşteri olan kullanıcıya yazılı olarak teslimat bedelinin bildirilmesi.
Hizmete koyma işleminin ödenmesinin gerekli olduğu hallerde, aletin satın alınması sırasında müşteri olan kullanıcıya yazılı olarak hizmete koyma bedelinin bildirilmesi 
Hizmetin ödenmesinin gerekli olduğu hallerde, aletin satın alınması sırasında müşteri olan kullanıcıya yazılı olarak kendiliğinden çalışan hasat makinelerinin maliyetinin bildirilmesi 
Müşteri olan kullanıcıya kullanım kılavuzlarında belirtildiği şekilde alınması gereken önlemler, PELLENC ürünlerinin kullanımı ile ilgili emniyet talimatları ve riskleri hakkında bilgi verilmesi ve daha 
genel ifade etmek gerekirse PELLENC ürünlerinin kullanımı hakkında bilgi, tavsiye ve uyarılarda bulunulması.
Kullanım kılavuzlarının müşteri olan kullanıcıya malların teslimatı anında veya planlı hizmete koyma sırasında verilmesi.
Hizmete alma sırasında aletin özelliklerinin sunulması.
Hizmete alma sırasında ilgili ürünü kullanırken gerekli olacak kişisel koruyucu ekipmanlarının listelenmesi.
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PAR LA PRÉSENTE, NOUS DÉCLARONS QUE LE MATÉRIEL DÉSIGNÉ CI-APRÈS :

DÉNOMINATION GÉNÉRIQUE TAILLE-HAIES ÉLECTRIQUE À PERCHE

FONCTION TAILLE-HAIES ÉLECTRIQUE ALIMENTÉ PAR BATTERIE DESTINÉ À LA TAILLE DE 
BUISSONS / HAIES

NOM COMMERCIAL HELION

TYPE HELION P/T

MODÈLE HELION POLE HELION TELESCOPIC

N° DE SÉRIE 54Q00001 - 54Q49999

EST CONFORME AUX DISPOSITIONS PERTINENTES DE LA DIRECTIVE MACHINES (2006/42/CE)

EST CONFORME AUX DISPOSITIONS DES AUTRES DIRECTIVES EUROPÉENNES SUIVANTES :
2004/108/CE ; 2000/14/CE ; 2002/44/CE

Niveaux sonores au régime maximal de travail

LES NORMES EUROPÉENNES HARMONISÉES SUIVANTES ONT ÉTÉ UTILISÉES :
EN ISO 10517 : 2009 ; EN 60745-1 : 2009 ; EN 60745-2-15 : 2009 ; EN 50260-1 : 2005

FAIT À PERTUIS, LE 01/12/2015
ROGER PELLENC
PRÉSIDENT DIRECTEUR GÉNÉRAL

DIRECTIVE MACHINES 2006/42/CE, ANNEXE IIA.

(CONCERNE SEULEMENT L'EUROPE)

FABRICANT PELLENC S.A.
ADRESSE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCE)

PERSONNE AUTORISÉE À CONSTITUER LE DOSSIER 
TECHNIQUE

PELLENC S.A.

ADRESSE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCE)

DÉCLARATION «CE» DE CONFORMITÉ

Modèle Symbole Valeur Unité Référence Commentaire

Pole LWAm 95.3 dB(A) 1 pW Niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré

Pole LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Niveau de puissance acoustique garanti

Telescopic LWAm 91.5 dB(A) 1 pW Niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré

Telescopic LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Niveau de puissance acoustique garanti
Le relevé du niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré et du niveau de puissance acoustique garanti ont été effectués suivant une 
procédure conforme à la directive 2000/14/CE annexe V.

MACHINES DIRECTIVE 2006/42/CE, APPENDIX IIA.

(ONLY CONCERNS EUROPE)

WE HEREBY DECLARE THAT THE EQUIPMENT HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS:

GENERIC DENOMINATION ELECTRIC POLE HEDGE TRIMMER

FUNCTION BATTERY POWERED ELECTRIC HEDGE TRIMMER INTENDED FOR PRUNING 
BUSHES / HEDGES

COMMERCIAL NAME HELION

TYPE HELION P/T

MODEL HELION POLE HELION TELESCOPIC

SERIAL No. 54Q00001 - 54Q49999

COMPLIES WITH THE PERTINENT PROVISIONS OF THE MACHINES DIRECTIVE (2006/42/CE)

AND COMPLIES WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE FOLLOWING OTHER EUROPEAN DIRECTIVES:
2004/108/CE ; 2000/14/CE ; 2002/44/CE

Sound Level at the maximum operating rating

THE FOLLOWING HARMONIZED EUROPEAN STANDARDS WERE USED:
EN ISO 10517 : 2009 ; EN 60745-1 : 2009 ; EN 60745-2-15 : 2009 ; EN 50260-1 : 2005

CONCLUDED AT PERTUIS, DATED 01/12/2015
ROGER PELLENC
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

MANUFACTURER PELLENC S.A.
ADDRESS QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCE)

PERSON/ENTITY AUTHORISED TO COMPILE THE TECHNICAL 
DOSSIER

PELLENC S.A.

ADDRESS QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCE)

"EC" DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Model Symbol Value Unit Reference Comment

Pole LWAm 95.3 dB(A) 1 pW Measured sound power level 

Pole LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Guaranteed sound power level 

Telescopic LWAm 91.5 dB(A) 1 pW Measured sound power level 

Telescopic LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Guaranteed sound power level 
The recording of the measured sound power level and of the guaranteed sound power level has been performed according to a 
procedure in accordance with directive 2000/14/CE appendix V.

HIERMIT ERKLÄREN WIR, DASS DAS NACHSTEHEND BEZEICHNETE MATERIAL:

GENERISCHE BEZEICHNUNG ELEKTRISCHER STANGEN-HECKENSCHNEIDER

FUNKTION ELEKTRISCHER HECKENSCHNEIDER MIT BATTERIEVERSORGUNG ZUM 
SCHNEIDEN VON GEBÜSCHEN/HECKEN

HANDELSNAME HELION

TYP HELION P/T

MODELL HELION POLE HELION TELESCOPIC

SERIENNR. 54Q00001 - 54Q49999

DEN RELEVANTEN VERFÜGUNGEN DER MASCHINENRICHTLINIEN (2006/42/CE) ENTSPRICHT,

DEN ANORDNUNGEN FOLGENDER ANDERER EUROPÄISCHER RICHTLINIEN ENTSPRICHT: 
2004/108/CE ; 2000/14/CE ; 2002/44/CE

Geräuschpegel bei maximaler Arbeitsleistung

ES WURDEN DIE FOLGENDEN HARMONISIERTEN EUROPÄISCHEN NORMEN VERWENDET:
EN ISO 10517 : 2009 ; EN 60745-1 : 2009 ; EN 60745-2-15 : 2009 ; EN 50260-1 : 2005

ERSTELLT IN PERTUIS, DEN 01/12/2015
ROGER PELLENC
PRÄSIDENT UND GENERALDIREKTOR

MASCHINENRICHTLINIEN 2006/42/CE, ANLAGE IIA

(BETRIFFT NUR EUROPA)

HERSTELLER PELLENC S.A.
ANSCHRIFT QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKREICH)

PERSON, DIE ZUR ZUSAMMENSTELLUNG DER TECHNISCHEN 
UNTERLAGEN BEFUGT IST

PELLENC S.A.

ANSCHRIFT QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKREICH)

«CE»-KONFORMITÄTSBESCHEINIGUNG

Modell Symbol Wert Einheit Tkz Kommentar

Pole LWAm 95.3 dB(A) 1 pW Gemessener Schallleistungspegel

Pole LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Garantierter Schallleistungspegel

Telescopic LWAm 91.5 dB(A) 1 pW Gemessener Schallleistungspegel

Telescopic LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Garantierter Schallleistungspegel
Die Erfassung des gemessenen und des garantierten Schallleistungspegels wurde gemäß eines Verfahrens entsprechend der 
Richtlinie 2000/14/CE, Anhang V durchgeführt.

DIRECTIVA DE MÁQUINAS 2006/42/CE, ANEXO IIA.

(CONCIERNE EUROPA SOLAMENTE)

POR LA PRESENTE, DECLARAMOS QUE EL MATERIAL DESIGNADO A CONTINUACIÓN:

NOMBRE GENÉRICO CORTASETO ELÉCTRICO DE PÉRTIGA

FUNCIÓN CORTASETO ELÉCTRICO ALIMENTADO POR BATERÍA PARA LA PODA DE 
MATORRALES / SETOS

NOMBRE COMERCIAL HELION

TIPO HELION P/T

MODELO HELION POLE HELION TELESCOPIC

N° DE SERIE 54Q00001 - 54Q49999

CUMPLE CON LAS DISPOSICIONES PERTINENTES DE LA DIRECTIVA DE MÁQUINAS (2006/42/CE)

CUMPLE CON LAS DISPOSICIONES DE LAS OTRAS DIRECTIVAS EUROPEAS SIGUIENTES: 
2004/108/CE ; 2000/14/CE ; 2002/44/CE

Niveles acústicos al régimen de trabajo máximo

HAN SIDO UTILIZADAS LAS SIGUIENTES NORMAS EUROPEAS HARMONIZADAS:
EN ISO 10517 : 2009 ; EN 60745-1 : 2009 ; EN 60745-2-15 : 2009 ; EN 50260-1 : 2005

HECHO EN PERTUIS, EL 01/12/2015
ROGER PELLENC
PRESIDENTE DIRECTOR GENERAL

FABRICANTE PELLENC S.A.
DIRECCIÓN QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCIA)

PERSONA AUTORIZADA PARA CONSTITUIR EL DOSSIER 
TÉCNICO

PELLENC S.A.

DIRECCIÓN QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCIA)

DECLARACIÓN "CE" DE CONFORMIDAD

Modelo Símbolo Valor Unidad Referencia Comentario

Pole LWAm 95.3 dB(A) 1 pW Nivel de potencia acústica medido

Pole LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Nivel de potencia acústica garantizado

Telescopic LWAm 91.5 dB(A) 1 pW Nivel de potencia acústica medido

Telescopic LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Nivel de potencia acústica garantizado
La medida del nivel de potencia acústica medido y del nivel de potencia acústica garantizado se hizo según un procedimiento 
conforme con la directiva 2000/14/CE anejo V.

DIRETTIVA MACCHINE 2006/42/CE, ALLEGATO IIA.

(SOLO PER L'EUROPA)

CON LA PRESENTE, DICHIARIAMO CHE IL MATERIALE DESIGNATO DI SEGUITO:

DENOMINAZIONE GENERICA TAGLIASIEPE ELETTRICO A PERTICA

FUNZIONE TAGLIASIEPE ELETTRICO ALIMENTATO TRAMITE BATTERIA DESTINATO AL 
TAGLIO DI CESPUGLI / SIEPI

NOME COMMERCIALE HELION

TIPO HELION P/T

MODELLO HELION POLE HELION TELESCOPIC

N° DI SERIE 54Q00001 - 54Q49999

È CONFORME ALLE DISPOSIZIONI APPLICABILI DELLA DIRETTIVA MACCHINE (2006/42/CE)

È CONFORME ALLE DISPOSIZIONI DELLE SEGUENTI ALTRE DIRETTIVE EUROPEE: 
2004/108/CE ; 2000/14/CE ; 2002/44/CE

Livelli acustici al regime massimo di lavoro

SONO STATE UTILIZZATE LE SEGUENTI NORME EUROPEE ARMONIZZATE:
EN ISO 10517 : 2009 ; EN 60745-1 : 2009 ; EN 60745-2-15 : 2009 ; EN 50260-1 : 2005

A PERTUIS, IL 01/12/2015
ROGER PELLENC
PRESIDENTE DIRETTORE GENERALE

PRODUTTORE PELLENC S.A.
INDIRIZZO QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCIA)

PERSONA AUTORIZZATA A COSTITUIRE LA DOCUMENTAZIONE 
TECNICA

PELLENC S.A.

INDIRIZZO QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCIA)

DICHIARAZIONE "CE" DI CONFORMITÀ 

Modello Simbolo Valore Unità Articolo Commento

Pole LWAm 95.3 dB(A) 1 pW Livello di potenza acustica misurato

Pole LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Livello di potenza acustica garantito

Telescopic LWAm 91.5 dB(A) 1 pW Livello di potenza acustica misurato

Telescopic LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Livello di potenza acustica garantito
Il rilevamento del livello di potenza acustica misurato e del livello di potenza acustica garantito è stato effettuato conformemente 
alla procedura descritta dalla direttiva 2000/14/CE, allegato V.

NORMA DAS MÁQUINAS 2006/42/CE, ANEXO IIA.

(APENAS NA EUROPA)

DECLARAMOS, PELO PRESENTE, QUE O MATERIAL REFERIDO EM SEGUIDA:

DESIGNAÇÃO GERAL PODA DE SEBES ELÉCTRICA COM EXTENSÃO

FUNÇÃO PODA DE SEBES ELÉCTRICA ALIMENTADA POR BATERIA DESTINADA À PODA 
DE ARBUSTOS/SEBES

NOME COMERCIAL HELION

TIPO HELION P/T

MODELO HELION POLE HELION TELESCOPIC

N° DE SÉRIE 54Q00001 - 54Q49999

SE ENCONTRA CONFORME AS DISPOSIÇÕES RELATIVAS À NORMA DAS MÁQUINAS (2006/42/CE)

ENCONTRA-SE EM CONFORMIDADE COM AS DISPOSIÇÕES DAS RESTANTES NORMAS EUROPEIAS, ABAIXO 
DESIGNADAS : 2004/108/CE ; 2000/14/CE ; 2002/44/CE

Níveis sonoros no regime máximo de trabalho

FORAM UTILIZADAS AS NORMAS EUROPEIAS HARMONIZADAS SEGUINTES:
EN ISO 10517 : 2009 ; EN 60745-1 : 2009 ; EN 60745-2-15 : 2009 ; EN 50260-1 : 2005

ELABORADO A PERTUIS, A 01/12/2015
ROGER PELLENC
PRESIDENTE DIRECTOR-GERAL

FABRICANTE PELLENC S.A.
MORADA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANÇA)

ENTIDADE AUTORIZADA A CONSTITUIR O DOSSIER TÉCNICO PELLENC S.A.

MORADA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANÇA)

DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE “CE” 

Modelo Símbolo Valor Unidade Referência Comentário

Pole LWAm 95.3 dB(A) 1 pW Nível de potência acústica medida

Pole LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Nível de potência acústica garantida

Telescopic LWAm 91.5 dB(A) 1 pW Nível de potência acústica medida

Telescopic LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Nível de potência acústica garantida
O levantamento do nível de potência acústica medida e o nível de potência acústica garantida foram efectuados seguindo um 
procedimento conforme a norma 2000/14/CE anexo V.

MACHINERICHTLIJN 2006/42/CE, BIJLAGE IIA.

(BETREFT ALLEEN EUROPA)

HIERBIJ VERKLAREN WIJ DAT HET NAGENOEMDE MATERIAAL:

SOORTNAAM ELEKTRISCHE HEGGENSCHAAR OP STOK

FUNCTIE OP ACCU WERKENDE ELEKTRISCHE HEGGENSCHAAR OM STRUIKEN / 
HEGGEN TE SNOEIEN

HANDELSNAAM HELION

TYPE HELION P/T

MODEL HELION POLE HELION TELESCOPIC

SERIENUMMER 54Q00001 - 54Q49999

VOLDOET AAN DE RELEVANTE VOORSCHRIFTEN VAN DE MACHINERICHTLIJN (2006/42/CE)

VOLDOET AAN DE VOORSCHRIFTEN VAN DE ANDERE HIERONDER VERMELDE EUROPESE RICHTLIJNEN: 
2004/108/CE ; 2000/14/CE ; 2002/44/CE

Geluidsniveau bij maximaal vermogen

HIERBIJ WERDEN DE VOLGENDE GEHARMONISEERDE EUROPESE NORMEN GEBRUIKT:
EN ISO 10517 : 2009 ; EN 60745-1 : 2009 ; EN 60745-2-15 : 2009 ; EN 50260-1 : 2005

OPGESTELD IN PERTUIS, OP 01/12/2015
ROGER PELLENC
PRESIDENT-DIRECTEUR

FABRIKANT PELLENC S.A.
ADRES QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIJK)

PERSOON GEMACHTIGD OM HET TECHNISCHE DOSSIER OP 
TE STELLEN

PELLENC S.A.

ADRES QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIJK)

'CE'-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING 

Model Symbool Waarde Eenheid Referentie Opmerking

Pole LWAm 95.3 dB(A) 1 pW Gemeten geluidsvermogensniveau

Pole LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Gegarandeerd geluidsvermogensniveau

Telescopic LWAm 91.5 dB(A) 1 pW Gemeten geluidsvermogensniveau

Telescopic LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Gegarandeerd geluidsvermogensniveau
De opmeting van het gemeten geluidsvermogensniveau en het gegarandeerde geluidsvermogensniveau werd uitgevoerd met 
behulp van een procedure volgens richtlijn 2000/14/CE bijlage V.

(ODNOSI SE SAMO NA EUROPU)

PROIZVOĐAČ PELLENC S.A.
ADRESA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCUSKA)

OVLAŠTENA OSOBA ZA SASTAVLJANJE TEHNIČKE 
DOKUMENTACIJE

PELLENC S.A.

ADRESA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCUSKA)

DEKLARACIJA O SUKLADNOSTI "CE"

DIREKTIVA O SIGURNOSTI STROJEVA 2006/42/EZ, DODATAK IIA.

OVIME IZJAVLJUJEMO DA JE ALAT POD NAZIVOM:

GENERIČKI NAZIV ELEKTRIČNE ŠKARE ZA ŽIVICU S DRŠKOM

FUNKCIJA ELEKTRIČNE ŠKARE ZA ŽIVICU S BATERIJSKIM NAPAJANJEM ZA REZANJE 
GRMLJA/ŽIVICE

TRGOVAČKI NAZIV HELION

TIP HELION P/T

MODEL HELION POLE HELION TELESCOPIC

BROJ SERIJE 54Q00001 - 54Q49999

U SKLADU SA ZAHTJEVIMA RELEVANTNIH ODREDBI DIREKTIVE O SIGURNOSTI STROJEVA (2006/42/EZ)

U SKLADU S ODREDBAMA SLJEDEĆIH EUROPSKIH DIREKTIVA:
2004/108/EZ ; 2000/14/EZ ; 2002/44/EZ

Razine zvuka pri maksimalnoj radnoj snazi

KORIŠTENE SU SLJEDEĆE USKLAĐENE EUROPSKE NORME:
EN ISO 10517: 2009; EN 60745-1: 2009; EN 60745-2-15: 2009; EN 50260-1: 2005

U PERTUISU, 01/12/2015
ROGER PELLENC
GLAVNI IZVRŠNI DIREKTOR

Model Simbol Vrijednost Jedinica Oznaka Napomena

Palica LWAm 95,3 dB(A) 1 pW Izmjerena razina akustičke snage

Palica LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Zajamčena razina akustičke snage

Teleskopski štap LWAm 91,5 dB(A) 1 pW Izmjerena razina akustičke snage

Teleskopski štap LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Zajamčena razina akustičke snage
Podaci o izmjerenoj razini akustičke snage i zajamčenoj razini akustičke snage pribavljeni su u skladu s postupkom u skladu s 
Direktivom 2000/14/EZ Dodatak V.

(CSAK EURÓPÁRA VONATKOZIK)

„CE” MEGFELELŐSÉGI NYILATKOZAT

2006/42/EK GÉPEKRŐL SZÓLÓ IRÁNYELV, IIA. MELLÉKLET.

KIJELENTJÜK, HOGY AZ ALÁBBIAKBAN MEGJELÖLT BERENDEZÉS:

ÁLTALÁNOS MEGNEVEZÉS ELEKTROMOS SÖVÉNYVÁGÓ TELESZKÓPOS SZÁRRAL

FUNKCIÓ AKKUMULÁTORRAL TÁPLÁLT ELEKTROMOS SÖVÉNYVÁGÓ BOKROK ÉS 
SÖVÉNYEK VÁGÁSÁRA

KERESKEDELMI MEGNEVEZÉS HELION

TÍPUS HELION P/T

TÍPUS HELION POLE HELION TELESCOPIC

SOROZATSZÁM 54Q00001 - 54Q49999

MEGFELEL A GÉPEKRŐL SZÓLÓ IRÁNYELV (2006/42/EK) VONATKOZÓ RENDELKEZÉSEINEK

MEGFELEL AZ ALÁBBI EURÓPAI IRÁNYELVEK RENDELKEZÉSEINEK:
2004/108/EK; 2000/14/EK; 2002/44/EK

Zajszint a maximális munkateljesítmény esetében

AZ ALÁBBI HARMONIZÁLT EURÓPAI SZABVÁNYOK KERÜLTEK ALKALMAZÁSRA:
EN ISO 10517: 2009; EN 60745-1: 2009; EN 60745-2-15: 2009; EN 50260-1: 2005

KÉSZÜLT: PERTUIS, 01/12/2015
ROGER PELLENC
ELNÖK-VEZÉRIGAZGATÓ

GYÁRTÓ PELLENC S.A.
CÍM QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCIAORSZÁG)

A MŰSZAKI DOKUMENTÁCIÓ ELKÉSZÍTÉSÉRE JOGOSULT 
SZEMÉLY

PELLENC S.A.

CÍM QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCIAORSZÁG)

Típus Szimbólum Érték Egység Hivatkozás Megjegyzés

Pólus LWAm 95,3 dB(A) 1 pW Mért hangteljesítményszint

Pólus LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Garantált zajteljesítményszint

Teleszkópos LWAm 91,5 dB(A) 1 pW Mért hangteljesítményszint

Teleszkópos LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Garantált zajteljesítményszint
A hangteljesítményszint mérése és a garantált hangteljesítményszint a 2000/14/CE irányelv V. mellékletében előírt eljárás szerint 
történt, illetve megfelel a fenti irányelvnek.

MASKINDIREKTIVET 2006/42/CE, TILLÆG IIA

(GÆLDER KUN FOR EUROPA)

HERVED ERKLÆRES, AT MATERIALET, DER NÆVNES I DET FØLGENDE:

GENERISK BETEGNELSE ELEKTRISK HÆKKEKLIPPER MED STANG

FUNKTION BATTERIDREVET ELEKTRISK HÆKKEKLIPPER TIL BESKÆRING AF BUSKE OG 
HÆKKE

HANDELSNAVN HELION

TYPE HELION P/T

MODEL HELION POLE HELION TELESCOPIC

SERIENUMMER 54Q00001 - 54Q49999

ER I OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED DE RELEVANTE BESTEMMELSER I MASKINDIREKTIVET (2006/42/CE)

ER I OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED BESTEMMELSERNE I FØLGENDE ANDRE EU-DIREKTIVER: 
2004/108/CE ; 2000/14/CE ; 2002/44/CE

Støjniveau ved maksimal arbejdshastighed

FØLGENDE HARMONISEREDE EUROPÆISKE STANDARDER ER BLEVET ANVENDT:
EN ISO 10517 : 2009 ; EN 60745-1 : 2009 ; EN 60745-2-15 : 2009 ; EN 50260-1 : 2005

PERTUIS, DEN 01/12/2015
ROGER PELLENC
ADMINISTRERENDE DIREKTØR

FABRIKANT PELLENC S.A.
ADRESSE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIG)

PERSON, DER ER ANSVARLIG FOR DET TEKNISKE DOKUMENT PELLENC S.A.

ADRESSE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIG)

F-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING

Model Symbol Værdi Enhed Reference Bemærkning

Pole LWAm 95.3 dB(A) 1 pW Målt lydeffektniveau

Pole LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW LwA-garanteret lydeffektniveau

Telescopic LWAm 91.5 dB(A) 1 pW Målt lydeffektniveau

Telescopic LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW LwA-garanteret lydeffektniveau
Optegnelsen af det afmålte lydeffektniveau og af det garanterede lydeffektniveau er blevet udført i henhold til en procedure, der 
stemmer overens med direktivet 2000/14/CE bilag V.

KONEDIREKTIIVI 2006/42/CE, LIITE IIA.

(VOIMASSA VAIN EUROOPASSA)

ALLEKIRJOITTANEET VAKUUTTAVAT TÄTEN, ETTÄ SEURAAVASSA MAINITTU LAITE:

YLEISNIMI SÄHKÖTOIMINEN VARRELLINEN PENSASAITALEIKKURI

TARKOITUS AKULLA VIRATAA SAAVA SÄHKÖTOIMINEN PENSASAITALEIKKURI, JOKA ON 
TARKOITETTU PENSAIKKOJEN / PENSASAITOJEN LEIKKAAMISEEN

KAUPALLINEN NIMI HELION

TYYPPI HELION P/T

MALLI HELION POLE HELION TELESCOPIC

SARJANUMERO 54Q00001 - 54Q49999

ON KONEDIREKTIIVIN SITÄ KOSKEVIEN SÄÄNNÖSTEN MUKAINEN (2006/42/CE)

ON SEURAAVIEN EUROOPPALAISTEN DIREKTIIVIEN JA STANDARDIEN SÄÄNNÖSTEN MUKAINEN:
2004/108/CE ; 2000/14/CE ; 2002/44/CE

Äänitasot suurimmalla työskentelyteholla

ON NOUDATETTU SEURAAVIA YHDENMUKAISTETTUJA EUROOPPALAISIA NORMEJA:
EN ISO 10517 : 2009 ; EN 60745-1 : 2009 ; EN 60745-2-15 : 2009 ; EN 50260-1 : 2005

LAADITTU PERTUIS’SSA 01/12/2015
ROGER PELLENC
PÄÄJOHTAJA

VALMISTAJA PELLENC S.A.
OSOITE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (RANSKA)

TEKNISEN ASIAKIRJAKOKONAISUUDEN LAATIJAKSI 
VALTUUTETTU HENKILÖ

PELLENC S.A.

OSOITE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (RANSKA)

CE-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS

Malli Symboli Arvo Yksikkö Viitearvo Huomautus

Pole LWAm 95.3 dB(A) 1 pW Mitattu äänitehotaso

Pole LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Taattu äänitehotaso

Telescopic LWAm 91.5 dB(A) 1 pW Mitattu äänitehotaso

Telescopic LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Taattu äänitehotaso
Selvitys mitatusta ja taatusta äänitehotasosta on laadittu direktiivin 2000/14/CE liitteessä V mukaisen menettelyn avulla.

ΟΔΗΓΙΑ ΓΙΑ ΤΙΣ ΜΗΧΑΝΕΣ 2006/42/CE, ΠΑΡΑΡΤΗΜΑ IIA.

(ΑΦΟΡΑ ΜΟΝΟ ΤΗΝ ΕΥΡΩΠΗ)

ΜΕ ΤΟ ΠΑΡΌΝ ΈΓΓΡΑΦΟ, ΔΗΛΏΝΟΥΜΕ ΌΤΙ Ο ΕΞΟΠΛΙΣΜΌΣ ΠΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΓΡΆΦΕΤΑΙ ΠΑΡΑΚΆΤΩ:

ΓΕΝΙΚΗ ΟΝΟΜΑΣΙΑ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΗ ΨΑΛΙΔΑ ΦΥΤΙΚΩΝ ΦΡΑΚΤΩΝ ΜΕ ΚΟΝΤΑΡΙ

ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΗ ΨΑΛΙΔΑ ΦΥΤΙΚΩΝ ΦΡΑΚΤΩΝ ΤΡΟΦΟΔΟΤΟΥΜΕΝΗ ΜΕ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑ 
ΕΙΔΙΚΗ ΓΙΑ ΤΟ ΚΛΑΔΕΜΑ ΘΑΜΝΩΝ / ΦΡΑΚΤΩΝ.

ΕΜΠΟΡΙΚΗ ΟΝΟΜΑΣΙΑ HELION

ΤΥΠΟΣ HELION P/T

ΜΟΝΤΕΛΟ HELION POLE HELION TELESCOPIC

ΑΥΞΩΝ ΑΡΙΘΜΟΣ 54Q00001 - 54Q49999

ΕΙΝΑΙ ΣΥΜΦΩΝΗ ΜΕ ΤΙΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΕΣ ΔΙΑΤΑΞΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΙΣ ΜΗΧΑΝΕΣ (2006/42/CE)

ΕΙΝΑΙ ΣΥΜΦΩΝΗ ΜΕ ΤΙΣ ΔΙΑΤΑΞΕΙΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΞΗΣ ΑΛΛΩΝ ΕΥΡΩΠΑΪΚΩΝ ΟΔΗΓΙΩΝ: 
2004/108/CE ; 2000/14/CE ; 2002/44/CE

Επίπεδα θορύβου στο μέγιστο καθεστώς λειτουργίας

ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΘΗΚΑΝ ΤΑ ΕΞΗΣ ΕΝΑΡΜΟΝΙΣΜΕΝΑ ΕΥΡΩΠΑΪΚΑ ΠΡΟΤΥΠΑ:
EN ISO 10517 : 2009 ; EN 60745-1 : 2009 ; EN 60745-2-15 : 2009 ; EN 50260-1 : 2005

PERTUIS, 01/12/2015
ROGER PELLENC
ΠΡΟΕΔΡΟΣ ΓΕΝΙΚΟΣ ΔΙΕΥΘΥΝΤΗΣ

ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΤΉΣ PELLENC S.A.
ΔΙΕΎΘΥΝΣΗ QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (ΓΑΛΛΙΑ)

ΥΠΕΎΘΥΝΟΣ ΚΑΤΆΡΤΙΣΗΣ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΟΎ ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΊΟΥ PELLENC S.A.

ΔΙΕΎΘΥΝΣΗ QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (ΓΑΛΛΙΑ)

ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ CE

Μοντελο Σύμβολο Τιμή Μονάδα Κωδικός Σχόλιο

Pole LWAm 95.3 dB(A) 1 pW Μετρημένη στάθμη ακουστικής ισχύος

Pole LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Εγγυημένη στάθμη ακουστικής ισχύος

Telescopic LWAm 91.5 dB(A) 1 pW Μετρημένη στάθμη ακουστικής ισχύος

Telescopic LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Εγγυημένη στάθμη ακουστικής ισχύος
Η καταγραφή της μετρημένης στάθμης ακουστικής ισχύος και της εγγυημένης στάθμης ακουστικής ισχύος πραγματοποιήθηκε 
βάσει διαδικασίας σύμφωνης με την οδηγία 2000/14/CE, παράρτημα V.

MASKINDIREKTIV 2006/42/CE, VEDLEGG IIA.

(GJELDER KUN FOR EUROPA)

HERVED ERKLÆRER VI AT MATERIELLET ANGITT UNDER:

GENERISK BETEGNELSE ELEKTRISKE HEKKLIPPERE MED STANG

FUNKSJON BATTERIDREVET ELEKTRISK HEKKLIPPER BEREGNET PÅ BESKJÆRING AV 
KRATT OG BUSKER

HANDELSNAVN HELION

TYPE HELION P/T

MODELL HELION POLE HELION TELESCOPIC

SERIENR. 54Q00001 - 54Q49999

TILFREDSSTILER RELEVANTE BESTEMMELSER I MASKINDIREKTIVET (2006/42/CE)

ER I SAMSVAR MED FØLGENDE ANDRE EUROPEISKE DIREKTIVER:
2004/108/CE ; 2000/14/CE ; 2002/44/CE

Lydnivå ved høyeste motorytelse

FØLGENDE EUROPEISKE HARMONISERTE STANDARDER ER ANVENDT:
EN ISO 10517 : 2009 ; EN 60745-1 : 2009 ; EN 60745-2-15 : 2009 ; EN 50260-1 : 2005

PERTUIS, DEN 01/12/2015
ROGER PELLENC
ADMINISTRERENDE DIREKTØR

FABRIKANT PELLENC S.A.
ADRESSE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIKE)

PERSON BEMYNDIGET TIL Å REDIGERE DE TEKNISKE 
DOKUMENTENE

PELLENC S.A.

ADRESSE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIKE)

«CE» SAMSVARSERKLÆRING

Modell Symbol Verdi Enhet Referanse Bemerkning

Pole LWAm 95.3 dB(A) 1 pW Målt lydeffektnivå

Pole LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Garantert lydeffektnivå

Telescopic LWAm 91.5 dB(A) 1 pW Målt lydeffektnivå

Telescopic LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Garantert lydeffektnivå
Målt lydeffektnivå og garantert lydeffektnivå er blitt avlest ifølge en prosedyre som tilfredsstiller direktiv 2000/14/CE vedlegg V.

DYREKTYWA MASZYNOWA 2006/42/CE, ZAŁĄCZNIK IIA.

(DOTYCZY WYŁĄCZNIE EUROPY)

Z PEŁNĄ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCIĄ OŚWIADCZAMY, ŻE SPRZĘT, OPISANY PONIŻEJ:

NAZWA RODZAJOWA ELEKTRYCZNE NOŻYCE DO ŻYWOPŁOTU Z WYSIĘGNIKIEM

FUNKCJA ELEKTRYCZNE NOŻYCE DO ŻYWOPŁOTU ZASILANE AKUMULATOREM 
PRZEZNACZONYM DO PRZYCINANIA KRZEWÓW / ŻYWOPŁOTÓW.

NAZWA HANDLOWA HELION

TYP HELION P/T

MODEL HELION POLE HELION TELESCOPIC

NR SERYJNY 54Q00001 - 54Q49999

JEST ZGODNA Z ROZPORZĄDZENIAMI DYREKTYWY MASZYNOWEJ (2006/42/CE)

JEST ZGODNA Z ROZPORZĄDZENIAMI INNYCH, NASTĘPUJĄCYCH DYREKTYW EUROPEJSKICH: 
2004/108/CE ; 2000/14/CE ; 2002/44/CE

Poziomy hałasu przy maksymalnej prędkości obrotowej

WYKORZYSTANO NASTĘPUJĄCE, ZHARMONIZOWANE NORMY EUROPEJSKIE:

EN ISO 10517 : 2009 ; EN 60745-1 : 2009 ; EN 60745-2-15 : 2009 ; EN 50260-1 : 2005

SPORZĄDZONO W PERTUIS, DNIA 01/12/2015
ROGER PELLENC
DYREKTOR NACZELNY

PRODUCENT PELLENC S.A.
ADRES QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCJA)

OSOBA UPOWAŻNIONA DO SPORZĄDZENIA DOKUMENTACJI 
TECHNICZNEJ

PELLENC S.A.

ADRES QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCJA)

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI "CE"

Model Symbol Wartość Jednostka Odniesienie Uwagi

Pole LWAm 95.3 dB(A) 1 pW Zmierzony poziom mocy akustycznej

Pole LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Gwarantowany poziom mocy akustycznej

Telescopic LWAm 91.5 dB(A) 1 pW Zmierzony poziom mocy akustycznej

Telescopic LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Gwarantowany poziom mocy akustycznej
Wartość zmierzonego poziomu mocy akustycznej oraz gwarantowanego poziomu mocy akustycznej została odczytana według 
procedury zgodnej z dyrektywą 2000/14/CE załącznik V.

VI INTYGAR HÄRMED ATT MATERIALET SOM ANGES NEDAN :
ALLMÄN BENÄMNING ELEKTRISK RÖJSÅG

FUNKTION ELEKTRISK RÖJSÅG SOM FÖRSÖRJS MED BATTERI FÖR BESKÄRNING AV 
BUSKAR/HÄCKAR.

HANDELSNAMN HELION

TYP HELION P/T

MODELL HELION POLE HELION TELESCOPIC

SERIENUMMER

54Q00001 - 54Q49999

ÖVERSTÄMMER MED DE RELAVANTA BESTÄMMELSERNA I MASKINDIREKTIVET (2006/42/CE)

ÖVERSTÄMMER MED BESTÄMMELSERNA I DE ÖVRIGA FÖLJANDE EUROPADIREKTIVEN: 
2004/108/CE ; 2000/14/CE ; 2002/44/CE

Ljudnivåer under maximal arbetsdrift

FÖLJANDE HARMONISERADE EUROPASTANDARDER HAR ANVÄNTS:
EN ISO 10517 : 2009 ; EN 60745-1 : 2009 ; EN 60745-2-15 : 2009 ; EN 50260-1 : 2005

UTFÄRDAT I PERTUIS, DEN 01/12/2015
ROGER PELLENC
VD OCH STYRELSEORDFÖRANDE

Modell Symbol Värde Enhet Referens Kommentar

Pole LWAm 95.3 dB(A) 1 pW Uppmätt ljudeffektnivå

Pole LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Garanterad ljudeffektnivå

Telescopic LWAm 91.5 dB(A) 1 pW Uppmätt ljudeffektnivå

Telescopic LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Garanterad ljudeffektnivå
En rapport över den uppmätta ljudeffektnivån och den garanterade ljudeffektnivån har utförts enligt en procedur som 
överensstämmer med direktivet 2000/14/EG bilaga V.

MASKINDIREKTIVET 2006/42/CE, BILAGA IIA.

(GÄLLER ENDAST EUROPA)

TILLVERKARE PELLENC S.A.
ADRESS QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIKE)

PERSON AUKTORISERAD ATT UPPRÄTTA DEN TEKNISKA 
DOKUMENTATIONEN

PELLENC S.A.

ADRESS QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIKE)

EG-FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE

SMERNICA O STROJOCH 2006/42/ES, PRÍLOHA IIA.

(TÝKA SA IBA EURÓPY)

VÝROBCA PELLENC S.A.
ADRESA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCÚZSKO)

OSOBA OPRÁVNENÁ VYPRACOVAŤ TECHNICKÚ 
DOKUMENTÁCIU

PELLENC S.A.

ADRESA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCÚZSKO)

VYHLÁSENIE „ES“ O ZHODE

TÝMTO VYHLASUJEME, ŽE NIŽŠIE UVEDENÉ ZARIADENIE:

VŠEOBECNÉ OZNAČENIE ELEKTRICKÝ OREZÁVAČ ŽIVÝCH PLOTOV S RUKOVAŤOU

FUNKCIA ELEKTRICKÝ OREZÁVAČ ŽIVÝCH PLOTOV S NAPÁJANÍM PROSTREDNÍCTVOM 
AKUMULÁTORA NA STRIHANIE KROVÍN / ŽIVÝCH PLOTOV

OBCHODNÝ NÁZOV HELION

TYP HELION P/T

MODEL HELION POLE HELION TELESCOPIC

SÉRIOVÉ Č. 54Q00001 - 54Q49999

JE V SÚLADE S DÔLEŽITÝMI USTANOVENIAMI SMERNICE O STROJOCH (2006/42/ES)

JE V SÚLADE S NARIADENIAMI ĎALŠÍCH EURÓPSKYCH SMERNÍC:
2004/108/ES; 2000/14/ES; 2002/44/ES

Hladiny hluku pri maximálnom pracovnom výkone

POUŽILI SA NASLEDUJÚCE HARMONIZOVANÉ EURÓPSKE NORMY:
EN ISO 10517: 2009; EN 60745-1: 2009; EN 60745-2-15: 2009; EN 50260-1: 2005

V PERTUIS, 01/12/2015
ROGER PELLENC
GENERÁLNY RIADITEĽ

Model Symbol Hodnota Jednotka Referenčné číslo Poznámka

Pole LWAm 95,3 dB(A) 1 pW Nameraná hladina akustického výkonu

Pole LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Garantovaná hladina akustického výkonu

Telescopic LWAm 91,5 dB(A) 1 pW Nameraná hladina akustického výkonu

Telescopic LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Garantovaná hladina akustického výkonu
Hodnota nameranej hladiny akustického výkonu a garantovanej hladiny akustického výkonu sa zisťovala v súlade so smernicou 
2000/14/ES, prílohou V.

(ZADEVA SAMO EVROPO)

PROIZVAJALEC PELLENC S.A. 
NASLOV QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – FRANCE

OSEBA, POOBLAŠČENA ZA SESTAVO TEHNIČNE 
DOKUMENTACIJE

PELLENC S.A. 

NASLOV QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – FRANCE

DEKLARACIJA O USTREZNOSTI "CE"

DIREKTIVA O STROJIH 2006/42/ES, PRILOGA II A.

S TEM DOKUMENTOM IZJAVLJAMO, DA JE SPODAJ NAVEDENA OPREMA:

GENERIČNO IME ELEKTRIČNE ŠKARJE ZA ŽIVO MEJO Z DROGOM

FUNKCIJA ELEKTRIČNE ŠKARJE ZA ŽIVO MEJO Z AKUMULATORSKIM NAPAJANJEM ZA 
STRIŽENJE GRMOVJA/ŽIVE MEJE

KOMERCIALNO IME HELION

VRSTA HELION P/T

MODEL HELION POLE HELION TELESCOPIC

ŠT. SERIJE 54Q00001 - 54Q49999

V SKLADU Z USTREZNIMI NAVODILI DIREKTIVE O STROJIH (2006/42/ES)

V SKLADU Z DOLOČILI NASLEDNJIH DRUGIH EVROPSKIH DIREKTIV:
2004/108/ES; 2000/14/ES; 2002/44/ES

Zvočne ravni pri maksimalni delovni sili

UPORABLJENI SO BILI NASLEDNJI HARMONIZIRANI EVROPSKI STANDARDI:
EN ISO 10517: 2009; EN 60745-1: 2009 ; EN 60745-2-15 : 2009; EN 50260-1: 2005

IZDELANO V PERTUISU, DNE 01/12/2015
ROGER PELLENC
PREDSEDNIK IN GENERALNI DIREKTOR

Model Simbol Vrednost Enota Referenca Pripomba

Pole LWAm 95.3 dB(A) 1 pW Izmerjena raven zvočne moči

Pole LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Zajamčena raven zvočne moči

Telescopic LWAm 91.5 dB(A) 1 pW Izmerjena raven zvočne moči

Telescopic LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Zajamčena raven zvočne moči
Zapisa izmerjene ravni zvočne moči in zajamčene ravni zvočne moči sta bila izdelana po postopku, ki je v skladu z Direktivo 
2000/14/ES, priloga V.

PROHLÁŠENÍ "CE" O SHODĚ

(TÝKÁ SE POUZE EVROPSKÝCH ZEMÍ)

VÝROBCE PELLENC S.A.
ADRESA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCIE)

ZÁSTUPCE POVĚŘENÝ SESTAVENÍM TECHNICKÉ 
DOKUMENTACE

PELLENC S.A.

ADRESA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCIE)

Model Symbol Hodnota Jednotka Katalogové číslo 
položky Poznámka

Pole LWAm 95.3 dB(A) 1 pW Měřená hladina akustického výkonu

Pole LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Garantovaná hladina akustického výkonu

Telescopic LWAm 91.5 dB(A) 1 pW Měřená hladina akustického výkonu

Telescopic LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Garantovaná hladina akustického výkonu
Zjištění měřené hladiny akustického výkonu a garantované hladiny akustického výkonu bylo provedeno podle postupu splňujícího 
předpisy směrnice 2000/14/ES, Příloha V.

SMĚRNICE 2006/42/ES O STROJNÍCH ZAŘÍZENÍCH, PŘÍLOHA II.A

TÍMTO PROHLAŠUJEME, ŽE NÍŽE UVEDENÉ STROJNÍ ZAŘÍZENÍ :

OBECNÉ OZNAČENÍ ELEKTRICKÝ KŘOVINOŘEZ/STŘIHAČ ŽIVÝCH PLOTŮ

FUNKCE ELEKTRICKÝ KŘOVINOŘEZ NAPÁJENÝ BATERIÍ PRO ŘEZÁNÍ KŘOVÍ/ŽIVÝCH 
PLOTŮ

OBCHODNÍ NÁZEV HELION

TYP HELION P/T

MODEL HELION POLE HELION TELESCOPIC

VÝROBNÍ ČÍSLO
54Q00001 - 54Q49999

SPLŇUJE PŘEDPISY A USTANOVENÍ SMĚRNICE 2006/42/ES O STROJNÍCH ZAŘÍZENÍCH

SPLŇUJE PŘEDPISY A USTANOVENÍ DALŠÍCH, NÍŽE UVEDENÝCH EVROPSKÝCH SMĚRNIC:  
2004/108/CE ; 2000/14/CE ; 2002/44/CE

Hladina akustického hluku při maximální provozní rychlosti

BYLY POUŽITY NÁSLEDUJÍCÍ HARMONIZOVANÉ EVROPSKÉ NORMY:
EN ISO 10517 : 2009 ; EN 60745-1 : 2009 ; EN 60745-2-15 : 2009 ; EN 50260-1 : 2005

V PERTUIS, DNE 01/12/2015
ROGER PELLENC
GENERÁLNÍ ŘEDITEL SPOLEČNOSTI A PŘEDSEDA PŘEDSTAVENSTVA

2006/42/CE MAKİNELERE İLİŞKİN TALİMAT, EK IIA

(SADECE AVRUPA’YI KAPSAR)

İŞBU BELGEYLE, AŞAĞIDAKI DONANIMIN:

TÜR ADI UZATMALI, ELEKTRİKLİ ÇİT BUDAMA MAKİNESİ

İŞLEVİ ÇALI/ÇİT BUDAMA MAKİNESİ İÇİN ÖZEL AKÜDEN BESLENEN ELEKTRİKLİ ÇİT 
BUDAMA MAKİNESİ

TİCARİ ADI HELION

TİPİ HELION P/T

MODELİ HELION POLE HELION TELESCOPIC

SERİ N° 54Q00001 - 54Q49999

MAKİNELERE İLİŞKİN DİREKTİFİN İLGİLİ HÜKÜMLERİNE UYGUNLUĞUNU,

AŞAĞIDA BELİRTİLEN DİĞER AVRUPA DİREKTİFLERİNİN HÜKÜMLERİNE UYGUNLUĞUNU:
2004/108/CE ; 2000/14/CE ; 2002/44/CE

Maksimum çalışma sırasındaki gürültü seviyeleri

AŞAĞIDA BELİRTİLEN UYUMLU AVRUPA NORMLARI DİKKATE ALINMIŞTIR:
EN ISO 10517 : 2009 ; EN 60745-1 : 2009 ; EN 60745-2-15 : 2009 ; EN 50260-1 : 2005

01/12/2015 TARİHİNDE, PERTUIS’DE KALEME ALINMIŞTIR.
ROGER PELLENC
BAŞKAN GENEL MÜDÜR

ÜRETİCİ PELLENC S.A.
ADRES QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANSA)

TEKNIK DOSYAYI OLUŞTURMAYA YETKILI KIMSE PELLENC S.A.

ADRES QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANSA)

"CE" UYGUNLUK BEYANI

Modeli Sembol Değer Birim Referans Yorum

Pole LWAm 95.3 dB(A) 1 pW Ölçülen ses gücü seviyesi

Pole LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Garanti LwA gürültü seviyesi

Telescopic LWAm 91.5 dB(A) 1 pW Ölçülen ses gücü seviyesi

Telescopic LWAg 96 dB(A) 1 pW Garanti LwA gürültü seviyesi
Ölçülen ses gücü seviyesi ve taahhüt edilen ses gücü seviyesi belirlemesi, 2000/14/CE direktifi ek V’e uygun bir prosedürler 
gerçekleştirilmiştir.






